KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 1 of 283

KENTUCKY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY
CASE NO. 2015-00418

COMMISSION STAFF’S SECOND REQUEST FOR INFORMATION

Witness:

Linda C. Bridwell

9. Refer to the Direct Testimony of Linda C. Bridwell (“Bridwell Testimony”), pages 41-
42. For each state that has been identified as adopting tariff riders similar to KAWC’s
proposed QIP:

a.

Response:

a.

Identify the statute, administrative regulation, or administrative order authorizing
each state’s infrastructure-replacement tariff rider and provide a copy of such
statute, administrative regulation, or order;

Provide the order from the state’s utility regulatory commission authorizing that
state’s initial infrastructure-replacement tariff rider;

Provide the most recent order from the state’s utility regulatory commission
authorizing that states infrastructure-replacement tariff rider;

State whether that state’s utility regulatory commission permits the use of a
forecasted test year in a general rate adjustment case, and whether the use of a
infrastructure replacement tariff rider limits the use of a forecasted test year;

State whether the state’s infrastructure-replacement tariff rider uses a forecasted
or historical period; and

Provide a comparative analysis listing the similarities and differences between
KAWC’s proposed QIP to the infrastructure-replacement tariff riders in the listed
states. Include detailed discussions for each similarity and difference noted in
KAWC’s comparative analysis.

In the states where American Water operates:

Approved Via
Approved Via Rate Promulgated Approved Via Statute /

State Order Regulation Law
CA 2007-2011
IL 1999
IN 2000
MO 2003
NJ 2012
NY 2004
PA Pre 1996 but 1996 W; 2014 WW




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 2 of 283

overturned by
Supreme Court
TN 2013

A Distribution System Improvement Charge “DSIC” was first implemented in
Pennsylvania and allows for rate increases, outside of a general rate proceeding,
for non-revenue producing investments to replace aging infrastructure. Most
recently, it was expanded to include wastewater and gas infrastructure investment.
Pennsylvania now allows water and wastewater utilities, natural gas distribution
companies, city natural gas distribution operations, and electric distribution
companies to petition the Commission for approval to implement a DSIC (Act 11
of 2012 and Docket No. M-2012-2293611).

In addition to Pennsylvania, American Water has regulated utility operations in
states with Infrastructure surcharge mechanisms that include California, Illinois,
Indiana, Missouri, New Jersey, New York (i.e. System Improvement Charge), and
Tennessee.

Illinois: State Statute- Qualifying Infrastructure Plant Surcharge or “QIPS”
(Administrative Code Title 83 Chapter 1 Section 656).

Indiana: State Statute- DSIC (Indiana Administrative Code 170 IAC 6-1.1-1).
Missouri: Docket No. WR-2011-0337

New Jersey: Docket No. WR-15010035

New York: DSIC, Case No. 04-W-0577, amended in Case No. 07-W-0508; System
Improvement Charge, Case 11-W-0200, allows recovery of specific projects in
rate year 2 and 3 including treatment facilities, source of supply, storage facilities
and Business Transformation program.

Tennessee: Authorized by the Tennessee Legislature in Tenn. Code Ann. 8 65-5-
103 and first approved by the Tennessee Regulatory Agency in Docket No. 13-
00130.

Other states, that have infrastructure surcharge mechanisms where American
Water does not have regulated utility operations:

Arizona: Arizona Water Company- DSIC (Decision 73938 (April 8 and 11,
2013).

Connecticut:  Connecticut Water Company- Water Infrastructure and
Conservation Adjustment (WICA) (Section 16-262v and w of CGS).

Delaware: UW Delaware- DSIC (statute and regulation).

Maine: State Statute- Infrastructure Surcharge and Capital Reserve Accounts for
Water Utilities

(Legislation enacted during the 2012 session (PL 2011, Chapter 602).

New Hampshire: Aquarion Water Company of New Hampshire - Water
Infrastructure and Conservation

Adjustment Charge Pilot Program (Order No. 25,019).

Ohio: State Statute: DSIC (Ohio Rev. Code 8§ 4909.15(A)(1).)



d-f.

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 3 of 283

Finally, the Public Service Commission of West Virginia recently included the
following language in its Order in the West Virginia American Water Company
(WVAWC) Case No. 15-0675-W-42T / Case No. 15-0675-S-42T: “...the
Commission will direct WVAWC to seek authorization for an IRP (Infrastructure
Replacement Program) Surcharge mechanism, if it chooses to do so, in a separate
proceeding outside a general rate case filing.” (February 24, 2016, p. 27).

The Orders authorizing the initial programs for Illinois, Indiana, New York,
Missouri, Tennessee and Pennsylvania are attached.

The most recent Orders for Illinois American Water, Missouri American Water,
New Jersey American Water, Indiana American Water, Tennessee American
Water, and Pennsylvania American Water are attached.

Please refer to the attached comparison. This is the last four pages of the
attachment. This information is current to the best of our knowledge.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 4 of 283

STATE OF ILLINOIS

ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION

lllinois-American Water Company

Application for Approval of its Proposed : 04-0336
Qualifying Infrastructure Plant Surcharge
Rider pursuant to 83 Ill. Adm. Code 656.

ORDER

By the Commission:
l. Introduction

On April 14, 2004, lllinois-American Water Company (“IAWC” or the “Company”)
filed with the Illinois Commerce Commission (“Commission”) an Application for Approval
of a Proposed Qualifying Infrastructure Plant Surcharge Rider. Pursuant to notice given
in accordance with the law and the rules and regulations of the Commission, hearings
were held by a duly authorized Administrative Law Judge at the Commission offices in
Chicago, lllinois, on May 12, July 15, and September 20, 2004. Appearances were
entered by counsel for the Company and the Staff of the Illinois Commerce Commission
(“Staff”). At the conclusion of the hearing on September 20, 2004, the record was
marked “Heard and Taken.” No contested issues remained on that date.

The Company’s Application is governed by Section 9-220.2 of the Public Utilities
Act (the “Act”), which states:

a. The Commission may authorize a water or sewer utility to file a
surcharge which adjusts rates and charges to provide for recovery of (i)
the cost of purchased water, (ii) the cost of purchased sewage treatment
service, (i) other costs which fluctuate for reasons beyond the utility’s
control or are difficult to predict, or (iv) costs associated with an
investment in qualifying infrastructure plant, independent of any other
matters related to the utility’s revenue requirement. A surcharge approved
under this Section can operate on an historical or a prospective basis.

b. For purposes of this Section, “costs associated with an investment
in qualifying infrastructure plant” include a return on the investment in and
depreciation expense related to plant items or facilities (including, but not
limited to, replacement mains, meters, services, and hydrants) which (i)
are not reflected in the rate base used to establish the utility’'s base rates
and (ii) are non-revenue producing. For purposes of this Section, a “non-



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 5 of 283

04-0336

revenue producing facility” is one that is not constructed or installed for the
purpose of serving a new customer.

C. On a periodic basis, the Commission shall initiate hearings to
reconcile amounts collected under each surcharge authorized pursuant to
this Section with the actual prudently incurred costs recoverable for each
annual period during which the surcharge was in effect.

220 ILCS 5/9-220.2. The Commission adopted 83 Ill. Adm. Code 656, “Qualifying
Infrastructure Plant Surcharge” (“Part 656”) to implement Section 9-220.2 of the Act.

The Company is a corporation organized under the laws of the State of lllinois
with its principal office in the City of Belleville, lllinois, and is engaged in the business of
furnishing water and waste water service to the public in several communities affected
by the Company’s proposal herein, including: City of Alton; Village of Brighton; Village
of Elsah; Village of Godfrey; City of Cairo; City of Belleville; City of Columbia; City of
East St. Louis; City of Fairview Heights; City of Granite City; City of Madison; City of
O’Fallon; City of Venice; City of Waterloo; Village of Alorton; Village of Brooklyn; Village
of Cahokia; Village of Caseyville; Village of Centreville; Village of Fairmont City; Village
of Millstadt; Village of Mitchell; Village of Pontoon Beach; Village of Sauget; Village of
Shiloh; Village of Swansea; Village of Washington Park; City of Peoria; City of West
Peoria; Village of Bartonville; Village of Bellevue; Village of Dunlap; Village of Hanna
City; City of Streator; Village of Kangley; and City of Pontiac, lllinois. The Company is a
public utility within the meaning of Section 3-105 of the Act. The Company provided
notice of the filing of its Application herein in accordance with 83 Ill. Adm. Code
255.20(a), (f)(1) and 656.30 (c)(2)(3).

The Rider proposed by the Company is intended to recover only costs related to
qualifying infrastructure plant (“QIP”), as described in Section 9-220.2 of the Act and 83
lIl. Adm. Code 656.40. All calculations under the Rider are in accordance with 83 IlI.
Adm. Code 656.50 and 656.60. As a part of its Application, the Company filed the
following proposed Tariff Sheets as IAWC Exhibits 1.1 and 1.2: Ill. C.C. No. 22, 2nd
Revised Sheet No. 22, canceling First Revised Sheet No. 22; Ill. C.C. 22, Original Sheet
Nos. 22.1 through 22.5; Ill. C.C. No. 5, Original Sheet No. 24; and Ill. C.C. 5, Original
Sheet Nos. 24.1 through 24.5.

Pursuant to the above Riders, the Company is proposing to implement a QIP
Surcharge Rider for its Single Tariff Pricing Rate Zone (“STP” or “STP Rate Zone”),
which includes its Alton, Cairo, Interurban, Peoria, Streator, and Pontiac Districts. The
Company states that its most recent rate case reflected a combination of those Districts
for the calculation of the revenue requirement, and continued movement to uniform
pricing for each of those Districts. See Order (Aug. 12, 2003), 02-0690, at 3, 119.)
The Company states that it may file a QIP Surcharge Rider for its other service
territories at a future time.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 6 of 283

04-0336

Il. Discussion

The QIP Surcharge Riders proposed by the Company would provide for
implementation of a charge to cover a return on the capital costs related to replacement
or rehabilitation of qualified nonrevenue producing plant infrastructure.  Such
investment would include replacement mains, meters, meter installations, services and
hydrants. The QIP Surcharge would apply only to qualified non-revenue producing
investment, which has not yet been included in rate base in a rate case. The Surcharge
is capped at 5% of base rates billed to customers, consistent with Code Section
656.30(a), and shall be subject to an annual reconciliation pursuant to Section 656.80 to
ensure that revenues collected under the QIP Surcharge are equal to the actual costs
prudently incurred. The Company asserts that its proposed QIP Surcharge Riders are
consistent with the rules codified in Part 656.

The Company provided notice of this proceeding in compliance with 83 Ill. Adm.
Code 656.30, and is maintaining copies of the QIP Surcharge Rider for public inspection
and posting public notices in each utility office within the STP Rate Zone. The
Company also provided notice by newspaper publication and by mailing a notice of the
filing to each customer in the STP Rate Zone.

Company witness Stafford explained that a portion of the Company’s
infrastructure is nearing the end of its life expectancy and must be replaced. Since the
Company must provide adequate, safe, reliable, and low cost service, it seeks to meet
this requirement through use of the QIP Surcharge Riders. The Company asserts that
implementation of the Riders will reduce the level of rate case costs that otherwise
would be associated with infrastructure replacement. IAWC also anticipates that QIP
projects will constitute an increasing part of its construction requirements over the next
several years, and the related capital and depreciation costs would require a significant
level of rate relief in the absence of the Surcharge.

Mr. Stafford further testified that water utilities are not able to postpone the
construction of QIP projects so as to reduce the frequency of necessary rate relief.
Customer needs require that replacement mains, meters, meter installations, services,
hydrants and other non-revenue producing items be installed continuously, with the
result that the inservice date of the constructed plant cannot be delayed to reduce rate
case frequency. He also explained that such facilities must be placed in service when
they are needed by customers or required by law or regulation, irrespective of rate
timing. In addition, Mr. Stafford averred that the placement in service of new plant
additions is one of the major factors driving the need for water utilities to seek increases
in revenues. With the approval of the QIP Surcharge, he concludes, IAWC would be in
a better position to absorb increases in non-QIP costs for a longer period. Customers
therefore would benefit from the reduction in rate case frequency and expense. In
addition, the QIP Surcharge would provide for more gradual rate increases.

Mr. Stafford opined that the QIP Surcharge will result in fair, just, and reasonable
rates, and will operate only to provide a return on the investment in QIP not included in
the Company’s rate base. He also noted that none of the projects identified as QIP



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 7 of 283

04-0336

were reflected in the test year of the Company’s last rate case. In the Company’s last
rate case, Docket 02-0690, the Company used a future test year of calendar year 2003.
None of the QIP projects were placed in service until after 2003 and, therefore, none
were included in test year cost of service.

The cost of capital under the QIP Surcharge would be the approved overall rate
of return in the prior rate order. The QIP Surcharge calls for use of the depreciation
rates last approved by the Commission for the respective plant accounts in which the
specific items of QIP are recorded. The Company acknowledges that, upon approval of
a future rate increase, the QIP Surcharge will be reset as of the effective date of new
base rates. The new rates will include in rate base the plant for which costs were
formerly recovered through the QIP Surcharge. Only new qualifying plant additions—
those not included in the rate base figure—would be eligible to be reflected in the QIP
Surcharge subsequent to the effective date of new rates.

The QIP Surcharge will be expressed as a percentage applied to the total
amount billed to each customer under the otherwise applicable rates and charges for
customer charges, metered usage charges, and private and public fire charges. The
QIP Surcharge revenue component would be reflected as a line item on the bill of each
customer. The Company prepared an estimate of the percentage based upon a
projection of QIP investment for the 2005 — 2009 period, which it filed as Exhibit 1.3 to
its Application.

Mr. Stafford explained that the amount of QIP Surcharge revenue collected could
vary from the actual amount of revenue needed to cover a return on the Company’s
investment in QIP plus taxes. As required by 83 Ill. Adm. Code 656.80, the QIP
Surcharge will be subject to an annual reconciliation. Any difference between such
revenues will be recouped from, or refunded to, customers. Mr. Stafford testified that
the QIP Surcharge also includes a safeguard in the event that earnings in a given
period exceed the authorized rate of return. For any calendar year in which the QIP
Surcharge has been in effect and the realized rate of return exceeds the authorized rate
of return, QIP Surcharge revenues collected during the year would be reflected as a
credit in the QIP Surcharge adjustment factor effective on he first day of April of the
following year, to the extent that such revenue contributed to realization of a rate of
return above the authorized level during the prior calendar year.

Company witness Simpson provided the history of the Company’s qualifying
plant in the areas of Water Main Replacements & Relocations, Hydrant Replacements,
Service Replacements, Meter Replacements and Meter Setting Replacements for the
five-year period 1999-2003 for the STP Rate Zone. According to Ms. Simpson, the
average number of breaks per mile for the STP Rate Zone has declined from an
average of 0.67 breaks per mile in 1999 to 0.59 breaks per mile in 2003.

The Company proposed QIP replacements for the period 2005-2009. For 2005,
the Company plans to replace 50,000 feet of water mains of various sizes within the
STP Rate Zone. This represents a 4,327 feet per year, or 9.5%, increase above the



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 8 of 283

04-0336

current 5-year average of 45,673 feet per year. |IAWC also plans to replace 120
hydrants, which is an increase of 11 hydrants per year, or 10%, over the five-year
average of 109 hydrants per year. The Company asserts that the increase is directly
related to the increase in its small diameter water main replacement program. It
additionally plans to replace 500 services, which is approximately double the average
rate of replacement of services over the last five years. The increase is related to both
the increase in water main replacement and the need to accelerate high priority service
replacements. Furthermore, the majority of meters are on a 12-year replacement
schedule. Based on this program, the Company will replace 13,243 meters in 2005, as
well as 275 meter settings. In subsequent years, 2006-2009, the Company intends to
maintain these rates of replacement, but projects that costs will increase 3% for
inflation.

Finally, Ms. Simpson noted that Investment Projects (IPs) are those individual
water main replacement or relocation projects that have a cost of $100,000 or greater,
or are longer than 1,500 feet in length, or have a diameter greater than 12 inches.
Relocation projects are the result of other infrastructure replacement activities by local,
state and federal entities. The Company states that it does not have accurate
information for these outside infrastructure eplacement activities beyond a two-year
time frame. For 2005, however, IP water main and water main relocation projects total
$454,000. The Company states that the amount of replacement and relocation is less
than recent years due to the elimination of the lllinois First program in 2003, and the
large amount of investment by the Company in the Interstate-74 Relocation project in
Peoria in 2001-2003.

Staff witness Smith does not oppose adoption of the QIP Surcharge Rider. Mr.
Smith stated that a QIP Surcharge Rider provides rate relief and funding for the
replacement of old and deteriorating distribution systems and reduces regulatory lag. In
Staff's view, the Company has adequate resources to plan and construct infrastructure
and to maintain proper financial records of QIP projects. Staff, however, was concerned
that the Company’s proposed riders would provide the Company too much discretion by
allowing an option to use either an annual prospective operation or a quarterly historical
operation for its QIP Surcharge. The Company replied that conversion to or from
prospective or historical operation is contemplated by Code Section 656.60, but limits
the selection of prospective operation only to circumstances where utilities use the
future test year in their most recent rate case. Mr. Stafford recommended that language
be added to the Company’s proposed tariffs to clarify that prospective operation only will
be used if the Company’s preceding rate case utilized the future test year, and historic
operation only will be used if the Company’s preceding rate case utilized an historical
test year. Staff concurred with this recommendation.

The projects supporting the cost identified on IWAC Exhibit 2.1 generally are of
the type allowable for surcharge recovery under Section 656.40 of 83 Ill. Adm. Code.
Mr. Smith also identified certain projects that did not qualify, including hydrants replaced
due to vehicular collisions, and services replaced as a result of customer requests.
Staff also asserts, and the Company agreed that, while touch pad and wiring costs



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 9 of 283

04-0336

connected to the meter are includable in QIP, the equipment used to read the meter is
not allowable as QIP. Therefore, the Neptune ProRead remote touch pad, while
properly includable in rate base, is not QIP.

IAWC identified eight large customers who receive service under competitive
contracts. The QIP Surcharge generally applies to customer charges for meter, volume
and fire protection. Competitive customers are not exempt from the regulations found in
Section 656 of 83 Ill. Adm. Code or any tariffs that are developed from this rule. The
QIP Surcharge Rider does not impact competitive customers in the same way that it
impacts a customer served under traditional cost-of-service regulated rates, howe ver.
Competitive contracts are based on market considerations rather than the cost to the
Company to serve the competitive customer. Nevertheless, the meter, private fire, and
public fire charges paid by the competitive contract customers are the same as those
provided for cost-based customers. It therefore is reasonable to view these charges to
reflect utility costs, including that of current infrastructure. Competitive service
customers should pay the portion of the QIP Surcharge related to meter and fire
protection charges, since they benefit from the infrastructure paid for by the Surcharge.
Conversely, the volume charges of competitive contract customers are based on
negotiation, rather than the cost of operating the system, so it is reasonable that these
customers not pay QIP charges on the volume rates.

Mr. Smith also recommended that clarifying language be added to the tariff
sheets to address that matter. In particular, Mr. Smith recommended that the following
paragraph be added after Ill. C.C. No. 22, Second Revised Sheet No. 22, paragraph (B)
and also after Ill. C.C. No. 5, Original Sheet No. 24, paragraph (B):

(C) The QIP surcharge percentage shall not be applied to volume
charges of competitive contract customers when those charges are
established by contract, or to municipal or fire district charges where those
charges are established by agreement.

Finally, Mr. Smith recommended that the Company’s proposed QIP Surcharge
Rider meet the requirements of Section 9-220.2 of the Act and that the revised tariffs
conform to Section 656 of 83 Ill. Adm. Code. To that end, the Company, within 30
working days of the date of the Order in this proceeding and no later than the 20th day
of the month preceding the effective date, should file a QIP fariff, as a compliance filing,
with an effective date no earlier than the first day of the month following the issuance of
the Order in this Docket. The Company also should file its QIP percentage on an
Information Sheet with supporting data no later than the 20th day of the month
preceding the effective date of the QIP Surcharge percentage. The Company concurred
with this recommendation.

"l. Commission Conclusion

The Company seeks approval of proposed QIP Surcharge Riders for its STP
Rate Zone. The Riders would allow for the recovery of certain costs related to



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 10 of 283

04-0336

qualifying infrastructure plant, and are proposed pursuant to Section 9-220.2 of the
Public Utilities Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 656.

Section 9-220.2 of the Act provides in part that the Commission “may authorize a
water or sewer utility to file a surcharge which adjusts rates and charges to provide for
recovery of ...(iv) costs associated with an investment in qualifying infrastructure plant,
independent of any other matters related to the utility’s revenue requirement.” Section
9-220.2 of the Act also requires proceedings to reconcile the amounts collected with the
actual costs prudently incurred for each year the surcharge is in effect.

The Riders should be revised, consistent with the agreement between the
Company and Staff, to clarify that prospective operation of the Surcharge will only be
used if the Company’s immediately preceding rate case utilized a future test year and
historical operation will only be used if an historical test year was used in the
immediately preceding rate case. Also, the tariffs should clearly indicate the applicable
portions of the QIP Surcharge with respect to contract, municipal, and fire district
customers. Staff and the Company concur that, with those modifications, the proposed
Riders meet the requirements of Section 9-220.2 of the Act and conform to proposed
Part 656. The Commission therefore finds that the proposal of the Company to
implement QIP Surcharge Riders for its STP Rate Zone, as revised, meets the
requirements of Section 9220.2 of the Act and Part 656 of the Commission’s rules
applicable to the implementation of QIP surcharge tariffs.

Within 30 business days from the date of this Order, and no later than the 20th
day of the month preceding the effective date, the Company should file the Rider tariffs
as a compliance filing, with an effective date of the first day of the following month. The
Company should file the QIP Surcharge percentage on an Information Sheet no later
than the 20th day of the month preceding the effective date of the QIP Surcharge
Percentage.

V. Findings and Ordering Paragraphs

The Commission, having considered the entire record and being fully advised in the
premises, is of the opinion and finds that:

Q) lllinois-American Water Company provides water service to the public in
certain areas in the State of lllinois, and is a public utility within the
meaning of the Act;

(2) the Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and the subject matter
of this proceeding;

(3) the facts recited and conclusions reached in the prefatory portion of this
Order are supported by the record and are hereby adopted as findings of
fact;

(4) the proposed tariffs should be modified to clarify that prospective
operation will only be used if the Company used a future test year in its



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 11 of 283

04-0336

immediately preceding rate case, and historic operation will only be used if
the Company used a historic test year in its immediately preceding rate
case;

) the proposed tariffs should also be modified to clarify the language
regarding certain charges to contract, municipal, and fire district
customers, as discussed herein;

(6) the proposal of the Company to implement QIP Surcharge Riders for its
STP Rate Zone, submitted as IAWC Exhibits 1.1 and 1.2 and revised in
accordance with the conditions and determinations set forth herein, should
be approved;

(7 within 30 business days from the date of this Order, and no later than the
20th day of the month preceding the effective date, the Company should
file, as a compliance filing, tariffs substantially in the form of the QIP
Surcharge Riders marked as IAWC Exhibits 1.1 and 1.2, as modified
pursuant to Findings 4 and 5 above; such tariffs should be marked with an
effective date of January 1, 2005, or the first day of any subsequent
month;

(8) the Company should file the QIP Surcharge Percentage on an Information
Sheet with supporting data no later than the 20th day of the month
preceding the effective date of the QIP Surcharge Percentage; and

9) the relief granted in this Order creates no presumptions with respect to
whether the specific projects or types of projects described in the
Company’s filing in this proceeding meet the criteria for qualifying
infrastructure plant set forth in Section 9-202.2 of the Act and Part 656 of
the Commission’s rules.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that, subject to the conditions and determinations
set forth herein, the proposal of the Company to implement QIP Surcharge Riders for its
STP Rate Zone, substantially in the form of IAWC Exhibits 1.1 and 1.2, as modified by
Findings 4 and 5 above, is hereby approved; accordingly, the Company is hereby
authorized to file such tariffs;

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, within 30 business days from the date of this
Order and no later than the 20th day of the month preceding the effective date, the
Company should file, as a compliance filing, tariffs substantially in the form of the QIP
Surcharge Riders marked as IAWC Exhibits 1.1 and 1.2, as modified by Findings 4 and
5 above; such tariffs to be marked with an effective date of January 1, 2005, or the first
day of any subsequent month.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, the Company should file the QIP Surcharge
Percentage on an Information Sheet with supporting data no later than the 20th day of
the month preceding the effective date of the QIP Surcharge Percentage.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 12 of 283

04-0336

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, subject to the provisions of Section 10-113 of
the Public Utilities Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order is final; it is not subject
to the Administrative Review Law.

By Order of the Commission this 15" day of December, 2004.

(SIGNED) EDWARD C. HURLEY

Chairman



AW R_PSCDR2_NUMO09 0324

OR!G‘NAL | Page 13 of

STATE OF INDIANA

INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF INDIANA-AMERICAN )
WATER COMPANY, INC. FOR )
APPROVAL OF (A) A DISTRIBUTION )
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE ) CAUSE NO. 42351 DSIC-1
(“DSIC”’) PURSUANT TO IND. CODE )
CHAP. 8-1-31; (B) A NEW RATE )
SCHEDULE REFLECTING THE DSIC; )
AND (C) INCLUSION OF THE COST ) APPROVED: FEB 2 7 2003
OF ELIGIBLE DISTRIBUTION )
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS IN ITS )

)

DSIC :

BY THE COMMISSION:
Judith G. Ripley, Commissioner
‘William G. Divine, Administrative Law Judge

On December 19, 2002, pursuant to Indiana Code 8-1-31, Indiana-American
Water Company, Inc. (“Petitioner” or “Indiana-American™) filed its Petition seeking
approval of a Distribution System Improvement Charge (“DSIC”) for various
improvement projects that were placed in service between August 1, 2001 and November
30, 2002. Given the statutory deadline requiring the Commission to issue an Order not
later than sixty (60) days after a petition is filed under Indiana Code 8-1-31, the Presiding
Officers, in lieu of convening a Prehearing Conference, issued a Docket Entry on
December 27, 2002 establishing a procedural schedule for this Cause and scheduling an
Evidentiary Hearing date of January 29, 2003. Petitioner prefiled its direct case-in-chief
on December 19, 2002. The Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“Public”)
prefiled its case-in-chief on January 21, 2003. The Petitioner prefiled rebuttal testimony
on January 24, 2003.

Accompanying its Petition, on December 19, 2002, Petitioner filed a Verified
Motion for Establishment of Procedures to Protect Against Disclosure of Confidential
Information (“Motion to Protect Confidential Information”). The Motion to Protect
Confidential Information sought confidential treatment of evidence to be introduced at
the Evidentiary Hearing concerning Petitioner’s security improvements made in response
to the terrorist attacks of September 11, 2001. In addition to the claim of trade secrets,
Petitioner claimed that detailed disclosure of its security improvements could jeopardize
the effectiveness of its security system. In a December 30, 2002 Docket Entry, the
Presiding Officers established a procedure that, following the public portion of the
evidentiary hearing, an in camera session would be conducted for the purpose of eliciting
detailed information about Petitioner’s security improvements for which it was requesting
approval of a DSIC. Attendance at the in camera session was limited to the Presiding



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 14 of 283

Officers, other Commissioners, and authorized Commission and Public employees. Based
on a preliminary finding that the security improvements constituted trade secrets, the
disclosure of which might also jeopardize a security system that is within the state’s and
national interest to protect, this Docket Entry provided that the record comprising the in
camera session of the Evidentiary Hearing would be handled and maintained as
confidential information, in accordance with Indiana Code 5-14-3.

Thereafter, and pursuant to notice published as required by law, an Evidentiary
Hearing was convened on January 29, 2003 at 10:30 a.m. EST, in Room E-306 of the
Indiana Government Center South, Indianapolis, Indiana. Petitioner and the Public
attended and participated in the Evidentiary Hearing by presenting evidence into the
record of this Cause. On January 29, 2003, at the conclusion of both the public and in
camera sessions of the Evidentiary Hearing, this Cause was adjourned. On January 31,
2003, each party filed a Proposed Order that aligned with its testimonial position taken at
the January 29, 2003 Evidentiary Hearing.

On January 30, 2003, Petitioner and the Public advised the Presiding Officers via
telephone that they had reached a settlement agreement. The Presiding Officers agreed to
consider a late-filed settlement agreement. On February 3, 2003, the parties filed their
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and a joint Proposed Order. Also filed on February
3, 2003, was Petitioner’s Notice with Respect to 60-Day Deadline, which stated
Petitioner recognized that the Commission’s receipt and consideration of-a settlement
agreement at this point in the proceedings would require time beyond that allowed by
Indiana Code 8-1-31-9(c) for the Commission to issue its Order and Petitioner would
have no objection to an Order being issued beyond the 60-day deadline so long as an
Order was issued by March 5, 2003.  In order to receive the Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement into the record of this proceeding, this Cause was public noticed according to
law for an Evidentiary Hearing to be conducted on February 14, 2003. With Petitioner
and the Public in attendance, this Cause was reopened on February 14, 2003, at 1:30 p.m.
EST, in Room E306 of the Indiana Government Center South, Indianapolis, Indiana. The
Stipulation and Settlement Agreement was admitted into the record at the Evidentiary
Hearing and, with no members of the general public appearing or having expressed a
desire to be heard, this Cause was adjourned.

1. Notice and Jurisdiction. The Commission published notice of the
public Evidentiary Hearings held in this Cause as required by law. Petitioner is'a “public
utility” within the meaning of Indiana Code 8-1-2-1 and is subject to the jurisdiction of
the Commission in the manner and to the extent provided by the laws of the State of
Indiana. This Commission has jurisdiction over Petitioner and the subject matter of this
proceeding.

2. Petitioner’s Characteristics. Petitioner is an Indiana corporation
engaged in the business of providing water utility service to approximately 268,000
customers in twenty-one (21) counties in the State of Indiana. Petitioner's corporate
office is located in the City of Greenwood, Indiana. Petitioner provides water utility
service by means of water utility plant, property, equipment and related facilities owned,



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 15 of 283

leased, operated, managed and controlled by it, which are used and useful for the
convenience of the public in the production, treatment, transmission, distribution and sale
of water for residential, commercial, industrial, sale for resale, public authority and public
and private fire protection purposes. In addition, Petitioner provides sewer utility service
in the City of Somerset, Wabash County, Indiana and in or near the City of Muncie,
Delaware County, Indiana.

3. Indiana Code 8-1-31. Effective July 1, 2000, the Indiana Legislature
enacted Indiana Code 8-1-31 which provides for the Commission to approve distribution
system improvement charges in order to allow water utilities to automatically adjust their
basic rates and charges to recover a pre-tax return and depreciation expense on Eligible
Distribution System Improvements. Eligible Distribution System Improvements are
defined as new, used and useful water utility plant projects that:

(a) do not increase revenues by connecting the distribution system to new
customers;

(b) are in service; and

©) were not included in the public utility's rate base in its most recent

general rate case. Indiana Code 8-1-31-5.

A petition under Indiana Code 8-1-31 may not be filed more than once every
twelve (12) months or in the same calendar year in which the public utility has petitioned
the Commission for a general increase in its basic rates and charges. Indiana Code 8-1-
31-10. The rate of return allowed on Eligible Distribution System Improvements is equal
to the public utility's weighted cost of capital. Unless the Commission finds that such
determination is no longer representative of current conditions, the cost of common
equity to be used in determining the weighted cost of capital shall be the most recent
determination by the Commission in a general rate proceeding of the public utility.
Indiana Code 8-1-31-12. The Commission may not approve a DSIC to the extent the
proposed DSIC would produce total DSIC revenues exceeding 5% of the public utility's
base revenue level approved by the Commission in the most recent general rate
proceeding. Indiana Code 8-1-31-13. The DSIC is to be calculated based upon a
reasonable estimate of sales in the period in which the charge will be in effect. At the
end of each 12 month period with the charges in effect, the difference between the
revenues produced through the DSIC ("DSIC revenues") and the depreciation expense
and pre-tax return associated with the Eligible Distribution System Imprevements
("DSIC costs") shall be reconciled and the difference refunded or recovered as the case
may be through adjustment of the DSIC. Indiana Code 8-1-31-14. When a petition to
establish a DSIC is filed, the Public may, within thirty (30) days of the petition being
filed, confirm that the system improvements are eligible and that the charges were
properly calculated, and submit a report to the Commission. The Commission is required
to hold a hearing and issue its order not later than 60 days after the petition is filed.
Indiana Code 8-1-31-9.

4. Relief Requested. Petitioner seeks approval of a DSIC pursuant to
Indiana Code 8-1-31, a new rate schedule reflecting the DSIC, and inclusion of the cost



Page 16 of 283

of the Eligible Distribution System Improvements in Petitioner's DSIC. Briefly stated,
Petitioner seeks to recover its DSIC costs for Eligible Distribution System Improvements
placed in service between August 1, 2001 and November 30, 2002 amounting to
$11,959,762. (The total cost of the projects for which Indiana4American claims the
ability to recover through a DSIC is $13,270,267, with $11,959,762 representing the
investor supplied additions and being the figure used to determine the requesteddDSIC
revenue requirement due to reimbursement from the Indiana Department of
Transportation ("INDOT") in the amount $1,310,504.) The depreciation expense of such
improvements is $297,503 (calculated by using Petitioner's current Commission-
approved depreciation accrual rates), with a return on the improvements using a weighted
after-tax cost of capital of 7.83% (10.81% on a pre-tax basis). The rate of return was
calculated based on Petitioner's current capital structure and debt cost rate and the cost of
common equity determined by the Commission in Petitioner's last rate order. Petitioner's
proposed DSIC would produce additional annual revenues of approximately $1,590,353,
which would equate to an increase of approximately 1.29% above the rates currently in

effect.

S. Petitioner’s Direct Evidence. Petitioner’s direct evidence was
presented and supported by two (2) of its officers: Assistant Treasurer and Assistant
Secretary James L. Cutshaw, who is a Senior F1nanc1a1 Analyst for Petitioner, and Alan J.
DeBoy, Vice President of Engineering.

Mr. Cutshaw provided some general background information about DSICs,
testifying that the purpose served by a DSIC is to provide an innovative ratemaking
mechanism necessary to replace aging infrastructure, which is an issue of national
concern. Mr. Cutshaw testified that DSIC revenues to be derived from approval of the
Petition would amount to $1,590,353, which is 1.29% of its current base revenue level of
$123,449,194. Mr. Cutshaw provided evidence concerning the calculation of the
proposed DSIC and sponsored, as Petitioner's Exhibit JLC-1, Petitioner's proposed rate
schedules reflecting the DSIC. He explained that the rate of return used in the DSIC
revenue requirement calculation is Petitioner's weighted average cost of capital derived
from Petitioner's capital structure as of November 30, 2002. The long-term debt cost rate
used in the calculation is the average embedded long-term debt cost rate as of that date.
A common equity cost rate of 10.5% was used because that rate was determined by the
Commission in Petitioner’s most recent general rate case in Cause No. 42029. The result
is a weighted average cost of capital of 7.83% on an after-tax basis. This rate was
converted to a pre-tax rate of 10.81% to include revenues for state and federal income
taxes.

Depreciation expense was calculated by applying the applicable Commission-
approved depreciation accrual rates to the Eligible Distribution System Improvements,
net of related retirements. The proposed DSIC volumetric rate was calculated by
dividing the DSIC revenue requirement by Petitioner's projected 2003 water sales. Mr.
Cutshaw testified that the DSIC revenues that would be produced by the proposed DSIC
will be less than 5% of Petitioner's base revenue level as approved in Petitioner's last base
rate order.

s 1 AW R PSCDRE NUMOO9 032416



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 17 of 283

Petitioner’s witness Alan J. DeBoy sponsored Petitioner’s Exhibit AJD-1 that
gave a brief description of each improvement project, the cost of each project, the date
each project was placed in service, the account number assigned to each project based on
accounting standards found in the Uniform System of Accounts, and Petitioner’s
operation area where each project exists. Mr. DeBoy generally described the projects as
being replacement infrastructure, reinforcement infrastructure, or security improvements.
Mr. DeBoy defined replacement infrastructure as consisting of mains, valves, hydrants,
customer services, a water storage tank, process unit components like filter media,
coating systems, and sludge collector drive units. Mr. DeBoy stated that a significant
portion of main replacements are associated with right-of-way improvement projects
where the location of Petitioner’s mains conflicts with municipal improvement projects.
Reinforcement projects, according to Mr. DeBoy, are projects that improve service to
large areas of the existing distribution system by increasing flow capacity, and consist of
new mains, a water storage tank in Hobart, Indiana, and a pump station located in
Petitioner’s Northwest operation referred to as the Taft Street Pump Station. Mr. DeBoy
stated that security improvements provide enhancements that deter, delay and detect

unauthorized entry to water utility property.

Mr. DeBoy also provided testimony that each improvement listed on Petitioner’s
Exhibit AJD-1 was an “Eligible Distribution System Improvement” as defined in Indiana
Code 8-1-31-5. As to the eligibility requirement that a project not increase revenues by
connecting the distribution system to new customers, Mr. DeBoy testified that he had an
understanding and familiarity with all of the projects listed on Petitioner’s Exhibit AJD-1,
and none on them increased revenues by connecting the distribution system to new
customers. Regarding the second statutory eligibility requirement that all projects are in
service, Mr. DeBoy stated that he has personal knowledge of the projects listed on
Petitioner’s Exhibit AJD-1. Mr. DeBoy further testified as to his understanding that
before an in service date can be designated on Petitioner’s accounting system the person
responsible for oversight of the project must conduct a physical inspection to confirm that
the project is in service. Mr. DeBoy also reiterated Mr. Cutshaw’s testimony that none of
the improvements were included in Petitioner’s rate base in its most recent general rate
case. Mr. DeBoy testified that the rate base cutoff date used in Petitioner’s last general
rate case was July 31, 2001, and that all projects listed on Petitioner’s Exhibit AJD-1
reflect in service dates subsequent to July 31, 2001.

6. Public’s Case-In-Chief. The Public’s case-in-chief was presented
through three (3) of its employees: Edward R. Kaufman, Lead Financial Analyst in the
Rates/Water/Sewer Division; Judith I. Gemmecke, Utility Analyst; and Scott A. Bell,
Assistant Director of the Sewer/Water Division.

Mr. Kaufman asserted that Petitioner should not be allowed to recover through a
DSIC proceeding those improvements to components of its utility that comprise source of
supply, water treatment plant, general plant or security. After removing improvements to
those utility components that should be disallowed, Mr. Kaufman proposed that
completed plant amounting to $7,723,795 could be included in Petitioner’s DSIC.

¥



KAW R_PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
’ Page 18 of 283

In his testimony, Public’s witness Mr. Kaufman discussed the theory behind
DSICs. Mr. Kaufman asserted that the DSIC was created as a special tool to provide
utilities with additional resources to accelerate the replacement of aged distribution
assets. Mr. Kaufman supported his analysis by quoting several sources including a
January 18, 2000 memo from Eric W. Thomburg, former Vice President of Indiana-
American, to the Members of the Indiana Senate Committee on Commerce and
Consumer Affairs. This memo was included as Attachment No. 1 to Public’s Exhibit No.
1. In that memo Mr. Thornburg stated as follows:

This new technique will allow for the replacement of aged infrastructure,
primarily pipelines, without the necessity of filing for a rate increase with
the added cost to customers and delay of such undertakings. It does not
include new main extensions that would produce additional revenues for

the utility.

Mr. Kaufman then discussed the factors that differentiated distribution mains and
other distribution assets from other investments made by utilities between rate cases. In
Public’s Exhibit No. 1, pgs. 7 & 8, Mr. Kaufman asserted as follows:

There are several factors which in combination give weight to the need for
a DSIC to specifically promote the replacement of old distribution system

assets:
1) The scope of replacing these assets is very large.

2) The replacement of distribution system assets is ongoing or
continuous in nature.

3) The replacement of distribution assets is a series of many small
projects. Thus, a utility is unable to time a rate case around their
replacement as it could for a single large project.

Mr. Kaufman added that if one accepts the supposition that the factors described
above are so severe that traditional ratemaking is unlikely to adequately facilitate
necessary infrastructure improvements on a large scale, then the same rationale needs to
be used to determine what plant should be approved in a DSIC case. Mr. Kaufman
contended that the purpose of a DSIC is to accelerate the repair and replacement of aging
infrastructure that has not or would not occur under traditional ratemaking. He added
that the DSIC was created as a special tool to promote the adequate replacement of old
and/or dilapidated distribution assets. The DSIC should not be applied to typical
investments made by water utilities on a regular basis and investments that can be
handled through traditional ratemaking should be handled in that manner.

Mr. Kaufman also noted that Petitioner’s proposed DSIC seeks to earn a return on
and return of assets that did not rehabilitate its distribution system and that Petitioner was



" KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 19 of 283

using the DSIC as a catch-all for virtually all of its rate base additions (other than those
that increase revenues by hooking up new customers to the distribution system). Mr.
Kaufman then referred to several of Petitioner’s responses to data request questions that
highlighted Petitioner’s assertion that the DSIC was designed to include treatment plant,
general plant and source of supply assets as well as distribution assets. ~ Mr. Kaufman
added that Indiana-American’s response to data request question 36 indicated that
Indiana-American has not accelerated the replacement of its mains as a result of the
opportunity to collect DSIC revenues.

Mr. Kaufman also asserted that the limited time frame of a DSIC procedure
limited the Public’s ability to conduct meaningful fact finding and that a DSIC procedure
should not include additions that are controversial and/or require a lengthy review.
Additionally, Mr. Kaufman stated that the DSICs used in Pennsylvania and Illinois had
significant differences than the DSIC proposed by Petitioner. The key differences were
that both Illinois’ and Pennsylvania’s DSICs limited recovery to very specific account
categories, included an earnings test and required consumer notification. Finally, Mr.
Kaufman proposed that any future DSIC should include a 10-year projection of plans to
repair and rehabilitate its distribution. Mr. Kaufman argued that since the rationale of
the DSIC is to promote the replacement of aging infrastructure it seems logical that
utilities should have a plan on how and when they intends to replace aging infrastructure.
Such a plan will help to address the concerns expressed by the parties that led to creation
of the DSIC. :

Also testifying on behalf of the Public was accountant, Judith I. Gemmecke. Ms.
Gemmecke echoed Mr. Kaufman’s beliefs about what should be included in a DSIC and
discussed specific calculations of the DSIC given certain parameters shown below. In
considering Ms. Gemmecke’s testimony it is important to note that Petitioner presented
its calculation for the DSIC which included a return of 10.81% (before tax) on additions
made which Petitioner asserts are subject to the surcharge, less the amounts contributed
by INDOT. To that result, Petitioner added depreciation, which it calculated by
subtracting retirements from the total additions of assets. Ms. Gemmecke noted that by
making no adjustment for those contributed funds, this calculation allows depreciation on
Contributions in Aid of Construction (“CIAC”). '

Ms. Gemmecke, presented her calculation of the DSIC, which also included the
10.81% before tax return, but only on the additions the Public recommends should be
allowed in the DSIC as discussed earlier. Her calculation decreases the allowable
additions by the amount of related retirements at original cost. To that result, Ms.
Gemmecke also added depreciation expense, which she calculated by subtracting
retirements from the total additions of allowable assets. By making no adjustment for
funds contributed by INDOT, this calculation also allows for depreciation to be collected
on CIAC. Ms. Gemmecke points out in her testimony that Indiana is one of a handful of
states that allows water utilities to collect depreciation on CIAC. Allowing depreciation
on contributed plant accomplishes many of the same goals the DSIC was intended to
accomplish -- namely, providing additional funds to replace aging distribution systems.



KAW R_PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 20 of 283

On page 6 of Public’s Exhibit No. 2, Ms. Gemmecke included the following
accounts in her calculation of the DSIC:

Account Description

331001 - TD (Transmission/Distribution) Mains Not Classified by
Size (formerly Mains Conversions)

333000 - Services ‘

334200 - Meter Installations

335000 — Hydrants

The Public encouraged the Coihmission to use these same accounts in determining
eligibility for a DSIC, especially in light of the time limitations for conducting discovery,

conducting an evidentiary hearing, and issuing a final order.

The Public’s engineering witness, Mr. Scott A. Bell, Assistant Director of the
. Public’s Rates/Water/Sewer Division, testified that Petitioner’s investments in Source of
Supply, Water Treatment Plant and General Plant should not be included in the
calculation of the DSIC. He also stated that there are some items Petitioner listed as
Transmission and Distribution Plant that should also not be included in the calculation of
the DSIC. Mr. Bell pointed out that Petitioner made investments in “Tank Security
Improvements” in a number of its operational areas that total approximately-$1,977,417.
He stated that Petitioner has categorized those investments as “Transmission and
Distribution Plant” and assigned to Account No. 330000. While having no independent
knowledge of the exact nature of the security improvements other than what was
represented by Petitioner in its pre-filed testimony, Mr. Bell testified that these “Tank
Security Improvements” should not be considered eligible for inclusion in the calculation
of the DSIC because these improvements are not repairs or replacements of aging
transmission and distribution infrastructure, but rather are investments in the new security
systems as a result of the increased security risks after September 11, 2001. He
concluded that while it is important that a utility make prudent investments in security,
such improvements should not be considered eligible for inclusion in the calculation of
the DSIC. Mr. Bell recommended that Petitioner should recover its security related

investments in a more appropriate proceeding.

Mr. Bell also testified about Petitioner’s inclusion of the 1.5 MG water storage
tank in Hobart, Indiana, which represents an investment of approximately $1,644,841.
He testified that the water storage tank and associated facilities should not be eligible for
inclusion in the calculation of the DSIC because the investment Petitioner made in the
Hobart water storage tank was not only to replace an aging water storage facility, but also
to provide additional storage capacity to adequately serve increasing water demands or to
meet fire-flow requirements. He stated that, in effect, the Hobart water storage tank
would increase Indiana-American’s revenue by making it possible to connect the
distribution system to new users. He concluded that the investment in the 1.5 MG
storage facility should not be considered DSIC eligible.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 21 of 283

7. Petitioner’s Rebuttal. Mr. Cutshaw responded to the Public’s testimony
to exclude improvements that have been recorded as Source of Supply, Water Treatment
Plant, General Plant, Distribution Reservoirs and security improvements. Mr. Cutshaw
testified that Indiana-American reviewed the language of the statute, as written, to
determine what improvements are and are not eligible. Mr. Cutshaw suggests that the
Public is attempting to add factors not provided in the statute and is relying on variations
of the DSIC implemented in the States of Pennsylvania and Illinois to support its
position. Mr. Cutshaw testified that these additional factors are not found in Indiana
Code 8-1-31 and stated that Indiana-American’s proposed DSIC is calculated pursuant to
the definition the Legislature used.

Mr. Cutshaw stated that it is significant that some of the improvements Indiana-
American included as "Eligible Distribution System Improvements” could not be
included in a similar rate adjustment in either Illinois or Pennsylvania because it reveals
the differences in the Indiana legislation as compared to Pennsylvania and Hlinois. He
explained that the Pennsylvania variety of the DSIC was first employed before there was
a statute specifically authorizing it. The Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
established its DSIC in the order that is included with Mr. Kaufman's testimony as
Attachment No. 4. The only statutory authority for the request was the generic authority
to approve automatic tracker mechanisms. The Pennsylvania Commission approved of
the concept of a DSIC, and in the process, established all of the procedures and
requirements for a DSIC without any guidance from the legislature. In deing so, the
Commission defined what is and is not eligible. After the Pennsylvania DSIC was first
approved in this fashion, the Pennsylvania legislature confirmed what the Commission
had done, and left all decisions regarding the eligibility and implementation to the
Pennsylvania Commission. 66 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 1307(g). -

Mr. Cutshaw further testified that the Illinois variety of the DSIC is likewise very
general. The Illinois legislature left the decision whether to approve a DSIC entirely up to
the Commission, indicating that the Commission "may authorize" the mechanism. 220 Il1.
Code § 5/9-220.2. Mr. Cutshaw states these differences are significant for purposes of
Indiana’s DSIC legislation because this alternative approach was available to the General
Assembly when Indiana Code 8-1-31 was enacted. The Legislature could have left to the
Commission the decisions whether a DSIC should be approved, what would be eligible
and what procedures would govern, as has been done in both Illinois and Pennsylvania.
He speculated that the Legislature chose not to do so and instead specifically chose to
define what is authorized as a DSIC.

Mr. Cutshaw responds to Mr. Kaufman’s concems that Indiana-American has not
increased its investment in the replacement of mains by noting that Indiana-American
makes its investment decisions based upon what will be needed, when it will be needed,
and whether and to what extent there is capital available. Indiana-American believes the
DSIC should help with its ability to access capital by mitigating some of the effects of
regulatory lag. The DSIC should therefore help Petitioner in its ability to make all types
of rehabilitations, replacements, and improvements throughout its utility systems. Mr.
Cutshaw did not consider it appropriate to eliminate the Hobart storage tank from the



NUMO09 032416

DSIC asserting it was not included in rate base in Cause No. 42029, and that it does not
increase revenues by connecting new customers. He also stated that, while not a -
requirement under Indiana Code 8-1-31, the Hobart storage tank is a replacement of
existing tanks as explained by Mr. DeBoy. v

In defending the inclusion of security costs, Mr. Cutshaw test1fled that the
security improvements are 1mprovements to existing infrastructure. Mr. Cutshaw
suggests that if a 100-foot section of a main is replaced, the overall main will have been
improved. In the same manner, if an investment is made to secure one of its facilities
against a terrorist attack, the facility will have been improved. He does not believe an
improvement to existing infrastructure should be treated any differently from the
replacement of existing infrastructure. Mr. Cutshaw further testified that he believed
adequate access to information had been provided to the Public related to the security
improvements and he finds it significant that a Non-Disclosure Agreement was executed
with the Utility Consumer Counselor and the Public’s Water and Sewer/Rates Director.
Mr. Cutshaw also disagreed that Indiana-American has provided no more information on
the security-related improvements than it provided on security expense in Cause No.
42029. He stated that at issue in Cause No. 42029 were security-related Operation and
Maintenance expenses as opposed to the capital items at issue here. He explained that
Indiana-American has provided in this proceeding every security task order number, the
total amount for each, and the operation for each in Petitioner's Exhibit AJD-1. Indiana-
American also provided information on security capital expenditures -through the
presentation of its case-in-chief during the in camera portion of the hearing. Finally,
Indiana-American’s witnesses have been available to respond to any questions about the
security program or task orders that are included in Petitioner's Exhibit AJD-1.

As to Mr. Kaufman's concern that the type of review that would be done in a rate
case cannot be completed during the abbreviated process for a DSIC, Mr. Cutshaw stated
that the DSIC was not intended to be and will not result in a final determination that the
DSIC assets are in rate base for purposes of a general rate case. The Public will have the
opportunity to conduct a full rate base review in its next general rate case.

Mr. Cutshaw stated that he did not believe limitations on accounts that are eligible
for DSIC and an earnings test would be consistent with Indiana Code 8-1-31. However,
Mr. Cutshaw believed a requirement for customer notice and a requirement that a utility
file a forecast that could be updated in future DSIC proceedings could be consistent with
the DSIC statute and could be adopted if the Commission finds appropriate. Mr.
Cutshaw stated Indiana-American would be willing to comply with these requirements in
future DSIC proceedings if the Commission requests, but suggested a five-year forecast
instead of ten years.

Mr. Cutshaw does not agree with the Public’s assertion that retirements should be
deducted from additions subject to DSIC in determining the net investor supplied DSIC
additions to which the pre-tax return is applied. Mr. Cutshaw explained that under mass
asset accounting rules, retirements are treated as fully depreciated with the original cost

10

Page 22 of 283 -



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 23 of 283

being deducted from both utility plant and accumulated depreciation. Such a retirement
results in no change to the net book value of the Company's assets. ’

Mr. Cutshaw also disagreed with the depreciation rates used by the Pubic because
different depreciation rates apply to Petitioner’s Northwest, Mooresville, Warsaw, West
Lafayette, and Winchester operations. Mr. Cutshaw provided a table that was later
corrected at the hearing which reflects the appropriate depreciation rates. Next, Mr.
Cutshaw disagreed with the Public’s conversion from MGAL to CCF. Indiana-American
determined the conversion to CCF (hundred cubic feet) by dividing the MGAL (thousand
gallons) by 0.75. He explained that this is the same relationship that has existed in the

Company's tariff sheets for many years.

Finally, Mr. Cutshaw disagreed with the Public’s suggestion to separate Water
Groups 1,2,3 into Water Group 1, Water Group 2, and Water Group 3. Mr. Cutshaw
explained that this is inappropriate because the company's rate design has moved toward
Single Tariff Pricing ("STP"). Rate base and operating income findings have been
proposed and approved for the combined Groups, not for each separate Group mainly
because there are different groupings for General Water Service, Sales for Resale, Private
Fire Protection, and Public Fire Protection. The Groups shown on Schedule No. I of
Public’s Exhibit No. 2 are the Sales for Resale groupings. For General Water Service
there are only two Groups, with Johnson County and Southern Indiana in Group 2. Mr.
Cutshaw stated it is consistent with the movement towards STP to continue to make one
finding for Water Groups 1,2,3 as a whole as proposed on Petitioner's Exhibit JLC-2.

During Indiana-American’s rebuttal case, Mr. DeBoy testified that he did not
agree with Mr. Bell's opinion that the Hobart water storage tank should not be included in
this case. He asserted that the Hobart tank satisfied the conditions for eligible
distribution system improvements put forth in Mr. Cutshaw’s testimony. Mr. DeBoy
testified that he believed that Mr. Bell proposed to exclude the tank because it is new as
opposed to replacement infrastructure. Mr. DeBoy noted that there is nothing in the
statute that states only replacement infrastructure is eligible. He went on to explain that,
in fact, the Hobart water storage tank actually replaced three elevated water storage tanks
that were beyond economical repair.

8. Commission Findings and Analysis. We note, first, that the Petitioner
and Public have filed a Stipulation and Settlement Agreement. The Commission has a
clear standard for its review and consideration of settlement agreements. Settlements
presented to the Commission are not ordinary contracts between private parties. United
States Gypsum, Inc. v. Indiana Gas Co., 735 N.E.2d 790, 803 (Ind. 2000). When the
Commission approves a settlement, that settlement “loses its status as a strictly private
contract and takes on a public interest gloss.” Id. (quoting Citizens Action Coalition v.
IPL Energy, 664 N.E.2d 401, 406 (Ind. Ct. App. 1996)). Thus, the Commission “may not
accept a settlement merely because the private parties are satisfied; rather [the
Commission] must consider whether the public interest will be served by accepting the
settlement.” Citizens Action Coalition, 664 N.E.2d at 406.

11



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 24 of 283

As will be explained more fully below, we find that the public interest will not be served
by approving the parties’ settlement.

A determination of whether the Petition filed herein complies with Indiana Code
8-1-31 hinges on the phrase “distribution system.” This phrase is not defined in Indiana
Code 8-1-31 or elsewhere in Title 8 of the Indiana Code. In addition, the testimony of
the Parties agrees neither on the meaning nor significance of this phrase. Petitioner
contends that any improvement to a water utility qualifies for a DSIC so long as the
improvement meets the eligibility criteria of (1) not increasing revenues by connecting
the distribution system to new customers, (2) being in service, and (3) not being included
in the public utility’s rate base in the most recent general rate case. Indiana Code 8-1-31-
5. Petitioner encourages the Commission to look to the plain language of the statute and
find that any improvement to any component of a water utility qualifies for a DSIC,
limited only by the above three (3) eligibility criteria. The Public, on the other hand,
supports a more limited meaning of “distribution system,” relying on legislative intent,
DSIC legislation in other states, as well as an interpretation of the language of Indiana’s
DSIC statute that may tend to argue against the broad view advocated by Petitioner.

A. Meaning of “Distribution System.” Use of the phrase “distribution
system” as applied to different types of utilities, and of the phrase “water distribution
system” as applied specifically to water utilities, is not foreign or uncommon to the
Commission or to those whom it regulates. This Commission has used the phrases
“distribution system” or “water distribution system” to identify one component of a water
utility that is distinguishable from other water utility components. By way of example,
on September 18, 2002, in Cause No. 42226, the Commission issued an Order in a
proceeding brought by the same Petitioner in this proceeding, Indiana-American Water
Company, Inc., seeking approval to acquire the water distribution system properties of
the Town of Dune Acres. The Commission’s Order in that acquisition proceeding
restated Indiana-American’s testimony as to the relief it was seeking: “He (Indiana-
American witness, Randal D. Edgemon) testified that Indiana-American proposes to
acquire only the distribution system assets consisting of the distribution mains, valves,
hydrants and other appurtenances necessary to provide water service. This also includes
the service lines, meters, and meter installation. Mr. Edgemon testified that Indiana-
American is not purchasing the source of supply, storage or booster pumps related to
source and treatment from Dune Acres. The remaining facilities not purchased will not
be needed to provide service after the system is interconnected to Indiana-American’s
Northwest Operation.” Cause No. 42226, September 18, 2002, pg.3.

Other Commission Orders have also distinguished the distribution system from
other functional components of a water utility. See, for example, Cause No. 41684,
August 4, 2000, pgs. 3 & 4: “The directors of North Dearborn Water Corporation
authorized Robert E. Curry & Associates to perform an engineering study of the utility’s
source of water supplies, water treatment, water distribution system and elevated water
storage for the purpose of determining the adequacy of the existing water works facilities
to accommodate present and future water demands to the utility.” In Cause No. 41879,
July 3, 2001, pg. 2, it states: “Petitioner’s facilities consist of a water distribution system
serving the customers and a water treatment plant rated at 350,000 gal/day that was built

12



" KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
’ Page 25 of 283

in 1952. Petitioner’s facilities also include 2 wells with a pumping capacity of 350 GPM
each and a water tower with a capacity of 150,000 gallons.” From these examples, the
commonly recognized components of a water utility are its source of supply
(underground wells or surface water), treatment (water treatment plants), storage
(elevated water storage tanks), and distribution (mains/pipes, valves, hydrants and meters
needed to deliver water to customers). In short, this Commission and regulated water
utilities commonly differentiate among their various utility components, including the
segregation of activity into the “distribution system.”

This differentiation was established in this proceeding in a response to a discovery
request from the Public asking Petitioner to identify the categories of all relevant capital
improvements. The discovery response, submitted by the Public into evidence (Public’s
Exhibit No. 1, Attachment No. 3, pg. 20), is a table containing information that Petitioner
prepared using the same accounting format as other water utilities when submitting their
Annual Reports to the Commission. More specifically, this table is an account matrix
that corresponds to accounting practices originally promulgated by the National
Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) and then adopted by most
state public utility commissions, including Indiana’s Commission. Indiana’s adoption, by
reference, of NARUC’s rules governing the classification of accounts for water utilities is
found at 170 IAC 6-2-2. A summary of Petitioner’s account matrix, categorizing all of
its proposed DSIC eligible projects, is illustrated below. The “Subsidiary Accounts” and
their corresponding numbers shown on the vertical axis are further segregated by the
matrix into classifications by function as shown on the horizontal axis (EG: “Source of
Supply,” “Water Treatment,” and “Transmission and Distribution”).

13

Y



'KAW_R_PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416

Page 26 of 283
Source of Supply/ Water Transmission
Subsidiary Pumping Plant Treatment & Distribution General
Account Description Amount  Plant (SS)(PU) Plant (WT) Plant (TD)  Plant
303200 Land SS 143,998.81 143,998.81
304100  Structures SS 74,673.16 74,673.16
304200  Structures PU 545,787.04 545,787.04
304300  Structures WT 111,572.31 . 111,57231
304302 TankPtg WT 49,498.00 49,498.00
304800  Structures Misc 51,299.61 51,299.61
307000 Wells & Springs 31,632.50 31,632.50
311200  Pump Eq Elec 320,973.09 320,973.09
311300 Pump Eq Diesel 62,477.00 62,477.00
320100 WT Equip 340,250.55 340,250.55
320190 Wt Equip Clear 60,529.00 60,529.00
320191 WT Equip Plant 27,903.00 27,903.00
330000 Dist Reserv 3,622,258.29 3,622,258.29
331001 Mains ’ 5,020,306.63 5,020,306.63
333000 Services ©1,279,349.58 i 1,279,349.58
334200  Mtr Installs 1,074,128.33 1,074,128.33
335000 Hydrants 350,010.33 350,010.33 :
343000 Tools/Shop 4,339.00 4,339.00
346100 Comm Equip 30,085.00 30,085.00
346190 Remote Instrum 10,608.00 10,608.00
347000 Misc Equip 58,588.08 58,588.08
Grand Total 13,270,267.31 1,179,541.60 589,752.86 11,346,053.16 154,919.69

The Public’s evidence supports, for DSIC purposes, those project amounts
identified in Subsidiary Account Nos. 331001 (Mains), 333000 (Services), 334200
(Meter Installations), and 335000 (Hydrants), totaling $7,723,795, all of which are further
categorized functionally on the matrix within “Transmission & Distribution Plant.” The
only other Subsidiary Account Petitioner lists within “Transmission and Distribution
Plant,” and for which the Public’s evidence supports exclusion from DSIC, is No. 330000
(Distribution Reservoir), amounting to $3,622,258.29, which the evidence shows
accounts for all “Tank Security Improvements,” and the installation of a 1.5 million
gallon water storage tank in Hobart, Indiana.

This breakdown of a water utility into its various functional components is also
used by the American Water Works Association (‘“AWWA”). In response to a bench
question as to his definition of “distribution system,” the Public’s engineering witness,
Scott A. Bell, answered by referring to the AWWA’s Manual: Principles of Water Rates,
Fees, and Charges. Mr. Bell specifically referred to Table 7-1 in the section of the
manual regarding “Allocating Costs of Service to Cost Components,” and described how
that table separates a water utility’s components into Intangible Plant, Source of Supply
Plant, Water Treatment Plant, Transmission and Distribution Plant and General Plant.

14

¥



KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 27 of 283

We believe that the AWWA manual and NARUC’s accounting system are
consistent with the general understanding in the industry of what can and cannot properly
be described as distribution system improvements in the context of water utility plant
_projects. Items that fall within the other functional categories (EG: Source of
Supply/Pumping Plant, Water Treatment Plant, and General Plant) should not be
considered distribution system for purposes of a DSIC.

B. DSIC Laws in Other States. We also note, as referenced in the
Public’s testimony, the 'compan'son of Indiana’s DSIC statute with the DSIC statutes
enacted in other states, specifically Pennsylvania and Illinois. The DSIC statutes in these
states contain many obvious similarities to Indiana’s statute. In its Exhibit No. 1,
Attachment No. 4, the Public produced in evidence an Order from the Pennsylvania
Public Utility Commission (“PPUC”) that discusses that state’s DSIC statute. One issue
before the PPUC in that proceeding, and an issue presented by the Public in this
proceeding, was a concern that the DSIC statute would be in conflict with the traditional
ratemaking process. In Public’s Exhibit No. 1, Attachment No. 4, pgs. 11 & 12 the PPUC
states: “Recovery of this narrow set of (DSIC) costs is clearly permitted under Section
1307 (a)...and Pennsylvania case law; and, in the Commission’s judgment, this proposal
(“to file and implement an automatic adjustment clause to recover its distribution system
improvement costs”) is in no way a mechanism to “disassemble” the traditional
ratemaking process for several reasons: first, the DSIC is designed to identify and recover
the distribution system improvements costs incurred between rate cases; second, the costs
to be recovered represent a narrow subset of the company’s total cost of service; and
third, the DSIC will be capped at a relatively low level to prevent any long-term evasion
of a base rate review of these plant costs.”

In this same Pennsylvania proceeding, the PPUC spoke generally about the
purpose of a DSIC: “We agree with the company that the establishment of a DSIC would
enable the company to address, in an orderly and comprehensive manner, the problems
presented by its aging water distribution system, and would have a direct and positive
effect upon water quality, water pressure and service reliability.” Public’s Exhibit No. 1,
Attachment 4, pg. 8. This Commission agrees with and endorses such a purpose for a
DSIC.

The evidence shows that in Illinois the only projects eligible for DSIC
consideration are those that fall within the account numbers noted above: 331
(Transmission and Distribution Mains), 333 (services), 334 (Meters and Meter
Installations) and 335 (Hydrants). Public’s Exhibit No. 1, Attachment 5, page 4. These
are the same accounts to which the Public proposes to limit DISC eligibility and, as
shown in the above matrix, accounts to which Petitioner has assigned some of the
projects for which it seeks approval of a DSIC. While not using the exact same account
numbers, it appears from the evidence that Pennsylvania likewise generally limits DSIC-
eligible property to services, meters, hydrants and mains. Public’s Exhibit No. 1,
Attachment 4, page 18.

C. A DSIC Proceeding is an Expedited Proceeding. In contrast to
traditional rate case proceedings, Indiana Code 8-1-31 obviously intends for a

15



o - KW R PSEPR2SNUMO09_032416
' ' " Page 28 of 283

determination on a DSIC automatic rate adjustment to be made in an abbreviated and
accelerated fashion. First, public notice that a DSIC péﬁti’on has been filed is not
required. Indiana Code 8-1-31-8(c). In addition, the Public is under a statutory deadline
to issue a report to the Commission, if it chooses to do so, no_ later than thirty (30) days
after the petition is filed. And the Commission is required to conduct a public evidentiary
hearing and issue an order within sixty (60) days of the DSIC petition being filed.
Indiana Code 8-1-31-9. These short time frames are not indicative of a proceeding that
would require any extensive discovery on the part of the Public or review on the part of
the Commission of complex projects that are often, and approprlately, the subject of
traditional rate case proceedings.

These short time frames are, however, consistent with purposes set forth in Eric
W. Thomburg’s memo to the Indiana Senate, urging passage of the DSIC legislation. As
noted above, Eric Thornburg was Vice President of Indlana-Amerlcan Mr. Thornburg
stated as follows: : .

Regardiess of their size and complexity, a common challenge is the age of
underground infrastructure, the water mains that convey the product to the
customer's tap. The principal focus of regulatory and financial resources
has been on improving the quality of our drinking water primarily through
promulgating water treatment standards. However, once the water leaves
our plants, it travels through piping systems that can be 125 years old..

With so much of the capital available going towards improving water
treatment systems, little has been available for replacing pipelines.
Compounding the situation is the cost differential. New water lines vary in
cost depending on their size, but typical installations average $20 — 100
per foot. We are often retiring pipe that cost less than $1 per foot when it
was installed and rate shock can result.

This new technique will allow for the replacement of aged infrastructure,
primarily pipelines, without the necessity of filing for increases with the
added cost to customers and delay of such undertakings. It does not
include new main extensions that would produce additional revenue for
the utility.

Petitioner’s Exhibit No. 1, Attachment No. 1.

(Emphasis added.)

If Indiana-American’s request in this proceeding were consistent with its former
Vice President’s description of the DSIC legislation, it would not have included
improvements to utility components such as water treatment or source of supply, or
security improvements, but would have concentrated primarily on the replacement of
pipelines, meters and hydrants within the distribution system. In this proceeding,
however, Petitioner contends that the lack of qualifying language in Indiana Code 8-1-31-
5 to specifically limit “water utility plant projects” to projects within the “distribution
system” results in DSIC eligibility for any utility plant project that is in service, was not
included in the utility’s last rate case, and was not a project to hook-up new customers.

16



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 29 of 283

D. Legislative Intent. To the extent Petitioner’s reading of this statute has
merit we rely on what the courts have said regarding the discernment of legislative intent.
“The intention of the legislature, as ascertained from a consideration of the act as a
whole, will prevail over the literal meaning of any of the terms used therein.” Brown v.
Grzeskowiak, 230 Ind. 110, 101 N.E. 2d 639 (1951). In City of Indianapolis v. Evans,
216 Ind. 555, 24 N.E.2d 776, (1940), the court said: “The legislative intent, however, is
to be ascertained by an examination of the whole, as well as the separate parts of the act,
and when so ascertained, the intention will control the strict letter of the statute or the
literal import of particular terms of phrases, where to-adhere to the strict letter or literal
import of terms would lead to injustice, absurdity, or contradict the evident intention of
the legislature.” And in Rexing v. Princeton Window Glass Co., 51 Ind. App. 124, 94
N.E. 1031 (1912), we look to the language: “The purpose and scope of an act of the
legislature must be determined from its title,” and then to the title of Indiana Code 8-1-
31, which is: “Distribution System Improvement Charges.” When read as a whole,
particularly with the intended and repeated reference to “distribution system,” we find the
most reasonable intent of Indiana Code 8-1-31 is to limit water utility plant projects to
projects that are within the utility’s distribution system.

E. The Language of Indiana Code 8-1-31. In addition, we also find the
actual language of Indiana Code 8-1-31 to be consistent with our finding as to legislative
intent. We, therefore, do not accept Petitioner’s assertion that a plain language
examination of Indiana Code 8-1-31 necessarily results in the conclusion that eligible
improvements under this statute include any utility improvements that do not increase
revenue by connecting the distribution system to new customers; are in service; and were
not included in the utility’s last general rate case. Indiana Code 8-1-31-5 states:

As used in this chapter, “eligible distribution system improvements” means new
used and useful water utility plant projects that:

(1) do not increase revenues by connecting the distribution system to new
customers;
(2) are in service; and
- (3) were not included in the public utility’s rate base in its most recent
general rate case.

This statute specifically disallows DSIC eligibility for “water utility plant
projects” that would increase revenues by connecting the “distribution system” to new
customers. This is one place in the statute where the phrase “water utility plant projects”
is juxtaposed against the phrase “distribution system,” thereby imparting a meaning to
“distribution system” that is narrower than that of “water utility plant projects.” If the
broad meaning of “water utility plant projects” was intended to carry through all of
Section 5, why qualify Section 5(1) with the phrase “distribution system?” We find it a
reasonable interpretation that the statute as written is stating what was obviously
intended, which is that the type of water utility plant projects contemplated are
necessarily within the water utility’s distribution system.

17



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 30 of 283

In addition, this juxtaposition of the phrase “water utility plant projects” with the
phrase “distribution system” results only in a limitation that excludes from DSIC
eligibility a particular category of utility plant project within the distribution system
(connecting to new customers). Connecting to new customers describes a classic type of
distribution system activity within the common meaning of “distribution system” as
discussed above. We do not find it logical that this “Distribution System Improvement
Charge” statute, with this single, exclusionary reference to a specific type of “distribution
system” project, intended thereby to open the door of DSIC eligibility to any other “water
utility plant project.” Rather, we find that this one exclusion of a type of project within
the distribution system is meant to thereby imply the inclusion, or DSIC eligibility, of all
other types of distribution system improvements. We find the language and intent of this
_ statute to include the requirement that a water utility plant project, in order to be eligible
for DSIC consideration, must be a project within the “distribution system,” limited, as to
type of project, only by the ineligibility of projects that connect to new customers.

Accordingly we find, as applied to water utilities, that a common and consistent
meaning of the phrase “distribution system” is found: in our previous Orders, in other
states’ DSIC laws, and in the water utility industry in general. We find that meaning
identifies one component of a water utility that is distinguishable in plant and function
from other components such as source of supply; water treatment and, in some instances,
water storage. We also find that the evident legislative intent of Indiana Code 8-1-31, as
well as the express language of that statute, conveys that same meaning. - We cannot
conclude that the Indiana General Assembly chose to adopt and repeatedly refer to
“distribution system” in Indiana Code 8-1-31 as a way to generally identify, as Petitioner
contends, the whole of a water utility. As to what water utility projects fall within the
distribution system for DSIC eligibility, we find it within the purpose and meaning of
Indiana Code 8-1-31 to look to the categories or accounts that the water utility industry
uses, and specifically NARUC’s system of accounts, to identify projects that are within a
utility’s distribution system.

F. Projects and Amounts to Be Included and Excluded as Distribution
System Improvement Charges. Of the $13,270,267 Petitioner has requested for DSIC
eligibility, the Public sought to allow $7,723,795. All of this $7,723,795 is categorized
on Petitioner’s matrix within the following Subsidiary Accounts: “ Mains (331001),
Services (333000), Meter Installations (334200), and Hydrants (335000). And all of
these Subsidiary Accounts are contained within the functional category: “Transmission
and Distribution.” Based on our discussion above, since these improvements are
categorized as being within Petitioner’s distribution systems, we find that they should be
approved for DSIC recovery.

The Public sought to disallow $5,546,472, which includes $2,402,473 for security
improvements and $3,143,999 for non-security improvements that the Public claims are
either not distribution system improvements or are otherwise not eligible. Of the total
amount the Public seeks to disallow, $1,499,158 relates to costs for non-security projects,
and $425,057 is for security-related projects, that Petitioner has categorized on its matrix
within the functional categories of “Source of Supply/Pumping,” “Water Treatment,” and

18



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 31 of 283

“General Plant.” Petitioner has categorized the remaining $3,622,258 within the matrix
category of “Transmission and Distribution.” Of that Transmission and Distribution
amount, $1,644,841 accounts for the cost of a project to erect a tank in Hobart, Indiana,
and $1,977,417 relates to various projects to improve tank security.

Based on our analysis above of the DSIC statute, we find that all non-security
projects that fall outside of improvements to the utility’s distribution system; that consist
of improvements to Source of Supply/Pumping, Water Treatment and General Plant,
should be excluded from recovery of a DSIC charge. In this proceeding, therefore,
$1,499,158 should be excluded. |

We turn our attention next to the $1,644,841 attributed to placing a new water
tower in service in Hobart, Indiana. We agree that the Hobart Water Tower was properly
categorized by Petitioner on the account matrix discussed above as being functionally
within “Transmission and Distribution Plant”, in Subsidiary Account No. 330000
(“Distribution Reservoir”). Based on our discussion above, that fact argues for inclusion
of the water tower as a DSIC. However, we also note that both Pennsylvania and Illinois
do not include “Distribution Reservoir” in their definition of DSIC eligible, distribution
system projects. That fact suggests, as we believe, that water storage may go beyond the
distribution system improvements contemplated by this statute. We are not convinced
that the replacement of three (3) water towers with one tower that is three (3) times the
capacity of the three (3) replaced towers combined, at a cost of $1.5M dollars, could be
adequately reviewed by the Public and determined by this Commission within the time
prescribed for the issuance of a DSIC Order.

The construction of new or replacement water storage tanks is accomplished at a
considerable expense for water utilities. That expense is ultimately borne by water utility
customers, who are the ratepayers. In this proceeding, the Hobart Water Tower is the
most expensive single project that Petitioner has presented to this Commission for DSIC
approval. As already noted, the DSIC statute does not require public notice that a DSIC
petition has been filed. It is difficult to reconcile the inclusion of projects of this
magnitude with the procedural constraints imposed by the DSIC statute. Consideration
of the water tank in this proceeding is complicated even more by the fact that this tank
project has resulted in an infrastructure very different from the infrastructure it has
replaced. All of these considerations serve to emphasize the limitations built into the
DSIC statute that are not found in a traditional rate case, such as a longer review period
and more public notice, all of which are very important for projects of this size and scope.
Referring to a Pennsylvania court decision, the PPUC stated: “...the purpose of
(Pennsylvania’s automatic rate adjustment law) is to permit reflection in customer
charges of changes in one component of a utility’s cost of providing public service
without the necessity of the broad, costly and time-consuming inquiry required in
a...base rate case.” Public’s Exhibit No. 1, Attachment 4, pg. 10.

It 1s also arguable that the costs of the Hobart Water Tower project are subject to
allocation, with some costs being DSIC eligible and some not being DSIC eligible. But
there is not sufficient evidence in this proceeding to support a cost allocation. Even if

19

W



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
' Page 32 of 283

such evidence did exist, timely review would be hindered by the complexity of allocation
techniques and by the statutory deadlines inherent to DSIC proceedings that have alread

been discussed. ’

Mr. DeBoy testified that the Hobart Water Tower project was in the planning
stage prior to Petitioner’s acquisition of the Northwest Indiana Water Company, though
not placed in service until after its last rate case was filed on June 29, 2001 in Cause No.
42029. This Commission approved Indiana American’s acquisition of the Northwest
Indiana Water Company on December 15, 1999. We note, however, our rate Order in
Cause No. 42029 gave consideration to certain of Petitioner’s projects (Tunnel Project,
Newburgh Project, and Wabash Valley Project) that included estimated costs and
estimated in-service dates for completion. Thus, the Commission has allowed for
projects that are not yet in service and outside the test year to be included in rates during
traditional rate case proceedings. Petitioner could have effectively included the Hobart
Water Tower in this most recent traditional rate case, which allowed for a two-step
increase to be phased in upon completion of the Tunnel Project.

We also note that the Hobart Water Tower was constructed, at least in part, with
additional customer revenue in mind. Mr. DeBoy testified that it would have been
shortsighted for Petitioner not to consider future needs in determining the capacity of the
Hobart Water Tower and that additional customers were, in fact, a consideration in
determining the size tank to build. Notwithstanding, therefore, the argument that the
Hobart Water Tower can be described as a distribution system improvement, there is also
evidence that a substantial portion of the much larger water tower will increase revenues
by permitting connection of the distribution system to new customers, thereby making it
ineligible for DSIC recovery. Of course we realize, first, that no water utility customer is
directly connected to a water storage tank and, second, that some aging distribution
system infrastructure, such as mains, could, for example, be replaced with larger diameter
mains in response to or anticipation of new customers, yet still be DSIC eligible. A new
or replacement water tower, however, can play a significant role in connecting new
customers. It is clearly the intent of the DSIC statute to exclude distribution system
projects that connect to new customers, and we find this water tower, with its ability to
generate new revenue, fits within the purpose of that exclusion.

This Cause is the first DSIC proceeding brought before this Commission, and our
findings and conclusions will impact future DSIC petitions. It is a primary charge of
this Commission to ensure just and reasonable utility rates. The traditional ratemaking
process contains the safeguards needed for comprehensive review, particularly of
complex and expensive projects, by the Public, the Commission, and the public in
general. We find the DSIC statute is similar in purpose to other “tracker” statutes that
allow utilities expedited adjustment to rates in matters that fall outside the need for the

comprehensive review allowed in a traditional rate case.
We are, however, not prepared to find in this proceeding, as has been determined

in Pennsylvania and Illinois, that any project categorized within “Distribution Reservoir”
is not DSIC eligible. Distribution Reservoir projects presented to the Commission for

20



BRI NUMO009 032416
s Page 33 of 283

DSIC recovery will be considered on a case-by-case basis. ‘We find only, for all of the
above reasons specific to this particular project, that the Hobart Water Tower project is
not DSIC eligible. ~ o

Finally, we address the $2,402,473 in security costs that Petitioner has proposed
for DSIC recovery. An amount of $425,057 for security improvements is DSIC
excludable for the same reason as the non-security improvements above that did not take
place within the distribution system. And even though Petitioner has categorized a
portion ($1,977,417) of its security costs as being projects within the distribution system,
we find that those security costs should also be excluded from DSIC recovery. We agree
with the Public’s testimony that the purpose of a DSIC proceeding is to encourage,
through an expedited and automatic rate increase, repair or replacement of a distribution
system’s aging and failing infrastructure. Security improvements, while providing
overall improvement to a utility, are not the type -of infrastructure improvements
contemplated by DSIC statutes. o o

In addition, given the highly sensitive nature of all security system information,
more time than the DSIC statute allows is needed to permit the Public as well as the
Commission to fulfill its statutory duties. Indiana Code 8-1-31-9(b) states that the Public
may issue a report on a DSIC request within thirty (30) days of the petition being filed.
The Public testified, through Mr. Kaufman, that any discovery about improvements that
are claimed to be sensitive is difficult and arguments about the recovery of those
improvements are awkward, thereby suggesting a lengthier process to ensure adequate
review. Given the time needed for the Public and Petitioner to enter into a standard
confidentiality agreement, plus the time needed for possible discovery on these sensitive
issues, would almost certainly require more than thirty (30) days for the Public to conduct
a meaningful review. In addition, given the sixty (60) day time limit for the Commission
to issue an order, the meaningfulness of our review is hampered by additional procedures
that must be considered and invoked in order to ensure proper confidential handling of
sensitive information. Again, the point simply being that the additional complexities of
considering security improvements are better suited for a traditional rate case proceeding.

In response to Mr. Kaufman's concern that the review performed in a traditional
rate case cannot be completed during the abbreviated process for a DSIC, Mr. Cutshaw
stated that the DSIC process was not intended to and will not result in a final
determination that the DSIC assets are in rate base for purposes of a general rate case and
that the Public will have the opportunity to conduct a full rate base review in the utility’s
next general rate case. We note, however, that Petitioner’s assertion that an imprudent
investment can be subsequently removed from rate base does not justify its inclusion in a
DSIC. If an investment is, in fact, subsequently excluded from rate base in a future rate
case, then ratepayers will have paid both a return on and of an asset that was determined
to be ineligible. It is unfair for ratepayers to have incurred such a cost. Moreover, if an
asset does not belong in rate base then ratepayers should not have to pay a return on and
of that asset. Given the limited time frame, DSIC eligible assets should only include
assets that require a minimal review and whose inclusion in rate base is assumed to be
reasonable. '

21

nY



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 34 of 283

For the foregoing reasons and without need to refer to specific categories or
describe even in general terms Petitioner’s security improvements and without need to
make any determination as to the relative prudence of those improvements, we deny
recovery of the security improvements in this DSIC proceeding. We find that, without
regard to what component of a system they are designed to make secure, security
improvements do not properly fall within the descriptor “distribution system
improvement” and were not intended to be recovered in a DSIC proceeding regardless of
their desirability. In so concluding, we also agree with the Public’s testimony that a
utility’s undertaking of prudent security measures should not be dissuaded. With a
heightened concern about terrorist attacks, we encourage utilities to take prudent
measures to ensure that their facilities and employees are protected, and to ensure that a
safe product can be delivered to consumers. Given, however, the need expressed by
Petitioner to be sensitive to the need to maintain secrecy where appropriate, a DSIC case
simply does not allow sufficient time to afford due process to the parties and adequate
time for the Commission to balance the need for secrecy with the expedited review
required by statute. Petitioner may seek to recover these expenditures in a subsequent
general rate case. '

In addition to the foregoing reasons to exclude security improvements as well as
the other excluded items we believe our position here is reasonable given our practice of
allowing utilities to recover depreciation of contributed property. In Cause- No. 39595,
the Commission stated on page 23, “The Commission’s current policy of allowing the
recovery of depreciation on the contributed property provides to the Company additional
internally generated funds to cover at least part of the replacement cost.” Indeed,
Petitioner’s last rate case, Cause No. 42029, had $60 million in CIAC on which
depreciation was calculated and included in rates.

Also, We agree with the Public’s recommendation that future DSIC proceedings
should include a projection of plans to repair and rehabilitate the distribution system, but
find Petitioner’s suggestion that such a projection be limited to a 5-year forecast, as
opposed to 10 years, to be more reasonable.

G. Calculation of Distribution System Improvement Charges. As to
calculation of a DSIC, both Petitioner and the Public agree the before tax rate of return
should be 10.81% on certain additions less the amounts contributed by INDOT. The
Public further reduces the amount on which the return applies by the original cost of
those assets that are now no longer in service as they have been replaced by the assets
eligible for the DSIC. Petitioner has acknowledged Indiana allows a return on the Fair
Value of assets. Petitioner also acknowledges that if such asset values were not
eliminated in the DSIC calculation, Petitioner would earn a return on assets no longer in
service as well as earning a return on the replacement of those assets. On cross-
examination by the Public, Petitioner’s witness Mr. Cutshaw indicated, under Petitioner’s
method of calculation, it will be earning a return on the fair value of the assets which
have been retired as well as earning a return on these new assets, some of which were
replacements for those assets retired. In its proposed order, the Public notes that Mr.

22

wy



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 35 of 283

Cutshaw asserted in his rebuttal testimony that retirements should not be deducted from
rate base additions in a DSIC because, under mass accounting rules, when a utility retires
an asset it has no impact on the utilities net book value. We observe that such a rationale
may be technically correct, but it is also irrelevant since such a factor would only apply in
original cost ratemaking. Petitioner’s rate base is based on the fair value of its assets.
When any asset with a positive fair value is retired that will reduce the utility’s fair value
rate base. Thus, if retirements are ignored and a utility is allowed to earn a return on new
plant through a DSIC, they will collect a return on both the new plant through its DSIC
and on the retired asset through its return on the fair value rate base determination from
the utility’s last rate case. (We asked Mr. DeBoy if it could be determined when
individual assets that have been retired were purchased. He indicated that it would be
possible by pulling fixed asset records. We note that this information appears to be found
in the response to data request question 33 included in Attachment No. 3 to Mr.
Kaufman’s testimony.)

Petitioner did not provide the fair value determination from their last rate case for
the items retired. We agree with the Public as to the net amount eligible to receive a
return on. We therefore find Petitioner may receive a 10.81% before tax return on
$5,859,778 of net additional plant.

In Cause No. 42029, the Commission determined that the fair value of Indiana
American’s rate base was $562,680,669. The Commission also determined that Indiana
American’s original cost rate base was $403,085,800. Mass accounting rules do not
apply to the Commission’s determination of a utility’s fair value and any retirement of
plant will impact the fair value rate base. In Cause No. 42029, Mr. Deboy used a
replacement cost new less depreciation study to estimate Indiana American’s fair value.
His methodologies for the study are described on page 26 of our final order in that Cause.
- While aged plant that is retired may have a negligible original cost, the fair value of such
retired assets may not be negligible and not so easily determined.

Both Petitioner and Public agree on the method of calculating depreciation. Each
took what they considered DSIC eligible assets, deducted retirements, and applied the
appropriate depreciation rates. The disagreement is in what constitutes DSIC eligible
assets. Applying our previous decision as to what assets are DSIC eligible, we therefore
find Petitioner may earn depreciation in the amount of $163,849.

As to Petitioner’s objection to Ms. Gemmecke’s unbundling of the Water Groups,
the Commission notes that Ms. Gemmecke provided not only each water group on its
own, but also as a total of all water groups. The Commission does not have a blanket
stance on single-tariff pricing, but considers each case on it own merits. Ms.
Gemmecke’s schedules were helpful in determining if we should take the same stance in
this case as we took in Cause 42029 regarding the movement toward single-tariff pricing
for Indiana-American. This abbreviated proceeding does not allow us to re-visit that
issue; therefore we have determined to apply the increase to the Groups as an average.
We therefore find the calculations of eligible DSIC assets should be calculated and
applied according to the schedule below:

23



KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416

Page 36 of 283
DSIC Calculation and Rate Schedule
Total
- Water West
Total Groups Wabash  Northwest Mooresville Warsaw Lafayette  Winchester
1,2,3
Additions subject to .
DSIC $7,723,795 $5,942,722  $169,439 $969,547  $78,349 $73,118 $144,716  $345,905
Less Reimbursement
by INDOT 1,310,504 1310504 O 0 0 0 0 0
Less Retirements 553,513 406,378 23,638 83,146 6,974 3,566 16,027 13,784
Net Investor supplied
DSIC Additions 5,859,778 4225840 145801 886,401 71,375 69,552 128,689 332,121
Pre-tax Rate of Return  10.81% 10.81% 10.81% 10.81% 10.81% 10.81% 10.81% 10.81%
Pre-Tax Retum on
Net DSIC Additions 633,442 456,813 15,761 95,820 7,716 7519 13,911 35,902
Depreciation on DSIC
Additions 163,849 132,872 3,660 14,073 2,354 1,520 3,859 5,511
Total DSIC Revenues 797,291 589,685 19,421 109,893 . 10,070 9,039 17,770 41,413
DSIC Rate per MGAL ~ $0.0219 $0.0267 $0.0256  $0.0101 $0.0288 $0.0110  $0.0142  $0.2027
DSIC Rate per CCF $0.0164 $0.0200 $0.0192  $0.0076 $0.0216 $0.0083 $0.0107  $0.1521

H. Confidential Information. The December 30, 2002 Docket Entry
issued in this Cause made a preliminary determination that security-related evidence
received during the in camera portion of the Evidentiary Hearing would be handled and
maintained as confidential pursuant to Indiana Code 5-14-3. This preliminary
determination was based on the trade secret exception to disclosure found in Indiana
Code 5-14-3-4, as well as the need to protect security-related information that, if
disclosed to the public, would jeopardize a security system that is within the state’s and
national interest to protect. The Commission hereby makes a permanent determination
that the record of the in camera portion of the Evidentiary Hearing conducted in this
Cause on January 29, 2003, shall be handled and maintained as confidential in
accordance with Indiana Code 5-14-3. '

I Settlement Agreement. The parties’ Stipulation and Settlement
Agreement filed in this proceeding proposes several significant findings that differ from
the findings we have made herein. First, the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement
proposes a finding that the Hobart Water Tower is an eligible DSIC project. Second, the
Settlement Agreement proposes to include as DSIC eligible a pump station project (“Taft
Street Pump Station”) that is excluded from eligibility herein because it was not
categorized by Petitioner as being within the distribution system, except for an individual
pump station project that was categorized on Petitioner’s matrix as being a “Main”
project within “Transmission and Distribution.” The remainder of the Taft Street Pump

24

¥



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 37 of 283

Station projects were categorized as being within “Source of Supply/Pumping,” and,
therefore, excluded. Mr. DeBoy testified that the Taft Street Pump Station improves
service to the distribution system. The Public, in its testimonial Proposed Order, states
that the Taft Street Pump Station should be considered as being within the distribution
system, though still DSIC ineligible because of testimony that it would increase the
ability to connect to new customers. We are not convinced, however, that the best
evidence shows anything other than a majority of the Taft Street Pump Station projects
were correctly categorized as being outside of the distribution system. The third
difference between the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement and our findings herein is
the proposal that all security improvements, including tank security improvements, be
excluded from DSIC recovery, but that the portion attributable to “tank security
improvements” ($1,977,417) be allowed to accrue “post-in-service” allowance for funds
used during construction (“AFUDC”) and deferred depreciation.

AFUDC is a recognized accounting mechanism that allows a utility to accrue the
cost of debt related to major construction projects during the construction period. Once
. an in-service project is approved in a general rate proceeding for inclusion in rate base,
the utility can begin earning a return on the value of the project. However, economic
erosion to the utility can occur if there is a significant lag between the time the project is
placed in service and the time of the utility’s next general rate proceeding. This is
because once the project is placed in service, but before it is approved for inclusion in
rate base as an asset of the utility, not only does AFUDC cease as an available accounting
tool, but also depreciation commences which is ultimately subtracted from the net
original cost of the project to determine its value in rate base. In order to avoid the
economic erosion that would otherwise result to the utility, the Commission can
authorize, during this lag period, the continued, or “post in-service,” accrual of AFUDC
as well as deferring depreciation. ' :

Most cases brought before this Commission seeking post in-service AFUDC and
deferred depreciation (“AFUDC Remedy”) contemplate that remedy from the outset.
The AFUDC Remedy in this proceeding, however, was apparently not contemplated, and
obviously not sought, until the submission of the late-filed settlement agreement. In
determining the appropriateness of the AFUDC Remedy, we have previously said: “The
precedents are clear that the requested treatment (the AFUDC Remedy) is appropriate in
the case of major projects being placed in service and when the denial of the requested
relief would have severe financial ramifications.” Cause No. 39150, June 19, 1991.
Evidence of these criteria was not produced in this proceeding. While evidence of the
value of the security improvements was produced, we do not have evidence to support
whether or not these security improvements are “major” in the context of the AFUDC
Remedy, or whether our denial of the AFUDC Remedy would have severe financial
ramifications on Petitioner. The AFUDC Remedy is a different form of relief from the

DSIC remedy sought in this proceeding.
The Parties’ joint settlement agreement asserts that Petitioner’s recovery under the

settlement agreement will be less than what it sought under the DSIC remedy and,
therefore, falls within Petitioner’s original request as lesser included relief. As stated

25



" KAW_R_PSCDR2 ‘NUMUO09"032416 -
‘ Page 38 of 283

above, and regardless of the amount to be recovered by Petitioner under either remedy,
we consider the AFUDC Remedy to be distinct from the DSIC remedy, each requiring
proof of different elements. Therefore, given our finding that the evidence does not
support approval of either a DSIC or AFUDC for security improvements, we conclude
that neither remedy is appropriate in this proceeding.

We do not find it in the public interest that an automatic rate increase be imposed
on ratepayers for improvements that we do not find, based on the evidence, to be within
the utility’s distribution system, or that Petitioner be allowed to continue to accrue
AFUDC and defer depreciation when eligibility for those remedies has been neither
sought nor proven. Accordingly, we reject the Stipulation and Settlement Agreement.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE INDIANA UTILITY
REGULATORY COMMISSION, that:

1. Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. is approved a Distribution System
Improvement Charge that generates $797,291 in additional annual revenue.

2. We find that for purposes of determining the DSIC revenue, a before tax
return of 10.81% should be applied to the net investor supplied DSIC eligible assets of
$5,859,778. Such a figure includes distribution assets added since Petitioner’s last rate
case less reimbursements by Indiana Department of Transportation for line relocations,
less the distribution assets retired and replaced since the last rate case.

3. Recovery of DSIC revenues through an adjustment of rates shall be in
accordance with the DSIC Calculation and Rate Schedule found herein in Finding
Paragraph No. 8G. Petitioner shall file with the Gas/Water/Sewer Division of the
Commission, prior to placing into effect the DSIC rates herein approved, separate
amendments to its rate schedule with reasonable reference therein reflecting that such
charges are applicable to the rate schedules reflected on the amendment.

4. In accordance with Indiana Code 8-1-31-15, Petitioner shall file a revised
rate schedule resetting the DSIC when the Commission issues an Order authorizing a
general increase in rates and charges that includes the eligible distribution system in the
utility’s rate base. ‘

5. In its next DSIC case, Indiana-American should file a five-year forecast of
its distribution system replacement program.

6. This Order shall become effective upon and after the date of its approval.

26



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
: Page 39 of 283

MCCARTY, LANDIS. RIPLEY AND ZIEGNER CONCUR; HADLEY ABSENT:
APPROVED:

FEB 2 7 2003

I hereby certify that the above is a true
and correct copy of the Order as approved.

Commission

27



KAW_R_PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416

Page 40 of 283
. All other revenues and prudently incurred utility expenses
considered part of the utility cost of service earnings.
d. The following items are excluded from the earnings shaning calculation:
" All other income (i.e., revenues not generated from utility assets)
and deductions and related taxes
. Revenues and/or expenses resulting from any audit addressing the

Company's past treatment of pensions and OPEBs with respect 10

the Commission's Policy Statement’

. All changes in accounting not contemplated in setting revenue
requirement
. Shareholder portion of property tax refunds
e. Any earnings due customers under this earnings sharing mechanism will

be reflected in the revenue requirement in the Company's next general rate case or as directed by |

the Commission.

f. Within 90 days after the end of Year Three, the Company will provide

Staff with 1ts earmnings calculation and supporting docurmentation.

V1. Distribution System Improvement Charge

1. The Parties propose that the Commission authorize impiementation of a DSIC,

commencing at the beginning of Year Two.

2. No later than 60 days prior to the beginning of Year Two of the Rate Plan, LIWC
will develop a five-year plan (the "Plan") that identifies the specific mains (distribution and/or
transmission) that should be renewed, replaced or constructed within the five-year period. For

each project, the Plan will include an explanation of why such work is recommended and the

s Case 91-M-0890, Statement of Policy and Order Concerning the Accounting and Ratemazking Treatment

for Pensions and Poswetirement Benefits Other Than Pensions (issued September 7, 1993) ("Policy
Statement").



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 41 of 283

project's current priority in terms of dollar amount and schedule. The Company will attempt to
coordinate the Plan with local roadway and rights-of-way plans such that any street |
rehabilitations or local development plans are reflected, in an effort to mimmize street opening
and restoration costs. The Company will review and update the Plan annually, or more
frequently if required, to address potential changing priorities and changing prioritization drivers,
such as additions or revisions to scheduled roadway and rights-of-way improvements. Staff will
review the Plan with the Company and use the Plan as a flexible planning tool to monitor
LIWC's activities. The Plan will also enable LIWC to react to changing issues that could tmpact

DSIC project needs year to year or within & given budget year.

3. The Company will spead up to $4 million annually of capital expenditures (and
the associated incremental rate impacts) on the DSIC program. At a minimum, LIWC must
spend $1.3 miliion in each of Year Two and Year Three, representing the ameunt attributable to
routine replacement of distribution mains, hydrants and services and associated work in Year

One (which is prior to the beginning of the DSIC).

4. LIWC will recover the costs of the DSIC program through a DSIC surcharge

mechanism as more fully described in this subsection.

a, The DSIC surcharge will apply to costs associated with: distribution and
transmission mains installed as replacements or reinforcements; cleaning and lining of mains;
and replaced valves, services and hydrants (whether the installations are part of the main

replacement program or are ocated eisewhere in the system and are replaced because of age or

condition).

b. ‘When LIWC has incurred actual expenditures for this program and the
renewed/replaced system facilities have been placed in service, then the amount of those
expenditures (net of the associated (1) retirements, (2) accumulated deferred income taxes
("ADIT"), and (3) accumulated depreciation reserve, i.e., the net rate base {"NRB"]) will

constitute the incremental rate base investment subject to the DSIC.

¢ LIWC will be entitled to assess a DSIC surcharge on customers' bilis

based on a pre-tax rate of return of 10.03% applied to the net rate base increase. The cost of



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 42 of 283

depreciation expense is added to that amount, and the total is divided by annual water revenues

as defined below,

d. The DSIC surcharge will be a percentage, carried to two decimal places,
and will be applied to the total amount billed to each customer. The formula of the calculation is

as follows

DSIC surcharge = (NREB x Pre-tax ROR) +D

AR

Where:

NREB = the cost of the applicable transmission and
distribution facilities, net of associated (1)
retirements, (2) ADIT and (3) accumulated
depreciation reserve

Pre-tax ROR = 10.03%

D = the annual depreciation expense on the net additions

AR = LITWC's projected annual metered and fire
protection revenues

€. The DSIC surcharge wiil be assessed semi-annually for the applicable

facilities placed in service during the six-month period ending 60 days prior to the effective date

of each DSIC surcharge ("DSIC Peniod”). The first six months of the DSIC surcharge will be the
six-month period ending September 30, 2006. LTWC will provide Staff with detailed project )
information within 15 calendar days regarding the DSIC (such as dates, actual paid expenditures, /
main size, length, location, replacements and retirements). During the interval between the end

of the DSIC Period and the DSIC surcharge assessment, Staff will have the balance of the 60

days to verify such data.

f. A reconciliation between authorized collections and actual collections
related to the DSIC surcharge will be conducted annually and filed with the Commission within
60 days of the end of each rate year, Any undercollections or overcollections will accrue interest
at the customer deposit interest rate established by the Comumnission each year. Adjustments of

undercellections and overcollections will be reflected in the next DSIC surcharge filing.



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 43 of 283

5. The DSIC program will remain in place until the Commission issues a decision in
the Company's next general rate case, at which time all costs previously collected through the
DSIC wili be accounted for and included 1in base rates. Those new base rates will recover all
costs that had been recouped previously through the DSIC surcharge. Future expenditures under

the DSIC program will be reflected in a subsequent DSIC.

6. Non-DSIC Capital Expenditures - In addition to the capital expenditures that

LIWC wiil incur in connection with the DSIC program, the Company agrees that it will expend a
minimum of $4.5 million in non-DSIC capital expenditures exclusive of AMR and/or iron

removal plants and related activities over the three-year period of this Joint Proposal.

VII. Property Tax Reconciliation Mechanism and Property Tax Refunds

1. For the period April 1, 2005 through March 31, 2008, LIWC will defer for
recovery through the property tax reconciliation mechanism 85% of any property taxes above the
target level specified in Section V.3 for each respective year, and the remaining 15% will be

borne by sharecholders.

2. For the same period, LIWC will defer and return to customers through the
property tax reconciliation mechamsm 100% of any decreases in property taxes below the target
tevel set for Year One, subject to a potentially different percentage agreed to by the Parties based

on the Company's efforts in aggressively pursuing tax chalienges.

3. LIWC is entitled to recover, through the property tax reconciliation mechanism,
100% of any property tax increases in Years Two and Three (specified in Section I'V.3.d) that
exceed the Year One target level but fall below the target ievel for each of the two respective

years.

4. The Company will notify the Commission of any property tax refunds in
accordance with Public Service Law Section 113 (2) and Part 89 of the Cornmission's Codes,
Ruies and Regulations (16 NYCRR Part 89). LIWC will accrue interest, at the other customer
capital rate established by the Commission each year, from the date it receives the refund untii

disposition,



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 44 of 283

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Missouri-American )
Water Company for Approval to Establish an ) Case No. WO-2004-0116
Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS) ) Tariff No. YW-2004-0274

REPORT AND ORDER

Issue Date: December 16, 2003

EffectiVe Date: December 26, 2003




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 45 of 283

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

OF THE STATE OF MISSOURI

In the Matter of the Application of Missouri-American )
Water Company for Approval to Establish an ) Case No. WO-2004-0116
Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge (ISRS) ) Tariff No. YW-2004-0274

APPEARANCES

W.R. England, lll, Attorney at Law, 312 East Capitol Avenue, Jefferson City, Missouri
65102, for Missouri-American Water Company.

Diana M. Vuylisteke, Attorney at Law, 211 North Broadway, Suite 3600, St. Louis, Missouri
63102, for Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers.

Lisa C. Langeneckert, Attorney at Law, 720 Olive Street, Suite 2400, St. Louis, Missouri
63101, for Missouri Energy Group

M. Ruth O’Neill, Public Counsel, P.O. Box 2230, Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for the
Office of the Public Counsel and the Public.

Keith R. Krueger and Thomas R. Schwarz, Jr., Deputy General Counsel, P.O. Box 360,
Jefferson City, Missouri 65102, for the Staff of the Missouri Public Service Commission.

REGULATCRY LAW JUDGE: Morris L. Woodruff

REPORT AND ORDER

SUMMARY

After reviewing Missouri-American Water Company’s application for establishment
~ of an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge, the Commission concludes that
Missouri-American correctly calculated the amount of accumulated depreciation used in the

company’s calculation of its ISRS revenue requirement. However, the Commission




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 46 of 283

concludes that Missouri-American should not have included net cost of removal of the
non-ISRS property in those calculations. In addition, the Commission concludes that those
calculations should not include property taxes for plant placed in service after January 1,
2003. Missouri-American’s proposed tariff to institute an ISRS is rejected, but Missouri-

American is advised to submit a revised tariff consistent with this report and order.

FINDINGS OF FACT

The Missouri Public Service Commission, having considered all of the competent
and substantial evfdence upon the whole record, makes the following findings of fact. The
Commission in making this decision has considered the positions and arguments of all of
the parties. Failure to specifically address a piece of evidence, position or argument of any
party does not indicate that the Commission has failed to consider relevant evidence, but
indicates rather that the omitted material was not dispositive of this decision.

Procedural History

On September 2, 2003, Missouri-American Water Company filed an Application and
Petition for Establishment of an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge. For
convenience the surcharge is referred to by the acronym ISRS. A proposed tariff
implementing the ISRS — with an effective date of October 2 — accompanied Missouri-
American’s application.

On September 9, the Commission suspended Missouri-American’s tariff until
December 31, the maximum amount of time allowed by‘the controlling statute.” Also on
September 9, the Commission issued an Order Directing Notice and Setting Date for

Submission of Intervention Requests. That order directed that notice of Missouri-

! Section 393.1006.1(3), RSMo




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 47 of 283

American’s application be given to the county commission of St. Louis County, to the media
serving St. Louis County, and to the members of the general assembly that represent
St. Louis County. The Commission’s order also established September 29 as the deadline
for submission of applications to intervene.

A timely application to intervene was filed by the Missouri Energy Group (MEG),? an
ad hoc group of not-for-profit hospital systems and a large industrial company that
purchase substantial amounts of water from Missouri-American in St. Louis County.
MEG's application to intervene was granted on September 30. On October 31, the
Missouri Industrial Energy Consumers (MIEC),3 another ad hoc group of large customers
in St. Louis County, filed an application to intervene out of time. MIEC’s application was
granted on November 3.

On September 29, the Office of the Public Counsel filed a motion asking the
Commission to set a procedural schedule and to hold an evidentiary hearing regarding
Missouri-American’s application. Tb that end, a prehearing conference was held on
October 8. Following that conference, on October 14, the parties submitted a proposed
procedural schedule that was adopted by the Commission on October 16. The procedural
schedule did not call for the pre-filing of testimony but instead required the parties to file
reports and responses to those reports. It also called for an on-the-record presentation to
be held on November 21, at which the Commission could question the parties about their

reports. The parties indicated that this schedule would be appropriate because the issues

2 The members of MEG are: Barnes-Jewish Hospital; Emerson Electric Company; SSM HealthCare; and
St. John’s Mercy Health Care.

% The members of MIEC are: The Boeing Company; DaimlerChrysler; Ford Motor 6ompany; Hussman
Refrigeration; Monsanto Company; and Pfizer.




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 48 of 283

before the Commission were likely to be legal rather than factual and because of the tight
time constraints imposed by statute.

Staff filed its report on October 31. Staff agreed that Missouri-American should be
allowed to establish an ISRS but argued that the annual revenue requirement for
calculation of the ISRS should be set at $1,887,301. Staff's calculation of the appropriate
annual revenue requirement was substantially smaller than the $4,038,923 calculated by
Missouri-American. Missouri-American filed a response to Staff's report on November 10,
agreeing with some of Staff's modifications, but disagreeing with many of Staff's
assumptions. Missouri-American now contends that the appropriate annual revenue
requirement is $3,813,222. Staff, MEG, and MIEC filed replies to Missouri-American’s
report on November 14. Public Counsel filed its reply on November 17. Public Counsel's
reply was filed late and was accompanied by a motion asking the Commission to accept
its late filing. That motion was not opposed by any party and will be granted.

At the direction of the Commission, Staff filed a list of issues on November 13. A
prehearing conference was held on November 19. As a result of discussions among the
parties at that conference, an amended list of issues was filed on November 20.

A hearing was held on November 21, at which time the parties presented evidence
and testimony. Missouri-American, Staff, Public Counsel, and MEG submitted post-hearing
briefs on December 4. In addition, the Missouri Energy Development Association* filed an
amicus brief, accompanied by a Petition for Leave to File Amicus Brief. That petition was

not opposed by any party and will be granted. MIEC did not submit a brief.

* The members of the association include: Aquila, Inc.; Atmos Energy Cofporation; Empire District Electric
Company; Kansas City Power & Light Company; Laclede Gas Company; Missouri-American Water Company;
Missouri Gas Energy, a division of Southern Union Company; and Union Electric Company d/b/a AmerenUE.




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 49 of 283

What is an ISRS?

Missouri-American’s ability to establish an ISRS was created by the Missouri
legislature during its 2003 session. In House Bill 208, the applicable portions of which were
codified at Sections 393.1000 through 393.1006, RSMo, the legislature permitted Missouri-
American to petition the Commission to allow it to establish a special surcharge, the ISRS,
to recover the cost of replacing eligible infrastructure system equipment and plant, which
is defined as: replacement mains, and associated valves and hydrants; main cleaning and
relining projects; and un-reimbursed facilities relocations mandated by governmental
entities. Missouri-American would then recover the special surcharge from its customers
for a limited time until the Commission establishes its new rates in a general rate case. In
effect, the ISRS would allow Missouri-American to begin recovering the cost of
infrastructuré replacement without having to wait for the Commission to review and approve
a general rate case.

Missouri-American currently has a general rate case pending before the
Commission in Case Number WR-2003-0500. Missouri-American’s tariff that would
implement its revised rates is suspended until April 16, 2004. Because the ISRS would
only remain in effect until it is replaced by the rétes established in a general rate case,
Missouri-American’s proposed ISRS would be in effect from the effective date of this order
until the effective date of the Commission’s order establishing new general rates,

approximately April 16, 2004.




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 50 of 283

What is the appropriate amount of the ISRS?

In appendix A to its verified application,” Missouri-American provides a detailed list
of the facility relocations, and mains, hydranfs and valve replacements made after its last
rate case, for which it is seeking ISRS eligibility. Missouri-American indicated that it did not
undertake any eligible main cleaning or relining projects during the appﬁcabl’e period. For
each individual item of plant, Missouri-American lists the investment value, depreciation
rate, date that the item was placed in service, accumulated depreciation and depreciation
expense. Beginning with the actual investment it made in this eligible plant, Missouri-
American identified the actual accumulated depreciation on those investments since they
were placed into service, as well as the actual deferred taxes on those inveStments, and
deducted those amounts — along with any contribution in aid of construction and
reimbursement received for facility relocations — to arrive at a net original cost, or ISRS
Rate Base. Missouri-American then applied the rate of return authorized in its last rate
case to this ISRS Rate Base, and identified the annual expenses attributable to
depreciation, property tax and state and federal income tax to arrive at a total annual ISRS
revenue requirement of $3,813,222.°% Missouri-American would recover that amount, on
an annual basis, from ratepayers through the proposed ISRS.

No party challenged Missouri-American’s identification of the plant that is eligible for
consideration under the ISRS statute and the Commission will accept those amounts as
correct. Staff does, however, challenge three elements of Missouri-American’s calculation
of the ISRS revenue requirement: First, Staff argues that accumulated depreciation applied

to facilities relocations and replacement mains and associated valves and hydrants should

5 The application was admitted into evidence as Exhibit 5.




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 51 of 283

total $15,550,171 instead of $792,177 as determined by Missouri-American; second, Staff
excluded accumulated depreciation — net cost of removal of the retired plant being replaced
from its calculations; and third, Staff excluded property taxes on ISRS plant placed in
service in calendar year 2003. After making these modifications, Staff determined that the
Missouri-American’s ISRS revenue requirement is $1,887,301.”

MEG’s expert witness, Billie LaConte, testified that MEG agreed with Missouri-
American on the question of accumulated depreciation. However, she testified that
accumulated depreciation — net cost of removal of the non-ISRS plant, as well as property
taxes for ISRS plant added after January 1, 2003, should not be included in the ISRS
revenue requirement.® Using those assumptions MEG calculated that Missouri-American

was entitled to an ISRS revenue requirement of $3,628,576.°

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

The Missouri Public Service Commission has reached the following conclusions of

law.

Missouri-American is a public ut‘iﬂlrity, and a water corporation, as those terms are
defined in Section 386.020(42) and (58), RSMo 2000. As such, Missouri-American is
subject to the Commission’s jurisdiction pursuant to Chapters 386 and 393, RSMo.

Section 393.1003.1, RSMo provides as follows:

~ Notwithstanding any provisions of chapter 386, RSMo, and this
chapter to the contrary, as of August 28, 2003, a water corporation providing

6 g . . y . .
Missouri-American’s calculations are shown on Exhibit 6.

7 Staff’s calculations are shown as attachment B to its October 31, 2003 Memorandum, which was admitted
into evidence as Exhibit 1.

& Transcript, Pages 223-224, Lines 21-25, 1-2.

® MEG’s calculations may be found as a schedule to its Reply to Missouri-American Water Company’s
Response to Staff Report and Recommendations. That reply was filed on November 14, 2003.




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 52 of 283

water service in a county with a charter form of government and with more
than one million inhabitants may file a petition and proposed rate schedules
with the commission to establish or change ISRS rate schedules that will
allow for the adjustment of the water corporation’s rates and charges to
provide for the recovery of costs for eligible infrastructure system
replacements made in such county with a charter form of government and
with more than one million inhabitants; provided that an ISRS, on an
annualized basis, must produce ISRS revenues of at least one million dollars
but not in excess of ten percent of the water corporation’s base revenue level
approved by the commission in the water corporation’s most recent general
rate proceeding. An ISRS and any future changes thereto shall be calculated
and implemented in accordance with the provisions of sections 393.1000 to
393.1006. ISRS revenues shall be subject to refund upon a finding and order
of the commission, to the extent provided in subsection 5 and 8 of 393.1006.

Missouri-American provides water service in St. Louis County, which has a charter form of
government and more than one million inhabitants. Therefore, Missouri-American is
eligible for an ISRS under this statute. Missouri-American’s proposed ISRS would produce
revenues of at least one million dollarsi but not in excess of ten percent of its base revenue
level and that requirement of the statute is met.

Section 393.1003.3, RSMo, provides as follows:

In no event shall a water corporation collect an ISRS for a period
exceeding three years unless the water corporation has filed for or is the
subject of a new general rate proceeding; provided that the ISRS may be
collected until the effective date of new rate schedules established as a
result of the new general rate proceeding, or until the subject general rate
proceeding is otherwise decided or dismissed by issuance of a commission
order without new rates being established.

Missouri-American currently has a general rate case pending before the Commission.
Therefore, the ISRS Missouri-American seeks in this case will remain in effect only until
new rates are established, which will occur approximately April 16, 2004.

Section 393.1006.2, RSMo, provides as follows:

(1) When a petition, along with any associated proposed rate
schedules, is filed pursuant to the provisions of sections 393.1000 to




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 53 of 283

393.1006, the commission shall conduct an examination of the proposed
[SRS.

(2) The staff of the commission may examine information of the water
corporation to confirm that the underlying costs are in accordance with the
provisions of sections 393.1000 to 393.1006, and to confirm proper
calculation of the proposed charge, and may submit a report regarding its
examination to the commission not later than sixty days after the petition is
filed. No other revenue requirements or ratemaking issues shall be
examined in consideration of the petition or associated rate schedules filed
pursuant to the provisions of sections 393.1000 to 393.1006.

(3) The commission may hold a hearing on the petition and any
associated rate schedules and shall issue an order to become effective not
later than one hundred twenty days after the petition is filed.

(4) If the commission finds that a petition complies with the
requirements of sections 393.1000 to 393.1006, the commission shall enter
an order authorizing the water corporation to impose an ISRS that is
sufficient to recover appropriate pretax revenues, as determined by the
commission pursuant to the provisions of sections 393.1000 to 39.31006.

Section 393.1006.4 establishes the factors that the Commission may consider when
establishing the appropriate pretax revenues that Missouri-American can recover through
its ISRS. That section provides as follows:

In determining the appropriate pretax revenues, the commission shall
consider only the following factors:

(1) The current state, federal, and local income or excise tax rates;

(2) The water corporation’s actual regulatory capital structure as
determined during the most recent general rate proceeding of the water
corporation;

(3) The actual cost rates for the water corporation’s debt and preferred
stock as determined during the most recent general rate proceeding of the
water corporation;

(4) The water corporation’s cost of common equity as determined
during the most recent general rate proceeding of the water corporation;

(5) The current property tax rate or rates applicable to the eligible
infrastructure system replacements;

(6) The current depreciation rates applicable to the eligible
infrastructure system replacements; ' '

(7) In the event information called for in subdivision (2), (3), and (4) is
unavailable and the commission is not provided with such information on an
agreed-upon basis, the commission shall refer to the testimony submitted
during the most recent general rate proceeding of the water corporation and
use, in lieu of any such unavailable information, the recommended capital
structure, recommended cost rates for debt and preferred stock, and




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 54 of 283

recommended cost of common equity that would produce the average
weighted cost of capital based upon the various recommendations contained

in such testimony.

The Commission’'s determination of Missouri-American’s appropriate pretax

revenues is also restricted by Section 393,1000(1), which defines “appropriate pretax

revenues” as:

The revenues necessary to produce net operating income equal to:

(a) The water corporation’s weighted cost of capital multiplied by the
net original cost of eligible infrastructure system replacements, including
recognition of accumulated deferred income taxes and accumulated
depreciation associated with eligible infrastructure system replacements
which are included in a currently effective ISRS; and

(b) Recover state, federal, and local income or excise taxes applicable
to such income; and

(c) Recover all other ISRS costs;

ISRS costs, referred to in (¢), are further defined by Section 393.1000(5) as “depreciation
expenses, and property taxes that will be due within twelve months of the ISRS filing.”

Not all infrastructure systems replacements are eligible for inclusion in the ISRS.
Section 393.1000(3) defines “Eligible infrastructure system replacements” as:

Water utility plant projects that:

(a) Replace or extend the useful life of existing infrastructure;

(b) Are in service and used and useful;

(c) Do not increase revenues by directly connecting the infrastructure

replacement to new customers; and ,
(d) Were not included in the water corporation’s rate base in its most

recent general rate case;

“Water utility plant pvrojects,” as used in the previous definition, is further defined by

Section 393.1000(8) as consisting only of the following:

(a) Mains, and associated valves and hydrants, installed as
replacements for existing facilities that have worn out or are in deteriorating
condition;

(b) Main cleaning and relining projects; and

(c) Facilities relocations required due to construction or improvement
of a highway, road, street, public way, or other public work by or on behalf of

10




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 55 of 283

the United States, this state, a political subdivision of this state, or another

entity having the power of eminent domain provided that the costs related to

such projects have not been reimbursed to the water corporation.

Section 137.075, RSMo 2000, provides that property taxes for a given year are
assessed based on the property owned on January 1 of that year. Property taxes on

property placed in service after January 1, 2003, will not be assessed until January 1, 2004.

Such taxes need not be paid until December 31, 2004.

DECISION
After applying the facts as it has found them to its conclusions of law, the
Commission has reached the following decisions regarding the issues identified by the
parties.

Accumulated Depreciation

Missouri-American contends that the proper measure of accumulated depreciation
is the actual accumulated depreciation recorded on the books of the company for each item
of ISRS plant. In arriving at the measure of accumulated depreciation that it used in its
calculations, Missouri-American simply totaled the accumulated depreciation on each item
of ISRS plant.

No party disagrees with Missouri-American’s calculation of the total accumulated
depreciation on the ISRS plant. Staff's witn_ess, in fact, agreed that Missouri-American had
correctly calculated total accumulated depreciation on the replaced plant.10 Staff, however,
-contends that the amount calculated by Missouri-American should not be used in
calculating the appropriate pretax revenue requirement for the ISRS. Instead, Staff

compared the total amount of ISRS investment to the total change in invested plant since

11




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 56 of 283

the last rate case.!’ Staff calculated that Missouri-American’s total invested plant increased
by $93»,315,958 between its last rate case and July 2003."> Missouri-American’s
infrastructure replacement investment since its last rate case is $20,723,376." Staff then
determined the ratio of total invested plant to infrastructure replacement investment,
approximately 22%, and applied that ratio to the increase in the company’s depreciation
reserve since its last rate case, $53,573,609. $53,573,609 multiplied by Staff's ratio equals
$11,897,494. |t is this amount that Staff contends should be used as accumulated
depreciation for mains, and associated valves and hydrants, in the calculation of Missouri-
American’s appropriate pretax revenues for purposes of its ISRS application. Staff
performed the same calculations to arrive at $3,652,677 as the amount of accumulated
depreciation for facilities relocations for purposes of Missouri-American’s ISRS
application.™

Staff explains that it used this ratio approach rather than simply using the actual total
depreciation because Missouri-American has accumulated $53 million in depreciation since
its last rate case and Staff argues that the company should be required to use a portion of
that depreciation to offset the cost of constructing the ISRS plant.™

Staff also contends that its ratio approach should be used to offset what it claims to

be the effect of regulatory lag that favors the company. Staff explains that the total value

'% Transcript, Pages 125, Lines 7-16 and 144-145, Lines 18-25, 1-5.
" Transcript, Page 112, Lines 21-24.
12 These figures are taken from Exhibit 1, Appendix B, Attachment B, Page 2 of 4.

'3 This is the amount of eligible investment in replacement mains, and associated valves and hydrants
reported by Missouri-American in Exhibit 6, Line 3.

4 Transcript, Page 117, Lines 1-17.
'3 Transcript, Page 116, Lines 16-25.

12




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 57 of 283

of a company’s plant investment is used to establish a company’s rates in a rate case.
Those rates then remain unchanged until the company’s next rate case when depreciation
and new investment in plant are included in the company’s rate base for consideration in
rates. Staff points out that if all other factors remain equal — in other words, there were no
new plant investment, no retirements, no change in revenue and expenses, etc. — then,
because of depreciation, the company’s rate base would decline and its revenue
requirements would decrease. However, because rates do not change between rate
cases, the company would be in é position to be earning more than its authorized return
because of regulatory lag. Staff is concerned that unless its ratio approach to depreciation
is adopted, Missouri- American could be imposing a surcharge on its customers while it is
already over-earning.

Staff's argument must fail because it is contrary to the clear language of the statute.
Section 393.1000(1)(a) requires that the company’s ISRS revenue requirement is to be
calculated by multiplying the compqny’s weighted cost of capital by the “net original cost
of eligible infrastructure system replacement, including recognition of accumulated deferred
income taxes and accumulated depreciation associated with eligible infrastructure system
replacements which are included in a currently effective ISRS.” That definition clearly
directs the Commission to consider “accumulated depreciation associated with eligible
infrastructure system replacements.” That is exactly what Missouri-American does in its
calculation of its revenue requirement when it simply totals the depreciation that
accumulated on the eligible infrastructure system replacements.

Staff, however, points to the last clause of the definition — “which are included in a

currently effective ISRS” — to argue that since Missouri-American’s initial ISRS application

13




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 58 of 283

has not yet been approved, there is no currently effective ISRS. Therefore, Staff would
ignore the definition’s admonition to consider “acéumulated depreciation associated with
eligible infrastructure system replacements.” Instead, Staff would consider only the first
part of the definition, “the weighted cost of capital multiplied by the net original cost of
eligible infrastrljcture system replacement.”’® According to Staff, this truncated definition
is telling the Commission to net the original cost of eligible infrastructure system
replacement against something. Staff chooses to net it against the total change in the
amount of the company’é investment in plant-in-service since its last rate case, thus arriving
at its ratio approach. Staff’s interpretation of the statute’s definition of appropriate pretax
revenues is incorrect.

Staff's proposed method of determining the ISRS revenue requirement clearly and
explicitly considers depreciatioh that is in no way associated with ISRS plant. In fact,
Staff's witness explained that under Staff's method of calculation, the ISRS revenue
requirement would go up or down depending upon the amount of non-ISRS investment
made by the company, independent of the company’s ISRS investments.”” That same
witness conceded that there is nothing in the statute that authorizes the consideration of
non-ISRS investments when calculating the appropriate ISRS revenue requirement.™

Furthermore, a reading of the entire ISRS statute makes it clear that the legislature
was directing the Commission to conduct a narrow review of an application for an ISRS.

Section 393.1006.2(2) specifically states that the Staff of the Commission may examine

information of the water corporation to confirm that underlying costs are in accordance with

16 See. Staff's Brief at Page 8-9.
i Transcript, Pages 183-185.

14




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 59 of 283

the provisions of the law and to confirm proper calculation of the proposed charge. The
‘section then states, “no other revenue requirement or ratemaking issues shall be
examined.” The approach advocated by Staff violates this provision by seeking to examine
underlying rate case issues as part of the ISRS.

Staff states that it is very concerned that Missouri-American may be over-earning
and argues that it would not be appropriate to allow the company to impose an ISRS under
those circumstances. But the controlling statute does not éllow the Commission to consider
other ratemaking issues in this proceeding. The legislature, by enacting a statute, has
determined that Missouri-American is entitled to impose an ISRS on its customers to
encourage the company to make needed infrastructure improvements. Missouri-
American’s method of calculating accumulated depreciation complies with that statute.
Staff’'s method of calculating accumulated depreciation does not comply with that statute.
The Commission concludes that Missouri-American’s ISRS revenue requirement must be
calculated using the accumulated depreciation calculated by Missouri-American for the
ISRS plant.

Accumulated Depreciation — Net Cost of Removal

Missouri-American’s calculation of accumulated depreciation to be offset against the
original cost of the ISRS plant included a further adjustment to its total accumulated
depreciation to recognize the cost of removing the old plant that was replaced with ISRS
plant. If the replaced plant has any salvage value, the salvage value is deducted from the

cost of removal. However, in most cases, the salvage value is less than the cost to remove

18 Transcript, Page 185, Lines 20-22.

15




KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 60 of 283

the old plant, leaving a “net cost of removal.” Missouri-American calculated its net cost of
removal associated with ISRS plant as $1,036,533.75.

MEG’s expert withess stated that the net cost of removal of non-ISRS property
should not be included in the ISRS calculations. Because the adjustment that Missouri-
American would make to the accumulated depreciation account for net' salvage is due to
the removal of non-ISRS infrastructure, it should not be part of the calculation of an ISRS."°

The Commission agrees that net cost of removal of the non-ISRS plant should not
be included in the ISRS calculations. The statute narrowly prescribes the factors that the
Commission may consider when calculating the ISRS. The Commission is persuaded by
the argument of MEG’s expert witness. The net cost of removal that Missouri-American
seeks to include in the ISRS calculations is associated with the depreciation accumulated
on the old non-ISRS plant. Missouri-American should not be allowed to adjust the
accumulated depreciation account for ISRS property due to the removal of non-ISRS
infrastructure.

Property Taxes

Section 393.1000(5) defines “ISRS costs” as “depreciation expenses, and property

taxes that will be due within twelve months of the ISRS filing” (emphasis added). In its

calculation of its ISRS revenue requirement, Missouri-American included the cost of
property taxes for all ISRS plant. - In its calculations, Staff excluded property taxes on ISRS
plant placed in service after January 1, 2003.

Staff reasoned that plant placed in service after January 1, 2003, will not be

assessed until January 1, 2004. That means that property taxes on that plant will not be

1% Transcript, Page 225-226, Lines 2-25,1-6. See also Brief of Missouri Energy Group at page 3-4.

16




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 61 of 283

“due” until December 31, 2004. That is more than twelve months after Missouri-American
filed its ISRS petition. Under the plain language of the statute, those property taxes are not
due within twelve months of the ISRS filing and are, therefore, not ISRS costs.

Missouri-American countered that it accounted for taxes on plant added in 2003 on
its books within twelve months of the filing of the ISRS petiﬁon. It contended that the
statute should be read broadly to permit recovery of costs that the legislature intended to
be recovered.

The Commission agrees with Staff’'s calculation of property taxes. A plain reading
of the statute indicates that ISRS costs include property taxes that will be due within twelve
months of the ISRS filing. Property taxes on plant added after January 1, 2003, are not
due until more than twelve months after the ISRS filing. Therefore, they are not an ISRS
expense and may not be included in the calculations of Missouri-American’s ISRS revenue
requirements.

Other Issues

In the course of their negotiations, the parties have reached agreement on several
other adjustments to Missouri-American’s original ISRS application. The Commission need
not address those adjustments in this report and order. However, Missouri-American must
adjust its ISRS calculations based on this report and order and those agreements. As a
resuii, Missouri-American’s tariff that implemented its ISRS, as originally calculated, is
incorrect. That tariff will be rejected and Missouri-American will be allowed an opportunity
to submit a revised tariff that conforms to the decisions made in this report and order and

to the adjustments agreed to among the parties.

17




KAW_R PSCDR2_NUMO009_032416
Page 62 of 283

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED:
1. That the tariff sheet filed by Missouri-American Water Company on
September 2, 2003, and assigned tariff number YW-2004-0274, is rejected. The tariff

sheet rejected is:

P.S.C. Mo. No. 6
Original Sheet No. RT 18.0

2. That Missouri-American Water Company is authorized to file a tariff to impose
an Infrastructure System Replacement Surcharge that is sufficient to recover appropriate
pre-tax revenues as determined by the Commission in this order.

3. That Public Counsel's Request to Accept Reply Filed One Business Day Late

is granted.

4. That the Missouri Energy Development Association’s Petition for Leave to

File Amicus Brief is granted.

5. That any pending motions that the Commission has not specifically ruled

upon are denied.

18




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 63 of 283

6. That this Report and Order shall become effective on December 26, 2003.

BY THE COMMISSION

Dale Hardy Roberts
Secretary/Chief Regulatory Law Judge

(SEAL)

Murray and Forbis, CC., concur;

Gaw, Ch., and Clayton, C., concur, with
separate concurring opinion to follow;
and certify compliance with the provisions
of Section 536.080, RSMo 2000.

Dated at Jefferson City, Missouri,
on this 16th day of December, 2003.

19




‘Déc. 19. 1996 2:21PM  PUC ADMIN LAW  Hbg Pa. 17120 KAW R PSCDR2 NIgMQ§%324P6 2/6

Page 64 of 283
o
PENNSYLVANIA 5 % o) w0
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION Sal

HARRISBURG, PA 17105-3263

Public Meeting held December 19, 1996

Commissioners Present:

John M. Quain, Chairman

Lisa Crutchfield, Vice Chairman
John Hanger

David W. Rolka

Robert K. Bloom

Pennsylvania American Water Company Docket No. R-00963792
Distribution System Improvement Charge

Tariff Supplements To Become Effective

January 1, 1997.

ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

On March 15, 1996, Pennsylvania-American Water Company (PAWC) at P-00961031,
submitted a petition for approval 1o file and implement an automatic adjustment clause tariff that
would establish a Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) pursuant to Section 1307(a)
of the Public Utility Code. Section 1307(a) provides statutory authority for a utility to establish,
subject to Commisgion review and approval, an automatic adjustment clause mechanism designed

to provide "a just and reasonable return on rate base" of the public utility.

The purpose of the DSIC is to provide the Company with the resources it needs to
accelerate its investments in new utility plant to replace water distribution infrastructure, which
will facilitate compliance with evolving regulatory requirements imposed by the Safe Drinking
Water Act (SDWA). Additionally, the implementation of the DSIC will facilitate solutions to

= regional water supply problems. The DSIC may also enable the Company to reduce the frequency



Dec. 191996  2:21PM  PUC ADMIN LAW  Hbg Pa 17120 © kAW R PSCDR2 NUNIO89 032216 3/5

Page 65 of 283

of its base rate cases and place them in a better position to absorb increases in other categories of

costs for a longer period of time.

On August 26, 1996, the Commission entered an order at P-00961031, approving in part
and denying in part, the petition submitted by the Company. In order to provide guidance to
PAWC and any other water utility that may desire to implement a2 DSIC, the Commission
developed and issued sample tariff language as Attachment A to the order for the utilities to use in
any proposed Section 1307 tariff supplement. In general, as approved, the DSIC tanff would
permit a water utility to recover the fixed costs (depreciation and pre-tax return) of certain non-
revenue producing, non-expense reducing infrastructure rehabilitation projects completed and
placed in service between Section 1308 base rate cases. The DSIC is to be applied as a
percentage to the total amount billed to each customer under applicable rates and charges,

excluding amounts billed for public fire protection and the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge.

The August order provides for a proposed tariff and initial DSIC, to become effective
January 1, 1997. The tariffs are to be filed November 1, 1996, or at least 60 days prior to the
effective date. Thereafter, the DSIC is to be updated quaﬁeﬂy with the filing to be made at least
ten days prior to the effective date of tﬁe quarterly revision. The order provides for the DSIC to
be reset to zero as of the effective date of new base rates as well as when, in any quarter, the

company’s most recent annual or Quarterly Earnings report shows that an excessive rate of return

is being eamed.

As a safeguard, the order provides that the DSIC will be capped at 5% of the amount
billed to customers under otherwise applicable rates and charges. Additional safeguards include

" a provision for audit and an annual reconciliation between DSIC revenues and DSIC eligible

costs. The difference between revenue and costs will be recouped or refunded, in accordance
with Section 1307(e) of the Public Utility Code, over a one year period commencing on April 1 of

each year.



©

DEe 181898 2:21PM  PUC ADMIN LAW Hbg Pa 17120  KAW_R_PSCDR2 /Ni099 032616 4 /g

Page 66 of 283

The order at P-00961031 also granted in part and denied in part the protests, answers and
other objections filed with respect to the PAWC petition. The order provides that to the extent
that parties have objections and/or complaints to the rates to be charged by means of an automatic
adjustment clause that provides for the recovery of a water company’s infrastructure improvement
costs, those objections and/or complaints would be appropriately addressed to an actual PAWC
tariff filing that contains specific rates to be charged to consumers based on specific distribution
system improvement expenditures. A Section 701 complaint would be the appropriate procedural
vehicle to challenge such a tariff filing and, provided that factual issues are raised, the filing of
such a complaint will entitle the complainant to a hearing before an adminustrative law judge and

an adjudication of the complaint.
Di :

On October 24, 1996, PAWC submitted Supplement No. 22 to Tariff Water PA PUC No.
4 to initiate a2 DSIC to become effective January 1, 1997. With the exception that the Company
used estimated capital expenditures for October and November 1996 and an account classification
error in the September data, staff has found the proposed DSIC tariff and surcharge to be
consistent with the parameters set forth in the order at P-00961031. The Company intends to
submit a revised DSIC calculation on December 20, 1996, ten days prior to the January 1, 1997,
effective date to reflect the actual capital investments, completed in October and November, as

well as to correct the account classification error.

On November 7, 1996, the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed a complaint at
R-00963792C001 against PAWC’s proposed DSIC tanff and surcharge. In its complaint, the
OCA alleges that the Company’s rate increase request is unjust, unreasonable, and in violation of
law; may allow the Company an opportunity to recover an excessive rate of return on its utility
property investment, in violation of the Public Utility Code; may discriminate against certain
customers, and otherwise is contrary to sound ratemaking principles and public policy. The OCA

has requested, inter alia, that we suspend the effective date of the Company’s proposed taniff and



'Dec. 19,1996 2:21PM  PUC ADMIN LAW  Hbg, Pa. 17120 KAWR_PSCDWW@% 0323165/5
Page 67 of 283

surcharge pending the outcome of its Petition For Review in the Commonwealth Court of our

order at P-00961031 and the adjudication of the instant complaint.

In our order at P-00961031, we went into great detail as to the reasons for our
belief that the recovery of these costs is permitted under Section 1307(a) and Pennsylvania case
law; and, in the Commission’s judgement, the DSIC proposal is in no way a mechanism to
“disassemble” the traditional ratemaking process. In addition, we note here that the General
Assembly has recently passed Senate Bill 537, PN 2457, which provides explicit statutory
authority for the recovery of distribution system improvement costs via Section 1307. Upon
signing by the Govermnor, the new legislation will become effective in 60 days and, ther;:aﬁer,
remove any remaining doubt regarding the legality of the DSIC tariff and surcharge rate
mechanism. Under these circumstances, there is no reason why PAWC’s proposed tariff should
not be permitted to become effective January 1, 1997, subject to the adjudicated outcome of any
timely filed complaints. With respect to such complaints, we note here that although the General
Assembly has decided, with finality, the fundamental legal issue of whether a distribution system
improvement charge tariff is lawful under Section 1307 of the Public Utility Code, a complainant
may nevertheless raise factual issues regarding the utility’s tanff filing and supporting data, as well
as factual issues regarding the reasonableness of the tariff’s use, structure and operation for a

given utility. Therefore,
IT IS ORDERED:

L. That Supplement No. 22 to Tariff Water - PA PUC No. 4 for Pennsylvania
American Water Company (PAWC) to implement a 1307(a) aptomatic adjustment clause tariff
that would establish a Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) is hereby approved to

become effective January 1, 1997, subject to the outcome of any timely filed complaints.

2. That PAWC is to submit a revised DSIC surcharge and supporting data to update
its proposed DSIC of 0.37% to reflect actual capital improvements for October and November,



‘D€ 181996 2:22PM  PUC ADMIN LAW  Hbg, Ps 17120  KAW_R_PSCDR2 NpMH% 032416 ¢ /o

Page 68 of 283

1996, and to correct September 1996's data by December 20, 1996, to become effective
January 1, 1997.

3. That the normal auditing, reconciliation, reporting and public hearing procedures
applicable to all 1307(e) filings will likewise apply to PAWC’s DSIC tariff supplements.

4, That this order be served upon PAWC, the Office of Consumer Advocate, the
Office of Small Business Advocate, the Office of Trial Staff, the Pennsylvania American Water

Large Users Group, and the National Association of Water Companies.

5. That all timely filed complaints regarding this matter be referred to the Office of
Administrative Law Judge for hearing and decision.

BY THE COMMISSION,

y Al %
“John G. Alfor
Secretary

(SEAL)

Order Adopted: December 19, 1996 ,

Order Entered: DEC19 1996



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 69 of 283

PENNSYLVANIA !
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265
Public Meeting held August 22, 1996

Commissioners Present:

John M. Quain, Chairman

Lisa Crutchfield, Vice Chairman
John Hanger

Robert K. Bloom

Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water | Docket No. P-00961031
Company for Approval to Implement a
Tariff Supplement Establishing a
Distribution System Improvement Charge
OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:
I. Background

On March 15, 1996, the Pennsylvania-American- Water Company (PAWC or
company) filed the above-referenced petition with this Commission requesting regulatory
approval to file and implement an automatic adjustment clause tariff that would establish
a Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC or surcharge) pursuant to Section 1307(a)
of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa.C.S. §1307(a). Section 1307(a) provides sfatutory
authority for a utility to establish, subject to Commission review and approval, a tariffed

automatic adjustment clause mechanism designed to provide “a just and reasonable return

on the rate base” of the public utility.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 70 of 283

As proposed by PAWC, the DSIC would operate to recover the fixed costs
(depreciation and pre-tax return) of certain non-revenue produ_cing, non-expense reducing
infrastructure rehabilitation projects completed and placed in serﬁce between Section 1308
base rate cases. The company maintains that the property addiﬁons eligible for the DSIC
will be limited to revenue neutral infrastructure projects, consisting principally of

_replacement investments in so-called "mass property” accounts. The DSIC is designed to
provide the company with the resources it needs to accelerate its investment in new utility
plant to replace aging water distribution infrastructure, facilitating compliance with evolving
regulatory requirements imposed by the Safe Drinking Water Act (SDWA) and the
implementation of solutions to regional water supply problems.

To illustrate its point, the company states that it has 5,600 miles of mains, that it is
currently rehabilitating between 25 and 30 miles of main each year, and that, at that pace,
it would require between 185 and 225 years to make all of the needed improvements to
existing facilities. The company also states that water service, more than any other utility
service, is critical to maintaining public health as water is “a necessity of life and vital for
public fire protection services.” Petition at 3.

The company alleges that the DSIC may enable it to reduce the frequency of its base
rate cases and place the company in a better position to absorb increases in other categoriés
of costs for a longer period, particularly during times of relatively low interest rates. Any
reduction in rate case filing frequency would generate costs savings which would inure to

the benefit of customers and the Commission. In its petition, the company proposes certain

2



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 71 of 283

accounts for recovery, time-frames and other procedures to be followed in implementing
the DSIC. The details of those procedures will be discussed below.

To begin with, the company proposes that the DSIC beéome effective for service
rendered on and after July 1, 1996. The company also propos?:s that the initial charge to be
calculated would recover the fixed costs of eligible plant additions that have not previously
- been reflected in the company's rate base and will have been placed in service between
January 1, 1996 and May 31, 1996. Thereafter, the company proposes to update the DSIC
on a quarterly basis to reflect eligible plant z;ddiﬁons placed in service during the three-
month periods ending one month prior to the effective date of each DSIC update. Petition
at 34,

As to its geog:raphic applicability, the company states that the DSIC will not apply
initially to customers located within the authorized service territory formerly served by the
Pennsylvania Gas and Water Company (PG&W) that was acquired as of February 16, 1996.
Likewise, the company’s investment in infrastructure improvements made within the service
territory acquired from PG&W are not included in the initial calculation of the surcharge
under the DSIC. Petition at 1-2.

The company also proposes that the DSIC be capped at 5% of the amount billed to
customers under otherwise applicable rates and charges, exclusive of amounts recovered
under the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS). If the cap is reached, the company

would not seek any additional incréases. Petition at 4.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 72 of 283

As with any Section 1307 automatic adjustment clause, the DSIC will be subject to
an annual reconciliation, whereby the revenue received under the DSIC for the reconciliation
period will be compared to the Company's eligible costs for thét period. The difference
between such revenues and costs will be recouped or reﬁmded; to customers, as appropriate,
in accordance with Section 1307(e). Petition at 5.

Lastly, in terms of procedures, the company proposes that the DSIC will be reset to
zero as of the effective date of new Section 1308 base rates that provide for prospective
recovery of the annual costs that had previousfy been recovered under the DSIC. Petition
at 5. And to avoid over recovery of costs in the absence of a base rate case, the company
also proposed that the DSIC will be reset to zero if, in any quarter, data filed with the
Commission in the company’s then most recent Annual or Quarterly Eamnings Report shows
that the company will earn a rate of return that would exceed the rate of return used to
calculate its fixed costs under the DSIC. Petition at 5.

In terms ‘of the legal issues raised by its petition, the company also states that its
proposed automatic adjustment clause and procedures are lawful for a number of reasons
found in statutory and case law. With regard to statutory law, PAWC states that Section
1307(a) of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. §1307(a), provides that a company may
establish a sliding scale of rates or such other method for the automatic adjustment of the
rates to recover a variety of costs. Petition. at 19. Moreover, the company has cited
circumstances in which the Commission has authorized the use of Section 1307 (a) automatic

adjustment clauses to recover a wide array of expenses, depreciation and capital costs. Se

——

4



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 73 of 283

Pennsylvania Industrial Energy Coalition v. Pa. P.U.C., 653 A.2d 1336 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1995)

(PIEC) (recovery of electric utilities’ demand-side management costs); 52 Pa. Code §69.181
(recovery of gas utilities’ take or pay liabilities to pipeline suppliers), 52 Pa. Code
§69.341(b) (recovery of gas utilities’ gas supply realigruﬁent costs and stranded costs
resulting from Federal Energy Regulatory Commission Order 636); and 52 Pa. Code §69.353

. (recovery of water utilities’ principal and interest due on PennVEST obligations). Petition
at 20-21.

Answers were filed by the Office of Triz;l Staff (OTS) (Answer filed April 4, 1996),
the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) (Answer filed May 3, 1996), the
Pennsylvania-American Water Large Users Group (PAWLUG) (Answer filed May 6, 1996),
and the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) (Comments and testimony filed Ma.y 6, 1996).
Protests to the petition were also filed by individual customers.

In its answer, the OTS requests that the Commission deny the company's petition
based on legal and technical grounds. With regard to the legal objections, the OTS argues
that, since the facilities are "new" facilities, the company is attempting to circumvent a base
rate review through the use of a surcharge, in violation of the Court's decision in PIEC.

The OSBA's answer did not submit legal arguments opposing the implementation of
the DSIC. Rather, the OSBA has requested that the Commission conduct a thorough
investigation regarding the reasonableness and lawfulness of the proposed tariff supplement

as they affect the company's various customer classes.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 74 of 283

In its comments, the OCA argues against the implementation of the DSIC alleging that
the company does not need the DSIC mechanism and that implementation of a DSIC
mechanism would provide in excess of a fair return to the compény. With regard to legal
arguments, OCA challenges the legality of the surcharge baﬁed upon the same arguments
outlined in OTS' answer based on its interpretation of Section .1307(a) and the PIEC decision.

On April 16 and May 30, 1996, the company filed replies with the Commission
addressing the comments raised in the answers filed by OTS, OSBA, PAWLUG and OCA.
In PAWC’s reply to the various parties concei'ning the legality of the DSIC, the company
continued to support the legality of a surcharge under Section 1307(a) of the Public Utility
Code and the Commonwealth Court decision in PIEC, and supplied rebuttal arguments in
support of its need for the DSIC and the legality of its proposal.

II. Discussion

At the outset of this discussion regarding the PAWC petition, we believe it necessary
to clarify the Commission’s view of the scope of this proceeding and the nature of the
PAWC proposal. Because the PAWC petition requests regulatory approval to file and
implement a certain type of automatic adjustment clause, we will not address, in this order,
the specific factual issues that may be raised by the proposed tariff supplement and sample
DSIC rate calculations submitted as Exhibits A and B to the petition. The Commission views
these exhibits as no more than an illustration of how the company’s proposal would operate.
Indeed, as explained below, the specific tariff supplement proposed by PAWC will not be

approved by this order.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 75 of 283

Therefore, to the extent that parties have objections and/or complaints to the rates to
be charged by means of an automatic adjustment clause that pr’ox‘(:ides for the recovery of a
water company’s infrastructure improvement costs, those objéctions and/or complaints
would be appropriately addressed to an actual PAWC tariff filing that contains specific rates
to be charged to consumers based on specific distribution system improvement expenditures.
A Sectién 701 complaint would be the appropriate procedural vehicle to challenge such a
tariff filing and, provided that factual issues are raised, the filing of such a complaint will
entitle the complainant to a hearing before an a;dmjnistrative law judge and an adjudication
of the complaint.

Thus, the key issues raised by the PAWC petition, and to be resolved in this order,
are generic threshold issués regarding (1) the legality of the type of automatic adjustment
clause proposed by the company and (2) the appropriate general structure of such an
automatic adjustment clause that conforms to the requirement of the statute and Pennsylvania
case law. In other words, this proceeding will address the legal issue concerning the
adoption of the surcharge pursuant to Section 1307(a) of the Code. In addition, the
Commission will outline the general parameters of a surcharge mechanism that meets the
requirement of the statute, that is consistent with the case law, that has adequate safeguards
to protect consumers’ interests and, therefore, constitutes a surcharge that is likely to receivé
regulatory approval when filed.

To begin with, we applaud companies who present this Commission with innovative

ideas to address recurring problems for their respective industries. In the water industry,

7



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 76 of 283

companies are faced with the dual tasks of improving the quality of the water delivered to
customers due to the new mandates of the SDWA and other governmental requirements and,
at the same time, maintaining an aging water utility infrastructure. We recognize that, in
recent years, PAWC and other Pennsylvania water companie:s have been required to make
significant investments in new utility plant for projects such as: the filtration of surface water
_supplies; the replacement of aging water distribution plant; and, the implementation of meter
replacement programs. In addition, water companies face the daunting challenge of
rehabilitating their existing distribution infrastructure before the property reaches the end of
its service life to avoid serious public health and safety nisks.

In the Commission’s judgement, the establishment of a DSIC along the lines proposed
by PAWC can substarm'ally aid the water company in meeting these challenges on behalf of
the water consuming public. We agree with the company that the establishment of a DSIC
would enable the company to address, in an orderly and comprehensive manner, the
problems preserited by its aging water distribution system, and would have a direct and
positive effect upon water quality, water pressure and service reliability. For these reasons,
we endorse the concept of using an automatic adjustment clause to address this regulatory
problem for the water industry in Pennsylvania and, in particular, the type of DSIC proposed
by PAWC.

A. Legal Issues

In Pennsylvania, utility costs are recovered from customers through Section 1308 base

rates and through Section 1307 automatic adjustment clauses. The purpose of a Section 1307



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 77 of 283

automatic adjustment clause is to provide an automatic mechanism enabling utilities to

recover specific costs not covered by general rates. Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corporation.

v. Pa. P.U.C., 501 Pa. 71, 75 n.3, 459 A.2d 1218, 1220 n.3 (1983). Moreover, Section
1307(e), 66 Pa. C.S. §1307(e), provides that the automatic ;adjustrnent clause procedures
shall include an annual report detailing the revenues collected and the expenses incurred
. under the automatic adjustment clause, followed by a public hearing to reconcile the amounts
and to determine any refunds owed to customers or additional recovery due from customers.

Until recently, an automatic adjustmen; clause has usually been applied only to gas
and electric companies. However, the Commission has provided for the recovery of capital
costs in at least one instance to date, i.e., for PECO Energy's costs to convert oil-fired units

to units which burn natural gas. Philadelphia Electric Co. ECR No. 3, Docket No. M-

00920312 (Order adopted Apnil 1, 1993). The Commission has also adopted a policy
statement which encourages water companies to seek Section 1307(a) cost recovery for their
PENNVEST debt costs, 52 Pa. Code §69.361, and policy statements approving Section 1307
cost recovery for certain FERC Order 636 stranded costs, 52 Pa. Code §69.341(b)(4), and
electric utility coal uprating costs, 52 Pa. Code §57.124(a). Moreover, since 1970, the
Commission has authorized all utilities to use an automatic adjustment clause mechanism to
recover certain incremental changes in state tax rates. 52 Pa. Code §69.44.

Pennsylvania case law regarding the permissible scope of Section 1307 cost recovery,

while not extensive, supports a broad interpretation of that section. In National Fuel Gas

Distribution Corp. v. Pa. PU.C., 473 A.2d 1109, 1121 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1984), the

9



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 78 of 283

Commonwealth Court held that the purpose of Section 1307 of the Code is to permit
reflection in customer charges of changes in one component of a utility's cost of providing
public service without the necessity of the “broad, costly and time-consuming inquiry”
required in a Section 1308 base rate case. Moreover, under: the 1995 PIEC decision, the
Commonwealth Court adopted the Commission's legal position that its use of Section 1307
. was not limited to fuel and purchased power costs. At the same time, the Commonwealth

Court cautioned that Section 1307 should have limited application and should not override

the traditional ratemaking process. PIEC at 1349. In determining whether DSM costs could
be recovered through the Section 1307 mechanism, the Court wrote:

Although we agree that Section 1307 should have limited
application and the PUC should not use it to disassemble the
traditional rate-making process, the General Assembly did not
limit the allowance of automatic adjustment to only fuel costs
and taxes which are generally beyond the control of the utility.
Instead, the General Assembly specifically allowed the recovery
of fuel costs and also allowed the PUC or the utilities to initiate
the automatic adjustment of costs within specific procedures...In
this case, Section 1319 of the Code specifically states that all
prudent and reasonable costs should be recovered and sets forth
requirements that the proposed programs be determined to be
"prudent and cost-effective” by the PUC (or the Bureau of
Conservation, Economics and Energy Planning as designated by
the PUC), before any costs may be recovered through the
surcharge mechanism.

PIEC at 1349 (emphasis added). The Court then concluded that the recovery of DSM costs
under Section 1307 was lawful because the language of Section 1307 gives the Commission

discretion to establish automatic adjustment clauses for the recovery of prudently incurred

10



~ KAW_R_PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 79 of 283

costs, and because in Section 1319 the legislature specifically identified and provided for the
recovery of prudent and reasonable costs for developing DSM programs.

Clearly, the Court in PIEC recognized the importance of the statute (Section 1319)
in providing for the recovery of development costs of the DSM programs via Section 1307.
However, the Court also recognized that the language of Section 1307 is not limited to a
_narrow set of costs (as advocated by the industrials), that whether the costs at issue should
be recovered via an automatic adjustment clause is a matter of Commission discretion, and
that the court “is not free to substitute its discre;ion for the discretion properly exercised by
the PUC in establishing the surcharge method.” PIEC at 1349.

Tumning to the PAWC proposal to file and implement an automatic adjustment clause
to recover its distribution system improvement costs, we find that the proposal is
appropriately limited and narrowly tailored to recover a specific category of utility costs -
the incremental fixed costs (depreciation and pre-tax return) associated with non-revenue
producing, non-expense reducing distribution system improvement projects completed and
placed in service between base rate cases. Recovery of this narrow set of costs is clearly
permitted under Section 1307 (a) (which has no cost category limitation in its language) and
Pennsylvania case law; and, in the Commission’s judgment, this proposal is in no way a
mechanism to “disassemble” the traditional ratemaking process for several reasons: first, the
DSIC is designed to identify and recover the distribution system improvement costs incurred
between rate cases; second, the costs to be recovered represent a narrow subset of the

company’s total cost of service; and third, the DSIC amount will be capped at a relatively

11



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 80 of 283

low level to prevent any long-term evasion of a base rate review of these plant costs. Indeed,
the company’s proposal recognizes that there will be a full review of these costs in a
subsequent Section 1308 base rate proceeding. We also note that the DSIC is designed to
reflect only the costs of the eligible plant additions that are actually placed in service during
the 3-month periods ending one month prior to the effective date of each surcharge update;
. this key provision serves to avoid any potential violation of Section 1315 and this state’s
long-standing “used and useful” rule.

Additionally, we find that Sections 1307(11) and (e) provide broad auditing powers to
the Commission and a formal reconciliation mechanism to carefully monitor the operation
of such a surcharge. While admittedly Section 1307(d) is addressed to fuel cost adjustment
audits, we do not view the Commission’s auditing power over automatic adjustment clauses
as limited to only fuel costs, given the broad auditing and investigative powers granted to the
Commission via Sections 504, 505, 506, and 516 of the Public Utility Code. 66 Pa. C. S.
§§504, 505, 506, 516. Nor would we be likely to approve a utility’s request for approval of
an automatic adjustment clause in the absence of its complete agreement that the
Commussion has such auditing powers. Moreover, Section 1307(e) provides for a mandatory
annual reconciliation report regarding the revenues and expenses recovered via an automatic
adjustment clause and a “public hearing on the substance of the report and any matters
pertaining to the use by such public utility” of the automatic adjustment clause. As such,
the costs to be recovered via the company’s DSIC proposal will be subject to the

Commission’s auditing powers, an annual reconciliation report and public hearings.

12



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 81 of 283

B. General Tariff Parameters

The basic elements of a tariff supplement to implement a lawful DSIC mechanism
include a statement of purpose and description of eligible property, a specification of its
effective date and the dates of its subsequent -quarterly updates, details regarding the
computation methodology, and appropriate consumer safeguards. The proposed tariff
. supplemént included with the PAWC petition, as Exhibit A, has no such details. Therefore,
in order to provide guidance to PAWC and any other water utility that may need to
implement a DSIC, the Commission has devel;Jped sample tariff language that, if used in a
water utility’s Section 1307 proposed tanff supplement, is likely to receive the Commission’s
approval. The sample tariff language is contained in Attachment A to this order.

A properly designed tariff supplement to establish a DSIC that meets the requirement
of Section 1307 and contains adequate consumer safeguards should include the following
features:

- sﬁeciﬁcation of the eligible plant accounts by type and account number;

- elimination from eligibility of (a) the costs of extending facilities to

serve new customers' and (b) the costs of projects funded by

PENNVEST loans;

' For purposes of the DSIC surcharge, the existing customers of a newly-acquired
water company are not “new customers” and, thus, the replacement of aging water
distribution facilites by the acquiring water utility in order to maintain safe, reliable and
adequate service to such customers would be eligible for DSIC recovery.

13



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 82 of 283

- include recovery of main extensions installed to eliminate dead ends
and to implement solutions to regional water supply problems that have
been documented as presenting a significant heqlth and safety concern
to existing customers;

- provision of a prospective January 1, 1997 effective date for the tariff
supplement and the property eligible for the initial filing;

- if more than 2 years have elapsed since the utility’s last base rate case,
use of the equity return rate dett;rmjned by staff and specified in the

~ latest Quarterly Earnings Report released by the Commission;

- greater specification of the depreciation and pretax return elements in
the formula to calculate the DSIC;

- added provision to provide interest to consumers for any over
recoveries during operation of the DSIC; and

prbvision for customer notice of any DSIC changes.

Thus, use of the sample tariff language will fully explain the DSIC computation,
including a listing of DSIC eligible property and related account numbers, so that in future
years the purpose and intent of the DSIC surcharge will be apparent from reading only the
tanff supplement. Additionally, the inclusion of plant account numbers and descriptions of
property eligible for DSIC cost recovery parallels the format used for other Section 1307
surcharges, such as the ECR for electric utilities, the GCR for gas distribution utilities and

the SCR for steam heat companies.

14



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 83 of 283

With these key changes to PAWC’s proposal, the eligible property, filing dates,
calculation parameters, and consumer safeguards will be clearly specified. Moreover, we
note here that the provisions (1) for resetting the DSIC to zero if the company’s rate of return
exceeds its allowable rate of return, and (2) for resetting the DS-IC to zero as of the effective
date of new Section 1308 base rates that provide for prospective recovery of the eligible plant
_costs both serve as effective and reliable rate mechanisms to insure that the DSIC automatic
adjustment clause will not produce rates in excess of a fair return to the utility, as required
by Section 1307(a). We also note that the pro‘vision of a 5% of billed revenues cap on the
maximum amount of any DSIC insures that the surcharge mechanism will not evade the
Section 1308 base rate process and its intensive top-to-bottom review of all company
revenue, expense, rate base and return claims. See Attachment A, p.4. In other words, the
5% cap will insure that the surcharge will not allow the company to avoid a base rate review
of the eligible property in perpetuity.

Accordingly, although we are denying the PAWC petition to the extent that it requests
permission to file and implement a Section 1307(a) tariff supplement to implement a
surcharge as set forth in its Exhibit A, we invite the company to file a new and more detailed
tariff supplement consistent with the parameters outlined in the sample tariff language set
forth in Attachment A to this order. The sample tariff language in Attachment A is identical
to that recommended for the Philadelphia Suburban Water Company at Docket No. P-

00961036 which has also requested permission to establish a DSIC surcharge.

15



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 84 of 283

As with other Section 1307 taniff filings, the new tariff supplement should provide for
a notice period of no less than 60 days to allow sufficient time for staff review of the
proposed tariff supplement and its initial rates for consistency with the sample tariff language
and for accuracy of the plant account, depreciation, pre-tax return and other elements of the
DSIC calculation. If recommended for approval by staff and formally approved by the
. Commission, the tariff supplement and initial rates to implement the DSIC will be permitted
to go into effect, subject to the outcome of any timely filed complaints. Subsequent quarterly
updates, however, may be filed on 10 days no;ice as originally proposed by the company.
THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the petition filed by the Pennsylvania American Water Company
(PAWC) to file and implement a Section 1307(a) automatic adjustment clause tariff that
would establish a Distribution System Improvement Charge (DSIC) is hereby approved in
part and dem’ed-in part consistent with this order.

2, That all protests, answers and other objections filed with respect to the
PAWC petition are hereby granted in part and denied in part consistent with this order.

3.  That any complaints regarding the rates to be charged pursuant to a
DSIC tariff supplement may be filed if and when PAWC files a tariff supplement with
specific rates in accordance with the tariff parameters outlined by this order.

4, That the parameters set forth in the Appendix A are hereby adopted to

serve as sample tariff language to be implemented for tariff supplements to establish a DSIC.

16



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 85 of 283

5. That the normal auditing, reconciliation, reporting and public hearing
procedures applicable to all 1307(e) filings will likewise apply to all DSIC tariff
supplements.

6. That this order be published in the Pennsylvania Bulletin.

7. That this order be served upon the Pennsylvania American Water

.Company, the Office of Consumer Advocate, the Office of Small Business Advocate, the
Office of Trial Staff, the Pennsylvania-American Water Large Users Group, and the National

Association of Water Companies.

BY THE COMMISSION,

John G. Alford
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: August 22, 1996

ORDER ENTERED: AUG 26 1996

17



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 86 of 283

Attachment A
Sample Tariff Language
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (DSIC)

I. General Description

Purpose: To recover the fixed costs (depreciation and pre-tax return) of certain non-
revenue producing, non-expense reducing distribution system improvement projects
- completed and placed in service and to be recorded in the individual accounts, as noted
below, between base rate cases and to provide the Company with the resources to accelerate
the replacement of aging water distribution infrastructure, to comply with evolving regulatory
requirements imposed by the Safe Drinking Water Act and to develop and implement
solutions to regional water supply problems. The costs of extending facilities to serve new
customers are not recoverable through the DSIC. Also, Company projects receiving
PENNVEST funding are not DSIC-eligible property. -

Eligible Property: The DSIC-eligible property will consist of the following;:

- services (account 323), meters (account 324) and hydrants (account
325) installed as in-kind replacements for customers;

- mains and valves (account 322) installed as replacements for existing
facilities that have worm out, are in deteriorated condition, or upgraded
to meet Chapter 65 regulations of Title 52;

- main extensions (account 322) installed to eliminate dead ends and to
implement solutions to regional water supply problems that have been
documented as presenting a significant health and safety concern for
customers currently receiving service from the Company or the
acquired Company;

- main cleaning and relining (account 322) projects; and

- unreimbursed funds related to capital projects to relocate
Company facilities due to highway relocations.

Effective Date: The DSIC will become effective for bills rendered on and after
January 1,1997.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 87 of 283

I1. Computation of the DSIC

Calculation: The initial charge, effective January 1, 1997, shall be calculated to
recover the fixed costs of eligible plant additions that have not previously been reflected in
the Company's rate base and will have been placed in service between September 1, 1996,
and November 30,1996. Thereafter, the DSIC will be updated on a quarterly basis to reflect
eligible plant additions placed in service during the three-month periods ending one month
prior to the effective date of each DSIC update. Thus, changes in the DSIC rate will occur
as follows:

Effective Date Date To Which DSIC-Eligible
of Change Plant Addition Reflected
Aprl 1 February 28

July 1 May 30

October 1 August 31

January 1 November 30

The fixed costs of eligible distribution system improvement projects will consist of
depreciation and pre-tax return, calculated as follows:.

Depreciation: The depreciation expense will be calculated by applying to the
original cost of DSIC-eligible property the annual accrual rates employed in the Company's
last base rate case for the plant accounts in which each retirement unit of DSIC-eligible
property is recorded.

Pre-tax return: The pre-tax return will be calculated using the state and federal
income tax rates, the Company's actual capital structure and actual cost rates for long-term
debt and preferred stock as of the last day of the three-month period ending one month prior
to the effective date of the DSIC and subsequent updates. The cost of equity will be the
equity return rate approved in the Company's last fully-litigated base rate proceeding for
which a final order was entered not more than two years prior to the effective date of the
DSIC. If more than two years shall have elapsed between the entry of such a final order and
the effective date of the DSIC, then the equity return rate used in the calculation will be the
equity return rate calculated by the Commission Staff in the latest Quarterly Report on the
Earnings of Jurisdictional Utilities released by the Commission.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 88 of 283

DISC Surcharge Amount: The charge will be expressed as a percentage carried to
two decimal places and will be applied to the total amount billed to each customer under the
Company's otherwise applicable rates and charges, excluding amounts billed for public fire
protection service and the State Tax Adjustment Surcharge (STAS). To calculate the DSIC,
one-fourth of the annual fixed costs associated with all property eligible for cost recovery
under the DSIC will be divided by the Company's projected revenue for sales of water for
the quarterly period during which the charge will be collected, exclusive of revenues from
public fire protection service and the STAS.

Formula: The formula for calculation of the DISC surcharge is as follows:

DSIC =
Where:

DSI =

PTRR =

Dep =

PQR =

(DSI x PTRR) + Dep + e
PQR

the original cost of eligible distribution system
improvement projects.

the pre-tax return rate applicable to eligible

~ distribution system improvement projects.

Depreciation expense related to eligible
distribution system improvement projects.

the amount calculated under the annual
reconciliation feature as described below.

Projected quarterly revenue including any revenue from
acquired companies that are now being charged the rates
of the acquiring company.

Quarterly updates: Supporting data for each quarterly update will be filed with the
Commuission and served upon the Office of Trial Staff, the Office of Consumer Advocate and
the Office of Small Business Advocate at least ten (10) days prior to the effective date of the

update.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 89 of 283

II1. Safeguards

Cap: The DSIC will be capped at 5% of the amount billed to customers under
otherwise applicable rates and charges.

Audit/Reconciliation: The DSIC will be subject to audit at intervals determined by
the Commission. It will also be subject to annual reconciliation based on a reconciliation
period consisting of the 12 months ending December 31 of each year. The revenue received
under the DSIC for the reconciliation period will be compared to the Company's eligible
costs for that period. The difference between revenue and costs will be recouped or
. refunded, as appropriate, in accordance with Section 1307(e), over a one year period
commencing on April 1 of each year. If DSIC revenues exceed DSIC-eligible costs, such
overcollections will be refunded with interest. Interest on the overcollections will be
calculated at the residential mortgage lending specified by the Secretary of Banking in
accordance with the Loan Interest and Protection Law (41 P. S. sec.101, et seq.) and will be
refunded in the same manner as an overcollection.

New Base Rates: The charge will be reset at zero as of the effective date of new base
rates that provide for prospective recovery of the annual costs that had theretofore been
recovered under the DSIC.. Thereafter, only the fixed costs of new eligible plant additions,
that have not previously been reflected in the Company's rate base, would be reflected in the
quarterly updates of the DSIC.

Earning Reports: The charge will also be reset at zero if, in any quarter, data filed
with the Commission in the Company's then most recent Annual or Quarterly Earnings
reports show that the Company will earn a rate of return that would exceed the allowable rate
of return used to calculate its fixed costs under the DSIC as described in the Pre-tax return
section.

Customer Notice: Customers shall be notified of changes in the DSIC by including
approprate information on the first bill they receive following any change. An explanatory
bill insert shall also be included with the first billing.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 90 of 283

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY

NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE

January 27, 2016
IN RE:

PETITION OF TENNESSEE-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY FOR APPROVAL OF A QUALIFIED
INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PROGRAM, AN
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT INVESTMENT RIDER,
A SAFETY AND ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE
RIDER AND PASS-THROUGHS FOR PURCHASED
POWER, CHEMICALS, PURCHASED WATER,
WHEELING WATER COSTS, WASTE DISPOSAL,
AND TRA INSPECTION FEE

DOCKET NO.
13-00130

S ' S ' ' '

ORDER APPROVING AMENDED PETITION

This matter came before Chairman James M. Allison, Vice Chairman Herbert H. Hilliard
and Director Kenneth C. Hill of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (the “Authority” or
“TRA"), the voting panel assigned to this docket, at a regularly scheduled Authority Conference
held on April 14, 2014, to consider the Petition filed by Tennessee American Water Company on
October 4, 2013, and amended by a Stipulation filed on January 10, 2014 and by tariffs filed on
March 25, 2014 (the “Amended Petition™).

BACKGROUND

Tennessee American Water Company (“TAWC” or the “Company”) provides residential,
commercial, industrial and municipal water service to customers in Tennessee and North
Georgia. TAWC is a wholly-owned subsidiary of American Water Works Company, Inc. On

October 4, 2013, TAWC filed a Petition, along with necessary tariffs, pursuant to Tenn. Code



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 91 of 283

Ann. § 65-5-103(d)' and TRA Rule 1220-4-1-.04, secking to implement a Qualified
Infrastructure Investment Program (“QIIP”) Rider, Economic Development Investment (“EDI”)
Rider, Safety and Environmental Compliance (“SEC”) Rider (sometimes referred to as
Investment Riders or Capital Recovery Riders) and a Pass-Through Mechanism for Purchased
Power, Chemicals, Purchased Water, Wheeling Water Costs, Waste Disposal and TRA
Inspection Fee (Production Cost and Other Pass-Throughs, or “PCOP”).

During the October 21, 2013 Authority Conference, the panel assigned to this matter
convened a contested case and appointed General Counsel or her designee to prepare this case
for hearing.” Subsequently, the Hearing Officer suspended the proposed tariffs through February
4, 2014, granted the intervention request of the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of
the Office of the Tennessee Attorney General (“Consumer Advocate”) and issued a procedural
schedule with a hearing date of January 13, 2014.

On January 10, 2014, TAWC and the Consumer Advocate (together, the “Parties”) filed a
Stipulation that purported to resolve outstanding issues between the Parties. By its terms, the
Stipulation changed the terms of the riders requested by the Company. Although the Consumer
Advocate agreed not to oppose the petition and tariffs as amended by the Stipulation, the
Consumer Advocate took no position on whether the tariff riders were in the public interest.’
Simultaneous with the Hearing on January 13, 2014, TAWC filed new tariff pages consistent

with the terms of the Stipulation. At the Hearing held on January 13, 2014, TAWC confirmed

! Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d) went into effect on April 19, 2013, and authorizes the Authority to implement
alternative regulatory methods.

2 See Order Convening a Contested Case and Appointing a Hearing Officer, p. 1 (October 23, 2013).

? See Order Establishing Procedural Schedule, p. 2 (October 29, 2013).

! The Stipulation was filed on Friday, January 10, 2014 and the Hearing on the merits of the Petition was scheduled
to be heard on Monday, January 13, 2014.

S Stipulation, p. 3 (January 10, 2014).



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 92 of 283

that the Stipulation was an amendment to the Petition.®

Mr. Gary VerDouw, Central Division
Director of Rates for TAWC, summarized the Stipulation. Members of the public were given an
opportunity to comment.

Pursuant to Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(1), the TRA has 120 days from the initial
filing of a petition for an alternative regulatory method by a public utility to make a
determination as to whether or not it should be approved. If there is a denial of the petition, the
Authority must specify its reasons and the utility then has 60 days to amend the petition. The
Authority is given 60 days to approve or deny the amended plan.” The statute is silent as to the
Authority’s ability to make material changes to the terms of a petition, but contemplates an
amendment of the petition by the utility after a denial by the Authority. Therefore, the panel
determined that material changes made to a petition or the filing of an amended petition by a
utility should be treated as a new petition under the statute. The panel concluded that the
Stipulation should be treated as a new petition and that the deadline for a determination by the
Authority was 120 days from the filing of the Stipulation.

Following additional revisions, data responses, and discussions between the Parties and
TRA Staff for clarification purposes and the correction of errors, TAWC filed the final revised
tariffs on March 25, 2014. The tariffs had an effective date of April 15, 2014. The original
Petition, Stipulation, and revised tariffs, are collectively referred to as the Amended Petition and
are described below.

THE AMENDED PETITION

The Amended Petition requests approval of four alternative rate mechanisms, which are

briefly described as follows:

¢ Transcript of Proceedings, p. 5 (January 13, 2014).
7 Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(1)(C).



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 93 of 283

Qualified Infrastructure Investment Program (“QIIP”) Rider

According to TAWC, a substantial portion of the Company’s distribution infrastructure is
between 50 and 100 years old and is nearing the end of its useful service life.® The need to
replace service lines, meters, hydrants, treatment structures, pumps, and equipment, is critical to
maintaining public safety, continuous, and cannot be delayed.” The timely recovery of the fixed
costs of infrastructure replacement through the QIIP rider provides an incentive for increased and
continued levels of capital infusion, resulting in a stronger and more reliable water distribution
and production system.'” According to TAWC, the QIIP will allow the Company to prudently
invest in necessary infrastructure repair and improvement projects absent the burden of bearing
or carrying the investment in full without an opportunity to earn a fair rate of return on that
investment until the next rate case.'’

Economic Development Investment (“EDI”) Rider

The EDI Rider will allow TAWC to work alongside the communities it serves by making
the investment in either the replacement of existing or placement of new infrastructure. The
Company will install or replace the infrastructure so that the community can use the
improvement for economic development purposes.'> TAWC is requesting to recover expenses
associated with these efforts to promote economic development within its service territory."

Safety and Environmental Compliance (“SEC”) Rider

The SEC Rider will allow the Company to recover the operational expenses and capital

costs related to safety requirements and environmental compliance.'* Additional infrastructure

¥ Gary M. VerDouw, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, p. 12 (October 4, 2013).
’ Id.

W 1d.

"' Deron E. Allen, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, pp. 6-7 (October 4, 2013).
2 I1d. at7.

¥ Id. at 8.

“ 1d at9.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 94 of 283

investment may be required to meet safety and environmental compliance mandates from both
state and federal government. According to the Company, the most appropriate way to address a
potential alternate rate-making approach for safety and environmental compliance is well in
advance of the need to invest in the infrastructure. The SEC Rider will allow infrastructure
investment on a proactive rather than reactive basis, while avoiding rate shock, if possible."”

Production Cost and Other Pass-Throughs (“PCOP”)

TAWC is requesting pass-through recovery of purchased power, chemicals, purchased
water, wheeling cost, waste disposal and regulatory expense related items. According to the
Company, the cost of these essential expenses incurred during its regular operations is outside of
TAWC’s control. If there is an increase, the Company cannot recover for such increases until its
next rate case, negatively impacting its opportunity to earn the rate of return set by the TRA.'
Under the PCOP, the costs could be recovered in between rate cases and any decrease in costs
would be passed through to customers via a monthly line item."”

The adjustments and clarifications that were made to the Company’s original filing and
included in the Stipulation filed with the TRA on January 10, 2014 changed the Company’s
original proposed revenue requirement surcharge amount very little. The Company’s original
filed QIIP, EDI and SEC Riders were to generate a total surcharge that would add 1.11% to the
bills of Tennessee American customers. With the adjustments made and included in the

Stipulation, the QIIP, EDI and SEC Riders will generate a total surcharge of 1.08%, with a

'* Gary M. VerDouw, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, pp. 34-35 (October 4, 2013).
' Deron E. Allen, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, p. 9 (October 4, 2013).
" Id. at 10.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 95 of 283

resulting total annual revenue requirement of $510,837.'"® TAWC asserts that implementation of
the PCOP mechanism will reduce consumers’ bills by 1.15% during the first year."®

TAWC avers that the four alternative rate mechanisms are in the public interest.
According to the Company, each of the proposed mechanisms is mutually beneficial to the
ratepayers, the public, and TAWC. Among other things, the ratepayers benefit from the reduced
need for general rate cases and from the lessening of the occurrence of “rate shock.” The
ratepayers and the public benefit from the safety and reliability components and from the more
seamless and timely capital investment in infrastructure, coupled with the related support to
economic development, growth and job creation. The Company benefits from a more efficient,
streamlined regulatory process that presents TAWC with the opportunity to timely recover its
expenses and earn a fair rate of return on its investments.’

APRIL 14, 2014 HEARING

A Hearing in this matter was held before the voting panel on April 14, 2014.
Participating in the Hearing were the following Parties and their respective counsel:
Tennessee American Water Company — Melvin J. Malone, Esq., Butler, Snow, O’Mara,

Stevens and Cannada, PLLC, The Pinnacle at Symphony Place, 150 3" Avenue South,
Suite 1600, Nashville, TN 37201

Consumer Advocate — Joe Shirley, Esq., Office of the Attorney General, 425 Fifth
Avenue North, Fourth Floor, John Sevier Building, P.O. Box 20207, Nashville, TN
37202

Mr. Gary M. VerDouw appeared as a witness for TAWC and was subject to questions from the

panel.”! Members of the public were given an opportunity to present comments to the panel.

'® Gary M. VerDouw, Pre-Filed Supplemental Testimony, p. 10 (January 17, 2014).

' Gary M. VerDouw, Pre-Filed Supplemental Testimony, Revised Exhibit 2, p. 13 of 14 (April 1, 2014).

2 Gary M. VerDouw, Pre-Filed Supplemental Testimony, pp. 10-12 (January 17, 2014).

2L All of the witnesses who submitted pre-filed testimony on behalf of TAWC and the Consumer Advocate were
available for questions during the Hearing. However, only Mr. VerDouw presented testimony at the Hearing. The
Consumer Advocate waived cross-examination of the witness.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 96 of 283

FINDINGS AND CONCLUSIONS

Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(1)(A) reads: “The [Al]uthority is authorized to
implement alternative regulatory methods to allow for public utility rate reviews and cost
recovery in lieu of a general rate case proceeding before the [A]uthority.” Further, Tenn. Code
Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(2)(A) states:

A public utility may request and the authority may authorize a mechanism to recover

the operational expenses, capital costs or both, if such expenses or costs are found by

the authority to be in the public interest, related to any one (1) of the following:

(i) Safety requirements imposed by the state or federal government;

(1)  Ensuring the reliability of the public utility plant in service; or

(ii1)  Weather-related natural disasters.
Under Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(3)(A), “[a] public utility may request and the authority
may authorize a mechanism to recover the operational expenses, capital costs or both related to
the expansion of infrastructure for the purpose of economic development, if such expenses or
costs are found by the authority to be in the public interest.” Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-
103(d)(4)(A)(i) states. “[a] public utility may request and the authority may authorize a
mechanism to recover expenses associated with efforts to promote economic development in its
service territory, if such expenses are found by the authority to be in the public interest. In
addition, Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(5) provides:

(A) A public utility may request and the authority may authorize a mechanism to

recover the operational expenses, capital costs or both related to other programs

that are in the public interest.

(B) A utility may request and the authority may authorize a mechanism to allow

for and permit a more timely adjustment of rates resulting from changes in

essential, nondiscretionary expenses, such as fuel and power and chemical

expenses.

The General Assembly’s enactment of the alternative regulatory rate-making methods

under Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d) did not alter or limit the Authority’s general supervisory,

regulatory and rate-setting powers over public utilities within its jurisdiction. Tenn. Code Ann. §



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 97 of 283

65-4-104 grants the Authority “general supervisory and regulatory power, jurisdiction and
control over all public utilities.” Under Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-117(a)(3) the Authority has the
power to “fix just and reasonable standards, classifications, regulations, practices or services to
be furnished, imposed, observed and followed thereafter by any public utility.” Tenn. Code Ann.
§ 65-5-101(a) authorizes the Authority “to fix just and reasonable individual rates, joint rates,
tolls, fares, charges or schedules thereof, as well as commutation, mileage, and other special
rates which shall be imposed, observed, and followed thereafter by any public utility as defined
in § 65-4-101.” The Authority’s jurisdiction over public utilities is to be liberally construed in
favor of the Authority under Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-106.” The Authority has a broad grant of
authority under Tennessee law over the utilities within its jurisdiction.”

Pursuant to its authority to implement alternative regulatory methods, as well as its
general rate-setting powers, the TRA has the authority and discretion to determine whether an
alternative rate mechanism produces rates and charges for public utilities services that are just
and reasonable and in the public interest. In this regard, the Authority’s power and discretion to
consider the substantive impact of an alternative ratemaking method or mechanism applies not
only to the initial rate adjustment, but also to all subsequent rate adjustments made under an
approved alternative rate mechanism. In carrying out its responsibilities, the Authority may

consider whether an alternative regulatory method: (1) is consistent with applicable TRA orders,

rules, and established ratemaking policies and principles; (2) ensures that recoverable costs and

2 Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-4-106 states: “This chapter shall not be construed as being in derogation of the common
law, but shall be given a liberal construction, and any doubt as to the existence or extent of a power conferred on the
authority by this chapter or chapters 1, 3 and 5 of this title shall be resolved in favor of the existence of the power, to
the end that the authority may effectively govern and control the public utilities placed under its jurisdiction by this
chapter.”

2 See, e.g., CF Industries v. Tennessee Public Service Commission, 599 S.W.2d 536, 542 (Tenn. 1980); Tennessee
Cable Television Association v. Tennessee Public Service Commission, 844 S.W.2d 151, 159 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1992);
Laurel Hills Condominiums Property Owners’ Association v. Tennessee Regulatory Authority, 2014 WL 1494126,
*4-*8 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 14, 2014), perm. app. denied (Tenn. Oct. 15, 2014).



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 98 of 283

expenses are reasonably and prudently incurred by the utility for provisioning regulated services;
(3) provides for timely, meaningful and transparent review and approval of all rate adjustments
made under the alternative rate mechanism; (4) continues to be in compliance with TRA orders
and tariffs establishing the alternative rate mechanism; and (5) remains in the public interest
taking into account any changed circumstances or conditions.

At the regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on April 14, 2014, the panel
considered the Amended Petition and tariffs filed on March 25, 2014. Based upon the pleadings
of the parties, arguments of counsel and presentation of the witness, as well as review of the
tariffs and entire administrative record, the panel made the following findings:

1. The Amended Petition and, specifically, the tariffs establishing the alternative rate
mechanisms filed on March 25, 2014, meet the requirements of Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d).

2. The methodologies contained in the tariffs provide for recovery of operating
expenses and costs related to investment in infrastructure which are generally permissible for
utility ratemaking purposes.

3. The tariffs provide for definitions of investments and expenses authorized for
recovery and formulas for computing revenue requirements and rate adjustments consistent with
established ratemaking policies, principles, methodologies, and the authorized rate of return
approved in the Company’s most recent rate case.”*

4. The tariffs are designed to ensure that customers ultimately pay no more than the
amount authorized for recovery under the alternative rate mechanisms through annual true-up

provisions.

M In re Petition of Tennessee American Water Company for a General Rate Increase, Implementation of a
Distribution System Infrastructure Charge and the Establishment of Tracking Mechanisms for Purchased Power,
Pensions and Chemical Expenses, TRA Docket 12-00049, Order Approving Settlement Agreement (November 20,
2012).



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 99 of 283

5. The tariffs provide for filing procedures and requirements, including submission
of supporting documentation, intended to ensure timely and transparent review of all proposed
rate adjustments.

6. The operating expenses to be recovered under the PCOP mechanism were
reasonably and prudently incurred in the provisioning of regulated water services.

7 The expenses and costs related to investments in infrastructure to be recovered
under the QIIP, EDI and SEC mechanisms are the type of expenses and costs that are generally
allowable for utility ratemaking purposes. The reasonableness and prudency of such costs and
expenses will be determined by the Authority after they are incurred.

8. The alternative rate mechanisms allow TAWC to recover the funds necessary to
repair and replace necessary plant in a timely manner resulting in safe and reliable drinking
water to customers.

9. The Company’s timely recovery of prudently incurred costs related to
investments in infrastructure and related expenses under the Capital Recover Riders, along with
its recovery of prudent operating expenses under the PCOP Rider, should lessen the need for
full-scale rate case proceedings, which in turn should result in a decreased amount of legal fees
and rate case expenses included in customer rates.

10.  According to evidence presented, the initial QIIP, EDI and SEC mechanisms
will result in a combined 1.08% increase to consumers’ bills, while implementation of the
initial PCOP mechanism will reduce consumers’ bills by 1.15%. In total, consumers will
experience a decrease in their monthly bills of 0.07% during the first year.

After review of the filings and evidence presented in this docket, and in light of the

foregoing findings and conclusions, the panel found that the proposed Qualified Infrastructure

10



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 100 of 283

Investment Program, Economic Development Investment Rider, Safety and Environmental
Compliance Rider and Production Costs and Other Pass-Through Mechanism to be reasonable
and in the public interest. Therefore, the panel approved the Amended Petition and the tariffs
submitted on March 25, 2014, to become effective on April 15, 2014.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

The Amended Petition filed by Tennessee American Water Company and as discussed
herein, is approved. The tariffs submitted on March 25, 2014 are approved and shall become
effective on April 15, 2014.

Vice Chairman Herbert H. Hilliard and Director Kenneth C. Hill concur. Chairman
James M. Allison concurred with the motion.

ATTEST:
Sl duyl

Earl R. Taylor, Executive Director

11



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 101 of 283

STATE OF ILLINOIS
ILLINOIS COMMERCE COMMISSION
lllinois-American Water Company

Proposed Implementation of a :
Qualifying Infrastructure Plant : 09-0251
(QIP) surcharge rider. :

ORDER
By the Commission:
l. PROCEDURAL HISTORY

On April 23, 2009, lllinois-American Water Company (“IAWC” or the “Company”)
filed tariffs to implement Qualifying Infrastructure Plant (“QIP”) Surcharge Riders in its
Champaign, Sterling, Pekin, Lincoln, South Beloit, and Chicago Metro Water and Waste
Water Districts, pursuant to Section 9-220.2 of the lllinois Public Utilities Act (the “Act”).
220 ILCS 5/9-220.2 and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 656. The tariffs were suspended by the
lllinois Commerce Commission (“Commission) on May 20, 2009 and resuspended on
September 10, 2009.

Pursuant to notice given in accordance with the law and the rules and regulations
of the Commission, hearings were held by a duly authorized Administrative Law Judge
(“ALJ") at the Commission offices in Springfield, Illinois on June 16, July 9, and July 22,
2009. On July 7, 2009, the City of Champaign filed a Petition to Consolidate this
proceeding with the pending IAWC rate proceeding, Docket No. 09-0319. This motion
was denied by the ALJ.

Appearances were entered in this proceeding by the Company, The People of
the State of lllinois, by Lisa Madigan, Attorney General of the State of lllinois (“AG”),
City of Champaign (“City), Village of Bolingbrook, the Citizens Utility Board and Staff of
the lllinois Commerce Commission (“Staff”). At the evidentiary hearing on October 19,
2009 at the Commission’s Springfield office, Rich Kerckhove and Jeffrey T. Kaiser
testified on behalf of the Company. Scott J. Rubin testified on behalf of the AG, and
Thomas Q. Smith, Economic Analyst in the Water Department of the Financial Analysis
Division of the Commission, testified on behalf of Staff. The record was marked "Heard
and Taken" on October 19, 2009. An Administrative Law Judge's ruling was served on
the parties on January 6, 2010 directing IAWC to file the required notices of publication
and notices to customers pursuant to Part 656.30(c)(2). A response providing the
required notices was filed by IAWC on January 11, 2010. Following the filing of the late-
filed exhibit by IAWC, the record was re-opened and the exhibit was admitted into the
record. The record was then again marked "Heard and Taken."



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 102 of 283
09-0251

On November 16, 2009, the Company and the Staff of the lllinois Commerce
Commission (“Staff”) both filed Initial Briefs in this matter. On the same date, the City of
Champaign and the Office of the lllinois Attorney General (“City/AG”) filed a joint Initial
Brief. Reply Briefs were filed by Staff, IAWC and City/AG. A Proposed Order was
served on the parties. Briefs on Exceptions ("BOE") were filed by IAWC and Staff which
noted some typographical errors in the Proposed Order, but did not take exception to
any of the findings. A BOE was also filed by City/AG which took exception to the
findings in the Proposed Order and offered two alternate changes in the language in the
Commission Analysis and Conclusion portion of the Proposed Order; however, the
City/AG BOE did not offer any alternate language for the Finding and Ordering
Paragraphs, as appears to be required by 83 Ill. Adm. Code Part 83 Section 200.830(b).
Reply Briefs on Exceptions ("RBOE") were filed by Staff and IAWC.

Il. STATUTORY AUTHORITY
The Company’s request is governed by Section 9-220.2 of the Act, which states:

a. The Commission may authorize a water or sewer utility to file a
surcharge which adjusts rates and charges to provide for recovery of
(i) the cost of purchased water, (ii) the cost of purchased sewage
treatment service, (iii) other costs which fluctuate for reasons beyond
the utility's control or are difficult to predict, or (iv) costs associated with
an investment in qualifying infrastructure plant, independent of any
other matters related to the utility's revenue requirement. A surcharge
approved under this Section can operate on an historical or a
prospective basis.

b. For purposes of this Section, "costs associated with an investment
in qualifying infrastructure plant” include a return on the investment in
and depreciation expense related to plant items or facilities (including,
but not limited to, replacement mains, meters, services, and hydrants)
which (i) are not reflected in the rate base used to establish the utility's
base rates and (ii) are non-revenue producing. For purposes of this
Section, a "non-revenue producing facility" is one that is not
constructed or installed for the purpose of serving a new customer.

c. On a periodic basis, the Commission shall initiate hearings to
reconcile amounts collected under each surcharge authorized pursuant
to this Section with the actual prudently incurred costs recoverable for
each annual period during which the surcharge was in effect.

220 ILCS 5/9-220.2

The Commission adopted 83 Ill. Adm. Code 656, “Qualifying Infrastructure Plant
Surcharge” (*Part 656”) to implement Section 9-220.2 of the Act.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 103 of 283
09-0251

[I. PARTY POSITIONS
A. IAWC's Position

IAWC submits that it has met its burden in complying with the requirements of
Part 656, and, other than technical corrections proposed by Staff, notes that no witness
in this proceeding asserts that IAWC's filing is not in accordance with Part 656.

IAWC witness Kerckhove testifies that the Company’s proposed QIP Surcharge
Riders will operate in exactly the same manner as the current QIP riders that were
previously approved by this Commission in Docket No. 04-0336. He further testifies
that the information filed in support of the Rider by IAWC mirrors the information
proffered to the Commission as part of Docket No. 04-0336.

IAWC argues that Staff conducted a thorough review of the Company’s request,
and that as a result of that review, Staff withess Smith suggested several minor
technical corrections to the Company’s proposed tariffs, which changes the Company
agreed to adopt. IAWC further notes that Mr. Smith also discusses the purpose of the
QIP as well as the criteria for approval of the same, and ultimately finds that the
Company has justified the need for the requested Surcharge Riders and recommends
that the Commission grant the Company’s request.

IAWC notes that AG witness Scott Rubin expressed his general opinion that it is
poor public policy “to allow a utility to selectively revise its rates to reflect the costs of
new capital investments.” IAWC avers that Mr. Rubin appears to miss the point of this
proceeding, as the bulk of his testimony presents general policy arguments against the
Surcharge Rider concept. IAWC submits that the policy question of whether or not to
allow for a QIP Surcharge Rider was decided by the lllinois Legislature when it enacted
Section 9-220.2 of the Act, followed by Commission adoption of Part 656. In light of the
unambiguous legislative and regulatory action to implement the QIP Surcharge Rider,
IAWC argues that Mr. Rubin’s arguments simply have no place in the instant
proceeding and should be disregarded.

IAWC argues that throughout this proceeding, the City/AG have ignored the
specific, established, criteria against which the Company’s request should be judged in
favor of broad policy arguments against riders, noting that the City/AG brief continues
this pattern - attacking IAWC's proposal by painting riders generally, and the QIP rider
specifically, as dangerous tools of utility abuse.

IAWC submits that the proper focus of the instant proceeding is whether IAWC’s
request meets the requirements to implement a QIP surcharge pursuant to the
provisions of 9-220.2 and Part 656. IAWC does not disagree with the City/AG
statement that “Section 9-220.2 is permissive, not mandatory in that it provides the
Commission “may” allow the QIP surcharge. IAWC submits that the Commission,
however, exercised its authority when it determined, in its judgment, that a QIP



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 104 of 283
09-0251

surcharge rider concept was something that should be pursued, and then established
the comprehensive rules of Part 656.

IAWC disputes the City/AG’s claim that the QIP rider will result in double
recovery of IAWC’s expenses. IAWC notes that pursuant to Part 656 rules, the
proposed QIP Rider can not recover costs related to QIP-eligible projects that are
already reflected in current rates. Rather, the proposed QIP Rider is intended to
recover costs for QIP projects that are properly recoverable in a manner consistent with
the Part 656 rules, but are not recognized in current rates. IAWC notes further, the
proposed QIP Rider, if approved before the end of the current rate case (Docket No. 09-
0319), will be set to zero when new base rates are approved in that case. IAWC insists
that, under the Part 656 rules, there is no risk of double recovery. Moreover, IAWC
claims the ability to confirm the appropriateness of the revenue recovery (or to verify the
absence of “double recovery”) is provided in both the QIP Rider approval proceeding
and subsequent QIP Rider reconciliation proceedings.

IAWC submits that no witness has challenged the Company’s compliance with
the requirements of Part 656, and that the appropriateness of the recovery of costs
through a QIP Surcharge Rider was considered by the lllinois Legislature when it
enacted 9-220.2 of the Act. IAWC notes that by such enactment, the lllinois Legislature
specifically authorized the QIP Surcharge Rider, as well as defined what constitutes
appropriate QIP costs.

B. Staff's Position

Staff does not oppose adoption of the Company’s QIP Surcharge Rider. Staff
witness Smith testified that a QIP Surcharge Rider provides timely rate relief and
funding for the replacement of old and deteriorating distribution and collections systems
and reduces regulatory lag. Mr. Smith further testified that IAWC currently possesses
QIP Surcharge Riders applicable to the Alton, Cairo, Interurban, Peoria, Streator, and
Pontiac Districts, which were approved by the Commission in Docket No. 04-0336 on
December 15, 2004. Mr. Smith also noted that IAWC’s proposed tariffs in the instant
proceeding are substantially identical to the tariffs which were approved by the
Commission in Docket No. 04-0336, with the only differences in the tariffs being items of
identification.

In his testimony, Staff withess Smith identified some technical problems with
IAWC’s proposed tariffs, in that in various places the tariffs contain the phrase “file
district”, when the intended phrase is “fire protection district.” Mr. Smith recommended
the compliance tariffs be revised to reflect the intended phrase and the Company
agreed.

Mr. Smith further testified that IAWC Exhibit 1.1 and IAWC Exhibit 1.2 both
contain language indicating that it is intended that each set is applicable to customers in
“All Districts,” however IAWC indicates that IAWC Exhibit 1.1 be applicable to the entire
Chicago Metro Division except the South Beloit District, and that IAWC Exhibit 1.2



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 105 of 283
09-0251

should be applicable to only the South Beloit District of the Chicago Metro Division. Mr.
Smith recommended the compliance tariffs be revised so that it is clear which set of
tariffs is applicable to the Chicago Metro Division except for the South Beloit District,
and which set of tariffs is applicable only to the South Beloit District. IAWC agreed to
make the recommended revisions in its compliance tariffs.

Lastly, the proposed tariffs in IAWC Exhibit 1.4 pages 4, 5, and 7 contain
mislabeled paragraphs. Mr. Smith recommended that the correct labeling of
paragraphs be included in the compliance tariffs and the Company agreed. Staff
witness Smith recommended that the Commission direct the Company to correct the
above mentioned technical errors.

Staff notes that the requirements for approval of a QIP Surcharge Rider are
outlined in 83 Ill. Adm. Code 656.90. Subsection a) states: “A utility’s filing seeking initial
approval of a QIP surcharge rider for a rate zone shall be accompanied with the
necessary testimony and exhibits justifying the rider.” Mr. Smith further testified that, in
his opinion, IAWC has met the requirements to implement QIP Surcharge Riders which
are authorized by Section 9-220.2 of the Act and implemented by rules in Part 656.

Mr. Smith testified that in his opinion there is no risk of double recovery of costs
by the Company under Part 656, and further noted that when new base rates go into
effect after the Company’s pending rate case in Docket No. 09-0319, the proposed QIP
surcharge percentage will be reset to zero. Mr. Smith further noted that to be classified
as QIP, replacements must be installed after the conclusion of the test year in the
utility’s last rate case, and cannot be included in the calculation of the rate base in the
utility’s last rate case. Mr. Smith further testified that the QIP Surcharge Rider annual
reconciliation proceedings will provide an opportunity to verify the appropriateness of
the recovery of costs.

Staff notes that while in theory the City/AG argument that the Commission is not
required to approve a QIP surcharge rider may be correct, the Commission has adopted
Part 656 to implement Section 9-220.2 of the Act, which includes the general
requirements for approval of a QIP surcharge rider. Staff argues that outside of Section
9-220.2 of the Act and Part 656, there are no other criteria which IAWC needs to meet
in order for the Commission to approve a QIP surcharge rider.

While City/AG argue that the Commission should examine the necessity of a QIP
surcharge rider and whether the rider would be good public policy in each case, Staff
submits that the existence of Section 9-220.2 of the Act and Part 656 indicates that the
General Assembly has already decided that if the requirements of Section 9-220.2 of
the Act and Part 656 are met then approval of a QIP surcharge rider is necessary and
good public policy.

Staff further notes that City/AG argues that proposed rate increases pursuant to
Section 9-201 of the Act must be “just and reasonable and do so within the regulatory
parameters which require use of a consistent test year and prohibit retroactive and



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 106 of 283
09-0251

single-issue ratemaking.” While Staff does not disagree that Section 9-201 of the Act
requires rates that are just and reasonable, Staff notes that this proceeding was not
brought under Section 9-201 of the Act. Rather, this proceeding was brought pursuant
to Section 9-220.2 of the Act. Further, Staff does not disagree with the standards for
review of traditional riders set forth in the case law cited by City/AG; however, this
proceeding does not involve a request for a traditional rider. This proceeding involves a
request for approval of a QIP surcharge rider which is specifically authorized by Section
9-220.2 of the Act and implemented by requirements set forth in Part 656.

C. City/AG's Position

City/AG take the position that the Commission is not required to approve a QIP
surcharge rider, and that Section 9-220.2 of the Act did not direct the Commission to
approve a QIP surcharge simply upon request. Rather, while allowing such a rider,
City/AG argues that the law authorizes the Commission to examine the necessity of
such a rider and whether it represents good public policy in any particular instance.
City/AG opines that IAWC has the burden to prove that the surcharge is reasonable and
necessary independent of any other matters related to its revenue requirement.

City/AG argue that IAWC should be strictly held to its burden as an automatic
adjustment mechanism such as the QIP surcharge violates the matching principle of
rate making and helps to destroy the underlying relationships between utility rates and
levels of costs and investment. City/AG further opines that the use of a QIP Surcharge
skews the repair/replace decision and result in the replacement of mains before the end
of their economic life.

City/AG notes that the QIP Surcharge gives IAWC immediate recovery of the
carrying costs of new capital investments; however expenditures on repair and
maintenance are absorbed by IAWC until its next rate case. City/AG submits this gives
IAWC an incentive to replace rather than repair.

Considered in light of these regulatory effects, to insure that inappropriate
incentives are not created, and to insure that consumers are not harmed by allowing a
pass-through for otherwise ordinary expenses and investments, City/AG argue the
Commission should reject IAWC'’s request for a QIP surcharge.

City/AG avers that the Act and state and federal case law regarding the rate
making process are based on the concept that riders should not be used unless there is
a valid reason to remove certain costs from the ratemaking formula. City/AG argue that
the evidence shows that five of the seven categories of cost for which IAWC seeks rider
treatment have not fluctuated significantly comparing the five years between 2004 and
2008 and the five years between 2009 and 2013. Further the remaining two categories
of cost (water and sewer collecting mains) have not fluctuated significantly beginning in
2009. City/AG argues that flat rate of investment shown for five of the seven categories
of plant investment indicate no need for a rider.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 107 of 283
09-0251

City/AG cite the case of A. Finkl & Sons Company v. lllinois Commerce
Commission, 250 Ill.App.3d 317, 620 N.E.2d 1141 (1st Dist. 1993), wherein the lllinois
Appellate Court held that while riders are useful in alleviating the burden imposed upon
a utility in meeting unexpected, volatile or fluctuating expenses, the Court noted that the
amount of costs to be recovered through the rider at issue in the case was not
significant, making rider recovery inappropriate.

City/AG argue that riders shift all of the risk and cost responsibility to customers
who are least able to influence cost levels, and remove both the discipline of budgeting
between rate cases and the review attendant to rate cases and test year analysis, while
also increasing administrative complexity by adding an annual reconciliation and add
complexity and volatility to customer bills.

City/AG also argues that IAWC should demonstrate that its financial integrity
would be impaired absent the approval of the QIP surcharge, which it has failed to do.
City/AG are also concerned about the possibility of double-recovery from ratepayers as
IAWC proposes the use of the same test year for its rate case as the basis for its QIP
surcharge. City/AG witness Mr. Rubin explained that double-counting will result
because the QIP surcharge is based on annual projections, so starting at the beginning
of a given year, IAWC will recover costs for projects that have not been started or
completed.

City/AG note that both the Company and the Staff cite the Commission rules
governing QIP surcharges that require a utility seeking initial approval of a QIP
surcharge rider to file testimony and exhibits “justifying the rider.” However, City/AG
opines that neither party described the justification for the riders, which failure to provide
evidence that the rider results in just and reasonable charges is fatal for IAWC since the
rule regarding a QIP rider is subject to both Section 9-220.2 of the Act and Section 9-
201 of the Act. City/AG argues that merely following the mechanics outlined in the
Commission’s rule on how to file a request falls far short of providing justification for the
QIP rider.

City/AG notes that IAWC asserts that the requested riders will operate in exactly
the same manner as the current QIP riders and that the information it provided in this
case “mirrors” what it provided in a prior case. The Company also argues that the Staff
“conducted a thorough review of the Company’s request,” although other than some
technical corrections, the Company was unable to cite or discuss what Staff considered
as part of its “thorough review.” City/AG opines that the Commission should reject
IAWC'’s attempt to clothe its request with Staff approval, while ignoring the substance of
its request. City/AG further aver that Staff witness Smith’s testimony does not address
the substance of IAWC'’s request, but simply relates that the rule requires that testimony
and exhibits be filed to justify a QIP surcharge rider request, and this lack of analysis or
discussion provides no support for the Company’s rider request.

City/AG submits that only Mr. Rubin addressed the justification for a QIP rider,
which is what the testimony and exhibits are supposed to address. His testimony



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 108 of 283
09-0251

properly emphasized the uneven incentives created by the Company’s request and the
danger of inefficient allocation of resources when a Company can increase its rates for
infrastructure investment but not for infrastructure maintenance. City/AG avers that
IAWC has not justified the imposition of a QIP surcharge on customers in the
Champaign, Lincoln, Pekin, Sterling, South Beloit, and Chicago Metro Water and Waste
Water Districts by the mere filing of testimony and exhibits with its request. City/AG
argues that IAWC must affirmatively justify a QIP surcharge, and the Commission
cannot be expected to approve a rider in light of the Company’s failure to present that
justification in its briefs.

City/AG notes that that IAWC currently has a rate case pending before the
Commission in Docket No. 09-0319, and that rate case uses a future test year ending
December 31, 2010, the same as the QIP rider, which City/AG believes is contrary to
the statutory prohibition that investments in qualifying infrastructure plant cannot be “in
the rate base used to establish the utility’s base rates.” City/AG argues that the better
policy to avoid confusion on this matter would be to mandate that no QIP surcharge can
take effect until January 1, 2011.

City/AG submits that the evidence submitted by IAWC shows that the QIP
surcharge rider should be rejected because the costs IAWC seeks to recover do not
justify rider treatment. Because IAWC has control over both the timing and the size of
these costs, these costs should be subject to the same incentives applicable to other
costs inherent in the regulatory bargain.

D. Commission Analysis and Conclusion

IAWC seeks approval of proposed QIP Surcharge Riders for its Champaign,
Sterling, Pekin, Lincoln, South Beloit, and Chicago Metro Water and Waste Water
Districts. The Riders would allow for the recovery of certain costs related to qualifying
infrastructure plant, and are proposed pursuant to Section 9-220.2 of the Act and Part
656.

Section 9-220.2 of the Act provides in part that the Commission “may authorize a
water or sewer utility to file a surcharge which adjusts rates and charges to provide for
recovery of . . . (iv) costs associated with an investment in qualifying infrastructure plant,
independent of any other matters related to the utility’s revenue requirement.” Section
9-220.2 of the Act also requires proceedings to reconcile the amounts collected with the
actual costs prudently incurred for each year the surcharge is in effect.

The Commission notes that both IAWC and Staff are in agreement that, following
some revisions suggested by Staff, the proposed QIP Surcharge Riders should be
approved and placed into effect. City/AG takes the position that, among other things,
the use of a rider in this case is improper; IAWC has failed to show the proposed riders
are appropriate, and the proposed riders will allow double recovery of expenses and
unnecessarily confuse customers.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 109 of 283
09-0251

The Commission is of the opinion that the majority of the arguments set forth by
City/AG are more appropriate to a proceeding where a utility is attempting to institute a
rider not created by statute, unlike the proposed QIP Rider. The Commission notes that
the concept of a QIP Rider was codified by the lllinois General Assembly and made a
part of the Public Utilities Act as Section 9-220.2. In furtherance of the adoption of this
statute, the Commission adopted Part 656, setting forth the Commission's rules for the
administration of the QIP Surcharge riders. The Commission believes that the City/AG
arguments regarding Einkl go directly to this issue, as Finkl did not involve a statutorily
authorized rider, such as we are presented with here.

City/AG also make various arguments about the fact that IAWC has not shown
there is a need for these riders, or that IAWC's financial situation will be impaired if
these riders are not approved. The Commission finds that in the matter of QIP riders,
as presented here, there is no requirement on the part of the utility to show a financial
need or impairment for the rider to be authorized. As to City/AG concerns regarding
potential double-recovery of costs, the Commission is satisfied that the terms of the
proposed QIP riders as well as the reconciliation process that has been in place since
Part 656 was adopted are adequate to prevent such an occurrence. A review of the
evidence shows that the concerns expressed by the City/AG are misplaced in this
instance.

The Commission notes that the testimony of Mr. Kerckhove indicates that the
existing QIP rider for the Streator and Pontiac water districts is being amended to
include the Champaign and Sterling water districts. Similarly, the existing QIP rider for
the Alton, Cairo, Interurban and Peoria water districts is being amended to include the
Pekin and Lincoln water districts. It is the Commission’s view that it is clear that the QIP
surcharge riders for these districts have been previously examined and found to be
appropriate. While the proposed QIP riders for the Chicago Metro Water District, the
South Beloit District, and the Chicago Metro Waste Water District appear to be new QIP
riders according to Mr. Kerckhove, the testimony further shows that these riders are
substantively similar to the riders existing for other districts. As such, the Commission is
satisfied that the proposed riders are in conformance with Section 9-220.2 and Part 656
and as such, should be approved.

The Commission therefore finds that the proposal of the Company to implement
QIP Surcharge Riders for its Champaign, Sterling, Pekin, Lincoln, South Beloit, and
Chicago Metro Water and Waste Water Districts, as revised, meets the requirements of
Section 9-220.2 of the Act and Part 656 of the Commission’s rules applicable to the
implementation of QIP surcharge tariffs. The tariffs to be filed in accordance with this
Order shall incorporate the proposed changes suggested by Staff, and agreed to by
IAWC.

IV.  APPROPRIATE START DATE OF TARIFF

The City/AG has suggested that should the Commission choose to approve the
requested QIP Surcharge Rider, the start date for the rider should not be until January



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 110 of 283
09-0251

1, 2011. In light of that request, the Administrative Law Judge at the evidentiary hearing
specifically requested the parties address the particular issue of what the Commission's
options are for the start date of the riders.

A. IAWC

It is IAWC’s position that, in accordance with the requirements of Section 9-201
of the Act, the Commission ordered effective date of the QIP Surcharge Rider must fall
within the resuspension period (i.e., be before March 20, 2010). IAWC argues that the
Commission has no power to suspend the effective date of a schedule filed by a utility
under the Act, beyond the suspension period, and when the suspension period expires
without a finding that the rates of the proposed schedule were unjust and unreasonable,
then the schedule, by operation of law, becomes effective; (citing Streator Aqueduct Co.
v. Smith, 295 F. 385, 387-88, S.D. Ill. (1923) and lllinois Bell Tel. Co. v. Commerce
Commission, 304 Ill. 357 (1922).)

B. Staff

The ALJ requested that the effective date of IAWC’s proposed QIP Surcharge be
addressed. Staff notes that the Order in Docket No. 04-0336 contains the following
Ordering Paragraphs:

Within 30 business days from the date of this Order and no later than the
20th day of the month preceding the effective date, the Company should
file, as a compliance filing, tariffs substantially in the form of the QIP
Surcharge Riders marked as IAWC Exhibits 1.1 and 1.2, as modified by
Findings 4 and 5 above; such tariffs to be marked with an effective date of
January 1, 2005, or the first day of any subsequent month.

The Company should file the QIP Surcharge Percentage on an
Information Sheet with supporting data no later than the 20th day of the
month preceding the effective date of the QIP Surcharge Percentage.

Staff witness Smith recommended the Commission order IAWC to file the QIP
Surcharge Rider tariff sheets, within five (5) days of the final order in this proceeding,
with an effective date of not less than five (5) working days after the date of filing, with
individual tariff sheets to be revised within that period. Staff argues that no substantial
deficiencies in the proposed tariffs have been identified. Staff knows of no reason to
delay the effective date of the tariffs. Staff also recommends that after the QIP
Surcharge Rider is in effect, the Commission order the Company to file the QIP
surcharge percentage on an information sheet with supporting data not later than the
20th day of the month preceding the effective date of the QIP surcharge percentage,
with an effective date of the first day of the following month.

10



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 111 0f 283
09-0251

C. City/AG

City/AG opines that the QIP surcharge, if it is approved, should not be
implemented until January 1, 2011, in order to avoid undue consumer confusion, noting
that the QIP surcharge might be in effect for only four months until the QIP surcharge is
reduced to zero as a result of the pending rate order in Docket No. 09-0319. On
January 1, 2011, the City/AG says, the QIP surcharge would reappear on customers’
bills. City/AG believes the Commission should not allow a rate to take effect for four
months in light of the customer confusion that will result. If, contrary to the arguments
contained herein, the Commission approves a QIP surcharge, customer confusion can
be avoided by simply providing that the surcharge will not go into effect until the end of
the future test year for its general rate case; namely, January 1, 2011.

City/AG avers that the Commission’s authority in reviewing a tariff filing includes
the authority to set an effective date different from that requested by a company.
City/AG do not disagree with IAWC that the Commission must act on its review of a
tariff filing within the statutory period of eleven months under Section 9-201 of the Act.
However, City/AG believes the obligation to act does not mean that the Commission
must accept as the “effective date” of a tariff the date requested by the utility or the last
day of the suspension period if that date would render the tariff unjust and
unreasonable.

City/AG opines that if a tariff will result in a violation of the statute or double-
counting, or is unreasonable because it would charge customers for plant that is already
part of a pending rate case, that tariff as written is clearly unjust and unreasonable and
can be rejected, while if the only problem with the tariff is that its effective date would
allow double-counting, the Commission can rewrite the tariff to impose an effective date
that is not unjust and unreasonable.

City/AG notes that IAWC cites two cases from 1922 and 1923 for the proposition
that the Commission has no power to suspend the effective date of a schedule filed by a
utility beyond the suspension period. City/AG argues that these cases stand for the
limited principle that the Commission cannot simply ignore the statutory suspension
period but must act within the time period established by statute. City/AG cite a later
case, Central lllinois Public Service v. lllinois Commerce Comm’n., 5 lll.2d 195 (1955)
("CIPS"), wherein the Court found that the Commission could simply reject a tariff that
was not supported by evidence, rejecting the argument that the lllinois Bell case cited
by IAWC required the Commission to put a rate in place by the end of the suspension
period. City/AG argues that "CIPS" finds that if the suspension period has expired
before a final decision has been made, this merely allows the utility to begin collecting
charges under the new rate, but does not terminate the Commission's inquiry, and the
new rates remain subject to permanent cancellation by the Commission's final order.

In the CIPS case, the utility had declined to provide cost information to support its
tariff, and the Commission cancelled the tariff. The Court affirmed the Commission’s

11



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 112 0f 283
09-0251

action, holding that the Commission could simply reject a tariff if the evidence did not
show it to be just and reasonable.

City/AG notes that while no case specifically addresses whether the Commission
can change the effective date of a tariff, City/AG argues that the Commission’s power to
rewrite tariffs is broad, and there is no reason that changing the effective date to assure
a tariff’'s operation is just and reasonable is any different from changing a tariff to set a
different charge to consumers. City/AG opines that Staff's argument that the
reconciliation process would address any double-counting issues misses the point, as it
does not address whether the effective date of the tariff can be changed to eliminate
double-counting.

City/AG therefore suggests that should the Commission approve the QIP
surcharge, the surcharge should not take effect until January 1, 2011. Under Section 9-
201, the Commission is authorized to “alter or modify” rate filings by utilities and to
establish rates or other charges that “it shall find to be just and reasonable.” Under
Section 9-201(c) the Commission’s authority to revise tariff terms is broad, and
mandating an effective date starting January 1, 2011 to avoid double counting is within
the Commission’s power to “establish the rates or other charges, classifications,
contracts, practices, rules or regulations.”

D. Commission Analysis and Conclusion

The Commission notes that from the arguments presented to the question raised,
this may be an issue of first impression for the Commission. City/AG argues that should
the proposed QIP riders be approved, their implementation should be delayed until
January 1, 2011 to avoid certain perceived problems. IAWC is only able to point the
Commission to two court cases from the 1920's for the proposition that if the
Commission does not find the rates of the proposed schedule unjust and unreasonable,
then the Commission has no authority beyond the statutory deadline. Staff merely
states that it is aware of no reason to delay the implementation of the proposed riders,
and suggests standard implementation language. City/AG argues that the Commission
has wide discretion on implementation where the Commission finds that otherwise the
rate would be unjust and unreasonable, and therefore suggests an implementation on
January 1, 2011. The Commission notes that City/AG appears to be correct in noting
that should the Commission be unable to reach a decision before a statutory deadline,
the proposed rates will go into effect, subject to a final Commission decision after the
deadline.

As the Commission is entering a final Order prior to the March 20, 2010 deadline,
it does not appear that this is the situation presented. It is an interesting question as to
whether the Commission could find that; absent an extended implementation date that
the proposed rates were unjust and unreasonable, if the Commission could enter a later
start date; however that is not the situation here. The Commission finds that the
proposed rates are just and reasonable, and therefore there is no reason to extend the
implementation date. The Commission also considers that should the Commission

12



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 113 0f 283
09-0251

have the power to set an effective date for tariffs far beyond the end of the suspension
period, the question would become what are the limits of the Commission's powers in
this regard, beyond just what the Commission finds "just and reasonable”. In this
instance, the Commission does not find it necessary or reasonable to delay the effective
date of the QIP riders beyond what is usual and customary.

Within five business days from the date of this Order, and no later than the 20th
day of the month preceding the effective date, the Company should file the Rider tariffs
as a compliance filing, with an effective date of the first day of the following month. The
Company should file the QIP Surcharge percentage on an Information Sheet no later
than the 20th day of the month preceding the effective date of the QIP Surcharge
Percentage.

VI. HISTORICAL VS. TEST YEAR OPERATION

At the evidentiary hearing, the Administrative Law Judge requested the parties to
address whether there is an issue in the instant proceeding similar to that presented in
Docket No. 04-0336 regarding an agreement in that docket between IAWC and Staff to
clarify the operation of the surcharge will only be used if the Company's immediately
proceeding rate case used a future test year and an historical operation only be used if
an historical test year was used in the immediately preceding rate case.

Both IAWC and Staff agree that the proposal in the instant proceeding utilizes
prospective surcharge operation assumptions, is consistent with the prior clarification,
and thus is not an issue. The Commission is satisfied that this is not an issue in this
proceeding.

VIl.  FINDINGS AND ORDERING PARAGRAPHS

The Commission, having reviewed the entire record, is of the opinion and finds
that:

(1)  Winois-American Water Company provides water service and waste water
service to the public in certain areas in the State of lllinois, and is a public
utility within the meaning of the Act;

(2) the Commission has jurisdiction over the Company and the subject matter
of this proceeding;

(3) the facts recited and conclusions reached in the prefatory portion of this
Order are supported by the record and are hereby adopted as findings of
fact;

(4) the proposal of the Company to implement QIP Surcharge Riders for its
Champaign, Sterling, Pekin, Lincoln, South Beloit, and Chicago Metro
Water and Waste Water Districts as revised in accordance with the
conditions and determinations set forth herein, should be approved,;

13



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 114 0f 283
09-0251

(5) the Commission finds the suggestions by Staff for modification of the
proposed riders to be reasonable and, as agreed to by lllinois-American
Water Company, they are adopted and to be incorporated into the
compliance tariffs;

(6)  within 5 business days from the date of this Order, and no later than the
20th day of the month preceding the effective date, the Company should
file, as a compliance filing, tariffs substantially in the form of the QIP
Surcharge Riders marked as IAWC Exhibits 1.1 to 1.5, incorporating
Finding (5); such tariffs should be marked with an effective date of March
1, 2010, or the first day of any subsequent month;

(7)  the Company should file the QIP Surcharge Percentage on an Information
Sheet with supporting data no later than the 20th day of the month
preceding the effective date of the QIP Surcharge Percentage; and

(8) the relief granted in this Order creates no presumptions with respect to
whether the specific projects or types of projects described in the
Company’s filing in this proceeding meet the criteria for qualifying
infrastructure plant set forth in Section 9-220.2 of the Act and Part 656 of
the Commission’s rules.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED by the lllinois Commerce Commission that
lllinois-American Water Company is hereby granted permission to implement a
qualifying infrastructure plant surcharge rider ("QIP") in its Champaign, Sterling, Pekin,
Lincoln, South Beloit and Chicago Metro Water and Waste Water Districts.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that within 5 business days from the date of this
Order and no later than the 20th day of the month preceding the effective date, the
Company should file, as a compliance filing, tariffs substantially in the form of the QIP
Surcharge Riders marked as IAWC Exhibits 1.1 to 1.5, incorporating Finding (5) above;
such tariffs to be marked with an effective date of March 1, 2010, or the first day of any
subsequent month.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that after the QIP Surcharge Rider is in effect, the
Commission order the Company to file the QIP surcharge percentage on an information
sheet with supporting data not later than the 20th day of the month preceding the
effective date of the QIP surcharge percentage, with an effective date of the first day of
the following month.

14



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 115 of 283
09-0251

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that, subject to the provisions of Section 10-113 of
the Public Utilities Act and 83 Ill. Adm. Code 200.880, this Order is final; it is not subject
to the Administrative Review Law.

By order of the Commission this 16th day of March, 2010.

(SIGNED) MANUEL FLORES

Acting Chairman

15



E g KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
: Page 116 of 283

s oo,

STATE OF INDIANA
INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY COMMISSION

PETITION OF INDIANA-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC. FOR APPROVAL OF (4) A
NEW DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT
CHARGE (“DSIC”) PURSUANT TO IND. CODE
CHAP. 8-1-31; (B) A NEW RATE SCHEDULE
REFLECTING THE DSIC; AND (C) INCLUSION
OF THE COST OF ELIGIBLE DISTRIBUTION
SYSTEM IMPROVEMENTS IN ITS DSIC

CAUSE NO. 42351 DSIC 8

APPROVED:  pEC 18 2013

ORDER OF THE COMMISSION

Presiding Officers:
Larry S. Landis, Commissioner
Aaron A. Schmoll, Senior Administrative Law Judge

On October 1, 2013, Indiana-American Water Company, Inc. (“Indiana-American” or
- “Petitioner™) filed with the Commission its Petition and Submission of Case-in-Chief for approval
of a new distribution system improvement charge (“DSIC”) pursuant to Indiana Code ch. 8-1-31
and 170 L.A.C. 6-1.1. On October 2, 2013, Petitioner filed revisions to its case-in-chief to correct
for an error in the calculation of the “Total Revenue to Use for Rate Calculation.” On October 23,
2013, Petitioner filed a second revision to correct for an error in the calculation of depreciation
expense. On October 17, 2013, the City of Crown Point, Indiana (“Crown Point™) filed its Petition
to Intervene in this Cause, which was granted by the Commission’s Docket Entry dated November
6, 2013. The Indiana Office of Utility Consumer Counselor (“OUCC”) and Crown Point filed their
respective cases-in-chief on October 31, 2013. Petitioner filed its rebuttal testimony and exhibits on
November 7, 2013. On November 12, 2013, Sullivan-Vigo Rural Water Corp. filed its Petition to
Intervene in this Cause, which was granted at the evidentiary hearing without objection.

Pursuant to notice given as provided by law, proof of which was incorporated into the record

by reference and placed in the official files of the Commission, a public evidentiary hearing was
convened in this Cause on November 19, 2013 at 9:30 a.m. EST in Room 222 of the PNC Center,
Indianapolis, Indiana. At the hearing, the prefiled evidence of Petitioner, Crown Point and the
OUCC was offered and admitted into the record. No members of the general public appeared or
participated at the evidentiary hearing.

Having considered the evidence and being duly advised, the Commission now finds:

1. Notice and Jurisdiction. Due, legal and timely notice of the public hearing in this
Cause was given and published as required by law. Petitioner also provided notice of its filing in
this Cause to its wholesale customers pursuant to 170 IAC 6-1.1-4. Petitioner is a “public utility”
within the meaning of that term in Ind. Code § 8-1-2-1 and is subject to the jurisdiction of the
Commission in the manner and to the extent provided by the laws of the State of Indiana. Pursuant
to Ind. Code ch. 8-1-31, the Commission has authority to review a utility’s DSIC request.
Accordingly, the Commission has jurisdiction over Petitioner and the subject matter of this




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 117 of 283

proceeding.

2. Petitioner’s Characteristics. Petitioner is an Indiana corporation engaged in the
business of rendering water utility service to customers in numerous municipalities and counties
throughout the State of Indiana for residential, commercial, industrial, public authority, sale for
resale and public and private fire protection purposes. Petitioner also provides sewer utility service
in Wabash and Delaware Counties.

3. Relief Requested. Petitioner seeks approval of a DSIC pursuant to Indiana Code ch.
8-1-31, a new rate schedule reflecting the DSIC, and approval of the costs of the eligible
Distribution System Improvements (“Improvements™) in Petitioner’s DSIC. Petitioner’s most
recent rate order was approved in Cause No. 44022 on June 6, 2012 (the “2012 Rate Order”).
Petitioner’s most recent DSIC was approved in Cause No. 42351 DSIC 7 on December 27, 2012
(the “DSIC 7 Order™), approving a DSIC for water customers of 2.12% on a calculation of bills
basis, calculated to produce a $3,666,274 net revenue increase after adjusting for over-collection
through the surcharge approved in Cause No. 42351 DSIC 6 of $372,094. In accordance with the
Commission’s rules, a reconciliation of the DSIC 7 rates will not be due for filing until the 30 days
beginning December 27, 2013.

The rate base cutoff in Cause No. 44022 consisted of property in service as of June 30,
2011. The DSIC Improvements approved in DSIC 7 consisted of non-revenue producing projects
placed in service between July 1, 2011 and August 31, 2012 and not included in Petitioner’s rate
base in the 2012 Rate Order. Therefore, Petitioner proposes to add to the DSIC approved in DSIC 7
the non-revenue producing projects placed in service between September 1, 2012 and August 31,
2013 that were not included in rate base in the 2012 Rate Order and were not included in the DSIC
Improvements approved in DSIC 7. In addition, Petitioner proposes to include certain meter assets
placed in service between July 1, 2011 and August 31, 2013 replacing meter assets that had
malfunctioned or that would have been 10 years of age or older as of August 31, 2013 that were not
approved in DSIC 7. Petitioner’s proposed DSIC would produce total annual DSIC revenues of
$4,409,013, a percentage rate of 2.55% which, when combined with the 2.12% rate directed in the
DSIC 7 Order would equate to an increase of approximately 4.67% above the base revenue level
approved in Petitioner’s 2012 Rate Order. ‘

4. Petitioner’s Direct Evidence. Petitioner presented the direct evidence of Gregory
P. Roach, Manager of Rates for Indiana American, and Stacy S. Hoffman, Director of Engineering
for Indiana American.

A. Calculation _of DSIC 8. Mr. Roach testified regarding the filing
requirements and methodology for calculating the DSIC. Mr. Roach provided evidence concerning
the calculation of the proposed DSIC and sponsored Petitioner’s proposed rate schedules reflecting
the DSIC in the same format as the existing tariff on file with the Commission. He explained that
Petitioner is proposing to treat the DSIC as per the Commission’s April 2, 2008 Order in Cause No.
42351 DSIC 4, in that the rate would be a percentage that would be applied to both the consumer’s
volumetric and metered service charge revenues. He further explained that, as per the
Commission’s April 30, 2010 Order in Cause No. 43680, Petitioner calculated the DSIC as a single
percentage of bills that will be the same for all rate groups.

Mr. Roach testified that Petitioner proposes to include only non-revenue producing projects

2



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 118 of 283

placed in service between September 1, 2012 and August 31, 2013 that were not included in rate
base in the 2012 Rate Order and were not included in the DSIC Improvements approved in DSIC 7.
In addition, Petitioner proposes to include certain meter assets placed in service between July 1,
2011 and August 31, 2013 replacing meter assets that had malfunctioned or that would have been
10 years of age or older as of August 31, 2013, which were also not included in the DSIC
Improvements approved in DSIC 7. He added that all DSIC projects included in Petitioner’s
request are new used and useful water utility plant projects that: (1) do not increase revenues by
connecting the distribution system to new customers; {2) are in service; and (3) were not included in
Petitioner’s rate base in the 2012 Rate Order or in the DSIC Improvements approved in DSIC 7.

Mr. Roach then discussed how Petitioner calculated the Net Investor Supplied DSIC
Additions. He stated that Petitioner started with DSIC Improvements of $33,766,728 to which he
added the actual amount of the cost of removal, net of salvage of $4,071,093. Mr. Roach stated that
there were total reimbursements from the Indiana Department of Transportation (“INDOT”) and
others of $809,187. These reimbursements were removed from the DSIC Improvements, resulting
in Net Investor Supplied DSIC Additions of $37,028,634.

Mr. Roach explained that for purposes of computing the incremental depreciation expense
associated with the eligible distribution system improvements, he calculated the Net Investor
Supplied DSIC Improvements by removing retirements at gross original cost. For purposes of
calculating the incremental pre-tax return associated with the eligible distribution system
improvements, Mr. Roach explained that retirements were treated differently in that retirements
were not removed at their original cost. Mr. Roach testified that this accounting treatment for
retirements represented a change from Petitioner’s prior DSIC proposals. He explained that the
Commission had issued an Order in Cause No. 44182, Indiana Michigan Power Company’s
proposed Life Cycle Management Project (“LCM”) for the Cook Nuclear Plant (the “I1&M Order”),
which is consistent with the treatment proposed by Petitioner in this case, holding that only
depreciation expense and not return should be adjusted by the accounting entries to remove the
original cost of retired assets from utility plant. Mr. Roach testified that there is no provision in the
DSIC statute for offsetting against eligible distribution system improvements the original cost of
associated retirements. Historically, Petitioner has offset retirements for purposes of the calculation
of Net Investor Supplied DSIC Additions on the theory that retirements are associated with the
DSIC Additions. In light of the I&M Order, however, and consistent with the respective impact that
retirements have on incremental depreciation expense and incremental return, Petitioner has
proposed the same treatment approved in the [&M Order.

Mr. Roach testified that if there is to be an offset for retirements for purposes of calculating
“pre-tax return” as that term is defined in the statute, it should be the rate base impact from the
retirement transactions. He described the three essential transactions in retirement accounting: one
to record the retirement of the plant from Utility Plant in Service and Accumulated Depreciation,
one to record the cost of physically removing the plant, and one to record any salvage value derived
from the retired plant. He explained that only the second and third transactions produce an
incremental rate base impact and it would therefore be inappropriate to reduce the additions subject
to DSIC by the original cost of the assets retired and artificially reduce the amount of eligible
investment subject to a pre-tax return. He stated the net costs of removal are the only rate base
impact from the retirement of the asset that is being replaced with the DSIC Improvements.

Mr. Roach also sponsored Petitioner’s Exhibit GPR-3, Petitioner’s rate of return summary.

3



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 119 of 283

Mr. Roach explained that the rate of return used in this proceeding is Petitioner’s weighted average
cost of capital computed from Petitioner’s capital structure as approved by the Commission in the
2012 Rate Order. He testified that Petitioner used the embedded debt cost rate as of June 2011 to
determine the long-term debt cost rate. The common equity cost rate of 9.70% was determined in
the 2012 Rate Order, and the weighted cost of capital of 6.95% and a pre-tax rate of return of 9.75%
were derived as shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit GPR-3. Mr. Roach stated the pre-tax rate of return
was calculated using a gross revenue conversion factor of 1.6841, calculated using Utilities Receipts
Tax of 1.4%, State Corporate Adjusted Gross Income Tax of 7.25% and Federal Income Tax of
35%. He explained that the State Income Tax was calculated using an average of the effective tax
rate for the period July 1, 2013 to June 30, 2014 by averaging the rates of 7.5% (2013) with the rate
of 7.0% (2014). Mr. Roach stated that the resulting pre-tax return is $3,610,290 when the pre-tax
overall rate of return is multiplied by the net investor-supplied original cost of the Improvements.

Mr. Roach stated that Petitioner determined its depreciation expense of $798,723 by using
the annual depreciation rates by primary plant account previously approved by the Commission,
multiplied by the Improvements, net of related retirements.

Mr. Roach testified and provided exhibits showing that the proposed DSIC Revenues, when
combined with the DSIC Revenues from DSIC 7 are within the 5% range of Petitioner’s base
revenues as approved by the Commission in the 2012 Rate Order.

B. Description of DSIC Improvements. Petitioner’s witness Stacy S. Hoffman
sponsored Petitioner’s Exhibit SSH-1, which provides a brief description of each Improvement
project, the costs of each project, the date each project was placed in service, the account number
assigned to each project based on accounting standards found in the National Association of
Regulatory Utility Commissioners (“NARUC”) Uniform System of Accounts for Class A Water
Utilities (“USoA™), and Petitioner’s Operation area where each project exists.

Mr. Hoffman provided greater detail regarding the Improvements exceeding $100,000 in
total costs. For each of these Improvements, he explained why the improvement was needed, the
resulting benefits to Petitioner and its customers and whether the plant had been retired. This is
consistent with Petitioner’s presentation in its past DSIC cases. At the hearing, Mr. Hoffman
committed to add, in future DSIC cases, the total cost and new pipe diameters per project in his
detailed description of Improvements exceeding $100,000. Some of the projects described by Mr.
Hoffman were replacing distribution system facilities that were in poor condition, and some of
which still had book value for accounting purposes. Other projects included distribution system
facilities replaced because they were located in right-of-way and had to be moved because of road
or other projects. Because these were in the right-of-way, they had to be removed at Petitioner’s
cost and as such, had no remaining life. As such, all of the projects had reached the end of their
useful life from a service standpoint, even though they may have continued to have remaining book
value for accounting purposes. Mr. Hoffman stated that Petitioner has invoices and other cost
support for all projects listed in Petitioner’s Exhibit SSH-1.

Mr. Hoffman generally described the Improvements as either replacement or reinforcement
infrastructure. He explained that replacement infrastructure includes water mains, tanks, tank
coating systems, valves, hydrants, service lines and meters, while reinforcement infrastructure
consists of mains, valves and hydrants with the purpose of improving pressure and flow of the
existing distribution system. At the hearing, Mr. Hoffman testified that reinforcement infrastructure

4



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 120 of 283

has been included in several prior DSICs. He testified regarding two reinforcement mains included
in DSIC 7, each of which have been connected to four additional residential customers since the
DSIC 7 Order was issued. He stated that the annual revenue for water service for four residential
customers would be approximately $1,900, or $3,800 for all eight additional connections.

Mr. Hoffman testified about the inclusion of tank-related projects in Petitioner’s proposed
DSIC, referring to the DSIC 7 Order in which the Commission authorized DSIC recovery on tank-
related projects consisting of foundation rehabilitations, a paint rehabilitation, a tank roof
replacement and some distribution pump work to enable Indiana American to take the tanks offline.
He testified that the tank-related projects included in this DSIC 8 are similar to those included in
DSIC 7 insofar as they consist of capital rehabilitation work on existing tanks and not construction
of new tanks. He noted the projects are recorded in USoA distribution accounts, do not increase
water storage capacity, and otherwise meet the statutory criteria to qualify as eligible distribution
system improvements.

Mr. Hoffiman testified that not all of the retirements associated with the new infrastructure
have been completed because transfer of service lines from existing water mains to replacement
mains was still in progress for some projects. He stated that retirements that were not physically
completed as of the date of Petitioner’s filing have been completed in the Petitioner’s accounting for
those retirements because Petitioner knows accurate asset type and quantities, and vintage of assets
being retired.

In addition to the change in presentation of retirements in this DSIC 8, Mr. Hoffman
described a change in Petitioner’s accounting process for cost of removals for blanket mass assets,
which are short-term projects typically taking only one day to complete, including replacement of
meters, service lines, hydrants and valves. Mr. Hoffman explained that Petitioner had implemented
a new process for monthly accounting for cost of removals (“CORs”) with the implementation of its
new SAP system. He stated the new COR accounting process for blanket mass asset projects
accounts for CORs monthly using a multi-year historical percentage split of costs between additions
and CORs for this type of work. With respect to non-blanket mass asset projects (including main
replacements, main relocations, system main reinforcements, and tank painting system
replacements), Petitioner’s new COR accounting process accounts for CORs monthly using the
specific project bid costs for CORs as a percentage of additions. At project completions, the total of
the monthly CORs are reconciled to actual CORs. He explained that any variations between actual
COR values and the sum of monthly accounted COR values are trued-up in the Petitioner’s
accounting software at the final completion of the projects, and proposed that any true-ups be
reflected in the Petitioner’s next rate filings. Mr. Hoffman stated these process changes were
implemented to result in a more accurate, consistent and efficient process for accounting for CORs.

Mr. Hoffman then described two categories of meter replacements included in this DSIC 8:
meters replaced as part of the Company’s length of service (“LOS”) plan, and meters replaced
under the Company’s accelerated automated meter reading (“AAMR”) plan that were or would
have been 10 years old or older as of August 31, 2013. He described the LOS plan, which consists
of replacing meters at the LOS age approved by the Commission in Petitioner’s 30-Day Filing No.
2610 approved on January 20, 2010 and of replacing stuck and broken meters regardless of age. He
then described the AAMR category of meters, citing the DSIC 7 Order as support for inclusion of
meters that were or would have been 10 years old or older as of August 31, 2013. Petitioner’s
Exhibit SSH-4 shows that approximately $3.3 million of the Improvements related to meters are in

5



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 121 of 283

the AAMR category. The balance of meter-related Improvements shown on Petitioner’s Exhibit
GPR-2, Schedule 3, Page 1 of 7 are in the LOS plan category and amount to approximately $6.6
million. Mr. Hoffman explained that meter replacements included in this DSIC either (a) under the
LOS plan or (b) under the AAMR plan meeting the criteria of being 10 years old or older, date back
to July 2011 because these meters were not included in the approved revenue from DSIC 7.

Mr. Hoffman testified that all Improvements listed in Petitioner’s Exhibit SSH-1 meet the
DSIC statutory requirements. Mr. Hoffman explained that as Director of Engineering he has
familiarity with these projects through regular communication with Indiana American Engineering
staff during the planning, design and construction phases of these projects. Indiana American
project managers also confirm projects are in service through a physical inspection and then enter
in-service dates for completed projects in the Indiana American accounting software system.

Mr. Hoffman testified regarding the funding of the Improvements. He stated that projects
included in this DSIC 8 were funded by Petitioner or were reimbursed by INDOT or others, as
noted by Mr. Roach. -

Mr. Hoffman stated Petitioner has a five-year Strategic Capital Expenditure Plan that
provides for budgeted amounts of approximately $170,900,000 for replacement mains,
reinforcement mains, DSIC tank related work, hydrants, services and meters for the period 2014-
2018. He testified that included in this amount is approximately $29,300,000 budgeted over the
same period for water main replacements required by state and local governments as a result of road
improvements and other projects.

5. QUCC’s Case-in-Chief. The OUCC presented testimony of Harold H. Riceman
and Margaret A. Stull. Mr. Riceman described his review of Indiana American’s petition for a
DSIC. He explained Petitioner presented approximately 1,000 work orders, including many blanket
orders, totaling $33,766,728, retirements totaling $5,609,657 and costs for removal and salvage
totaling $4,071,093. The brief time permitted in this proceeding and the number of improvements
requires the use of auditing procedures to only a representative sample of the improvements to
project or extrapolate the sample results and make inferences about the entire population. Consistent
with past practice in DSIC cases, Mr. Riceman selected a representative sample of work orders to
review from Petitioners Exhibit SSH-1. Mr. Riceman concluded that, based on Ms. Stull’s
testimony, the OUCC recommends an additional DSIC of 2.23% for a total DSIC of 4.35%
compared to Petitioner’s additional DSIC of 2.55% for a total DSIC of 4.67%.

Ms. Stull testified in opposition to Petitioner’s proposed accounting treatment for
retirements. Ms. Stull noted that since the Commission’s final order in DSIC 1, in which it
determined how retirements should be treated, Petitioner has calculated the net original cost of
eligible distribution system improvements by netting distribution plant additions against related
distribution plant retirements. Ms. Stull noted the foregoing calculation included the following
components: ‘

DSIC Additions
Add: Removal Costs related to retired plant
Less:  DSIC Retirements
Salvage Value
Contributions-in-aid of Construction {(CIAC)

6



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 122 0of 283

Ms. Stull noted that for the first time since Petitioner’s DSIC 1 filing, Petitioner proposes to
exclude retirements from its calculation of the net original cost of eligible distribution system
improvements, thereby increasing the net original cost of eligible distribution system improvements.
She argued that Petitioner’s proposal to exclude retirements from its calculation of the net original
cost of eligible distribution system improvements is inconsistent with the Commission’s order in
Cause No. 42351 DSIC 1 issued on February 27, 2003 (“DSIC 1 Order™).

Ms. Stull indicated Petitioner has already made this argument and the Commission has
already rejected it. Ms. Stull noted that in its case-in-chief in DSIC 1, Petitioner likewise did not
include retirements in its calculation of net original cost of distribution system improvements. She
explained that the OUCC responded in that case by reducing what it considered to be the eligible
distribution system improvements by the original cost of the related retirements. Ms. Stull noted
that in that first DSIC, Indiana-American responded to the OUCC by arguing, “under mass asset
accounting rules, retirements are treated as fully depreciated with the original cost being deducted
from both utility plant and accumulated depreciation.” Ms. Stull added Indiana-American’s witness
in DSIC 1 argued that since such a retirement results in no change to the net book value of the
Company’s assets, “it is inappropriate to reduce the additions subject to DSIC by the original cost of
the assets retired and artificially reduce the amount of eligible investment subject to a pre-tax
return.” Indiana American, Cause No. 42351 DSIC 1 at 12 (Feb. 27, 2003). Ms. Stull advised that
the Commission rejected this argument and found that in determining net eligible distribution
system Improvements, retirements should be included in the calculation. Ms. Stull noted that the
Commission explained in its DSIC 1 Order that while retiring an asset has no impact on the utility’s
net book value under mass accounting rules, this factor is irrelevant since such a factor would only
apply in original cost ratemaking, and Petitioner’s rate base is based on the fair value of its assets.
Ms. Stull also recited that part of the DSIC 1 Order, which noted that when any asset with a positive
fair value is retired that will reduce the utility’s fair value rate base, and “thus, if retirements are
ignored and a utility is allowed to earn a return on new plant through a DSIC, they will collect a
return on both the new plant through its DSIC and on the retired asset through its return on the fair
value rate base determination from the utility’s last rate case.”

Ms. Stull advised that the Commission further noted in that Cause:

Mass accounting rules do not apply to the Commission’s determination of a utility’s fair
value and any retirement of plant will impact the fair value rate base. . . . While aged plant
that is retired may have a negligible original cost, the fair value of such retired assets may
not be negligible and not so easily determined.

Ms. Stull rejected Petitioner’s assertion that there is no provision in the DSIC statute for
offsetting retirements against eligible distribution system improvements since the DSIC statute
states that one component of the DSIC rate is the return on the “net original cost of eligible
distribution system improvements.” Ms. Stull acknowledged that the statute does not include a
definition of the term “net original cost of eligible distribution system improvements,” but noted
that the Commission construed the term “net” to include both salvage value and retirements. Ms,
Stull added that the Commission has the ability and expertise to interpret the statutes it is required to
implement. Ms. Stull asserted that the Commission’s determination in DSIC 1 properly construed
the term “net original cost of eligible distribution system improvements” to authorize it to offset
retirements against Indiana-American’s eligible distribution system improvements.

7



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 123 of 283

Noting Petitioner’s reliance on the Commission’s final order in Cause No. 44182 for its
proposed treatment of retirements, Ms. Stull referenced a more recent final order issued in Cause
No. 42150 ECR 21, which reaffirmed the principle that in a tracker, a utility should not be permitted
to earn a retwrn on both the retired assets as well as the assets replacing them. Ms. Stull noted that
the order indicated that ratepayers should not be required to pay for both additions “when only one
is actually in service.” Northern Ind. Pub. Serv. Co., Cause No. 42350 ECR 21, at 14 (Oct. 16,
2013). Ms. Stull indicated this finding comports with the DSIC procedures established in the DSIC
1 Order and with the OUCC’s position in this Cause. Ms. Stull concluded that based on the
methodology used in all previous Indiana-American DSIC cases, the OUCC recommends an
additional DSIC of 2.23% for a total DSIC of 4.35% (MAS-2).

6. Crown Point’s Case-in-Chief. Gregory T. Guerrettaz, President of Financial
Solutions Group, Inc., offered testimony on behalf of Crown Point. Mr. Guerrettaz recommended
the exclusion from recovery in this DSIC 8 period the meters replaced under Petitioner’s AAMR
plan that were or would have been ten years old or older as of August 31, 2013 and were included in
Petitioner’s DSIC 7 filing but were not approved in that Order. He also recommended that
Petitioner be required to continue to deduct retirements from additions in the DSIC process and
observed that if such an accounting change is to be considered, it should be considered in a separate
docket or as part of Petitioner’s next base rate case, not in the compressed time frame of ongoing
DSIC adjustments.

Mr. Guerrettaz disagreed with Petitioners’ reliance on DSIC 7 to justify inclusion of the
AMR expense in DSIC 8 denied in DSIC 7. He cited the DSIC 7 Order language that expressed
concern that Petitioner failed to provide the AMR evidence the OUCC had requested:

Further, recovery of the replacement cost of newer traditional meters with AMR meters does
not fit within the context of the DSIC in that the Commission stated in DSIC 1 that the
purpose of DSIC recovery is to replace aged infrastructure. We agree with Mr. Kaufman’s
assessment that the replacement of meters older than 10 years could be recoverable in a
DSIC. However, despite having the opportunity to respond to Mr. Kaufman, Petitioner did
not include in the record the necessary information for the Commission to determine what
the DSIC factor would be if only 10 year and older meters were considered. While
Petitioner’s Exhibit SSH-R1 indicates the number of meters replaced older than 10 years, it
is unclear whether that discovery response is solely for the DSIC 7 period. Further, we do
not have the retirement costs of the 10-year and older meters that were replaced, nor do we
have the cost of meters and associated installation costs related to the AMR meters used to
replace 10-year or older meters.

Unlike Mr. Hoffman, Mr. Guerrettaz did not view the Commission statement that ten year
and older meters “could be recoverable in a DSIC” as an agreement of recoverability or an
invitation to, in a subsequent DSIC period, provide that missing information. He viewed it as a past
invitation for Petitioner to seek leave to file additional evidence within DSIC 7. However, instead of
following that route within the context of DSIC 7, Petitioner unsuccessfully appealed the
Commission’s DSIC order. Mr. Guerrettaz testified Petitioner should not be allowed to carry
forward the AMR amounts rejected in DSIC 7.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 124 of 283

Regarding Petitioner’s proposed change in DSIC accounting to not reduce DSIC Additions
by Retirements, Mr. Guerrettaz testified Petitioner has again exceeded the intent and tolerance of
the water utility DSIC process by trying to modify its DSIC accounting treatment based on an [&M
Order for nuclear electric generation plant life cycle management. Mr. Guerrettaz stated that this
proposal to modify the DSIC accounting process mid stream is inappropriate for the 60-day DSIC
process and it abruptly results in higher charges to water customers.

Mr. Guerrettaz disagreed with Mr. Hoffman’s assertion that “[t]he Commission agreed with
our proposed treatment and held that retirements are only appropriately removed for purposes of
computing depreciation expense and not return.” Mr. Guerrettaz pointed out that the I&M LCM
Project was a standalone docketed case of substantial size and effort that took more than 15 months
to complete. The accounting treatment for that nuclear plant was given as part of “financial
incentives” within LCM for nuclear generation plant. To request that same accounting treatment for
Petitioner’s DSIC water plant is at best misplaced. He testified if the Company wants in DSIC the
same accounting treatment as given as part of “financial incentives,” it should make that proposal
in a base rate case or some other case, not in the DSIC. He testified Petitioner should stop trying to
expand the broadness of DSIC and instead keep it simple, straight-forward, and appreciate the
benefits from being able to track in rates its aged plant replacements. Mr. Guerrettaz also noted that
as recently as October 16, 2013, the Commission issued an Order in Cause No. 42150 ECR 21 for
NIPSCO treating retirements as they have been in past DSICs stating, “We conclude that NIPSCO
shall be allowed to seek recovery of its full depreciation expense (return of investment) for the
replacement layer. However, NIPSCO shall only be allowed to seek recovery of the incremental
amount of the return on its investment for the replacement catalyst laver that exceeds the return on
investment currently included in its base rates and charges for the original catalyst layer.”

7. Petitioner’s Rebuttal.

A. Retirements. Mr. Roach offered testimony to respond to Ms. Stull’s and Mr.
Guerrettaz’s suggestion that Petitioner’s proposed accounting treatment for retirements be rejected.
Mr. Roach explained that Petitioner’s retirement accounting entries are made in accordance with
NARUC 1996 USoA, accounting Instructions for Additions and Retirements. He walked through
the journal entry for retirements, consisting of a debit to accumulated depreciation of the original
cost of the retired unit and a credit to utility plant in service (“UPIS”) of the original cost of the
retired unit. He stated this has a net zero impact on the rate base calculation, while generally
resulting in a reduction of depreciation expense. He testified that it would not be appropriate
accounting practice, or fair to Petitioner, to reduce DSIC additions by the original cost of the
replaced asset because that treatment disregards the fact that the accumulated depreciation reserve is
charged with an equal amount, resulting in net zero rate base impact upon retirement. Mr. Roach
further noted that Ms. Stull’s proposed netting of UPIS for retirements assumes that Petitioner’s
rates reflect a return on the gross original cost of the replaced asset when in fact the return is
calculated on the net original cost.

Mr. Roach explained it could be appropriate to offset the DSIC Improvements for
depreciation expense that has accrued on the assets from their in-service date to the filing date, thus
producing the “net original cost” of the DSIC Improvements. He acknowledged that Petitioner’s
filing did not include a deduction from the revenue requirements of accumulated depreciation
recorded on DSIC additions from the in-service date through the DSIC recovery period of August
2013. He testified the total amount of accumulated depreciation for that purpose would be

9



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 125 of 283

$705,102. The resulting Net Investor Supplied DSIC Additions net of this amount would be
$36,323,532, pre-tax return on additions of $3,541,544, Total DSIC Revenue for this DSIC 8 of
$4,340,267 for a DSIC Percentage Applied to Bill of 2.51% and DSIC Percentage Increase of
2.19%. The resulting net reduction to the DSIC 8 revenue requirement would be $68,746.

Mzr. Roach addressed Ms. Stull’s reliance on the NIPSCO Order. He first reiterated that
Petitioner’s proposed treatment of retirements is completely consistent with the I&M Order, which
he explained is consistent with the USoA. Mr. Roach noted that the NIPSCO Order was issued after
Petitioner had filed its case-in-chief in this Cause and reaches a different result from the &M
Order. He pointed out that the NIPSCO Order indicates that the Commission intended to be
consistent with the provisions of the 1&M Order, but the actual result of the two orders is somewhat
difficult to reconcile. Under the NIPSCO Order, he explained, the retirements are removed at net
original cost in computing the incremental return that would be allowed, but are not removed for
purposes of computing incremental depreciation expense. He also stated that the result reached in
the NIPSCO Order is inconsistent with the treatment of retirements proposed by Ms. Stull. Ms. Stull
proposed that retirements be removed for purposes of computing both return and depreciation
expense. In addition, the NIPSCO Order does not require removal of the retirements at gross
- original cost as Ms. Stull proposes, but at net original cost. If the NIPSCO Order was followed, Mr.
Roach explained, Petitioner would not make any reduction to the depreciation expense for
retirements and would be required to estimate a theoretical reserve associated with the retired assets
to net against UPIS in the return calculation. He explained that the offset to accumulated
depreciation based on this theoretical reserve could, in some instances, exceed the original cost of
the retired asset if its actual life exceeds its estimated useful life for depreciation purposes. He
supplied the following information showing the estimated percentages of the DSIC 8 retirements
falling into various age categories (stated n terms of amount of useful life remaining at retirement)
to illustraie the impact it would have on Petitioner’s DSIC calculation if the NIPSCO Order were
followed: ' ‘

Indiana American Water Company
DSIC 8 Retirements
Remaining Estimated Useful Life % at Retirement

0.00% (reached or exceeded life)  ($1,179,703.17)  21.03%

1.00% to 25.00% life remaining (763,306.61) 13.61%
25.01% to 50.00% life remaining (2,095,277.24) 37.35%
50.01% to 75.00% life remaining (603,215.66) 10.75%
75.01% to 95.08% life remaining (968,154.34) 17.26%

($5,609,657.02) 100.00%

! Using this information, Mr. Roach testified that the offset for retirements would not be $5,609,657 as proposed by Ms.
Stull but would be for a lower amount to reflect the accumulated depreciation that would have theoretically been
recorded on these retired assets. Under the most conservative estimate (e.g., all of the amount which had reached or
exceeded its useful life was precisely at 0% (i.e., the end of its nseful life), all of the amount from 1% to 25% remaining
was at 25% remaining, etc.), the most the offset for net original cost of the retired assets would be $2,659,031.

10



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 126 of 283

Mr. Roach also testified that Petitioner’s proposed accounting treatment is an appropriate issue to be
determined in a DSIC proceeding, because the proposal is simply to follow the USoA as required by
the Commission’s rules.

Mr. Roach also addressed Ms. Stull’s contention that Petitioner’s treatment of retirements
should be impacted by the fact that Indiana is a fair value state and that Indiana American receives a
fair return on fair value. He explained that since 1996, the only incremental return associated with
the Commission’s making a fair value determination and fair rate of return finding with respect to
Indiana American has been to increase the return associated with the fair value increment to
purchase the Indiana Cities system. The Commission has not authorized an additional return over
net original cost ratemaking because a particular main, hydrant, valve, etc. has a fair value in excess
of its net original cost. Instead, Mr. Roach explained, in all subsequent orders, the Commission’s
fair value finding has simply been an update of the prior fair value finding from that 1996 order and
the treatment for fair value is solely to reflect a full return on the Indiana Cities acquisition.

In summary, Mr. Roach testified on rebuttal that the Commission needs to first decide
whether to follow the I&M Order or the NIPSCO Order. If the I&M Order is followed, the
accounting treatment prescribed by the NARUC USoA would apply. If the NIPSCO Order is
followed, the result would be a much more limited reduction to the DSIC total investment than Ms.
Stull proposes, because the retirements should be offset by associated accumulated depreciation
using the percentages Mr. Roach supplied. Retirements would not be offset in computing the
depreciation expense on the DSIC Improvements under the NIPSCO Order’s approach.

B. AAMR Meter Replacements. Mr. Hoffman addressed Mr. Guerrettaz’s
testimony that meter replacements that were not approved in DSIC 7 should not be included in this
DSIC. Mr. Hoffman disagreed with Mr. Guerrettaz’s interpretation of the DSIC 7 Order. He
clarified that all AAMR meters included in this DSIC 8 were installed in the time period from July
1, 2011 through August 31, 2013 and none of those meters have heretofore been included in rate
base. He testified that Petitioner has now provided the information the Commission identified in its
DSIC 7 Order as being necessary for approval in a DSIC. He explained that he is unaware of any
principle in rate proceedings that would prohibit a Petitioner from requesting review of an issue
discussed in a prior case, especially when supplemental information is being provided. He asserted
that this principal of allowing fair review is all the more pertinent given the Commission had never
previously discussed in detail DSIC eligibility parameters for AAMR meters.

Mr. Hoffman responded to Mr. Guerrettaz’s suggestion that Petitioner should have included
supplemental information in rebuttal in DSIC 7 or petitioned for leave to submit additional evidence
in DSIC 7 after the Order was issued. He pointed out that the only party who has suffered detriment
by not having done so is Petitioner, which has gone for an extra year without recovering costs of ten
year old and older AAMR meters. He further pointed out that, by waiting to include the additional
information in DSIC 8, the parties and the Commission have actually been provided more time to
review the additional information in the full time allotted in this proceeding as compared with the
abbreviated time that would have existed had Petitioner submitted the additional information on
rebuttal in DSIC 7 or after the DSIC 7 Order was issued.

8. Commission Discussion and Findings.

A. DSIC Requirements. Indiana Code ch. 8-1-31 requires the Commission to

11



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 127 of 283

approve a DSIC in order to allow a water utility to adjust its basic rates and charges to recover a
pre-tax return and depreciation expense on eligible distribution system improvements. Indiana
Code § 8-1-31-5 defines eligible distribution system improvements as new used and useful water
utility plant projects that: '

(a) do not increase revenues by connecting the distribution system to new customers;
(b) are in service; and
(c) were not included in the public utility’s rate base in its most recent general rate case.

Under Indiana Code § 8-1-31-6,- the rate of return allowed on eligible distribution system
improvements is equal to the public utility’s weighted cost of capital. Unless the Commission finds
that such determination is no longer representative of current conditions, Indiana Code § 8-1-31-12
provides that the cost of common equity to be used in determining the weighted cost of capital shall
be the most recent determination by the Commission in a general rate proceeding of the public
utility.

B. Anproval of Propesed DSIC.

(1)  Retirements. Petitioner proposed to treat retirements as an offset for
purposes of calculating the incremental depreciation expense but not for purposes of calculating the
incremental pre-tax return associated with the DSIC Improvements. This proposal differs from how
the Commission stated, in DSIC 1, that DSIC retirements should be calculated, and Petitioner’s
proposal in this Cause was rejected by the OUCC and Crown Point.

In support of its position, Petitioner cited to our Order in Cause No. 44182, which stated:

With regard to the OUCC’s concern that there could be additional
recovery on replaced equipment in base rates at the same time new
equipment will be tracked through the LCM, we are not persuaded
that this concern is justified. As Mr. Krawec explained, I&M’s
proposal mitigates this potential by virtue of the Company requesting
recovery of incremental depreciation expense, incremental property
tax increase, and carrying charges for post-in-service equipment.
Further, we agree with Mr. Krawec that when the replaced item is
retired, the remaining original cost is transferred to the accumulated
depreciation reserve account. This causes depreciation expense to
decrease, but there is no effect on net plant balances, and accordingly,
no effect on rate base. And because rate base is unchanged by the
retirement, it would not be appropriate to reduce the incremental
carrying charge on the new asset as suggested by Mr. Blakely.

I&M, Cause No. 44182 (IURC July 17, 2013). Petitioner stated that its proposed treatment of the
original cost retirements in this Cause is similar to the treatment approved for I&M.

Our Order in DSIC 1 directly addressed this issue, and we see no reason to adopt a new

methodology in this Cause, especially given that Petitioner’s current proposal is essentially the
same as what this Commission rejected in DSIC 1. We note that our Order in Cause No. 44182

12



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
- Page 128 of 283

dealt with an entirely different statutory scheme to incent energy utilities to undertake “clean energy
projects,” and thus provides little guidance in this case.

Moreover, contrary to Mr. Roach’s statement that there is no provision in the DSIC statute
for offsetting the original cost of associated retirements against eligible distribution system
improvements, Ind. Code § 8-1-31-11 requires the Commission to determine an “appropriate pretax
return.” “Appropriate pretax return” is defined as “the revenues necessary to | | produce net
operating income equal to the public utility’s weighted cost of capital multiplied by the net original
cost of eligible distribution system improvements.” While “net original cost” is not defined in
statute, our treatment of retirements from DSIC 1 appropriately nets the original cost of the retired
asset from the DSIC improvement. Otherwise, “if retirements are ignored and a utility is allowed to
earn a return on new plant through a DSIC, they will collect a return on both the new plant through
its DSIC and on the retired asset through its return on the fair value rate base determination from the
utility’s last rate case.” DSIC 1 at 23. Any proposal to change existing DSIC accounting
methodologies should be addressed in Petitioner’s next rate case, not in the context of an expedited
DSIC proceeding.

In conclusion, for purposes of determining the appropriate DSIC revenues in this Cause, we
direct Petitioner to calculate retirements as set forth in OUCC Exhibit 2 by Ms. Stull.

) AAMR Meter Replacements. Crown Point’s witness Guerrettaz
recommended we disallow recovery for Petitioner’s meter replacements that were included in
Petitioner’s filing in DSIC 7 but not approved in our DSIC 7 Order.

In that Order, the Commission stated:

We agree with Mr, Kaufman’s assessment that the replacement of meters older than
10 years could be recoverable in a DSIC. However, despite having the opportunity to
respond to Mr. Kaufman, Petitioner did not include in the record the necessary information
for the Commission to determine what the DSIC factor would be if only 10 year and older
meters were considered. While Petitioner’s Exhibit SSH-R1 indicates the number of meters
replaced older than 10 years, it is unclear whether that discovery response is solely for the
DSIC 7 period. Further, we do not have the retirement costs of the 10 year and older meters
that were replaced, nor do we have the cost of meters and associated installation costs
related to the AMR meters used to replace 10-year or older meters.

Given our statement in DSIC 7, we find that Petitioner has not waived the right to seek
DSIC recovery in this Cause for meter replacements of older meters during the period July 1, 2011
through August 31, 2013. Petitioner’s decision to appeal the Order in DSIC 7 versus seeking leave
to supplement the record in DSIC 7 resulted in a substantial self-inflicted delay in recovering its
AAMR investments. Nothing in the DSIC statute prevents a utility from seeking recovery of DSIC-
eligible assets that were not previously included in a DSIC or a rate case. Accordingly, we include
the AAMR meter replacements (meters ten years old and older) from DSIC recovery in this Cause.

While we grant relief as requested by Petitioner with respect to AAMR replacements, we
believe that as an accelerated meter replacement plan, Petitioner would be better served by
proposing a different mechanism for AMR recovery, outside of the DSIC process, in its next rate
case. See Indiana-American Water Co., Inc., Cause No. 44059 (IURC, Dec. 19, 2012) (approving

13



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 129 of 283

settlement agreement that provided for deferral accounting treatment for IT system replacement).
Such a proposal could provide Petitioner the opportunity to recover costs for all AMR meter
replacements, and allow the DSIC proceedings to continue to focus on replacement of aging
infrastructure. :

3) - Projects and Amounts to be Included as Distribution Svstem
Improvement Charges. The OUCC used the DSIC 1 methodology to calculate the DSIC revenue
requirements of $3,862,073. The total cost for the net investor supplied DSIC Additions is
$31,418,976, and the evidence shows the pre-tax return associated with those additions, as
calculated in accordance with Indiana Code ch. 8-1-31 is $3,063,350. The revenue requirement for
depreciation on the Improvements is $798,723. The total revenue requirement associated with the
DSIC 8 Improvements is 2.23% of the revenues authorized in Petitioner’s last rate case and thus is
not subject to reduction under Indiana Code § 8-1-31-13.

Furthermore, the evidence shows that all of the projects reflected in the proposed DSIC are
in service, do not result in the addition of new customers to Petitioner’s system and fall into
NARUC Uniform System of Accounts for Water Utilities Accounts 330, 331, 333, 334, or 335. As
such, they are eligible for inclusion in a DSIC. Crown Point questioned whether Petitioner’s
reinforcement mains provide for customer growth. We find that while new customers may
eventually connect to replacement or reinforcement mains once they have been installed, the
possibility that such connections may occur in the future does not change the initial eligibility for
DSIC inclusion.

Finally, at the hearing, Mr. Hoffman suggested that DSIC revenues in the next DSIC could
be offset by the annual revenues added by the eight new customers. We appreciate Mr. Hoffman’s
proposal, but as previously noted, DSIC eligibility is not conditioned on whether future connections
occur. We decline to make a finding in this Cause on what amount of new connections may suggest
that a project was intended to connect new customers despite labeling to the contrary, and thus not
eligible for DSIC treatment.

(4)  Filing Requirements. In response to a request from Crown Point,
Petitioner committed to add, in future DSIC cases, the total cost per project in his detailed
description of Improvements exceeding $100,000. In response to a request from the OUCC,
Petitioner also- committed to add the new pipe diameters of replacements in its description of those
projects. We find those changes to be appropriate and find that Petitioner’s use of a materiality
threshold in its presentation of the DSIC Improvements is appropriate.

C. Reconciliation of Petitioner’s DSIC. Petitioner should be prepared to
reconcile the DSIC approved by this Order in the manner prescribed by Indiana Code § §-1-31-14
and 170 LA.C. 6-1.1-8. Under Indiana Code § 8-1-31-14, at the end of ecach 12-month period a
DSIC is in effect the difference between the revenues produced by the DSIC and the expenses and
the pre-tax reflected in it should be reconciled and the difference refunded or recovered as the case
may be through adjustment of the DSIC.

I'T IS THEREFORE ORDERED BY THE INDIANA UTILITY REGULATORY
COMMISSION, that:

14



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 130 of 283

1. A DSIC calculated on a percentage of bill basis and designed to generate $3,862,073
in additional annual revenues shall be and hereby is approved for Petitioner Indiana-American
Water Company, Inc.

2. Prior to placing into effect the above-authorized DSIC, Petitioner shall file with the
Water/Sewer Division of the Commission an appendix to its schedule of rates and charges for water
service. '

3. The above-authorized DSIC shall be subject to reconciliation as described in
Paragraph 8(C) above.
4. This Order shall be effective on and after the date of its approval.

ATTERHOLT, LANDIS, MAYS, AND ZIEGNER CONCUR:

APPROVED:  pEg 14 20

| I hereby certify that the above is a true
and correct copy of the Order as approved.

Brenda A. Howe
Secretary to the Commission

15



R

KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 131 of 283

ATTACHMENT A

target levels are for calculating the RPCRC for any period of time not
equivalent to a normal rate year for LIAW.

Base Rates
a. The percentage increases, doilar increases and revenue forecasts for the
base rates in each year for the term of the Rate Plan are as follows:

% Increase Increase Revenues

Year One 6.02% $2,955218  $52,018,377
Year Two 2.64% $1,375,826  $53,394,203

Year Three 2.17% $1,160,601  $54,554,804

b. The revenue requirement calculations for each year and any adjustrments

_ contained in this Joint Proposal are contained in Appendix A.

C. The effect of this proposal on customers’ bills is summarized in Appendix
B.
d. Appendix C contains the proposed tariff leaves detailing the base rate

increase and the effective date for Rate Years One, Two and Three.

Acquisition Considerations

a. Currently, LIAW’s corporate parent is in the process of acquiring the New
York assets of Aqua New York, Inc. (Aqua NY) (Case 11-W-0472). The
JP revenue requirement recognizes $901,331 of ratepayer synergy savings
throughout the three-year peried of the rate plan ($133,777 + 383,777 +
383,777 for rate year I, rate year 2 and rate year 3, respectively). This
amount represents the Company’s best estimate for the threc-year rate

plan.



KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 132 of 283
ATTACHMENT A

b. Staff intends to examine synergy savings in Case 11-W-0472 and the
savings identified abov-e may be subject to adjustment based on the
determination of the Comunission in the acquisition proceeding. Any
adjustment would be taken care of through the RPCRC Mechanism.

C. If the acquisition does not occur the Company will recover the $901,331
in synergy savings through the RPCRC Mechanism.

E. System lmprovement Charge (“SIC»)

The Company is authorized to continue the use of its SIC mechanism. The SIC
mechanism applies to specific reviewed and approved projects. The mechanism will
afllow recovery of carrying costs (i.e., return and -depreciation expense) on specific
projects placed in service in Rate Year Two, Ratc; Year Three and beyond. The use of the
SIC mechanism is approved for the following projects and associated capital
expenditures:

. iron removal facilities at Plant 15 - $8,450,000

. Storage tank rehabilitation at Plant 13 - $1,900,000

. Plant 5 common suction well rehabilitation, Phase 2 -$525,000

. Business transformation EAM/CIS - $4,926,481

The Company must make a compliance filing .with the Secretary to the
Comumnission after each project is placed in service. Furtﬁer, after the Company makes its
inttial SIC ﬁlfng, it must also make annual filing within 60 days of the end of each rate
year to reconcile authorized compared to actual collections and update the surcharge for

any accumulated depreciation associated with the projects in service. The submitted



S

KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 133 of 283

ATTACHMENT A

surcharge will go into effect 60 days after submittal unless Staff submits a letter to the
Company indicating that the surcharge should be adjusted.
After LIAW has incurred actual capital expenditures for the projects listed above
and the new facilities have been placed in service, then the amount of those expenditures
(nét of associated (i) retirements, (ii) accumulated deferred income taxes (“ADIT”), and
(111) accumulated depreciation reserve, ie., the net rate base (“NRB™)) will constitute the
incremental rate base investment subject to the SIC.
LIAW will be entitled to assess a SIC surcharge on customers’ bills based on a
pre-tax rate of return of 10.14% applied to the net rate base increase. The cost of annual
depreciation expense will be added to that amount, and the total will be divided by
projected annual water revenues as defined below.
The SIC surcharge will be a percentage, carried to two decimal places, and will be
applied to the customer service charge and the volumetric charges billed to each
Residential, Commercial & Industrial and Lawn Sprinkler customer. The formula of the
calculation is as follows:
SIC surcharge = [(NRB x P.i'e—tax ROR)+ D]/ AR
Where:
NRB = the cost of the specific approved facilities listed above, net of associated
(1) retirements, including cost of removal and any related tax benefits, (ii)
ADIT and (iit) accumulated depreciation reserve

Pre-tax ROR = 10.14% |

D = the annual depreciation expense on the net additions

AR = LIAW’s projected annual metered revenues



KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 134 of 283
ATTACHMENT A

The SIC surcharge will be used for the pre-approved applicable facilities placed in
service during ‘the Rate Plan and beyond. LIAW will provide Staff with detailed project
information within 30 calendar days regarding the SIC (such as in service dates, actual
paid capital expenditures, replacements and retirements). Staff will have 60 days to
analyze and verify such data.

A reconciliation between authorized collections and actual collections related to.
the SIC surcharge will be conducted annually and filed with the Secretary to the
Commission within 60 days of the end of each rate year. Any under-coliections or over-
collections will accrue interest at the customer deposit interest rate established by the
Commission each year. Adjustments of under-collections or over-collections, as well as
updates for accumulated depreciation reserve, will be reflected in the subsequent SIC
surcharge filing. The submitted surcharge will go into effect 60 days after the submittal
unless Staft submits a letter to the Company indicating that the surcharge should be
adjusted.

The SIC surcharge will remain in place until the Commission issues a decision in
the Company’s next general rate case, at which time all costs previously collected
through the SIC will be accounted for and included in base rates. Those new base rates
will recover the costs that had been recouped previously via the SIC surcharge.

F. Distribution System Improvement Charge (*DSIC*)

a. The DSIC surcharge, as described in the Settlement Agreement approved

by the Commission in Case 04-W.05772 and extended with some

* Case 04-W-0577, Order Establishing Rate Plan (Mar. 21, 2005).

R



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 135 of 283

ATTACHMENT A

modification by the Commission in Case 07-W-0508,3 shall end on the
effective date new rates aré implemented in the instant proceeding.

The Company agrees to spend $7.75 million per rate year on distribution
system -related wotk, including but not limited to, mains, services,
hydrants, valves over the term of therrate plan. The carrying costs
associated with the $7.75 million capital investment in each of the rate
years have been included in the base rates for each of those years. A list
of water main replacement projects anticipated to be completed as part of
the distribution system Improvement program in this rate plan is included
in Appendix F.

Within 60 days after each Rate Year, the Company will submit to the
Secretary to the Commission the capital expenditures for distribution
system related projects under accounts 343, 344, 345 and 348, If the
Company spends less than the authorized yearly amounts ($7.75 miliion
per year), the Compar;y will defer the revenue requirement unpact of any
shortfall below the ta.rget levels for the benefit of ratepayers. Such
analysis will be done on a cumulative basis at the conclusion of the rate
plan.

The existing DSIC surcharge, as described in the Settlement Agreement
approved by the Commission in Case 04-W-0577, was subject tol an
annual reconciliation between the authorized collections and actual

collections. The annual reconciliation was required to be filed within 60

3

Ca

se 07-W-0508, Order Determining Revenue Requirement and Rate Design (Mar. 3, 2008).



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 136 of 283
ATTACHMENT A

days of the end of each rate year. Any reconciliation amount, with
applicable interest, was then included in the next DSIC filing. Another
reconciliation filing for this DSIC surcharge is required for the twelve
month period ending March 31, 2012, Accordingly, with the expiration of
the DSIC surcharge upon adoption of this JP, the Company will file with
the Secretary to the Comunission a single and final DSIC reconciliation for

the twelve month period ending March 31, 2012. The resulting final DSIC

surcharge or credit 45 days from the date of the filing via operation of the
Final DSIC Reconciliation Statement No. 1 (“FDR™). Staff will have the
45 days from the final reconciliation {iling date to review the Company’s
submission and calculations. A template for the FDR is shown in
Appendix G.

G. Rate Structure

The rate increases authorized for Years One, Two and Three will be calculated as
follows: In each year of the rate plan, the full percentage increase needed to reach the
authorized revenue requirement is applied equally to Service Classification No. 1
{Residential), No. 1A (Commercial & Industrial), No. 2 (Privaie Fire Hydrant Service),
No.3 (Lawn Sprinklers), No. 4 (Public Fire Protection), No. 5 {Construction and Other
Purposes) and No. 6 (Private Fire Protection).

H. Earnings Sharing

a. The Signatories have agreed to an Eamings Sharing Mechanism (“ESM?”).

The capifal structure used in determining the overall rate of retumn is

10

R



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 137 of 283

Agenda Date: 9/11/15
Agenda Iitem: 5B

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
Board of Public Utilities
44 South Clinton Avenue, 9" Floor

Post Office Box 350
Trenton, New Jersey 08625-0350
www.nj.qov/bpu/
WATER
IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW ORDER ADOPTING
JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC. STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE
("DSIC") FOUNDATIONAL FILING

BPU DOCKET NO. WR15060724

Parties of Record:

Robert J. Brabston, Esq., New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc., Petitioner
Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director, New Jersey Division of Rate Counsel

BY THE BOARD:'

On June 12, 2015, New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. ("Company” or "Petitioner"), a
public utility corporation of the State of New Jersey, filed a petition pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21
and N.JA.C. 14:9-10.1 et seq. for approval to file and implement an automatic adjustment
clause tariff that wouid establish a Distribution System Improvement Charge ("DSIC") for the
renewal of water distribution system assets for the period of 2015 through 2018 (the
"Foundational Filing").

BACKGROUND/PROCEDURAL HISTORY

The Company's initial DSIC Foundational Filing was approved by the Board on October 23,
2012 in BPU Docket No. WR12070669. The Company filed its base rate filing, BPU Docket No.
WR15010035, on January 8, 2015, which incorporated the entirety of the Company's DSIC
charge from its first DSIC recovery period (October 23, 2012 through April 30, 2013), second
DSIC recovery period (May 1, 2013 through October 31, 2013), third DSIC recovery period
(November 1, 2013 through April 30, 2014) and fourth DSIC recovery period (May 1, 2014
through October 31, 2014). Additionally, it incorporated DSIC eligible projects that were placed
in-service between November 1, 2014 and July 31, 2015, the end of the test year.

The Petitioner ultimately filed its second Foundational Filing on June 12, 2015, as a separately
docketed matter from the base rate case. The Company, the Division of Rate Counsel, and the
Staff of the Board of Public Utilities (collectively, “the Parties") worked collectively to issue and
respond to discovery questions in a timely manner, which would permit this matter to be acted

! president Richard S. Mroz and Commissioner Upendra J. Chivukula recused themselves due to a
potential conflict of interest and as such took no part in the discussion or deliberation of this matter.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 138 0f 283

upon by the Board within the ninety (90) day period specified in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(c). The
Petitioner responded to discovery requested from all Parties. A discovery conference was held
on August 7, 2015, with representatives from all Parties in attendance. At that conference,
representatives of the Company responded to questions from Board Staff and Rate Counsel.

After proper notice, a public hearing was held at the Howell Municipal Building on August 26,
2015, at 6:00 pm, located in Howell, NJ. Two (2) members of the public appeared at the hearing
and one (1) member provided comments on two issues: affordability concerns resuiting from
living on a fixed income of social security; and water quality concerns, specifically, undrinkable
water that leaves black stains. The Company said after the meeting that it will address the
water quality issue with the customers at the Villages, in Howell, NJ. The public comment
hearing was transcribed and made a part of the record.

DISCUSSION AND FINDINGS

As a result of an analysis of the Petitioner's Foundational Filing, which included a review of the
discovery that was responded to by the Petitioner and a public hearing held in the service
territory, the Parties have come to an agreement on this matter. On August 28, 2015, the
Parties executed a Stipulation of Settlement ("Stipulation"). Specifically, the Stipulation stated:

1. The Parties agreed that a Stipulation of Settlement in the base rate proceeding was
executed and the Company expects to conclude that proceeding and implement new
base rates pursuant to an Order of the Board in BPU Docket No. WR15010035 acted on
at the Board's September 11, 2015 Agenda Meeting. Therefore the Company has met
the requirement specified in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(c) regarding the setting of new base
rates.

2. The Parties recommended that the Board find that the Company's Foundational Filing,
including a revised Appendix C-Project List, summary of which is attached to the
Stipulation as Exhibit A, satisfies all of the requirements of N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(b) and
that the Board approve the Foundational Filing as modified by revised Appendix C.

3. The Parties recommended that the Board find that the projects listed in the revised
Appendix C-Project List, summary of which is attached to the Stipulation as Exhibit A,
are “DSIC-eligible projects” within the scope and meaning of the definition set forth in
N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.3(a) and that the Board approve the Project
List. The Company represents that the projects listed in the revised Appendix C-Project
List only include projects that are scheduled to begin construction after the effective date
of this Foundational Filing.

4. The Parties agreed that Exhibit C contains two project titles, Emergent Large Diameter
Pipe Failures and Unscheduled Municipal Main Reptacements, which by their nature are
not identifiable by project ID, location, duration or specific description at this time.
However, the Parties agree that the projects done in response to emergent large
diameter pipe failures and projects done in response to changing municipal paving or
other construction schedules are typically DSIC eligible, in that they consist of: water
main replacement or rehabilitation; water main cleaning and lining; valve and hydrant
replacement; service line replacement; and/or unreimbursed utility relocation costs
associated with relocations required by governmental entities; are not revenue-
producing; and are in excess of the Company’s base spending, as otherwise required by
N.JA.C. 14:9-10.2 and N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.3(a). The Company agrees to identify each and
every project performed in either of these two project titles, provide specific project

2 BPU DOCKET NO. WR15060724



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 139 of 283

details (e.g., length, diameter and material of the main, project location and in service
date, and project costs) and certify that the project meets the DSIC criteria as part of an
appropriate filing with the Board.

5. The Parties agreed that the revenue requirement associated with the actual costs of the
approved projects, attached to the Stipulation as Exhibit A, be recovered through future
"DSIC filings" made during the “DSIC period” as those terms are defined in N.J.A.C.
14:9-10.2 at intervals and in a manner consistent with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 14.9-
10.5.

6. The Parties agreed that the annual “base spending” requirement as defined in N.J.A.C.
14:9-10.2. is $23,922,104, based on the information filed in the Company's last annual
report on file with the Board (the 2014 Annual Report) at the time new base rates are
expected to be set.

7. The Parties agreed that the maximum amount of annual DSIC revenue that may be
collected by the Petitioner is $32,570,922, or 5% of the revenues expected to be set in
the Company’s current base rate case.

8. The Parties agreed and recommended to the Board that the Company's Foundational
Filing, including its revised project list, be considered by the Board at the next agenda
meeting, scheduled for September 11, 2015, which date is ninety-one (91) days after the
date of the filing of the Company’s petition and Foundational Filing.

Based upon the information presented in the petition and agreed to by the Parties in the
Stipulation, the Board HEREBY FINDS that the Company's 2015 overall revenue for DSIC
purposes is $651,418,432. The Board FURTHER FINDS that the Petitioner's maximum amount
of annual DSIC revenues that may be collected is $32,570,922, or no more than 5% of the
Company's total water revenues established in the Company’s most recent base rate case.
The Company will implement the DSIC surcharge if, and when, it achieves specific levels of
infrastructure investment and completes and places the facilities into service as required by
N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et sea. As an example, an average residential customer with a 5/8 inch
meter may be subjected to a maximum monthly DSIC surcharge of $3.54. These proposed
rates are estimates and may change, however the maximum annual DSIC revenue requirement,
$32,570,922, cannot be exceeded.

The Board HEREBY ORDERS that, in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5(b), the Petitioner
shall make DSIC filings on a semi-annual basis, commencing approximately six months after
the effective date of the Foundational Filing. Petitioner must submit its semi-annual DSIC filing
within 15 days of the end of the DSIC recovery period. DSIC filings shall be reviewed by Board
Staff and the Division of Rate Counsel. Petitioner may recover the interim surcharge associated
with the DSIC-eligible projects closed during the DSIC recovery period not objected to by Board
Staff or the Division of Rate Counsel beginning 60 days after the end of the DSIC recovery
period, subject to refund at the Board's discretion. It is FURTHER ORDERED that Petitioner
must comply with the base spending requirements set forth in this Order. Failure to comply with
the base spending requirements will result in a reduction and refund, where appropriate, of the
DSIC surcharge. Thus, Petitioner's DSIC surcharge is interim, subject to refund, and shall not
exceed the annual maximum revenue requirement of $32,570,922 set forth in this Order.

? The rate case is expected to be decided on the Board's September 11, 2015.

3 BPU DOCKET NO. WR15060724



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 140 of 283

The Board FURTHER ORDERS, that in accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(e), if within three
(3) years after the effective date of this Order, Petitioner has not filed a petition in accordance
with the Board's rules for the setting of its base rates, all interim charges collected under the
DSIC shall be deemed an over-recovery, and shall be credited to customers in accordance with
the Board's rules.

The Board FURTHER ORDERS, that as of the effective date of the New Jersey-American
Water Company September 11, 2015 Base Rate Order, Docket Number WR15010035, the prior
foundational filing (effective October 23, 2012, Docket No. WR12070669) was concluded, the
DSIC rate was reset to zero and no additional DSIC filings or DSIC rates may be collected,
made or implemented pursuant thereto.

Having reviewed the Foundational Filing and the Stipuiation, the Board FINDS that the Parties
have voluntarily agreed to the Stipulation, and that the Stipuiation fully disposes of all issues in
this proceeding and is consistent with the law. The Board FINDS the Foundational Filing and
Stipulation to be reasonable, in the public interest, and in accordance with the law. Therefore,
the Board HEREBY ADOPTS the Stipulation, attached hereto, including all attachments and
schedules, as its own, incorporating by reference the terms and conditions of the Stipulation, as
if they were fully set forth at length herein, subject to the requirements set forth in

N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et seq., and the conditions set forth in this Order.

Based upon the foregoing, the Board HEREBY APPROVES the Company's Foundational Filing
and ORDERS that the Company may implement a Distribution System Improvement Charge,
subject to this Order and Petitioner's ongoing compliance with the DSIC regulations, as well as
conformity of the base spending requirements and semi-annual true-up submissions.

The effective date, of this Order is September 21, 2015.

BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
BY:

Sy~ Ao Molily

ARWANN’A HOLDEN
OMMISSIONER
DIANNE'SOLOMON
COMMISSIONER
- o e
ATTEST: c in m."%‘& a!»?e":o?.? orr?:l:
IRENE KIM ASBURY
SECRETARY

4 BPU DOCKET NO. WR15060724



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 141 of 283

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER COMPANY, INC.
DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE (“DSIC") FOUNDATIONAL FILING
BPU DOCKET NO. WR15060724

SERVICE LIST

Robert J. Brabston, Esq.,

New Jersey-American Water Company
167 J. F. Kennedy Parkway

Short Hills, NJ 07078

Stefanie A. Brand, Esq., Director
Division of Rate Counsel

140 East Front Street, 4™ Floor
Post Office Box 003

Trenton, NJ 08625-0003

5 BPU DOCKET NO. WR15060724



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 142 0f 283

STATE OF NEW JERSEY
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES

IN THE MATTER OF THE PETITION OF :  BPU DOCKET NO. WR15060724
NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER :
COMPANY, INC. DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM

IMPROVEMENT CHARGE(“DSIC”) :
FOUNDATIONAL FILING . STIPULATION OF SETTLEMENT

APPEARANCES:

Robert J. Brabston, Esq., on behalf of New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc.,
Petitioner;

Carolyn MclIntosh and Alex Moreau, Deputy Attorneys General, on behalf of the Staff of
the Board of Public Utilities (John J. Hoffman, Acting Attorney General of New
Jersey); and

Debra F. Robinson, Deputy Rate Counsel, and Susan E. McClure, Assistant Deputy Rate
Counsel, on behalf of the Division of Rate Counsel.

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES:

On June 12, 2015, New Jersey-American Water Company, Inc. (“Petitioner™), a public
utility of the State of New Jersey, filed a Petition with the Board of Public Utilities (“Board”)

pursuant to N.J.S.A. 48:2-21 and New Jersey Administrative Code (N.J.A.C.) 14:9-10.1 et seq.

and such statutes and regulations and Board orders that may be deemed by the Board to be
applicable, for approval of its Foundational Filing to enable the implementation of a Distribution
System Improvement Charge (“DSIC” or “Surcharge”) for the renewal of water distribution

system assets for the period of 2015 through 2018.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 143 0of 283

NJAWC is a regulated public utility corporation engaged in the production, treatment and
distribution of water, and collection and treatment’ of wastewater within its defined service
territory within the State of New Jersey. Said service territory includes portions of the following
counties: Atlantic; Bergen, Burlington; Camden; Cape May; Essex; Gloucester; Hunterdon;
Middlesex; Mercer; Monmouth; Morris; Ocean; Passaic; Salem; Somerset; Union; and Warren.
As of December 31, 2014, NJAWC serves approximately 613,000 water and fire service
customers and 36,000 sewer service customers in 216 municipalities and 18 counties throughout
the state.

In support of its Petition, NJAWC submitted a Foundational Filing, consisting of the
following information required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4:

a) An engineering evaluation report (“Engineering Report™) of the water utility’s
distribution system that:

i Identifies the rationale for the work needed to be accelerated for the water
utility to properly sustain its water distribution network; and

ii. Demonstrates that the plan proposed to accelerate the renewal of the
distribution network is the most cost effective plan; and

iii. To the extent that elements of the distribution network are failing,
identifies what mechanisms are causing the failures; and

iv. Identifies what is being done to extend the life of the water utility’s assets.

b) Information about proposed “DSIC-eligible projects” as defined in N.J.A.C. 14:9-
10.2 and14:9-10.3 for the upcoming “DSIC period” as defined in N.J.A.C. 14:10.2 that includes

the following:

! Currently, NJAWC treats wastewater at its Pottersville, Deep Run, and former AWWM facilities.

2



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 144 of 283

k Aggregate information capturing blanket type DSIC-eligible infrastructure
to be rehabilitated or replaced (e.g., estimated number of valves, number of hydrants, or
number of service lines replaced)” and the estimated annual cost of such blanket type

replacement programs (see Section 2 of the Foundational Filing Engineering Report);

ii. Vintage, condition, and other similar relevant, reasonably available
information about the eligible infrastructure that is being rehabilitated or replaced (see

Sections 3 through 6 of the Foundational Filing Engineering Report);

iii. The nature, location, estimated duration of project work (including
estimated in-service dates) and a description and reason for project necessity (see
Sections 3 through 6 of the Foundational Filing Engineering Report and Foundational

Filing Appendix C);

iv. A list of projects with project identification numbers, DSIC-eligible asset

class or category, and estimated project costs (see Foundational Filing Appendix C);

V. Other such relevant and appropriate information to assist in making an

informed decision regarding any given project.

c) The expected amount of NJAWC'’s base spending including underlying detail
documenting that the base spending has been made on the appropriate types of infrastructure; a

proposed DSIC assessment, calculated in accordance with subsection N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.8; and

2 NJAC. 14:19-10.4(b)2.iii requires the submission of the number of valves, hydrants, or service lines to be
rehabilitated or replaced as part of the Foundational Filing. The Company asserted in its response to SE-4 that such
details are not available for Blanket projects and provided instead historic information for 2013 and 2014, asserting
that it would be representative of activity for this Foundational Filing. The Company agreed in subsequent
discussion to provide Blanket project details in its DSIC filings made under N.J.A.C. 14:19-10.5,



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 145 of 283

work papers showing the detailed calculations supporting the proposed assessment schedule.
(See Foundational Filing Appendix D)

In BPU Docket No. WO10090655, the Board approved a Distribution System
Improvement Charge (DSIC), which was published in the New Jersey Register on June 4, 2012
and effective on that date. The DSIC rules were adopted as an amendment and addition to the
NJ.A.C. as §§ 14:9-10.1 et seq. The rule sets forth the conditions and procedures pursuant to
which regulated water utilities may seek recovery of eligible capital investments through
monthly surcharges, set semi-annually, on customer bills.

In that same docket, the Board ordered that regulated water utilities may make a
Foundational Filing, which is the subject of this petition. The present Petition is filed in

accordance with N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.1 et seq. and 14:1-5.1 et seq.

On August 7, 2015, a discovery conference was held.

On August 26, 2015, a public hearing was conducted at 6 p.m. in Howell Township, New
Jersey at the Howell Municipal Building. Two (2) members of the public appeared at this public
hearing. One member provided comments regarding both affordability and water quality.

As a result of the foregoing, the Parties agree to the following settlement terms:

SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

L NJAWC recently completed a full base rate case in BPU Docket No.
WR15010035, which is expected to be approved by the Board at its September 11, 2015 agenda
meeting, after which the Board’s Order will be served and become effective consistent with
N.J.S.A. 48:2-40, at which time the previous DSIC rate will be reset to zero, and this Stipulation

for the DSIC Foundational Filing herein is also expected to be reviewed by the Board on



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 146 of 283

September 11, 2015, and the Board Order approving this Stipulation will likewise become
effective in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2-40.

2. The Parties recommend that the Board find that the Company’s Foundational
Filing, including a revised Appendix C—Project List, summary of which is attached to this

Stipulation as Exhibit A, satisfies all of the requirements of N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.4(b) and that the

Board approve the Foundational Filing as modified by revised Appendix C. The revised
Appendix C omits those projects originally identified by the Company as “DSIC-eligible
projects” which the parties agreed to remove from the project list due to the projects having been
completed during the Company’s pending rate case.

3; The Parties recommend that the Board find that the projects listed in the revised
Appendix C—Project List, summary of which is attached hereto as Exhibit A, are “DSIC-

eligible projects” within the scope and meaning of the definition set forth in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.2

and N.J.LA.C. 14:9-10.3(a) and that the Board approve the Project List. The Company represents
that the projects listed in the revised Appendix C-Project List only include projects that are
scheduled to begin construction after the effective date of this Foundational Filing.

4, Exhibit C contains two project titles, Emergent Large Diameter Pipe Failures and
Unscheduled Municipal Main Replacements, which by their nature are not identifiable by project
ID, location, duration or specific description at this time. However, the Parties agree that the
projects done in response to emergent large diameter pipe failures and projects done in response
to changing municipal paving or other construction schedules are typically DSIC eligible, in that
they consist of: water main replacement or rehabilitation; water main cleaning and lining; valve
and hydrant replacement; service line replacement; and/or unreimbursed utility relocation costs
associated with relocations required by governmental entities; are not revenue-producing; and
are in excess of the Company’s base spending, as otherwise required by N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.2 and

5



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 147 of 283

N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.3(a). The Company agrees to identify each and every project performed in

either of these two project titles, provide specific project details (e.g. length, diameter and
material of the main, project location and in service date, and project costs) and certify that the
project meets the DSIC criteria as part of an appropriate filing with the Board.

5. The Parties to this Stipulation agree that the revenue requirement associated with
the actual costs of the approved projects listed in Exhibit A be recovered through future “DSIC

filings” made during the “DSIC period” as those terms are defined in N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.2 at

intervals and in a manner consistent with the requirements of N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.5.

6. The Parties to this Stipulation agree that the annual “base spending” as defined in
N.J.A.C. 14:9-10.2. is $23,922,104.00, based on the information filed in the Company’s last
annual report on file with the Board (the 2014 Annual Report) at the time new base rates are
expected to be set.

7 The Parties agree that the maximum amount of annual DSIC revenue that may be
collected by the Petitioner is $32,570,922.00, or 5% of the revenues expected to be set in the
Company’s current base rate case.

8. Adequate public notice of this filing, and the effect thereof, was made by serving
the public notice by mail upon the clerks of municipalities within the Petitioner’s service area,
upon the Clerks of the Boards of Chosen Freeholders within Petitioner’s service area, and upon
the County Executives within Petitioner’s service area, at least twenty (20) days prior to the dates
set for the public hearings, which notice included and specified the times and places of said
hearings.

9. Customers were notified of this filing and the effect thereof as well as the time

and place of the public hearing by publication of the public notice at least twenty (20) days prior



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 148 0f 283

to the date set for the public hearing, in newspapers of general circulation within Petitioner’s
service territory. In addition, customers were also made aware of this filing and the effect
thereof by bill message included on customers’ bills and by posting the entire Foundational
Filing on the NJAWC company website.

10.  Proof of Service of the Notice as previously referred to herein will be filed with
the Board on August 27, 2015, which is the first business day after the public hearing.

11.  The Parties agree and recommend to the Board that the Company’s Foundational
Filing, including its revised project list be considered by the Board at the next agenda meeting,
scheduled for September 11 2015, which date is ninety-one (91) days after the date of the filing
of the Company’s petition and Foundational Filing. The Parties understand that service of the
Board Order approving this Stipulation shall be in accordance with N.J.S.A. 48:2-40.

12.  This Stipulation shall be binding on the Parties to this proceeding upon approval
hereof by the Board. This Stipulation shall bind the Parties in this matter only and shall not be
considered precedent in any other proceeding involving the Parties hereto.

13.  This Stipulation contains terms, each of which is interdependent with the others
and essential in its own right to the signing of this Stipulation. Each term is vital to the
agreement as a whole, since the signatory Parties individually and jointly state that they would
not have signed the Stipulation had any term been modified in any way. In the event that any
modifications whatsoever are made to this Stipulation, each of the Parties hereto is entitled to
certain procedures in the event of such occurrence.

14.  If any modification is made to the terms of this Stipulation, the signatory Parties
must be given the right to be placed in the position in which each Party was before this

Stipulation was executed. It is essential that each party be given the option either to modify its



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 149 of 283

own position, to accept the proposed change(s) or to resume the proceeding as if no agreement
had been reached.

15.  The Parties believe that these procedures are fair to all concerned and, therefore,
they are made an integral and essential element of this Stipulation.

16.  This Stipulation may be executed in as many counterparts as there are signatories
to this Stipulation, each of which counterpart shall be an original, but all of which shall constitute

one and the same instrument.



STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By:

Susan E. McClure
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Dated;

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC.

Corporate Counsel

Dated: 57/ 2y / 15

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities

By:

Alex Moreau
Deputy Attorney General

Dated:

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 150 of 283



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 151 of 283

STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By:

Susan E. McClure
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Dated;

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC.

Dated: s’/zy / 15

JOHN J. HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities

By: b
Afex Mdfeau
Deputy Attomey General

Dated: ?/A’(f//s_



STEFANIE A. BRAND, DIRECTOR
DIVISION OF RATE COUNSEL

By: %"/\

Susan E, McClure
Assistant Deputy Rate Counsel

Dated: 3‘9&{'5

NEW JERSEY-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY, INC.

puet: §f25 15

JOHN J, HOFFMAN
ACTING ATTORNEY GENERAL OF NEW JERSEY
Attorney for the Staff of the Board of Public Utilities

ex Mdi ..-:
Deputy Attorney General

Dated: &, /25//5-

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 152 0f 283



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 153 0f 283

BPU Docket WR15080724 """";',:"","""'.""""""' Stipuiation « Exhibit A

g,
AppentuC devmed 411/7013

raprid Trinrtes  Presimnty
ALY §mted Propmed D, Popeeitie  Dusie il o
] Slonct napay Poagert Thse Froie e eng - Sorvien Sz bor
] iy Doinpe) i d tamabed  {mhes) syl Camogory Buryibom ind WP B Wegagirand faasy
EL Conrnal Opraseg drse ASTIOAIN Abardewh Mighrash, WO innsrtil v T Lask 16° $3mam Roplost “e (L v el L] Bl T e »
Y Camriad Gparting Arws. ] Armer - WD, O, € Tt 1 NeTeng $150000 ] 1 e ~ mee . [T Yoy »
] Cornse Oparawy Arvd AR DL Spardoun Sopbel ¥ fron prwsnd o |4 .00 Replaty o0 s e Ll ] 1 ol e »
nw Coustal Dperating Aree ARUADAIN Abirders Wi Mol Replbcrment 108,093 Raplocr e (L] L] iy B Rabemed Compmt  Labery sad Ramaddry e el w
121 Caavinl Oporaing Arws agthote Adergess Compearys Or, Maia Aeplacameny a0 Boplacs e e e 981 0 Aewesemem  lebeey an Remetiey W eual w
m Cowrt O g s Asatin v Lot Mpen Repiscamers Sire00 Basiacs 1 m g INTL 0 AbemmiCament  Lafety and Rebobliy [T "
um Counst Operyong hrvs L] Abarseyn Bl Placs, Mim Replatiant a0 Pepinca n i 1ML 8 MbrtseComent  Jefety and Rensniny e dowae "
nun Conntal Operaing Aov ABROIIN SBurders b Way, Main Repeniamant 311500 Aantene He  sm e 140, 8 Asbensslement  Leiety sed plspimy Ly Qe "
394 Comars! Dpwrvong Ares ARRDELH Apargen - Migem O b o Bopiad et 100 rpla s L] T 140 & b Coment  Sutery snf Rebabiny 1w e »
a8 Caaryi oervavg Arny astiotrn ptoven Line hoad s heptssment 1700000 e 4 e ~t B A Cemant  botery ng Reimadiny w00 0
sony Comant Optratong Arve. L] Ovaries Lang Wain Replicamant 1210000 [ 10w ] L 6 AbertsiComent Loty snd Selaplry [ 0
Aka Constsl Operyuing drey ARAOLIN Do e Lot W sin Brgbo it $312.300 L na " L imo L} Aupenios Comemn  fahvty pad AeteddTy e we »
wos Conttel Cparitng Arws apatits oy Lin bgen Rogptacsasms 92300 [T W Im [ 1901 4 AsveneiCemest  Seieey sad Ay Mty Structersd e " w
o Caunl Opervvg ares AL Opel Piace bpn Replotirment .50 d ne  em L] L L . Satery snf Metesamy 1 i 1
woay Cownsl Oporpimg Are ABUSSiN Woarsss PRl i R it 130,000 Ressacs L T e 0 AsarwCemen  Lafry and Reted sty e e 0
[ Coustal Garvong Arss AN W e Raples pnead. A0 Lephacs “o 400 ~c p 0 0 Aberioe Corsd  Lafety pud Ratediity e T0IRGH "
sl Cosriol Gprvemg Ares astaontn Wirerty Pt B i R plat et Sreim Adplecs e ew e 19905 & mbenmComem  Sermy snd Retebiey e owos "
“h Somisl Optrivng Mee L] wesen basey M Roplacoment 00000 Rewince w e e INGS D sbemes Cament  hebeey and Renility w no 0
o Cownl Operomng deva ABURDL TN Ungin Oyl dpia Replod b §150000 Roplace 1000 00 Lol 1y § Aubaied Coman  Lafaty oid Belahdiony 2 bl ) 0
s Conite Dhesstng At AN Wbt D o Brbp T $s1Lm0 Rrscacs s am L INFL 8 AsbareCement  Selvty end Reasiiey 00 "0
“wn Oprivong Ares ABAOLTH (Ets Pl M Arpdscomraral. patt ] Rapises ne = e b i B sbapies Comedt  LateTy b ReRsBITY Tirertit o) e onoe 10
< Constal Coeravag deve ApuEDItN ot Pt bHS Replacmnt $irion Replay L@ ew e 0 0 Aubery Compme  Savemy nd Moy e MM 0
“onl Caetlal Oparvvmg Aes AMADECH Preen Place higim Replacomont 00 Lt t. ] (2] [ 2 1) & hsppyers Comard  Latety sed Aeliamy ] no »
o4 Caerisd Opervng Area ABSOIEN Sublive CHUM Mbm RESLI bR 3183.000 Raptacn e “m g e b Asdrewtes Comam  Latuty ong Antaply m 01804 »
e Corst Orattng Arte. P O Long bimin Megiecomen $314.50 Saptocs n e -~ INTE 6 AshenmCrimest  Leiry sad Rebebaty W e 1
a7 Cosatsl Oporpemy ares. ABACLTN Poprls ot Livng 1R Arhab i L1 HOPL (L) B Aabari Comit  Tadery shd Ramabay e Honal 11
e Coortal Oparyting Ares ARRDIN Bachiteen Dr Mssn Repdacmend 308,000 ] 10 s ~ il 0 Asbese Compes  Golery ond Redsbilty w1408 »n
b Caans Oparsng Arve ARTROLTN Sracen Long Mo'a Beplocsment om0 Aooticy 1000 ‘= ~ i . us 301800 "
na Cormal Gprratmg Revs agthotin e L M R ey $irime [T 10 e e 1.y . ¢ tavry [ I n
ns Cosetal Oparatng Arva antanitn BoBe Placa blain Brpbcement 3150 Arpien He  sm L3 P & Auberies Comem  habeny pnd Aetobiny 30 60 10
Maancan Thare Resd Setwesh Lbtion Svebr &
m oo Dperating Arss ARueOn sy Lotdhng Bt Shass A Mot st 30308 $aee1a Aagiacs un um Duciserua 100 4 Cenen Sricem Tawy snd Prassers ue o o 1
Absacsn Tuyasd Deswnon fpunrs Loadng
ur Casial Corrpmg Arts Agsieom il § $hate ks B0 00 M 308 $133.000 Rapiscs e ae0e Durbaven  100Y 4 Canween Fritem Flows ood Prasiurs (1] ™w L] 10
Ahascon Ty Aoet Sarmeaen Shasy Lone &
ny Coamal Qoaraiong hoep assteon Bovvire (view fA10000 L300 861300 Sopace 1 W e 00 4 G Syioem (et ond reTrre ne e 1) "
n Conutal Cpmarmg Arvn asticon ey e s s Roptoce W W0 bumewes T 8 Gnwe S Fiows pod Provss n ™o - w0
Albegen Thatp Ropd  Baterirh a1 dvimnr &
" Coumal Opersiong Arse AuSICON oot s o Ao A $1.00 [ 00 e Burmewpa  19I0W 4 e Srram Vs bt Fivioers e " - w
E) Corital Optraimg drvs AR5 CDN 'm"'":”'"" Srromesone l $romm opless m ue Durtir e 199074 1 Owimen Iyt Pl 488 Prasiors e o L0 [}
am Coantal Opwating dede AU A pac bt Cnprang 4 Lining 1156830 Aehen F ot g L1 O mas 4 Chiiea Wated Cupuiiry e b "
10 Camnn Conatng Ava Asstcon b Antemhepestadwn il i Neptace m m Detmwess  INGs 6 Cemwe Wettn Gy i w "
1101 Contal Opwrating Aes ARSECDN ot gty Tromm Lo Road sl 1DT bowr frn Saploce (L2 (L Dur1ts e s 4 Liaww Woter Quany i Hateca "
1501 Carmtal Oneriiey Aena asstcam SR ot Sopins “@ o Guewon 1T 1 Cantews water Coarmy ue ™ »
TRy S — aMEcoN Cheproi Liseet b PRty 0009 10 Lhdes Roed soran Peptace nro om Bumenon  Umacen 1 Gmees rater Qusitry w w "
1508 Conntal Oerting free Asstcow 184300 Apnace ar o Contmen  Unbmen 1 Couime e Gty i ™ 1
e oy Comomng brvs assicon Frbning dvtiut b Wes ey At U B o Nepisce us  sm Cunifoton  Udmewn & Caeivee Wotwe Guainy 1o ™ 0
1300 Cosmsl Operstng st Asicon S e A S S s61a73 LTeres o m Ductiaogn 1940 1 Cwiben Wtes Gy 10 w w
1500 Cosnast Dpmeriing Aevs assicon Bechmind £TTIE M Sy L 5 Do S04 47,000 Boviess o s Durrse ben 19104 1 G Wemer ity ue ™
wi Conrial Oprtving Ares ABstcon Berkiiy St boreom e Aand vd uche O 512,000 hepece #0 a0 Ovoihsian  Unknoum Unkasan Usinges Syvtm Fown ot Provsins 1 ™ W
w2 Coonal Dpmriatong At ApsLom €0 (rap Btsen Yngrs Road #ad Liskan doy. $13.000 Sapace o 1= Coivwm  Ustaren Usiapen Unbagus Lateey aoef fatsg by Servcmnesl 1 w w
o038 Catuisd Opsrviong Wras ARSICOm e $1e0.000 Mrpiacy o3 o0 Cutthe bew  Uibrarwn  Lusimoa Ubivvpan Lofety bl Relabry Hrutu ] ™o %
e Coartal Opaering ieow aasteon D Ao Bt Ay Lond 540 1003 R0 3100 [ CIT Ductha e Usiaren Unkapan Unknen Safery und Raksidny TR ue ™o w
[ Courtal Querating Ares Assieon ¥ $450.000 [ s ue Cuwewen  Uskagen Umbapen Lnaraes o Ve nd Praviens 1 ™w ”

s

el



Page 154 of 283

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416

BPU Docket WR 15060724 e I T A Stipulation - Exhibit A

Srvpernd Crameud  Previey
b pngd Proseard Dl Prpsisd s Dot oD Prajecy Supsresod.
» Suma honicemy Fropens T Prapetiye  engh I forvier Fubomiiod for
{dotiprs} s fnoo] et Estabed  finaies) o etpriod Gavagary R [ Wralghied howry
ol Coerial OpadsOng Aros. AdSiton 319,000 Repioce L Ll Durwie ben  Urbasen Utk heen Unbaew Lyvirm Fipwn ool Provaey " ™ T}
soit [TRERT S—— asstcon "z.?.: bl ol s $trna00 Soiain s s OB bin  Unisvewn Unknssen Uniheum. Sestom Py ood Presinrs 0 "0 w
won Conetsl Onevatng dies assecon W e S e L1 Sre e e haad 154,000 epsace w s Dutehon  Unbaren Uskitws Unbegen retem by ol bepsiee " ™ w
wors Cosntel Orersing Arse anstcon asd 130 000 Remucr [EITITY Dot nen  Univaern Unk o Usbngen Syveorm Frvney ond Prevsams w s w
o Covttet Oparonny beas ARSCON Erl.{.l.!!-l e T L. [YLIT Ductbe bon  Uninborn Ubsosion Urtnss Srubem Erert b Pressnes 1 10 "
s CountalOnecarng rws asteom oglaledaatem e belamda A Repes -« [T e o ] 0 w "
o3 LS S prove et b T $284.000 [ un m Purttowen 1848 Contiren ysmaon P, 008 Protases 10 o 1
o €8s Dparyiing Arbe aaycon a -.._I_.h:..f..__. eI $19.0m [P [T e 1940 Cortwpn Tabety pad RodepreStracnan 70 ™ B
“wn Cosinat g irve agsicon - i e T Bapiacs He s ~ o Contren L ] e o »
“n Cosnal Oparying b, AL AP - DA Pioce brrwren Riell A9 ohd Fork ey 1000 Baphce o - e Lo Cart wrom. Sadrey ynd RespeBtyYnaruartl 1 ™ o
s Coouel Opiwoting ares Anttcon an .30 Repioce " (L] e [ e Sabrty ol Retaslivy Lengctursl ue w5 "
“n Coarial Operpiing drve assicon skl et s 7t Reptots s em ~ ™o Caorwon Tatviy yet Doy S racture! o ™o »
m R vy 3130000 Bopats 1.000 0 ety drmn. i) § Comtin Wit Quaty 1o ™ b ]
e Catar wve staon Raptocs 10w Decheien  Unbewrs Uk Unkiew st P 024 Presre ne 0 1
mt Tovee ave WS Digen ovd U0 Baeh $400.000 Raplacs 12m ”m ity wea L] Cont g Jrem Moen snd Sremme. e 20104 m
“n Coan 30000 Baptacs " (] Oucsmewen 1930 Cont wwn byutim Flot b8 Pridswte 1 Jouat »
T . Rl sara0m Snsieca LT Ductl 4o Unboaen Lnkoum Untapons vt Fhes 444 Provsnes e e »
“wit Canal Dprraimg hitn adpunrvany YAR CHEL s habacmost st Langfond s0d. 13000 Brsiss 1 nw Owteisn 1201 M Comwen Tabery pad Baasbhaty we e 1o
" .1 vad. 10,000 Brpiace 1 ux Owelewes 1990 ¥ Caiwen Satoty sreg Rohobtiny 3 wual 0
W SednmrntOpereg mon ssouon e Commibid dmenbadiebon e tsew 100 Sm  bwmwwwn i Contuen Srvnsn flm vod Pbssvey W msa e »
100 Sovimest O sing A4 Autuscw n.ll.n-_!..-l; A i $3#i.000 Rapisce 10 am Dersswen  V30) Comt Sthetn i wad Procmrs 0 0MQ ™ »
i APt Operaing Ases. SbUeoN ..!... S.. = Asicme ¥ $760.000 Begtscs, 380 " Duchig w10 Cant e ustom Pt ohd Prysquen. 0 L o ]
i Loty Oporaing v Maon ..lll......l‘!rlr......f._ o L P Repiece 1900 am Decriawen 100 Cantion e L e o ™ *°
m Lot Operrong Aove awoveon b Selem iy faha e s Bepace T Y Ourwemen 19900 Cantwen e pws ot Frvrsers we ™ »®
an [P —— auduson S b et $473.000 Sasucs 10 e Ducava 19N ot oo s and Proisn 10 w Yo »
A Joviwest Caoratng Ases e L Nt e e e $iok 000 hasace He  am O Conien FRRBy— B o »
Loutrert Operatieg dees. AUtuon Scubn LoMONn Regmens KA ™ ea000 Restace Le0 L L] Dycleen 19D Cont e rvtom P nd B riaure "o L
A B e - L340 S St
Southvrrsd Operoing Aros paon b gy $n.om Rupiscs w0 @ Ducdeben 100G Cantive Wt Chuthty s "o »
P N e
s Strets Operving dove suaon s Si%4.000 apince e sm Cutiewen 19203 Comen S s 554 breris 10 w0 »
Aubtn . Barthy vl ot Howliond urmes - (a0
e Luntteest Opsroing Avs MuovRoH o sy 318000 [ o0 e burtsebun 183 Crtewn Srtom Fanars ol Prousore P "w 0
Sovtsit Opaesting Meve LEon ol ot s T [ e Ouceena  1900Y e S Fiows oot Pryiss 0 o »
s [P S—— e e TR e b 131000 Ressacs - em Dermwm 1904 Commen it s ol ey "o ™0 »
STttt it Hing Ares MTOUSON .I.l..vn!.-....!! hirpdaeds o Hins ey 384,000 Reploce o o0 Bractie e b -0 Cantima Sysrws fiwrs o Priiiury e "o »
lartulett  BPGI Mt [ Part P Py
»y Saoarreep Cyriing drss AUCH BN 8 Moo & $410000 Srplacy 1200 M Oty roa 19300 Costvpn T Fows 0 Premry. m ™o L
e AuFiAgen BRCE Aupind | 110 Mgt 1o 10 $r000 epuce 100 e [T Cantomm et Pt and Prassure 18 i »
e Copmiad Opmerung Auwe. AT HGAD Baytasd Javtmn $430.000 Boplecs 100 L1 Durmpiren  19e7 Cavtrem Symiem et g Previey. N 008 . »



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416

o
0
N
G
]
v
v
—
(0]
&0
[
=%
L]
ey
o
oL o AR b b Bt 2y vy IS g T ] oo mLE o e ey Rl T L iy B s “n
ot caL L13 Aaap0D 2910 g L ] oy somden ooeverd U ) e by ey s LiscARITE Y b L]
" LT [ —— -y it wasmes @3 W rtsy te 19t oot oo et oon sovry | SUERMATITI Sy P g viste un
o o8 an Lk ot Lttt wawn oy ISl e ng @ on ity oIt Ay Uy 4 S50y S0y by S Sl LN I AT Sy Bomasd Lo Rl
L o ot TR R oy bk ey, van ey RS waweng o  ew ey ooy'ves 2 vurtie) 1Ty pesaliog ey sl SN LINDM ATTIDYIE sany Banmsaso e
o oaL o AL R g s Ayt vhu 4y AL . o et ] ooyesss oy "
o o art Wy B Aiages mann  § sl wasDeg we o ey o L
o o otr LML e g Bt Ay want) 4 Al s mosg oy oy Sirens ) PO prmnmy was e wBess  LLMDNM LT1INIR oy Bt Wt 1]
o o on TRy e daay} won Wy 1Asl A meng oy ey ool » g L I g L T S0 Barnesong uitw wn
o1 ou o PRI M bty B gty vha My A sy w@e it wonday ooty L ek b e L LT T L e R TP, S Birsb st i e
L oy ot AT I s iyt - WL ey wr et ] oooees L T et L T R P T #ary Bonamag v L]
R e 1o
Pt U
Ll ou oet e duagey g 1 wemuny @ ool ey CTUETE pe g ety & Sem NN oy Binorng waeow e
o ou o AALL g W R wanw ¢ ST whadpong wmer eny sirdey oSrH e iman Sy Bunsond uising s
L " o L A it g S byt oG LT Aol eaeneg LT Dl oo S 1%
0w eporndpy ) Pyttt
R ey
o L) on o e gt v 1) (2113 s S ool L. 1] i [t UL D0 W) b e ing P Mg HHOH AN ooy Bilbandg uistn ot
Tt sy
o N o ort iy pot Aanery ven ey e wasamng @ e ] cogoryt i r-upricaiod ey e
ot oo ot Sy o gy ) babgr) umbugen v S @1t oredey ootTe Pt o Leeng o g Pescuallg ooy Rabesndy uirn s
ol m o Ayt pus Aaagrt, S iy TR v A ooy its ey res T 9 1 e g H Dty L] Sy et 82000 Whsbeg i
o om (1] L Ll ) WSl RIS RN SRS L 1] oy donpley onoToes “HE AR 0L iy TR L] Sary Bannsg wion ot
o on ot T At imey e sty g} Vb, VR Ve SR @y e ] 1ates B st 01 Y1 10 ) b P Sy Buphont st (]
« o ot Lpa sy b Lt W) SO, WARERA WA PING 13 ot ey novArs e, ) G by W O WA Phrg Bk D wleme g
a o o1 Aardoyy s datpry ] ) watey)  vba b @t g ot oo 91 b0 w1 put wimAI o Bsiads) s vk
o ony Ll Aapirgey pee Jayry ] MR SN veE BIAY i) oy oty ORLIHS Beytusin $1 B0 wilg 1Y BA [l ] Sory hataass0) i (1]
on amn o A agary ok byt oy ) WA o S TR ] rgtst Ao 108wy W 1Y ontis ary Bapbrasg won .
o onL o Hud by ot Aadery AT AV, SRS S MDA w ot Wy g WL 0L et wby Lk ¥y oI by P ity Toss
] "y o ot iy gm ety ey van ) enewny i ogng @y ool ] sogme N o ) s oy Pumpaeds e "
L - o oy BTy e by bl ) Rt B L) whn 3] ey 7113 g sty o L WA U SN Beapeast RS Tory barSr ) won "
) b
o ant oy B LT T L) SO vmad ey @ on ] Lt oo JOC b [ ey Bomeunog masunet s
9 Sme ) 1 pery Buamary
“ on o g s L wTAy Ll T 1 10aT  veamung ooy o iy L] 200 mragtl &y et S 1] ambagty L] ey Bt i) Basaphe] it
at o ot Fapvrory v st ") e LY @  on ] Lo ] = o adaid b L5
o ' ot daarnoy ot daos o wea ey D T @y oo ] s00'ooes 907 $180y 49 ) @0 IVF D
o o ot 1oty ot Ay v ——— e o1 we et oy ooaact Laslinsd vor w
o o s Saararg e fisery ] L] @ oot - ocovert. & “ s lstipetmiet "
o ot Bt ey por daagrg an w3 10T veammg @y oovt ety ocanones ooy v e s
o 1oster ot Ammreemty bt aopey -yt ¢ 56T vea spang ot s Srepiey Ldaded sy 1wty i) by 49 TR Rdataid oy Basaig RIVE) |
" L i ) iy il ] @y S avereiy oauiet 190 08 041 s bl 1 aobey oYt ooy Bomearad ista) Ll
ar - ot (] PRI P LT L] AT ey L1 “t ey it R DL L ST e N ] Ll T ary Bairiada ey L]
o " an ot1 R BARL Ay bk sy eane ¢ 1008)  weasmmg oy ot sty ov'its Pt 34 by I i g S P L0 v ivy 000y Bartenig it e
at oy oy [ T O e smag L.l o oty e 4 10t Gy S4By WG B MY ovman ¥y Bt YR o8
o LY o (] WINUALL St g B Ay wapn PIAE v g o ot ] GOPUIE s B) e by dph vany by 400sh Pt S0 LT 220y e et ey L
ot " ou o P by et it - LT S S ] con'ens o SR e o b Bt 10y ey "
" inapaiy $y \pASE
R ey i
o wy oay o e Ly e 1) SOIEE  veasmieg @y e amry WFIE vy £ vy msilag VT 20y Bunii s mives: "
o - o o ALALL g beby IV A ogw Ll L] L o ————"y s - " iy by i) B M Ol ave wary Buatinsg Eneny AL
o . sontor o R L bl B e T 1 1ovit weasnmg o L saniny Lo b aenore - Peivleg avmiive Shry Rt g ey L
A oy [
s pregnas. wapaing Aoy iy gl poyisng e fhoager) (]
- o0y p o pasiyy t.!ld -on iy oy wher el ey g Ly Agrtacmt vy g ]

¥ g - uoamndes P Sy b R I Sy FZLODOSIEM 194200 NdE



BPU Docket WR150680724 o bty M Water Cangety. .

M
Appasn [ Srmed 112013

repoced.

e Frosesd 0. Srapesed Fign
u tutna [rm—— Praiont T Prjeatpe s
0 - g - P Nopisse W sm Ductse e
o Sarts Qg Arva oy Girm Lona 3 et srrom Repiucs e s Ouce e
“ e Opetoling drvs MR WECHTS. ity Or i Bicwtain des 14 Holy Citn Live L4000 Aeplsse ™ " Decrie woa
o0 arth Ope bing v Deas Dale O endue o] Raptscs [T Ot wen
304 toarth Ooasaog drvs e wendcm seens Rapass n o em Durtsewen.
v o aine Onhery 138100 Roplory s am Ducte woa
o Ntk [? - e Resisce 1M Ductin vom
oy - [ e —— [ Rentace w e Ourere v
o Rorth Opevating Arvs Cornet fL0m Repsss 1w e Dctteien
s Moo Optrotng Aons SARALLY 1efGHTY :‘:"'" CHHTE: Birinioy Are bitween COUIM. - o . s it e
o IS ey imeston ot | e % 4@ Dwmewe
s Mok Oparatrag oo MATT Gt :"::'""""“ bt O hen et e ostare 10 b [PTT
" erth Opevating arts snron UGS Mamm Ak Ounent® pnamn e HE® 18 Dwwsiwes
o oot Gpecmmng ees el o el I A T L
o o Fr STRERLIY TS STACELET MEAGHTE « st A botwran Ruild ond 136,000 N 1800 T o ey

UMY BOGHTS 1prngfiond doe the ot
o [P NST—— BALHIYMIIGHTS  Provbmes bas oot Umion drs ol Bhe Lomg 4 Tap BLU973D  Ropiace WD N pemee
-
L Sorth Opeeviing Arws. SERNARD] Twe Serme ) MMty Ded S4eD Alsn 1o Voley 300,000 1500 (1] Drctie van
e arth Opepting Mroh Stsagitws  SrTIEIee-demilisl b, fom Ot 130 Aesees S0 B Oveseess
F et Cisntng s WomangiTey Sl b et Mo e gnt hen008 [ 30 R Swnewe
us 1242300 gy L0 1200 Dwihees
an Morth Opet shing Aray. SERNARD) TWP CRLST DArve b 000 Brpmis 1500 (1] Oratiie wom.
un Miise O oting debd. dras 0t Twe Rand $4rm0 Ly 1,948 "0 Dractie won
an arth Operatng Ao ADWMROLTWE  addvon Do from Archgous A te Wenkh Lons atsom Ropisse s e [e—
an o Oeebing Asae GIMAADETWE  Fepnden O fenm Pariien 14 4 28 s Bepiscy W e Ducite e
o o Gpervtung hovs BEAMAAGETWE  Thachechy Ov o Pand ret A ba Losts M 1530000 Reptucs L e Dwctae wen
an Moruh Opereting eee MANARGETWE  Temiond Tareoce from OW Cosch Rate Vi Drmss  $577.000 Rosinie FT TR Ouetne pon
o orth Gpsting Arve MMARGLTWE  Comter Do dromn Wiz iy Suod toGudogung o8 Rend  SM4LA0 Raskece e ew Bucthwon
an ores Opariting Arvs BRNARDLTWE  Battie 44 e Qe Ak D 14 F g O fimes Brplace " [ "
P Martn Opersting bete. SARAADETWS  Gavsit At from wraads £t Dr 14 Shurs Prace preyee egacn 1y em Ducrta kv
e ek Oporaing v BEAHAIGLTWP  Weontviime Or from Poachires 84t Cramd Hnom Sepiece 1w e Brvctss e,
e Soorth Opeisting rv BORHARDY Tt . 13080 ophary 1w e Ductt von
s Iorn Opeating asss BISMARDLIWS  Coter Saront rom Rpsiin bep 40§ dnney Av 11000 Rapince “w am Doctse wen
L0 gt Cgparting drea BRRAADL MW M Ty dort bt Qrchar d P 14 W. Ol Soit LIt ] Roplay s 1100 Oy >yn
. et Opereting dave. BRAARDI TWS  Aen It ram Lo Puce b . Sy e 1304000 [ T Dy vem
as Seorth Operating Arva ERARETWE W Osk Srvet e I M o 10 5. ok e 112909 Arphece uw e Dt v
(7] Iogrth Owerad g Aty HRNARDS Twrk B Do ekt B PTORCE vk b 3. WLl Brd $aro.om Replach Lm nw Durtiia gt
m Morh Operating Srve AIMGAMDITWE W Ay Noad fom P18 a4 1 Cavmtryaite A 51280 Noptace LN W Bueme
€11 Inprth Opacriing vy M1 A0 e Beplecr L0 2o Orwrute irpn
i VA 1

. Horth Opergueg Aeve STRNANDS T ol by ST Shrom Rewian. LI (L] Dwce rpn
sy e Dpenating Acse HAMADITHE  wictens D treom Eamingion o e Primmersien O 12tz [ ke Db wen
“n Ioorth Osarsting Ares simsi e v su10m Napisen FET T et on
un oith Deratong S48 P ind Tenog e oo [ e e Sucwanem
-5 Morth Oporeting Aeye RARDS TP Irrrend bi o Lord Striag L4 by oo ol 142000 Replar "o Ll Dnactie bym.
s orth Opeveting amve BMUADITWE  Dury Lawe from Sherussad bn 20 Aiveesode O 1000 Raplacs w e Duress von
s ot Opwraind Arve Hwuanitwe  (PCmRemissmiiam s fsom Reparee s s iy
o bt Dpeating Bett tNARD Twb fath 110 Besiace 1w am Oncite s

L]

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 156 of 283

Buste  tabuw
trmislod  Puches) oo Caogery
1 b G Syviotn ey 00 P ressare
1way + Camtien Wakae sty
145 & Comiem Wi Qumiiey
o & Canen Ladyty pogf Raaleiory Seructursd
i . e Wi+ Quainy
o0 b Canivee Weese Qupiny.
e & G Sabery s
1 4 e v et vag Frovsvre
Iadrs § Canwen Sadavy bt
Usiwn & Cemien Latery and et by
Vningwn & Costies Balety god Remgrary
14 4 tanuen Snbyey wnd Bahatiry/Sarucnent
Usdsgn 4 e Salaty ong Betediiyuwtoo
190 I Gawe Sbety 4nd Rekstary
usknows 4 Catbee Lutety ond Romstny
Uningwn  §  Costium Loty ond dodi by
14 i Ganwen Sabevy and Sgbandity/Sirucinst
19904 1 Dwctia ban Sutty pod Rabsb By Sorvciur ob
N  Cawen ety s B kbl T ot sl
UNAre Wt Unh nowa abory pnd Mekot By Saructarsl
" b Lanwea Rebety and Rakal Bry/Tiruchend
e 5 Comwea Latety gnd Reksldery Siructursh
ol E o G Wine Qubty
9 4 Geatwes Loty sng
1. 3 Comien Loty and Mooty Yarurvecs!
1408 G Wit sty
Unbadarn Ui ekaga Latety bnd Bete bl /s ottt sl
14T 4 Comwmn Satety bad omspamy [t
] 3 ot ooty pad Rempstiy/Hrtyenl
19400  Gineen Seboty nd Paoh STy IAnsivrel
1940 4 Coniee Wirter Cusbity
190 4 Camwen Wik Cuairy
WO 4 G Tadery 1ad At pamy erea
oary 4 Gk Weansr Coepury
19400 4 Guwe Labety a-d RebebmTy Unactond
19448 " Comwm batety ond
1N & Cammea Wiried Quaky
e * Dwweien Syt fiown s Preveare
Rt b G Water Gualmy
(L) Canwon Wirted Qualry
(L) 4 Canwven Vst Fidors god Proniut.
1 * Cmwes Lataty o Rebebdity/Tirectorsl
1 b G Batory ad fghsniy Sinecoiry:
ey 3 CGmeen Latery i Ry bty Jarot ol
(L) § Carwen Feiety ond Rebobdity/Jiruttonl
18 b Coueea Latery sad Rrisbday flenvcors

"
1
10

"
e

s 1]

EEFF IEdsdiscIssF E EEF F 85 § GEE € 3 8 &8 § FEdEgER A § &

E 1

: 2 3

Stipulation « Exhibil A

38 5 ®

388 8

% BESIEEES




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 157 of 283

-y
o o o ety et Loy Wl v o) IHEL v 0RO LTI E] cotots T v oy wsbe] HOAOKOL TOORE CRAOR Sy BeaitertO i) "
ot i oury TR ol 5 8 SR W W
", gt ey wan
® i ou ot L] waney 9 bREL waspong o w0 ey 0008518 e A Tl s A puray MINONOR IOONIANAGE  Gany Bms ) "
o o ot L T VAR ) sasuin ke ag e et oty ooeIsE £ it b L
P Lanr T PR ¥ 0RO W T A g
3 o ort I L B . ] LT = srpny WOCON 0 Nstf 4 14 MO - STRASVTIY D8 wn
oF wm ory L L B T L B S T Y e toet drmtey o0 outE PO Lot wn
o L ot Augorug b lnry AT} ) wesviun A ewidng ot ant ey oS et nn
- oner o PRt — veAWe) 3 SO wammss mnt Mt ] ostyte i A . i
o one  oer Ootng b ety w10 w9 SHEL W hag @i e winiey Losdadld gy e 5 ity
or oy oer g P doyp windy wany 9 oOMI W smang o oy QTS broid
o oaL ot iy o S0 g veaues EOME v bmng wit sl ™ oot iy sty
o ™ oft I Pk S8 ] vaqury g T eansang et et ooy RS L "y
o o oft et ety warey g 1ML wea ey @ Py 000 L8t oy 3 iy
e bertd
of
ol ott A Lpian et bt w3y L ] W ok meseey IS, o e vy s emsonsyet o e oty e
o o ot AL iy s Rbgsy wanny 4 SOGL v eEAg LI ohiniey woreLes 4 i
L L ory Mooty v weauey g UL waaqsaung we T areiday L1 Sy Bt 00 4 By Lo i sy B0 ety * o Lol
- L L ey > L] DT e smang L1 T ntey s “w
" o o ATHLY Pt bRy w4 O e eng we T B DODUELS Sy vAsbAApy) OF iy s ekt ey wskeg fy KOO iy
@ TONBE (43 Auptanby bos Sangry wawn COTEE woa ARG i wry vty O 00NE Bunsosd gy s detnrery ML PONTII Ty B e £
o N et Larsn0 e WA ) seeen wamong ws oot vy ooy PUSTEIMARN R S e oy Bvarseg astn o
0 $00r 190 wbersd by Ausiy 30 4L A0V HU Y
W § ey
AR ATty - v
o ou L] o gt ETY ) wesewn e aneg @0 @I wnry L - S S 2 o TOwRYH oy buns a0 Gt o
NAHTTR) P B bt 18 et 08 f |
o L
on o AL g e WAMY)  § G e e o et rwiey BOTMETE iy rvvrg won P AP s v OV oy Bunbe s oy “n
ot o ot Aty et sy WA B e v ang LTI, oy WOBAT  Teeng o St ey pey o S g HONTNY I wmy SOy ooy B a8 vy bk
sy Awer)
e ] s o =i 30
L] woutoe L - T Ay WANE) e g @ L ey BOTOMYS | oot w00 mig . g " ey Oy Py kbt it -
L Ll L} -
o L3 e L WAND ) uelew)  waasmieg TR oiey 00000vE b —— e o 10w g Bt o oy
L ou L33 URLARC Ay e A ) e O] we W ey 0000041 o o i ionren Sy o 02080 sty ey
o au ozt Lot ot tabory B e @ oo ity romy R enan oy Pk vasen "o
Fes pEeh n opmenpery
at Ll
o o A A ety bt Liigt A [ vebe)  waopeg wy o ey sorTe i IR i oo oy tove iy Sy Bt 0 it (]
o ol ott Amgrmry pet it AR weesen st daveg me oowy vy CODODRLES 50 P 04 L TH0A1 srbid iy PAARLY - Q0N 10 Wi 0 4 10w oy Brrerig uLee e
L ony (13 Aimarasy ot baany wane) 3 weswn  sasng L1 T ndey Lol g e AML 13w #ory 000 ey e
P P 01 v D g ST
L L ot Aty bt iy AN f et b RO we e ] COODOLE e vAAumS Bl Mruheif S e Wy oI SOVTRUM by bttt wlrow Lh]
D R o Y D AL SCHINE
Y
LT
L o ott L] W) 8 weewen wonebng T > Aoy 0000wt P T LT vore Tentasan cme e
o o ot At et ] Wapry @ smaewn saameg @ o g s MIGSSRIS w0 oary Ramenag v [
K] 01w
e ]
L o ort Ll Wann)  § e e dsng o e ey L sy T oy Jnis st ot tus
MBI b ) W ioN
L] e
ou art FRIRAINRG/ Aty s g wanng 01 o1 wao won ey oao'stts e preg w  SMuscmens basy B sodeh rtep s
o on ot L ] a8 NI ey we e srrdey ooty 0] brtett K] U0 L SOYTIEID - s oy b L]
R Py Doy
by Pt g sl pry Lt F Vo My (L et
by PR ey w b sl Dy Rt Bt eiengy Wiy L]
sy purepsy U R I L Tt porun; i

ST Bty 3 sy
W I - vonmndng SO o Lept oy S PZLOSOSLHA 199200 Adg



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 158 0f 283

e ey denaion Water Lompony. bt A .

BPU Docket WR 15060724 o mickaigar Stiputation - Exhibil A

Sasenin C Sevess /113013
. - i endee - Proseiad D PrsesedPoe  Deads b0, rp—— ol el I
e By Moteris staled  fncher} Azt Liogory Dt ham poy B e e
s 000 [ e am BT 4 Grew Wotes Ouatey W mae 0
By busch. Lraare P LA 90 Ot om
i Cosaial Operacmg Arst SRADIY SLADH e 147300 apioce uw  am Duvewen 190 4 Cemeem Sty and bosswdmyStractont 18 o e »
m Ny " MCCobe, Dconn i i Srvet £324.000 Hloplace. 000 " Dwcole Woa 1900 4 Crmemt Lateny snvd Aas pibery/Wratonl ratsnd »
w0 Coonst Duaovnng brns SRADALYBEACH ety and Pocsie aves 000 [ e e Gularn  IOE 1 Cenwem [reseTeny 12 ™o »
a Contasl Caervng hret T T Wik Ooasn Do $er300 Replace " am Cuntives 14T} 1 Cohenurliesl  Srsiem fows ond Priviars. it} pU-Y o n
m Caral Operang Arut oo e Beica Top. Comoming 4 froem 4 13 4 0 Sermems e [ mw oem Dewevee  INOS 1 Cestwen Loty ane 120 [ o »
m Convial Dumsoung Arey PRCE TWP Woigh Turp Jiorll g fram Kt 15 00 Lo baevmiaiues. 141600 Replace » (1] E ) e T Camgn Loty pnd BakbbdtySirutusoh 0 ™ Yo 10
m Comtal Dparatng Arvd ince Twb :"""' e S ham Ay LENIR et SO R 14000 Ragioce W e Ouiiie Fos  Wkimpun Uskivren Usbagmt Satety o MokablieyStrcirst 1 o o "
4 Coasinl Qg acing dret St T Bt Tam Buweiind Avy o B2 J3 9 00 Sumiat LA $iLac0 L2 10 400 Cnariig e "o 1 Comwen L bty pud Rose by, 2wt tursl 1 "o ™ »
nx Conmal Opervong hres P o 1o 401 5 9 10 Tommmoncn] $104,000 henincn un  aw Dwctbewen  IBUs % AberiesComam  Labeny sad hainbry 0 aom »
nn Lownet Oparvong dres PRCETWP Bahontineg LA 00 53 § 48 Termiegy) $200.000 Replacs. 1300 " Bt o, o % Adbevip Comamt  fulriy and Aed pbly 10 01eQ1 »
nn Cosetat Opormang v ootz twe rgimins LA O 135 00 1 omim) 520,000 [aenen T T Ductheven IS 6 Asbeotws Comesc  Sebrey ond Retsbdey m o aea »
”» Twe Ll L n 452400 Replass e "o Cuctie wom B0 W Costiwpe tary pnd ey bty Baracury w "o L] n
et T Comconitr MIRD0  Mapmees 10 ks Owmaven  INOL & Ceike Setety bad bem bty Sty e Mua »
wn tomrw TP Finderie v 16° A e repbetoment 5400000 Reviece 130 00 Ovebewe 500 16 Wminews by nd W e n
s WP Voseteraes Mepine e em Dotieinn TN & Cantmes weiet Qoo 1 doua »
an T F120.000 fesaie wo am Cucfovsn WG Uniaren Coben Saiory o Setany aracrar s 10 a0 »
ol C TWP  repry Raad/ Weater L s Peplecamind 4ar.o00 Aoptecn 100 (L] oty o e Ll Sobery o " W0 "
ks . Tow wme00 essce L e Owbaima WSO b Caiwen Satery ot R meby cartie st ;o M »
" Sovst Oporiting At Camoin EMRMA gt v Skt BOodW D g o e am Dunishen D08 4 Casiwen Trvom s and Pressisns 1 oMM ™ ™
as Lonthaant Dowvating Arss Camotn Comten Cromer ieet ThhSovrito Mih St 164000 eplece e em Dumives MW 4 Carwes Brmem fiees sad Previrs m sua e "
nr Sothorsss Osaranng Avee casotw Conton boumtors Suvet IR Liret1 W DR Steen SIILO00 [ uw Ceriea MM & Cetew vt Pipws smd Prrvasons EURN " TR Y »
Camdon 140h Tiroel, Fbsvissd by Pevee, Duplbiite

ue v W—— canotn : Shep s a.000 hapieen w  am GucBeten  HSHY 4 dastieen s Ml and Prossers " L) - “
10 Soutnarat Oporswng hiss Casiotn "‘w""‘_""""""""' RS g 1 1m0 Nigioce um e Durmebea  H 4 Coben PO W U »
e St 1 Oporacmg &/ b4 sl Kana . gl ks I Brvteis LI " Dot ren e t  CGdwem Systom Fiawrs b Provanes "o oear L]
1m0 Seutiveest Opaverng Aros cAMOLn m"": My en B R e oy tapln wm am Duclewen 1N 4 Carwem Sariom 1wy and Prowsit e A "
prees [P . e Sol O o M Bt A MR e Rorcs e em Ducmeren  HXE 6 Comwe [ —— uw ™ »
un ot Opeesting M Canotn Shion 2N 31 Vw1 vl dewme 10 141000 Aapinee 1000 800 [ T T e ea—— o jenar 0
s Sthemst Oporsung bevs erutin Camten tver Aot DR Swrart 1a 170h Sirvet sTeag00 Repiacy A0 L0 Duweie W0 & Cartee (LI ™ o ®
uny R S——— Csotn CamL AL R [ m e Ducwermn I 4 Comwen Srorem fieert snd Presas o ™ »
o1 akheen Oparpuing rks camtn m"" Whrns bt {aER AT Mest 40 AN e Naproce 1100 e60 Gurteves 1M 4 Ceimea Syrtom fiow bod Prossurs n "o 0
un Satrvrret Opersmmg M 44 Campin m""'m" ceadesn - MeTh I drseisbe®  rosone Yeeen e am Dermeren 08 4 CGnwes PR —— e w »
sue Sttt Oparaing Mes CAMDIN e "In" Al Sl S B Y S8 $509.000 Bephece 1300 L L [T B 4 Comwon Wbty ond Meluhdeny/irvctend e w L]
i Toahatis Opering Lovs CALIDAN ;-nt:on g e e $30n.000 Bapiste LI0% Ll CrariSe e 100y 4 Cantewn byriomn Fart 4od Provases »e ™ L]
) Soutyrt Cpevang Aree e “'”m"l JPNE Atmeds SRRl X0 M0 e 0. $rm.000 [y Luw 0 Derewem MO0 4 Covtima Severn ey pod Sryvsers w w »
un Eoutiresh Operting M o0 Coudin e AT T Nostece Le e Duitaven DM & Cuiven Syvsom b 1od Prosen n ™ »
n Sotnart Cpmatng das Cancotn e e e ke 330000 Rpiacs uo  w Cunteven OO & Conwes ey ond Rebaodtr I wCiorw uo " »
e Sonthertit Opersmrg Mt Camotn Commton Nom JHN $1000 Mo Abrn 10 1000 Sewece Moo a0 Oucloian 1500 ¢ Cowies Sensom fiws sod Prossne ue w ©
P Satmntnt Ope ating Areh tamoin Combon: Lo bovinrs Haniion boamas e Ciovelond 0oyt 0n0 [y—— T T Gumaven  100% & Cmiwes [ENE Ry — 1o 10 »
341 Sostieerrt Cppeiting bive. CAMDAN Gl Bpth K3t hoes - St Awptos b0 fi0m Bepace FET T Dueeven  1M0Y 4 ntves Larety ot A PLAASTYTVaructurst 120 LT “w
e St Oporaang v cambln st eplda ety shLom [T 10 Cwbebem NS 4 Cwiwem ooty o Rymg bty ot w ™ »

toget F



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 159 of 283

BPU Dockel WRI15060724 '-t-:::—u-m:.::—.,u

gy © Sarvned /130018

el oty
AW Fended Propewi s Fromesed Ppe  Deude  La O Project
- bura ttonbigstry Frnecy Thae et Longes p P . o ey Sulemiond ber i
o) Ptnd Bt O
I et Opng st canotn pae s gl IS — ne  tm Dumeven 000 4 Cenbe B o and Sreramey " o »
frees Souttrenit Opersting et premre ""'"”"“M"’"“‘ P Mt R, S1Is0 Aapsce e Cunseven  MNODs 4 Canwen Satery snt asabim M nscusrsl ) e ®
180 [ N—— Cassot hasicars ST A M S 128000 [a— e sm DeBewen 1T 4 Caetmen Lobety pmd ety Siructrst w w »
Camérn Horth Dusiey Vot { Moomuen 1At
e [P ———. Camot borsnlBusogienp st ey Aoplors [TCT Dwtheben 1900 4 Cowiesa Yo tioms 4t Prrssary e o »
e [SSE S— e IRLOTAT WRNATANENE  dine e " Demer 1 4 Catwe bevorm Pl st Prviaes i o »
St Opsnng Arv casotn m.:"‘”‘""""’"‘"""'"" 14100 hopisee [T Ouimebms RN 4 Couen Satety ond Resotsiny Strecton] ™ e »
[ Souttest Cpmtng Ares canotx s s L T T o [ Buchewwn 1M 4 Caives - " " »
Sevtherest Opmating does Canpt """"'I Ao Ok gt Fonorit dvnt 1 1w Aeplsch tom e Dermives 1900 4 Comee st Thowrs ond Prisars s o ™
e PO —— camotn Coniust pn Moedient oy t11e0 heptuce um e Dutleren I 4 Cruewa Brvierm Figwrs sa8 Presimee m ™ »
Comdan Bieth BTTR Bt Watthai Avpaus 18
e ]
i GouTarpat Opte sty ived CAMOe Cresat: 0 Mot 0th Sirser 1290100 Aapibn 5% " Dt oo " 4 Contwen Soboty and w ™o "
e St Cpen g 04 e e ss e Remac L3S MG Cerdewes  HNDY 4 Ceieee Brtorn fiomwy wod Proamry w W n
s [P ——— camotn e st ikl oot S Raplace [T Owdeven NG 4 Gnwes Symom Mews snd Frossmes e o »
Ty Savteet Opersang beve camoin priopataa TR TIN Seliet 15 Mot Jeaa.000 Maghace A0 1300 Dunsemss 100 8 Comie Srviem Prews sd Provsere 1 w0 »
1 Sttt Oputaing res camsttn Campon o T0 Siront - Buver Debhud (o HEAAN 4484300 Restac 130 4w Docthewem  190F 6 Coutmes PR — w me ™
Comion Dciie Moot 3d Benth 1600 Srrnet
it sl Ogert by d4D CAMDLY Seren s Sont 1347000 L0 - Dwbenen 19003 ¢ G rstom Flowt o Pouines ite e L)
4 Southeit Qpaisning Ares Caotn “""’";_"" ikt il 13080 Raptaca W am Ducwsien I 4 Ceuse vt s sk Piss ue w "
s Soamharst Oponsang e oot Fatmsithotl o i e e Bemince LT Dutiamen 9L 4 Commen frisemm Flom ot Proviors 1 ™ "
us Lavtheent Oparning drn Casntn :“m'w"' Aot bibiici, o100 Raplacs 1M 12 Censewe D0 B Gsews Satery pd Reobmy Saeuctorsl w ™ w
taar A hreit Oy ad Canatn st e d n1a%0 Bepiace w [ T Srttom Plews and Proseors 10 ™ »
np Sovehurst Cparping are CAMDLN co "‘m"""""" o N W 542500 [y P Dweipn 19000 4 Cortewa Srviem Fie s sad Prassey o o »
wr St Gum g Sver canotn oy Mo fane fudmeteemie 0t s nepince W % Dm0 8 Geee (R ——— w w »
wn Southrst Opevaing Ares camstn :'w""m"‘ iR et S e e aapc 1% am Cuasewem WY & Cemwes PR S—— 2 e »
st g D pptandiry
wen [ —— canin e ogppmisbone t1aa000 Nopisce LRG M Detmeses 1000 11 Cotien 0 ™ »
Worth 1718 Strwet oot
un Sauthorert Oporabag deos canetn “""‘rc._' _"""“"’" w008 apiacs LEO M0 Owwea 1901 02 Gases [ —— 130 e »
s Syt Ouoraoag bras cambin e kb it T T heoce o Dutherm 1801 3 Conwws Artecstn Ovpartwoy [ ™ »
Comten BSE I areting £ D ners ot Baorads
IRy
o et Opem scng b oe CAMCTH ot 50 Giad oo s o Bt ey f1t2000 Proscs o o [ 10 4 Catien o ™o »
£ Lovimgil Oparging dres [ L] Camden $5% 2oy - 178 S10H 1000 38 000 Bepiscs 1100 o Ductid bpm 1M 4 Chtes S B Opperity. w ™ »
E1A ] Sinthreedid Obarining dres Campin Comgrn Trierivn IR Seee M ds f1or.on0 Replacy Lio L] Cuuenme vva. e 4 Cotwen s/ Qpperiany. ne L »
an Sananerrt Opmatng Mos Camogn c-m-n: AR R isapy e 120 770,000 Repises e um Bucliwon 10306 B Caetwen Resetstom Dopertamity ] o »
s Socchst) Dpareting dres Caniotn mr..-m-:mu HiTaehd it ir e 13.0m Bepiace IO IR Ovemera 05 6 Catwe e peen Cppmrtiotr wm " »
0 e Cperang A anoen ettt frAr IR O e s ©50 1M Gwbevs 1600 Cewen L ] we  mo »
e Soutrunit Dporsting Ared cautin Camdo s Buegu v EpWAme b WYY g g [, e aw Outtsves 19003 4 Camess TSP —— 10 o ™

Fuga T el 8



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 160 of 283

BPU Dochet WR15060724 T Itk e Stipulation - Exhibil A

(0mried  Proveuiy
AW fuanded Propbimdii. Pripeesd Mot Dousds  taDls. = Prosoct Aonted
“ binric thsicipatey raiect Troa oty | Pebeatms e T —y > 5 e (bt
freey Loutmos Onetswng Mot cantnn A B . ""'"""c""u‘"‘_‘: Sa00.80 Resisen 130w Culewwn  1BO0N 8 Crmes (RN — 10 o »
[T Saharart Onaraing dres CAMOTH Seame :"' K0 pest i fuete snacm . o w Ductleven 19283 4 G Seriem Nas ond Py m o "
prons Louthren Opisnag ks camtan Fhme S0uth Suifey Jren = Fdeiel i Ty SHsaw fasints FET™Y Derttown 19001 ¢ Cusss RN P— e "o »
Ty Aty Oparading Soas cannzm Combum; p:0s g - Mnd et e 181000 hewiace e sm Oummeies 30 8 Ctwes ettam Fibs. snd Preseuse aumn w "
w Svtharril Oparyiing & o) CaMDIN “r" e L rSeny 4190 500 Replate % (L Duscibe b s 4 Cmiiren Fastom Pt pod Pronsmry i we ]
oo foabmam Dporiing 40 Canoum i TN M A $1en 0 Beisor m  m Owiielen 19000 4 Casthea ST Py g Prosasry 1w ™o "
s Soutmerit Opmrting s e o SoA v LT Sy, 97000 Sasinee W oaw Dutieden 1L 4 Castiee Fariem iy 0ad broseves o w »
sn [rer Ry caninti e Bouss: Bl e Fen e 11400 Bepiace w e Gucmivre W04 4 Cwtee Sritem Pyt sa8 Provewy mw e »
it Lot st Oper eung ss camotn o s bt UL Raslare % am Detaues LN 8 Conwen P no w »
1o Sontnmst Opevating Ared Canttn :"‘ Sachi Brost o Rnd et et oy nie Spiser w Dutewes DG 4 Cawes PO — 1m0 ™ »
e Somtironest O s A28 Camotn Cumai ”'.m,m'mmm' $11%000 [ m wm Cuctebem 1ML 4 Codwen Srtiom Plowrs ond Prapiuss w »
o Seviragr Oper pting deey CAMDES :' - ot ey - #1500 Beplaty (2] " Ctiie brpm L 4 Catwen Syviem flow) rod Pratiory " w L]
s Sous st Oparatmg Mgy omarirowt it g oa Ly 500,009 Yo e Dutheies 1800 8 Mew [y Fe— w o Yo w
a1 Sovtrerent Qoaravny Acve L TSP ehem 10745 e bigterer $112.0m [ N “w  am Ouctiaimm T 4 Cadben Sretimed {compm Srpeth w o »
i Camere ot Burch Sirirt - Cootigh Avered 10 $60300 heptacs "o o GunSewes  JOOF 13 AV Pl T L 1 oua »
» Srorth Quersd g dres CHATHAM TWP Enathin  Aevir Ad ey 18 Club) 40000 Asnisis (Y] Daceny wys nan 8 Camwer R LR T ) 1w ‘e ™ w
o Marth Opwsting Arve CHATHAM Twe s Brout from Leoet dme 44 008 0 Rapiec w o Seiere M 4 miew Iymem P vad frvmese m e »
" < 1rarsm Aepln um LE T L ' Ceven rvtem fews pnd Prinaurs m ™o »n
ron sngine Creiam Torss Lateeria Sorvem

e (- vt e sty 961300 [T M soa Gakes M0 & Caumes Watos Guasty 1w e »
o Maeth Opadgting dras CmaATHAM Tw? Qrvan Yiage B frem Meurerieie Ad 10 Unopde 83 11,081,000 Bagiecn 40 L] racttie rem ey 3 Canwen Weser Qe 1 ™w 0
- TR Cperying Aees. CHATHAR TP Longpe 1448 frinh St B Lo Latoretts s $412,000 Replace 1080 (2] Trotue wes "oy B AsberteyComend  Witer Quality m L] 0
oy o O g v DoINAM TP Lalaretts Ave from Fine Hrees ta Wiichwang s anam Bestoce 0 000 Gwomeme B 8 Guikw Sebery oo 18 1o ™
iy et Opsiaiing dres CHATHAM TW P Irunphin fg FiNETE: L) Hepigey 100 um Durtiy o 194 1 Catign Sadery gad 8 plpbdery aruciur s 2 ™o "
“ae Iarth Opeveung e CHATMAM Twe oy Ootve fremm Mdnt s 16 ot O ) a0 Aaviai e Ledd 408 Ouciie via e 4 Cemwen Wit Quemy 130 e »
- s Operoting dess Outhald Tws e sr8.000 Sesucs us e Ductiewen IO 8 Coumen wertar Doy " "o ©
“n Marth Gprrating Mres CnatHas tww ""‘""_'_""""“"“""“' Llad L 13,00 P 11 te [T T R T T Latery 4wt sty Sstirad 129 "o "
“n [pNo—— TN WS Wk O e Copress Mg 10 Lovg 4l Lssa ey aepiace o Owmeves  INEE 1 Cmwes [y Pr— e o »
“wn o ety vt CUDUMTI®  Chewet A o e e con i Fuimommt Aeein S1T1.300 Baotacy w Dectieiun 90 2 Camiess Sestom fhows wd Prossurs 12 w 10
“rr v Onavating degs CHATHALS TR L"'“:'_ﬂ“_'l::" orgmabite g on st of $t20.0m Basiacy R T Dwcihekth  IMTE T Couien Sakery and Aensbetny ) w w
un o Comring fre Oubunter R pas nnee [ “w  am Dwlaien  IMTL 8 Gerwee Sabety and Botunanyrectvesd e "0 »
“wn Mormh Ope e ng kine OuTaeans T By Avy Srpm Schaut Asy b Lateretty dve 187000 Pastuce m (L] Dwcriy e "y 4 Cavwen Labuty ond ue "o 0

Harth Operd Dag s CHATIAM Twe Sinl e Sram Niortd Jret b Mpgie Strent $1r0.000 Prplice e (T ] Cudths von gy ' Catgs Lotrty ond Retonamy /3 Aactrel m L' w
L0 grh Opar g ama Cralnak Twe nee srears el un i1 Oty v W 1 Gt STy b ey STyl m w n
prees ot Opacetig S OMTRAMA TN Cvarieh A4 rue Fornadot M 10 Tonpy 4 24 simma sasiace W 4@ Owebe  HW 1 Canwe Sobrey om0 Resobry Yeructursd ™ w »
“an prth Qpereemg drse CHMATHARS TW? Woranh Ad fromm Formd sl B oo Osh M R $149,000 Soplae s L] Dl e W L Vrarer Qualicy m e 0
et Mesth Opviitig isa CUTIAMTWA  Thomiey Or om Seeeh 1 to Glonmers O shes.0 osdoes 1y s Dusmern %0 8 Cameen Wit Qusbey e e 0
o A ——— Dutnares ST MARAREG e et snam esiace 1300 800 Gecmewn DS 4 Ceawes Lutery smd Senchamy M LY "
om tonrth Goereing v Cunuautwy  TAMMTRElrhdromiamm ittt g sm Replste ww dm Domlevea  UMIE B Aabeest Comant  Latrty sd Sebaty 10 ™ »
e oot Oparating dres CoaTriana T A (Oment M Svm il e v s Wity o, Raplars % s Teckieken  Usiaswn 6 G Satery wed Rensring ue ™

o P et vt of Bosumpnsnde

Pt



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 161 of 283

BPU Dockel WR 15060724 '-Mumwm:-:a.w

|
5
g

[ [oemerpy s—
RIAW P wted Progosed Ou.  Prepined Fpe  Doiads  Ca Db Friject
R Dachond s [aney Coogury Owewen rod Weigteod ars
wyr CHATHALL omtt B4 Fim LowThbh b Fadic $340.000 Beplaca e s Owilobnis  Usimpuwn 3§ Cisties Salety ong Beksbimy 2 ™w »
™ W Oparaig Seey Eratiam rwr ’;l'w"z':""""'"""“""m $ra000 Rapleey a0 g Dectielsn  Uabamwn & Chrikoon Tiety and hetabiiey e ™ w
(o2 Navth Operpiing Ared CHATHAM N CHUATHAM  Siver Al barm FasTnond 1o Heney $740.000 Haplaca e (L] Durtigign  Usinewn & Canwen Sabery ol Mty w ™ n
preny boarth Opesting Arws OUTHAMTW®  CHATIAM Soring 3 frem Lotsyatie 1+ Bute Sro00m aploce [P T Ouweven  IMT4 4 Comee Lotery ond Remsaary m o »
9oy MarTh O gty ArRe ChATrake N CATHAM Loriem i fom Rivpr 19 Mg e $2.400.000 deplace o " Oty ws  Unhnorem . Camwen Sy g Mk sty e 0160 »
w rat "":.:ﬁi:'::"""""' L $t110 Baploen T ST Ducmbem T 4 Gnwe Tobroy gt Matgnteny erertrsd it "w ™ ®
Park Ort - Chavchall

" Soutirerri Onerating Arve cutmay L ariera bl $130.000 2eptacs w  m Dumeie 1M 1) Canwes Seaty ond ReBabmyirvetiam we ™ v w0
m o el s ] - um Orcweren  IMO3 & Couien Sadrny pad Sotomory Trructons m ™ " »
- Sonncart Oortvimg Srre. Ceimria eSS G RINS  umme seea 1300 450 Dateess 1831 ) Couwes Selery ot Sersniny Bractnt m e ™ »
P RPN S——— oty ey o "":.:'"'""' Guvhrmelaste 0O (ur00m tawsen e e Owcibemen S 8 Caitmen TR —— w w I 0
P Lottt Op st At oataRy L ::'""'_: INoLiA0 1 opinaton Btk W ing, $He1400 . s Oundewn 19804 Usntun Lo ven RSP — 10 0 o "
-t ot s sling Aoss T s ?.':": trinttton fodd- Reet Mal oM. oy on ey o [T R T Oummersa  IMTY ) Cetbeen [P — 19 na e w
a Sonhoet Dperecing res omanT oot om0 Aepion W w Dwileven T 8 Ceetwem Folery ond Resssary/Trachuesd 1 w - »
“ Sovirvorst Opersing Wite RN oo s e Lt nerom Sapince e s Owllewia 1MW & Cawes Toony and Mooty Saructuesl uo ™ ™
sy Sttt Oaarping s Oty v “"“m"n""‘m':"mm_‘”"' 1434000 Saplace 10 e Oerterma  INO1 6 Ceave ety g Bepliy Flrecrers 1w e ™ )
w vihns Ooersing Arve Ctnsr ey e :"n":,';l'"'“"""m Fresall 40,000 Aepcn T Dwisatna  TMOY 8 Cuwe Satety ot Beksby et P ™ ™ »
™ Savtnecert Grrraing kv Y ey e o o 120m000 Repiste m s Ductiowsn  IMEE 4 Cortios Sebery ond Rosab Sty Sarucs 1 " ™ n
un Sausthagr Dperoimg deas OMRAY b, Cheery M Alihd Gt OF Chosiont. Corgie. §17.000 Premce 0 e T Canteem Jrvern Fown snd Premes. w Ll »
e Tl :.qu VLB At L1 Mgy 18 D80 07400 Repioen e Y Owctbewsn 19603 1 G Srsieem Mot sl Presssry "o o L
un Soutmaes! Courmting Aive oamray oA N — .00 nentots - e Duties 19708 135 Cartieen Syrvom i pod Provrs 120 " "
wh Sonttrart Opsesiing Avts oanay ::'“":m" v "m""““m NN Setnd $4.4m [y Ho o e Dudsedmn 1M 6 Cantwen P e ™ w

Oty M Bt Srarors, A OIA Ao Hoe
s Mot Aot 1 Mot THRIN0 s LIS 4 Owtewm NG 1 Cetee ritem Hhows st Brtssars o ™o »

rpet te radiendeid doad

. marsond vt Countiy

iy Sovtnerest Cosranng fees outmay it pisibhagii o il #1000 Reviste - Bucbriwn  Unksows Unkraen Ustesun Satuty ol Mebo v o w "
it Southaen Bptrating Ases AN saLL ity “;ohm Aa Rotd Surmiad Ot (6 $320.000 Po— Wi e Cuthainn  Usinewn Usineun Untnsws Suteny s Aghaciiny 119 e 0
ne eyl o Baad O ot Brvatmand Doy s17.000 [, M 4 Owiseme W 1B G Sobvey ond Rammbamy Yeructurnt 0 ™
nn SonsTmert Opertng ares oy eRrvhesot Coun $1m1.000 stata TR Ducthomen  Unbrows Uabapen Usbien Sotory ond Arkan g Sruciurs! 1 0 1

Bavin Bosd (08 581) o Aebvash Bpad
nn Tauthaen Dporiing Aras mﬁ '"_'”, ",.:"lm puet hasd [0k $42.300 Mepisma Lag ear Durtle e Urdmown UndAowen Uninewn Srviem Flory. pod Provswry e we 0

WLST P

nm st Oprovey Meus gk e Y [ 3w e Duciiguen  Uninewn Unbagen Undspen Tniory vt Sraity St us " "

Chriry M eyt ;s Toeric; rl o -
] ottt Opsrting arss . u”u,::.ﬂ_ & e 190400 Samary um  Im Dutthripn  Uskipm Ushagwn Unbagn Sabery and siapiimy Sovctasl ey w0 1
ue otk Opinbing Aepe Benn s JOB warll e 7 pled pempar $1ro000 L] 150 " Camgrate Iy 1 THlewn Babety wed Rekabity w ™o ]
e Worch Oarvung Mess oot . Bng Ol ongm s Chttbot Bormrgh 128000 Nohay e e DuBaves  Usknewn Nabrows Contomn Woter Oy ] ™o »
e Gotoad 000 [T W m [ R Setety bud Aetabary: w ns ™ w®
- Soerarn S e1.00 Nesieee 20 A Gutteren  INFL 0 Cateen Loty ond Aoty tinciarsl e o e »
w ponavipatodaanniaudaah I T S W e eerm hepm o ot oy ot m ™ wm *
o4 Catral Qawvating Wive uane 1w Clork abase 1 Rond - CHasing bog Unrg o [N [T T e T 8 G Ry — w ™o '™ »
" Comtest Opwertng Ares s e [ — 540,000 hapiacs Mo U® Dussies  Usleees 1 Ducsesen Satey sng hebsrimy e "o b .

[T



o iy

2 R 2 2

2 2RRR22A22 % K

sssgpsapsegesszpppenpnenapsnszsnnin}f i Janunnsnanr 2 2 22 23

RRERARSRAEERRSARRARARERASIRRRARARARAZRARE S

¥ 13 - wongjndng

ot SnThbig P ) wbibdf
ort ALY PR by § usbgbf
et Ay ok oy g ]
o PRt gy e Aoy e
ott g ud Sty maud]
ol L e TE
ot SO Pt bty Al
ott Ametang bty U
ott Ahehdag Pt BBy sl
st Banrvsy e ety wbth
ort e Ladan TL L
ot A g et g ey
an Rt Laaden Ll
L1 SN Sdgg Y
ol Somag bt bemm sy
ot

ot B ATy B Rt
on At M
ott P et lan bt ]
oth LN e bty e Loty
o Binemag o bt sy
o g P S it
eit S b o L
ot S s i wainy
ot s et nanty sy
oet g b Srilry Wby
ot AT PV SRR A
ot BT Pt S s
o BT H g PR L | iy
olr Ao pt o it
ont Samhiag prd LAy winedg
ott At g pt g mashg
oet Lt L TE
ot Bpriaag s panayy wibtilg
o 104 s oy g ml]
o Bl Lt T ]
ot g ot sem i
o« Asrtasy o Ly bt
ort Bt nng P iy
ot Aoeting pd by wbishg
oft Soturting pve vy s
ot BTN P dimde  sbaeag
0gt L ]
o AT o Sy )
ot Sy et b ey
ot Boraang o e sty
o Sty P by bl
ot3 g pod st ]
ott SR Sy Y
o AV Gt s Ay
ol Ay red Sindy 3 navidy
o e )
ot B L T
ot L
o2t Brnsaag Pt baay) waenby

o Aoy

Y et FEtER

i
3

H

ek kL e

wan SELmg
vy b
v hag

e ppong

13

oot nanrtiy
orr Pariy
ot Bwsty
L ity
L3 ormiey
oor't ey
o aapiry
wary ety
1" ey
uer ey
st gy
wo't ey
Tt onny
"t wantey
(1 ey
L vty
@t
[ Sroptiy
oo Doy
oo Bhvey
m ]
nel o]
i ey
W L ]
L] B ]
't iy
oy
Sondey
ey
Sravtey
Doy
e
L]
oty
oy
iy
dagtey
dny
]
iy
el
ey
oty
rivdey
ety
ey
nay
whipey
gy
L]
Srapiey
ey
iy
Aty
L

L i

Lo g

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 162 of 283

o) e
S 408 rBLANYITYD Ay Pt o) 1o
M wyBauen i
St S0 won s LNV L aniaia csonii
8 s St ) Ao S - l':"'“,l @l MO arvLIY] Ty e a0 By o]
(2]
PRIG 91 ) Aty L) ALUST - i)
o e PV st g Bl b LT,
ooy ipuniutiiy ) pedy shmeanudn (UE1)
Metsnaissma oy S LU s L
Lot
Bt il Roly BumaD Umpltat:
(vt ol £ oy
S R 13 ol v
1ML 81 ] W Ve HIROROL NITNND vy Pardssdo ey
190 vovumn} ooy uotiondt  HONONDS MITIINAD Sooy Barasbdg mousy
[ 4wae3 03 orian ) Sy misrty  WOADYOR MTYIIMNG 2omy Bunesdd Biur)
L wirtan o )Mt oy
[Pehpong o walemrtan ) 81
D ] 1o YO AL etO i
wnvagery
18 9awy ey savea 10 Borteius OE1 Biney waaH) —l e bbb iumpes
VI 4 a0 1 PO
) TG 48 ey Sty et 900 by S Baiim ey
i 8 Mg naky Ay PR 1000 ™a wory hendisd pUle)
50110 84 st usksy oy bured 1960 wi oy Baasi( eny
{ s 4 i ] 1 Sty SN ORIV Shoy Bunssad) vy
Caahmry 81 W90 | 1 Wi L, QYO W) 00y B 04040 bty
[y @) wonuenr | Ay wver) Sl OvDINTE Ty Based0 A et )
LT TR o LRI LT 4L CH0 VR 6y Brbandd )
Hvmnbomtt o4 puegaey ) 1 ety ) O 290 Bt 2000 rospair)
118 Agoet
[ L I D e B Ve o v k) Py
| k) 90 T} 0 |00 Setret) A v o P2y et sy e )
[ pedy N 93 Bat ] day M) 0 Tr0mTE) Fory It 1040 )
[Peg PG o sowtey ) 71 300 >
1) o 8 AP | o
Lum sy an 6wt o] § ‘do wivury
1 S0 et £ 04 Sy SAVIO ] L ARSI ML ORDINYYD oy ot st raries)
L neta) 41 py e bt D] Soyasonl AL QRO ST g Bt o) sty
[pvipeag ey M) 13N
P10 01 Dy e TR G QRORAE) Soow Bt 1oad popen)
[Peh 990003 ) Sy mamn ) ] B sondimand
{ armisnyy 03 Vo | Py A D By B st PRI
1740 Svasmy 01 10 Sirodey § | by WPiTE I B el ]
e ] SAL YT oy Bkasig Wt
[ e T T P Berr Pamasdl manry
110 40403 ) s ey B i) By Bk ot st}
AN g 1wt e shap ) A oy D taiic] iy Batedg paury
1 6Bttt 01 230 | Py Sbpeow L) wury s ety
500w 1y 2 wabagipy | i Py et adid Sy RO VD
19w PorQ 01 Progaront | W whroe s LT ] Saw nbed)) w )
[ pos & mart Vg Bt Ve Sorn Bttt ey
{ poamaburt 91 o ) wedoa o) VD Pary Pttt sy
[ iatan o1 erem ) 1 SRa g D bl Ll D s ]
| Aot 99 biriateg |y i) )y wne hanesss ) ety
[ oaoet 80 WrwnT | Py PeheDy. WD ey A0 ARl
{ smtr 00 iyl | ¥ 00y L i) ey Dast el ey
Lk 2l - A0vy B sbd0) o)
1 1o pairny 51 gue vasghioy | ooy muBSM Lot Sary Bitsadn e
T i Agricaerry ]

EfsEEE g

£33

-

f

a4

PELO90SL MM 1200 Nda



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 163 0f 283

BPU Docket WR15060724 """'";"::".::m._"':“'*"‘ Stipulation - Exhibit A

Agtad ¢ Savtd U013

[ A )
A Pt Prsrad D Pripesed Pps  Oocrdd Lol Loeag Mo Bl b 0 St e vt Project [T
» Dlatrict. ity Prapras Troe. Projeci s Length D ] prata 3 B 3 B Sbms d o
. L ek
1 twh (e bl WRen Cla mengin . firan apisce W am Ducseiun 13N 1 AW Irokem Tigs ot Frovers e no »
W0 eweiOsegies  USTAMPTONTW LTRSSl G Retmpaniers TR — MA@ femesm B 1 A s Hims oad Pro it w om M
s & e o oo e ot AT i) neplnes e Ovamewss I | PE Frrvem timy nd ey w o ]
a8 sy tas pp | Rkt et s n.em Aapinee w 4w e . e Tl ool Provmure 10 "w »
RLEE) Uotamboarn  Litanid o Puies Foiad VTt #ior,000 Ll (] ‘o Duride ven 1940y 1 Genrwdioel  Lafery ond Retubibey (] o 1
i FT S 1DGtWATEA Padx L'“_""""': Eniiadvy s el e 2o S100m Aawoia - em Durtiebes  Uokneus Vabibmst Usiadut Loty socd Rateseby 1w o o
me Cormn Dpwmg drvs 150w Tt " Vabwe Aeplazvmgent O3k Tias backty 342000 Repace 1w Duitieien  DiAtmd Uninomn Unkidws Lonety and Peboblty m e 1
" 12 fEmenTec e MRSV o W am e wee ) w  m o n
2 e R maw Restnin m oamw ~ w1 e w3 " n
i A i it Oucate Lotrty s Bebobdity Tarucian sl
way Counat Gowring Arve [tk e e s $000.000 e 2 e e B won o ne "o »
mi Corma? Oportasng hres (R MAMOR TW? Tus A g Phasa | M8 Nesistn ™ e Drucwme wom we sy »
£ $300.000 Restate 100 sm Owrbe e 1990% 1 Coluemsilirsl  frviem Figws ond Mrovprt it 201804 e »
” - $120.000 Rapace L] Dwriewmn BT Geanteslieel it Flews and Preiy 1 Jongs vt »
m Coartal Qpmating Arve. TN liige P Butns VLS by bevimines. #1o3.000 Bapaace bl o Oy wan e 1 Gebmrirdiuel  fyviom Plpws ond Frosenrs ] L4040 vy n
s Coanel Ograrng ree L] Farman Sorean - Codde 10 Hhoace ey $23.000 Bagtucy 1500 0w T T 120 o oy n
Coarad Opeviong Ardy A RAVEN Tries, $113.0m ey n o em Outar W b Catim warer Qustry 120 weuar "
Counal Opersomg ee dam matn weaiing ke $104.000 Aapace w e Dstae eom 0 JOu0s ”»
Countal Opsnaoing dsse et Chaninat b o ddaem Roplac e 51230 [T " Owwaigs  I84E 1 Contem Wt 1 muee »
R Ravlace L Lied Canlbeun L il b Cestwen Srtten ey pod Py ) 101604 »
oo Gupepting hran Tisw000 Prearnon by 471008 Bagmnce [T Owriewon 1003 4 Cwves T F s it Pt 0 e B
Comral Dpriiang Aiba 000 Porvet & { B bidmisone do § Mabumay | 117,000 Beptatt 118 " Ductbewsn 30N ¢ Couben rvom Flows ond Prosecre g s n
Comtrnl Opersnmng Sudt TANWOD Srrtom $ o o Cotirgn  Ushsewa & Casifoem e Fiows sng ravaune 10 o »
o Oprrpg drvs [ ot A [ Famsb Rg 40 Mrwy | 1,375,000 e 6000 1400 Ovcthovon 19700 20 Cautwes sty o0 110 " n
Cariral Dparating Aevs 1AMWO0D Bosch Avy { LatGeond 1o bonsth ) 1308 Spiore [t T Ductdewen 1905 4 Conwes Aymneen dians ad Prosert e w »n
Comiryl Operating dose FAMWOOD oo Wy | Haion t03. Marting | 311,300 Paslssa a4 (L] Cand e 1 & Cortiem s fipert 0ad Proseurs uo Ll b
Contral Operpimg Arns 1 aawO00 Porvst M { sy ta ecth ) $142.000 Rapsce Ly Durdeww 90 4 G e P ed Pressas e "o »
Camernd Oponsiong Arse FRAWOOD Botsel B { Mipmey o barth | 400,400 Rapiocs 0 sm Ovclgwes 13 4 Comieon e Fowt o Frosses 1 o »
Comirt Opoe g Areh L wiemdend drs | 0 Aous 48 Dond 448 ) $41rem Rewacs wy m Cwtiewes 18I0 4 Casties Sriv o orvd Prvaes e ™o »
faonn Operng Mees an iy DOVGIAL RO 30000 [T w0 Im Ducthewes  Gabnewn  §  Coslwn 10 et 08 eniant 10 o »
Coniral Oponaing See FRANIUN Twr AR atibe L e ton Goggs 18 Fea 2,000 Posiscs m (1] Ourihg Wit P 10 L ety oo R phepery /Wt o w ™ L2 1]
Canrui Qpateting dren AN Tw? Feohita Port 1irpuriiom Coder be Nnssaw §111.300 Maplats oo Cemmaven  Pitod & Cemwen Sabery pad henus Bay Vet o 190 L] o ]
Conieed Ogpbrivig Aroy Fnsmm e Fronkn Twh Mprey Jonat Goggs 4 bo o inaom Aaplach 1240 " Duigtipn  Uninowa Labngan Yok spes Satety and Renslony/Yrvrten st 120 w (1)
Cantria Operamng Aoy TRANEL Tt L At 87 i ey dondd 1hase Repiace 00 Dortbedma (L & Commen ‘Latary bhef BekasBty/1isuevurti " "o e
¢ b L 15,000 Bupiace P T Ductieven 19000 2 W rum u
sy Bt R it B 8 A0 Lok b
 Rew by irecarsl
Cornal Cper sing s caugwar Yot I St fitecm [ EL T Ovfeiee W0 4 Gt Sobrry nd e e »
CormtatfCrontord Rehod #1300 (1 9f
w1 i sn 5 i Cramt fask $L873,.009 Brase W00 00 ke I ] e Fipart o Priiny 2] T LT w0
ey #hd THIOD Lt ot
e Cantrid Opwvnng Aes GMWOOD IROUGH o N o Ui Pary $1.313.000 iy e e o W 4 Cutee e Fiis. 4 Prmanee 1 mw e »
Carmmad/Croniord Reboh P34 LIIOIF o 14"
“w st s (14t . Dreasmaes ey $1.401.008 Lt 30 o L ma W Commes Srise Mot ood Prormee. w "w o n
o o —— Guwotoeoaguon  Sermed/liseiertlens I uTdds el M0 s wH em oo W 4 e vt Figms pad Prevsuse us e
g MO Datbuciom s WY of Yo Pock ’ b A
“r Wil by, | e 3009 Dl £} #4300 Bepioce w  sm Oucsewn  IHEY 1 Caniien it Py and Prossuos ne 0 3
“wa Eantrsd Opweaneng Arvs GAAWOGD BORDUGH  Marth Ave { 49h bvg. 14 Gobeery WA 04, | $Laeam etk N um Crwem  thOe 1) Cenes Jrmom e 4d Prasanes 120 e "
1007 Locunt Ao | tnd) 11000 Roplact vm Duwdown (¥ 4 Canwes Syraem iy, o Provanss 10 ™w n
Toou c Mgtz A { Combor ) 1810 Ropiace FTT T ] Ourstewsn 19105 b Comwem e Pt ond Prossnes 119 w n
To0u aeas [ Wilewr Aew | A 341000 Replocs. o s Ouciliebren 1910 4 Costwen Syetom Timery pad Prevery " L] o
00 Camtres Dparwing ivos CAUIMBMOOK TP Lonas oy {Filarandsipn tg baghiand | $16.000 Mewtecs. L0 At Dwchwon UM & Castwes i s g Prowmss w o o
o ] 2000 Baplocy LI L] Ourtseivon  T9NY 4 Chaven Irmieon Figws pad Srranurs. i L] »
m e R — oo Rapioss ww am Deeven IO 4 b Satrty o Bebsnny Yiructinst 0o o [~ »
S oy - Bas1 Mgh Sarees, Bast Atlerstt.
41 e ¥ W etk P .m0 Avpince 0 nm Dwibedmn  1840¢ & Castiems St Fimt. 0od Provsves 0 "o " »

b El



BPU Dockel WR15060724

b

"

nn

SAterent Qperiiing Avee

Prajent Tiw

o
et dreret
HadPen bowighd  BOrth Pk Aveiied SAd TS TR
Aok Gruen 10eut b0 WhAE Heows P
wheddon Honghts Tank Fart Mupmss Brsiemswr

ovtttst Operyiing bevs

HADHON WK WTY

Hautmg 1t Operoung Ares
Towtherri Dperovng drvy
Houtieran Qesnong dive
ottt Optratng ove

o st Oporveng Arss

HALOON P KGHTS

HADOOM HEIGHTS

HADOOW HAIGHTE
ON TP

HADOON T

o A

g vt
B R T
Hagh iraet

Woddon Rarghis Sybees Oreee ol Corty dak) Oslos
A b4 Gl b

Hodion MOAL - Grogs a1 @9 Allamis; Srivest {C8-

JonAPvart Oport of vy

Sevnwan Operaong Aree

Roed bo WIT. 1700

Hedden Trwnhp : Inaibrne vpinm  CHRCH Bl
0 Bund End

T ]

Hernper  Keth Comberiond dre Mune
Pty 10 i1}

Potnpupart - EaSreed  Werih Combariend Avanes
10 arth Hahldriin Awmt

HAAIIen  Ind I MDY BerA e Aottt
18 Dosd [ndt

Haberibinl - Mo uherdon Sttt i 30

Combruitont At
M e Compenand Avaes -S4
nghmaty (L 4711 be Dand dng

Tt MO thant hen At Bbem

gy C8 $33] 10 Desd (nd

Mount Moty bivech Corbartand dotrrps  Mord

g an how b Oulb ot Presy u ihor Rasd

A fed
deder)
231,008
fea1.100
1181300
#1100
£180.400
141400
Rit Rl
$inLo0n

13000
taso0
firem
336110
434200

1708 0O

W by A Wate Camaeny it

1013 onmbetiomiai (g
Apgeedm C Revaed V131015

Progeerd
ProjpaTyps  Leph
Dost)

HHH I R R N R R R R R R R R R R

HH

FESFefscefiish

g E§5Eabakas

Frogased Dis.  Progaasd Fge

Bnchan}

Ll
"
0
1o
e
400
o
(1)
(L]
(L]

1w

‘0
o

‘o

400

Adrorial

DTy bron

Oucims wom

Duiia irwm

Duade

e
1oy

oy

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 164 of 283

ta O

srerssman= »

sl Casey
Compm Tatevy g henspiory
Canibren Tyrtom fprs ond Pragaare
Chint wrem. et d { (ardrak Gromih
Castivwn Srsiem Vowt e Prrseurs

Aahories Loy

Coniee

Lo en

Fniem Nipun ool Pravsury.
Semam s o0k Prassas
Frutem Fawet pad Presimre
Srlom dlaws ond Provioee
Sabery 400 Bena sty rLirutharsl
Sritem fwut bad Frium
vt Loy ond Pressury.
Syttesn flames. 00 Prrseas
Hrsteen Plews o Preseere
Sriom Py oo Pravauey

Lerivmn d it ond Pratbure.
Troten Moy sad ety

Wakal Quatty
Waber Qussaty

Woatwr Quality
W Qusty

Weamar oty

§

# #zdefie

8 E ¥ ¥ 5 ¥ ¥ 3 B 8 ¢ 5 2 3 §

E

-3

SESE¥EETIE B &

e 10w



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 165 of 283

BPU Dockel WR15060724 e Stipulation - Exhibit A
Saprndu  Aeverd 1NI01S
i femden Prsssd b, PrmsesiTue  Deisde  LiDw. L o rminiiuitan A
L O S iriga By Pragent This: {dntieny Propaiype  Ling faet) aeriad A " M P - Py -wl:‘-‘m—' +
un g Arve. 3! e el $140,000 Raplare L (L] Oowrthg loon EL ) L3 Sabrey ond i w0 w
0 . 3 Eed 10000 Aeplace T "o Caaite Fom "o & y m ™ "
4 e Ycam e o M i S I500m e w m Gwtlaewn IR 4 1w o "
e ) Db Prey Tovher Ao Ll 100180 Bapiycy Ly H® Dwctie Lon WK 19 Camben Tadery and Bty 1% ™ "
1. s Cutd vy U 13500 Mslca m em Doctiawen 1M 10 Couwes ety bnd Berdpby 1m0 0 °
“n Lonr Opararng Aras Dy iy hq g bugiland ey bol Beaed W s Seniace s um Dumtsigs MW B Cemie wter ity EE . »
L Contrad Ooweaiimg aves L0t "| . :n e B [Tt Repnre s 1w Duriewsa  IBITA & et oo Vi s Prossoy 1w ol »
oy Conars Oanaumg Aese -yl g cmtelbng $1a1ma Bepisin W oue Duwtwien  I0 4 Conwes Weter Qustty 10 " .
war Cantrnl Oparoting aris ot m""‘:‘“""’“"""‘ VIGHTI N bt 19000 Arstace e Durfusn  Unistwn Unbagers Uraaren Weter Quatiy uo ™o ™
L Comrn Opavaung res. Huor bt s Barwnan Buner, 32 g Girrmmad buw e [ w0 Curttewen B 4 Usinews s Gusity "W o 1
e Comrit Opmentng Aae o et e b $i03.000 Bepince 1018 1600 Dusewen e ¢ Ceee oo Fhoms ond Prassues o " 0
o Condral Dperyting dros B Waigd At B Horrmg 4 14 14 Ehibt Sy #im,000 Peplece o Rl d Outilgvor  Unbisws 120 o b
stz Contiih Opacaung os Uy Abatgearey 4t aom lleads Sue 18 04040 1100000 Aaglucy e L R Sriteem figers o0 rersene 120 o "
ar Contry Opes pimg Arnd o Tigearee dug frgwn Marman LI b Hibae S fiiom0 LTty 10 " DrocThe brwa b 4 Catmen yster Figen 544 Pressecs i "y »
"o Coatrm Cpmating brst ot ey 30 e B 23 €001 10 g o $04.000 e m um Dumewne 1R ¢ G Sy Pigws o Pevsiey 1 o 0
(343 oty Operating dres WSO Loy v Promm Pooy 1 14 Lty Jog $rsanm Beptacy 1880 1w Dewieima 19509 $ Corties Iyl e oo Praviaie . o 10
[ el Qpwrating Aves e WAaeTs Pacn hom Ok 1018 B 0ene FL3000 Baprace M am Duwemen 0 6 Cinwes el e T T 1 o 1
" Coved Oast g Ared LT Tasadey Torearn from Osblend Terrice (0 Seed end. 170 Mrloce wm "o Dty wan b 4 Cantiea T2 oo Piars. o Protsncy 120 o 0
Oochied 19180 Mo byt st rt D 1) i

6 Comri Qe mimg ivs e Cutiond Tamars 0 foadpnd 14000 Papiben L Ll Curbaisn 19000 & Canwen Fratom Figers S0l Prysiurs 136 0 w
un Contral Dparytog dees 0t T T T Restacn mo am Cutberem  inITy t twmives it Flarws ot Prisencs w» w »
e Cantenl Qperating ve sl Fabechad 1 | mina b9 Doad dnd | 1150 epiece m em Ducispwos 1910 4 Coatwn Water Dbty 120 o %
ny Coraryt Operarng dres. HALSOY Grapnwreind Tort, | Riversid o i Liboveaw | £10a400 Beplaca i 0 Dcte o bl 4 Cartbeen Trotom Fliars ood Provaves 10 "o »
w034 Camary Dperoimg Aot b 0 Whaitv Tort_ | Revyruids b0 Lakoiow | st Baplpce 0 @ Cxttis wom e 4 Gmiwen roiem Fewy pod Provsads 1 " »
o1 Comtrat Operating drud it Crpiet T { foverisge w0 Losaviom | 41300 Resiete mo em Owheves W 4 Gnwe Iyusem e ns Prumes 10 e »
e Cemni Opeanng arss st Meveriage O { Mearth 48 Dhsbeth Ung sirom Seracy wm ® Durtheres 19004 b Comwen Vrutem fimers oot Prossey ] ™ "
m Savtrwes Dostamg Site oLl “'""" o et e e st $93.000 Retecy $o0 " Ourilewsn (940 7 Gobvesmid Tl Sefuty ad Rebobdiy/lirucnesd "w L] L ]
i Caaried Dpareiing dree HOWIL, TWe Aplacq Spin rrpssing Hevans Py hoed 440 000 Meplace m (L1 HOPY Ve Ukt el e Rafory sl Rgied iy /B ittt [t 10140) »
me [IoTr —— wrmamg ke b o IO R — Lw e Wort 1M M Dukis  AesbeDaenvaey 1 »
@ s Dpeeperng 4y WGION Wrangion Chanciisl bes Mt veenen sasm Ropiace Lo o Dummiamen  Vsiaewn 1) Cutwen Froar Flones 488 Frasswes W e o »
st T Opecating Arve mGION BVNGTOR  §isem 3¢ becrmren Miaply & Cranceier si30000 Repincs ™o e Dusaien 10 & Coiwn Bataty wend RaEatitey 130 w 0
e Narm Operatig drae Moy dTON HRVINETON - Chevbon At bnftovuers haion & 88 101,000 Beping Joo (L. Durtlabmn 1540 1 Codbes Sataty nd Rebsbety Utraiw sl o w0 [
- Harkh Opevenng Sodp EVINGTON 1RVSAG IO - L g o Unien b8 Lieyviians A Bepe (¥ am Dertmeves  Lnhapes 4 Camves Latury bad Rgarpary ue i »
a0 o Opearng srvs AVION MYBGTON sgmand 4 evaren Moy & ieye. $100.000 Bepince LT Soctiemon 10T & Combes Latory nd Rl [ "w »
- o Oserating Area e TOn :m""’"' e Pty fom Yo mmnan $3en.0m Repince wo  pe Dwilewss 1008 6 Crtiea [SHEY SSra——. ne ™w ™
un Carnarnd Dyparmeiog hren et i Darres Roed bom Replocomint $1sa000 Rrgecy tim (L] Dustig ko 1010 . Sadery. 10 e »
518 Comir gt Oporatony detd mbisung Bl M AL M S SIR] 140600 Ragtece 1,000 o Ductng v " LI [/ el e wo n
an Forsgate Or fem adupla Do b Eat Rall Rasd ey 1409 Reptecn Lo 1o Dwetlotws 13400 [ Latty dmd Ralebiey/Serpcturst ue w w
[ - a0 rpuce P T Dot Ueawn B Mewie Lohery wad Aetabomey Srractus ol e W ®
-t . e nem frptecs us m Oucfersn WY & hewie Sabery snd heebiny Vrecruryl u ™ 0
] c L] $ismn eptac "o Dutivvn  THTL 8 S Latety 20g Bba bbby Aariactursl Mo ™ 10
- Comtral b - $00.000 hestuca w0 b Duilebpn 10401 8 B Sataty 408 Merssany/Sarurarst 0 0 10
“ap ] 114000 Rahory L ] Ovridg igm 19407 b Swmrer Eabemy and Eeiairy o tund 19 w »
“n 4 Dot $300.0m0 Meplsce 1400 00 T L S Pe Sty g Rraobdty Ut sl 9 ™ "
) o R Besiscy n "m Thwtite Won. L] & Newie Sty pug Ribatdmty Fr Tl [ ™ "
273 s S190.00 Arplace L] m Owctis b 40 6 Sevaber Saaty sond Rababamy/Srrvivarsl ue 0 0
(™1 e ok St 138000 Regles 1350 o Taise bem ey b e Lebewy e sy Lt ue ne w
Hx Lanrut Dt rring hrva ARG o WCiUmedy 000 Ropacy n o Dectheimn 190 4 Sty Batety sad Retspy Mrciurst o ™ w
“n 4 Divtugn Aavs #14h,000 Roplacy L] (L] Dot ren oy 4 et Dby oot oty Tt turdl i e w
g Roide 73,000 rplacs " "o Drectng won T P Tatony g Mt iy rerwersl i1t ™ "
ara Conuui Opeating iss et L L T s1aa0m Sopancy vo @ Outierem 13400 & Swehe Salery pd Roimpraiy Sarchrs w ™o n

gt 10 44



BPU Dockel WR15080724

it d
-

L]
“r

SEEEE

nr
un

Toir

xp
o

ELl

m
m
m

w
un

G4
1

"
e

“H

e
iy

o

e
L1

L 15]

Wi § B A 10 0004 490

Corary Dpevouny Ares
Comral Opasaiing devs

forga foen
b4

WL S RO Bt hawie B (9 498 g (Boeh
s ot Brschrbens o)

et
irtie Bt Lpng Sram Buchpiem Aoe b Copre M-
mowd

Bt hrto by 1o 4204 png

if

[0 Nve b™ @ Ls '

b (w e [
Loteyenie]
3400 52 [ Lsturs 1 0 Bandemard |
Fonseit des {3201 13N )

S0ROUCH

bR ¥
Bovieverd{ hadvLe 1o N PR3k |
B L | Balirnbrd by e 000 S |

hres
Contial Cpor piing Sons.

AR WOATH S080UCH

Dasd [}
. ATON 31 | Mdirway 1o et £ 00 |

ComipiCpromeg sove
Commsl Opevding g

R WORTH BORCUGCH
LA W0

Coamat Dporymag hroe
Cateiy! Oparvting devy
Codidal Oner sing bren

Casersd Quae aing Lres

ey
Caorial Qorrating Av
Casipl Oprrating e4u

Cormal Oper sling dews.

Coansl Ouatiog Ares

Cot A Oparaiing dees.

LutwDo0

ok 32 )

Warnom e { 5. B ugea b Marben |

Lagwsnd 1. Fth fuowd o lanoma dos o pian
of rally 31

Liteweed Filh {itved [rom M ofiem Ave 16 Oflen
ey

Likrwad Aoiin bog o __to )
Lakporvad Moo Lona (ram __ % __)

Mer Roed (it Hape Chrpid A 10 Jnady Lot
L

Moty ok Bereet (e __ e )

Corvy B Louingion v 04 Squbnbum £

840 Suret dvgmn Sioth Wragt Tonk b9 Forut boa e
et 1 PER 12 theh 4l 16 Lesingion

L Pttt By o 0 ot 18 BN St
emAgien Aue dpem TR W 18 15 reet

A0 Meroat o Lovingies A 2 bay 'S Lie

LIth Strwe frem iommain dee 18 Lo nium he
o Brige o 8 5 by O+, BALK Drbv gt 18 Pt

#

Tameriet R Mays. Manctta, § S0 5e, Sehaal &
o $2 ireon £ 710 14 0 Lo Svs-

Carwy 3 from forem Ave se L paingion Aey

. Gty Ung B rpen €IS i o Lisiogion, thogm
W Leagees v LIt 3t

A Aoy Brem 1460 L. 46 PB4 thed In WAt
Wt By

Conrtat Oparatiig bowa

Caamar Operaing doet.

LAIWO0
LAZIWOOD

o
W Cavnty Una i o Oon S v Wl e §

anchacge
W Loty Lt B e Wil 10 & Bt barg 18 Mo
Ovepei Be

vy Dparming Aeoe.

LETWOOD

L
Wby roet Listal dvotut & Poiit Straen om Ocosn
Ay 9 Duanm burave.

F1h Jareed fram ladisom hearnes 10 Lo ngion dvenus

$16110
4108 600
$1s0.000

184,000

£1d.00m

1m0
S100.000

$173.000

$3300000

$150.00

1234000

14an

1
an

EEy B Euss posEinkias

1e10
1%
Ll

H

A7

"
2

EEsE ERE

1.6

£
3

Docasa

Iy

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 166 of 283

[N

b W hpe Satuty oo ok BBty Mtvctursl

& HewPee Latery pug B risadary arerternl-

# SewPee Latety ol Rmed oy Lrwattl

4 Bew bye ety Ralod St/ Siructest

b Hevtye Sabaty i ReRabity/ St tuel

b L e Badaty et A ke bRy St ol

& Stewree Satoty bud Beladamy st

4 HewPwr Ratety pouf Aksbsiny/Jurvcursh

b ety Sadety ol Ralalp My Wihartirel

+ YewPue Lalety sag Ratly Bty /Ui ructerst

e abery pad

4 Cmves Srmnm Moy nad Prosswrs.

§ Cunewn Exutem flawn sod Previers

+ Conivn ariem Figws and Pryssens

4 Cawe B e e Presiart

& O Symem Niaws 5d Prrvewry

b Untnpen Srmamm diown god Priiuss

& datawn Swotem flgea it Pravsurs

+ Cantwen Breiorm oy and Provsary

T G Srmem Nt ot Pra iy

& Cateen Ferie Moy yed Provinery

& Catves eiien Fiort pd Pre iy
Uningun Lot on ysiom Flgws o Pitssury

4 Gave rvtom Flows oned Provsus

4 Cmwen Brvies Fit, 00 Proveuss

* Loniw

W e Sy and Relabiry

& Cauwon Lyt s oo Py ssasd

1 Canwe P L

LI - Srtat v/ Dty

B Aebavisa Coment  felrty e Relabiy

b Covtuea Selavy pod Relpbuy/Tabctorsl

[l

+ Lmwe abaty bt Ratbeay/Soructuest.

4 Sl by and Relebiuy/Liructers!

& Mbevien Coment  Satery snd Rehob By /M rectui

b Cactien Labety ond bl ity
Vbt Uit e ]
Uhhiirts Libkigran Satery snd Rebsdivy/Viructibl
Uabaginn Uk tan Brstiairnid [chrotg Gimwin
e ] Satery sod Rarenamr/Srucrusl

B AberisComent  Buttsinnd Leonmma Gromth
L SALord LA Grrenk
] Satery bad Ronabamy Yanctus

Lalery

WA U ey Loty and helsbmy

B8 &

§% § SEEE

¥

§5E

BEE

¥

trsaray

o lorsiay  Jodembrurd bor

Stipulation « Exhibit A

Bempndond

[N i

06t8Q1

08

§§45349 #

%

B33 B ¥ BYYSEEEEBE E B 35

B EZEY 8 EX S 8

888

Pttt



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 167 of 283

BPU Dockel WR15060724 i leiioy Amimas St Npng e Stipulation - Exhitit A

[E —
W Conded Privosed D Pragesed Pye  Decaey  La Dis. ot
L - Sadieiy rstoniten ey TR LRt epte  eied Deowa] sl prosay e ","""" AR et L
w9 v

“wi Conrt Oparsting aren LREWO0D w""'.;'l ;;;'.""“"""“"‘ L0 bt 130,000 Nasiare e ue OetSebes  IHOE 4 Chiwe oA — T ) 1
i Caansd Operivig ote LaawDOO T et Labewesd by 1 forret dew 143000 Maplpcn 1 o0 Dwctne wos wen ‘. Asbanes Comar  Lrtety pa Sty enectorsl e e »n
“n Caaitsl Odwivimg Bon. LIWO00 D e Labrwodd A Wit T il LL i) 1M " Owceit o ey  Umeea R LT T L " e »n
“wi Cotnnsl Oparaing iasn rory ::': yul .'::."""'“"'“"‘"'“‘”‘ e Sepiocr = 40 DwclBetgn I & Cowee ystem owy ped Provours e o »
4T Coarud Dpavating bore Laxgwoog SR Librwped by W EUE $adt 000 Biplacy 1300 (L] Duciieien 19N & Caven Srrem Py o Prevaviy i W bl
sy Conia Opovetag oas Laatwooo Beraet Saad  From Comrst o fomes e Lownce 3300 AEOD  Gacsewea  HMOL 0 Usisews [HESVPINRIvEY e o e »
my Casrrsl Opersting M A WOO0 oot 140008 Aeplacn Lre na Ductie wpa. Wy L] Asberios Comend  ribem Migwy sad Provesy (H] L) »
e Canr Duveosng sts watwoon oS bW et MGt M IR0 1200 Dwiletma B0 6 AibeserComem  Syuem foees end raviurs ne 1o "
10 Cornsl Opaenng ve Watwooo T 4 et o 534,000 estacs 1 m Ducwieiren  Unbhbed Uelinpmn saeun iy ont Beanaty w we 10
s Soanmart Cpuateg hies ety T e [IS7 R —. 1500 $0 Dwmere 1M1 4 Cwies e Custey w "w ™
e Savinevest Opersing drea LAUATL I RNGE “M'“'"" o ik ok $112.300 Ay Liw (1] Dufily wn L 4 s Syriem Fhiws i Previart. 1w w "
it Souresn Opeanng sse L I g empie S W oaniong Arsises 1o 4w Celsiea BN 4 Gmiiea Srrrn e gnd Presours w " "
s o ity prans """".'M“l': oS et NN A hasm [ e @ Dwilewen WY 4 Dunsbem Irioee s and Pestowrs w w0 »
wos Sonrt Ooratng Miea LAVAES IiG3 m":' Lt b fa00.000 anioca 1w sm uctfeien  Unboowd Unipmes Unkoum rvdem Fomn ond Prasrery 1w "o 10
e Sanrthmtot Opessting 48 e "'“' N AN TN Rapisce w am Denlires I 4 Deewen etiomn Piows oo Proars 1 we n
o Somtet Oparatng arsa tawnot Wbk Ared & b1 Twapte e R w oum et B b e Lebery ond Rababbty/lanctursd o w®

Tramioy otnt Liita Bepucenenn, Unsen, ase |

» i

0 Comtri Ot wng rvs L0t Y e iy SO0 Mpieee LI 1000 Cwteves  INOY L G Setory ond Reteboy/lonachurst 2 e 10

e o8 14h
ey Watmen do. srvom asisce LN A0 ODemeves 1N 4 Caiwes obery and Mottt oy /Srvuctornt v mwa »
1348 A tmamg 100,000 Boppcr nr @ Oractis iwon 1M 4 Costwen Tebery $ad SahglpintyiLinactursd [H] 26001 0
s ool O ting res e Gable Le.{ $1801 ve Oued Lo | a0 osace us e [ N SR Sy ot ReRabi b/l ucturss o mua »
nn ContsnlOpomng deee Lot 1Py Moo dre, W.LIN 3L 1o W TUN .| 100 hasioce m  m Deridoran 10N 4 Cawwen Lobety ond Rebabey/Yivcturst 1w wua »
i Cancri Operoumg fows ot Ty Tiambey P 1 Raptocarbes, Pt 1, Unden SLitiooe mepse e 1 Moy 4 Cmien Lotery one Rbabamy/Lurcrcst s ual 0
e mdea w00 osisce. us  ue MO 0 O oty ond Bobrrry/Lerechur s 0 »
i Drwon 1§ Gove b Bashe | nmam Rence m  m Dectbeben 1006 1 Cauben P —p—— 1o o »
% x et we. (G0 10 o b 1101000 Repce w oam Ductheoon 104 4 Ctien v Pt od Pt 1w e »
o ContrtiOpmating evs e CTY Worth don, | Mt 10 foer s, | 1 [Runon w o aw Ovmgien 100 4 Canwes S Figs gnd Prvaers 120 ™ »
el Cosersd Opar vimg Moa AWDEW CTTY 3 Wend Aes. | W. Wimpesn ts Lagar | 180,000 Bapines e (L Dufise ian " * Cawen Tystomn s 04l Poviomry. " "w »
mal Sower St (32 Coeye toMuase) e epines e e Ductierna 100 4 Camiwn e Pt 424 Prvimre. m o »
ozt PR S TR Y bbbt yrm . B0 1180 Dvobewes  HOT 7 Ganees b fiow e Preseens 1 wo w
o1 Cenubi o ating dree umot 1Y Caamtord Ao, (5L Qravpeto Evven} 4000 Nepisce pes am w6 CGnees Soviom Plows 304 Prtssurs 10 "o »
Ol Camersd Durar p1ing e usotn oty € QbR [ erd i haspie b $144 500 Mopsaia 11 " Deatisd iron ma & Caakes Fywiem Fidons pad Prviswrs 12 »
reas Cantrv Opoviting euy e O I { W. Cortita W Bemche | M0 Rt P T Dutiawen 19101 & Caion yriem twn and Prvises o o »
oM v DA A | Crurt ta Port ) s epiay m o Oucitebgn 19Ty b Costhesn Tytierh ey gnd Provaey. w o »

Gepet (3L Camrge 1o MonAreg | 80000 Repecs L19S "o Cuiie by i & Canwen Syttem Flies osd Fresecw 130 »
a0 vt Qperiting v 1wt wDLD m“'""'"" ki Susruni, e Sl e Vel Vo000 e W A Dermawon 1N 4 Owatws Tyaren Pt oad Provrury 1w oAl 0

Uvarved Shore Rasd | Betiress Ocona Mgl
n R T UNWO0D & Covtatd 1417 300 ipioia (] ne Owtte rem mT & Ciamea Sywam Livwrt 4ad Provsurs. e oy "w
m Castryl Dparsuing Ainy APowDO0 P s 1000 Seolred W0 no Cnarole wom N 1] Agbervm Commat  fywom Nras and o m L) " 10
m Canite Dpervimg deve sewooD e il 438,000 Beptasy 19 Q@ Cwamees 100 4 Detlnes e b g Protsuns w mw " M
as Casttsl Opersme dena w000 st N - = 0 L0 Dwcsewe I 6 Gk e ] w e o w
m Cosntal Qpareting v wwdon “'"‘"“‘-:': PR R b P 11200 (" T TY Dutsatna WY € Gmeen Friseem Ohery 4od Proveves. m ™ " u

Liwoed DCo8n Arghts Arsms - Betwea Wabesd .
e Cortiil Opertting drve promee 7 121,50 Repice 00 1@ Dumewts  INT & Dwokees Sratem f ot ond Pressies 0 %0 - o

Poge ot



BPU Docket WR 15060724

EEEESEE

H

1

(220

11

Eii
o
(1]

s3an
ey
e

L Sz oty
Caear O g Meve. WO0D
Cornal Cparaiing arse w000
Coontsl Opaiiing Aree (L=
Cosnrst Opwatwng dats LWOOD
[T ——— W00
Covtal Operamng Mes LW O0D
Coortal Operanng Ares WwOOD
Coaral Dpecsting heas —ea0
Consl Oporvimg bews imwooD
Coavial Gomraing Aray AWO00
ot Oparatmg boa. e 000
Casrins Oouniing Sees. U000
[P Fr—— o
Consisl Opeviting Ares OO0
Conrial O piang st w000
Connal Dpiroung dres. LWOOD
Caariat Dpwoting Ares UNWOsD
Caartsl Querpung Arsa. WO
Cosmet Oporacmg Ares Lew D00
Casnal Dpsrating dren. LiO00
Connel Optrsting Ares U O00
Cosstsl Ogtiiing drrs. LW O0D
Coantsl Oporoting Arss (L)
Coansl Oparaung Ares LT
Cosensd Dpeevimg ivw 00D
et Clpgrating devs. wIng faus
Nerth Qprepting dres UL faus
MOMTn Operaciag aree [T T
Merth Dassating devs UTTU s
ot Oveating Arws TR faus
NeIh Opeisting Arsa T Pl
artn Osedsung Ared UTTU e

Powpent Thie

Umemwed Dcaom iapngims Auyrgd forreren Lorsbngn.
Sovwrves B Uk o §

tan Boprnse fpen. fhay Rpad be VIW 380

Daven Dby from g ond of i mam 2 frantan
Bosdemard

U Thors Rpad Brresen Lo puiere des gt
Orwprnrirs bt

9 Ptonng Rwensse Betesen Wetash vt ind
Thore Rond

N hamaion dorave rtwesn shom Bd sad Porseny

ey
AN O A et Ly S s Mo
Land

$A0H ond of Rasd
o ™

U Qarend ey beremen Jhart Riid did Wabah
Aty

U Graemaich bmenes betwers Puarg Rosd snd
Wehath bt

LN W, fapvirm Srpnsd Betwodn Tuprs Raad 444
WA e

IR L Gomrw Atnst baterren Saers B pad
Franhta ol

TR B e bateern $aern &8 ok Ok dmg
Uit W, Divasghio dug rtvewts: froch 88 ond Osk
Attt

LA U3 Aot § From Cante M fork 09 MBI B4 et
Capuing & iy

LN Bart st bt s e b€ Ao 00 W2
At § ran M on W pRach

UM b ot durtes urtasren U3 I § andd Wil

Averen

UH Divip dumrgs broturits Miie Aomays podd 1hors
Bant

AN hore Raed am Divéasiny Ave 1o Popier
Arerees

1 Snars baad rvsan Prgiss remt ond [
Vornen duse
LN W, T st Mt Lisdd vt 408
Wtren dve.

b terata L

Sagerig sy
ot hrrrne BT e W0t 1R kg g oo 04

Polipven

Uiy falt - Binen S4read from idomiciel Ava 10 Revie
n

Ntk fada € baem 32 Trem Patation Auw (a
roweripen iy

ain 1 rtplatitnl [mest ovel]

e Ll

Mo §1 ¢ it pociipn.

UFTUL 1ALLS  homrhis i roem KR crpmseng 1 g
01 Codat Cowms

UTTUE FALLS eoven Ry o A 44 0 Longni &4
UTTLE AL otk it d Mrinth Craviged by b4
Long e ke

UTTLE 1A orrionk A feyem Lavspr Wanch A 49
onch A

WTTLE FALLS - 1o Al b Laerg W 4.

GTTLE ALLE  Wolond 1 bttt Usson and Lot
Bl

AW § unded

iatend

1w
S0
$194,000
sVbom
30,000

$12,000
$a50.000

$1e0.000
442,000
#1700

$1v0e00

121900
$119.000
1245000

$182,000
Lo
442,300

SRR EERREEEE
'EEERREEER I Y

Rt

FPETREEEE

e

RRREE!

By

»
]

i

(520

L

SeF FEzEEEY B ¢ ¢

Ao Warer Lartpacy bt
1015 Tomwaapns
Append § Aevned WINRTS

Propunss
Propecad Dia. Prapeasd frps
Projori Tywe  Lengih P

oo
(3]
400
L]
wo

e
oy
e
He
(T}

nwoo
oo

te

itoo
10

(1]
400

Cowds  LaDi
ket fnche)

1w
W
oy
mo

i

"
mwe

R

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 168 of 283

- e e s .

. e s sas =

-

sovsonal Cotagery
Cruamen Suratomm Fhowrs a0dl Prodsore.
Soveies Comant  Rpamptien/Qpgurtiniry
Lot b Rttt ion, Copgt turlly
G Savery ot Beramy Srechon
Contmen Sakary a0 Bumgpiy/Tenactu
Camwen Satuty 5t Soselity/ Litudturet
Ribrriin Comemt Lty e Abar/Sopchrel
Covlivpn. bty and e habiyHmartursl
Lomorpe ey g ety Lt d
Cnwen Sabuey ond Ratabsry Piwctirel
Contmen Sadory wt Ramapiry Tt
ot v Loty i il oty irutberel
Contoem Satrty 50 8 ha ko recton!
Conrtron Livbury 3ad Ryiphinny/ SN Tern
Canteon Wohor Queltey

Sty ond
Carvd wrom. Tadery snd B onaplity SLnuc oy
Lot wgn Sadeny ond Rty pisry Sertur sl
Casten Sotaty bod Betshairy /Ity
Comt voa Lobety e d Rebeb By Sirptmernl
Cavlimn Tabety dnd Aobahty/Tinactun!
Grhaniion Lot Wi Quasey
Cotanr g Lheel WOk Gy
Cant i Bty o Rt bRy S gl
Castivgn Satrty o Aetabiry Tructursd
Castipn Lakery sl Mo bty
Bobers Comrm  Solwey ord Rebnemy
Covt i Loty od Renchimy
Combon STy sl B bptAnyStawcient|
. prre
Setury pad:

Com o oty sad datignion facetions
Conwe Sty b MRS eTur 8]

g § ¢ 8% ¢ 8%

=
.3

ggg 223894

5 8 8

4 ¥ 8 g ¥ E B S 8 B 3 8 ¥ 8B B3

S 5 ¥ 2 5T F o 2 K &

gt fuelaa



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 169 of 283

St Ay AAETCES WRTH C ey, el

BPU Docket WR 15060724

Agprag & Rirvard V1VICIS

iy ity Stipulation « Exhibit A

Fregond e L
AW forted Froseeed D, drapesedPipe  Decsss  (n 0w et
“ ] et . ioanen) b ';.:' A e e Crpery [ yslboroneaniog
o town Operating dres uTRE P "m ”'“ AT MRSt bt famgou N g 1170.000 Replocn e i@ Curtlewss  Uningws & Cooihen Sabery smd Rospbtmry sl 130 ™0
[ Harth Coscamng Ares Ut ""‘:'"ﬁ.:"'""""" et K $180.000 Roalace 0 sm Oubbpn  Usingwn & Cortuon Lataty 40 Mobstbryrectirel 130 "o
i o1n Dasrang Aevs U AL LTI BALLS Wroeds A from Long ovll B4 e A0W £1K000 Mastace P T ] Durbeves  Umisewn 6 Cuives Satary and Bon sy irvitwred us no
.z D 2o TR Fas ,"n' “.':m: Prhele B o laok st ek 102000 Aesiacn E T v WM 6 Gt Satery sag Ronminy 0 w
“wn e Oparatng Aest LTI Fass UTTUL FALLS Lorotie O s hargom b st Bne soe000 [ C T Dwrlgren 191 ¢ Comwma Satery ot Aoty Sructursh w ™
n Covetal Opaameg Ains rhg savea .‘:::N""""“"""' Lial ATV e w0  sm Duttboien  IM0W & Comesa PrEpar—— 1 ™o '™
mi Cairiel Opurniing dots YT fawta Cront Ov & Fatg s Tt WS Birploda orny £hari Regiecs tan am Dwillebes 1900 1 Cadien Sapteny snd BaispYy 1% TOH
1% Covmed Opsvaung drsa UTIY SR Lty Bives Py bain Repimnamard. 10140 Ragiace (R T Dwibewen 1840 1 Gtk Sakery bad Bensslry 1% o
i Corinsd Qaaramng Migs T v Sanyowr D Lok Roploc sy $133.000 Aepiocr e hoo Dl rgm " 1 Cetves Sriem Mgany snd P psrs. 10 "w
e Co vt Opeasag bres ung vt B 1130300 dapisce T T Durewen  ipedy 1 Cemwes Satety g Retebley 10 o
s Conmal Opsraong Aren UTRE IR o o by Roplacomens nsane [ W e Deblgipn 19471 1t arinen Thaws oot Poatsave u 0
e Careisl Dpariiing Arwe. UTTL SaviR Werdend 11 W §ro3.000 P rce Yoo L Dureh g pn R 1 Gt Tyrooen Chosr) 2k Brg Lagre. m o
m Corusr Oporaiang Args LONG BANCH m""""""" e 3480000 Moptace P TP ~ Hts 16 e PRSP — 130 o ™
" Tong IOnch Pary Bs et MarstaR ng et 11300 Leptons e e L MEE & Owtteren Sateey ond AstobtyFirpreaml w no L
st Courist Oparriing rve ot SPSTMAS IS T hen Sntencun e 10w [ w e Ovleien 18I 1 Gueersleel  Suriem e 68 bemmaaes 0 ™o
" tins $17.000 [Ty (L] 00 utihg kon I 1 Dudthe i Sydiom Thewrs aiud Pripsyre. w ™
six Cosnu 110,000 el m o aw Duttbeben 10300 1 e Sekry ang metandty 1 W
i iy Pacs 182000 Beptots ho Ll Puctloiin  Usiagun ] GolamsrdBinel  Sobety oo Busabiaty L] U
- Sompuos Mack brtwevn iang S9N Mewaia 0 1o v w  oim Deeiwn  INIGI 1 CowmredSw  labety pod henany 10 o
s Coumst Dperatng Aray LONG ThANCN Warsed 1t Restuas 1 10000 Resseca 3 em Dumywon  10IT) 1 Gomsayedieedl  Wom W 1e0e
L) Stk Qg Bee 1OMG WAL Twe Log W Pgh Tireet . Magly b Conbesl F00.000 Sapiscy 1300 Li.d Ouemygen IR 0 G Sabyty et Rarabdny arett o ue L L
nr WO Opbisting Arty LomQ L PP Tarighid dee Vaboy A0 Mg Beams Loopbd $X0R000 Bastsen o g0 Dubevan 1N b e Sabety 4nd Retabity U naToy o s
o M Opacoang dvan 1OwG vl Tw? hige O om Long 1Al R 0o Lacoy Ave $134.000 Sesdace EL T Dwmaven 11 1 Cantwes B L m ws
o Suorn Operveng rse 1N e Toe? AR $01300 Srstan e ue Dvcteins W 6 AdenesComim Yo o snd Serseare 1w wo
" Honn Opwating S LOWG 1l Pt " ALK Srglace (T Y ] Curteien 1MW o Cmeen Witer Quatsty 10
” b
Horn Ot Arep LONG bt Twe® e g $27.000 Aepiacs e 400 Dumeren 134 8 Guwes oty g Reerety et B 10 "
ot Dparorng brve 10w b Tt Ut rert Prom dosd g 18 WaTR dap SnLmo . L em Durtseirsn  Ustagws 4 Dutwes Syssem Mows 1o Prassme: e e
monk Opeisrq brow NG AL P s ol At 1Inem Sesinen un e Ducmeime 1947 & Cmew Trriem Thewn ond Presiure it w
Ioanth Dpaineing Aes 0o P TE oron T Brgm Pheas e 8 Wheryn duy LU [ L m Owdiimn  IM0) 6 Cormn 1wty 40 Rebobty Sirmcnor w ™
Worih Dperyting dcoe LONG ML T B ercat S1o0 From P i b end $1a1 000 it 1hs (1.4 Outibaben  Ukbidwn Vabirors L bigurn Sataty and Namsadity /s uctursl n e
M Opeesting ams LONG i Tes Worpee 3roet e Penna Aoy o ond $311.000 Sastace L 4w Ductbaian 19404 ¢ G Sabeny o Madpatry lancturd ] noe
o Carravg Arve 10N Wy T At ey Ben i s vl i Aeplacs ”m o Drurtie wen pL L Salety sad oe we
Mo ey At Lomd re e s Jren o righ Joowt b0 Dund 9md 514,000 Srptaen E T Durtewes 1M 3 Laess Srsiem Nt st S Thert n w
0 Ommrmng ras L0 e Terr Chatims §rort i Feorth e 9 Gt sl s 5101000 ariese 1w e Dufelom 1001 € Comwva Suttem Mgy gl Prirbery 1 w0
st Cpesghuag Sews AOMG reLL Ter? Gt e Frovm Lang 4ol 8 13 Churvionst 30 100 Beplarn L " Dettien 19001 6 Citwen Srviom hommi o Piasarrs. e w
Herm Oprviting svap LOWG Lt TP Wapla v ram 4 fah bo Doowey 14 $1ra000 Bape [ T Duwevon 1N 1 Gmen Salty sod S4Banmy/Sructms 110 "
Marth Operamng Ared 10wt W Twr LONG tot [irm J4 frovm Camiead sy 440,000 eplaty om0 a0 Oucthiima  Usimows ¢ Contlown Loy and Sebmty oo 1o ™w
Harh Dparicing vs DNG s T LOMG MOl {arem Di nem Lugine 4 o0 Letae 1om 0 Dol bpn  Listaswn 8 Casben Sadaty pnd Avaudey Lorectursd e ™
oorth Csurasng Mes. 40w ML Tt LOWG HELL Ring Driv dron seveeed Dot $190.000 Haplecn L G Usdesen G Sabery s Rotamdry St 1 Ll
eprth Oparyony Aepe HONG | Pwp LOMC ML fuladnsh 1 ke it Rg o Reploca LI L] DurBawns  Unbnoun B Cantieen Sotrry eng Betabg/Mruchon uo ™
oarth Oper ating Aov s AN bl Tr? LOwG R, - WA vl e Valiey 10 ool $300.000 teplace 130 (L] CaclBe Fes  Unitreie 4 Cathes Latety md AohsbmT/ Sibwclur - w
arih Opaeriing Arss g twr:  LOWGNAL!nakag Way b om Cheimaut 3 g 3300000 [ I T Oucttawes  Uskrwwn 0 Conben Satery pod ReSabrp Sl 1w n
“n orm Operenng Arve LONG b, T z’:"“ Db e B L fonn [PV Ouahevmn 181 6 Cwimen PR eaep— e ™
L Worth Opsvening et Vons ey Twr T, o 90300 Fapiacs s 0w Dumsewss N 17 Cotwes Sabrty g Moturary St b e 060
e ST Cpcaweg brss WUMATONTWS  Lomberion  Croet Sosd Myin 1ot 0o S 43 100 Sosuie LT ] Ouctseen 19700 4 tmwen Sriuem Mowt. 4od Prossuss ne ™
wio - AR A W i 11400 [, M UR Gwwre B 4 Gmee rviee e pd s na e

»

Es885 %

SESTESEYNESEY 8 B 5 % ¥ 5 Xeo¥E EZIY Y OB TEETE

k-3

EZ 8 B

g



BPU Docket WR15060724

wn
m
v
w3

“n

[t
“on
e

"

Blirich Aastigpaling Propect Ty
Uumtirton Biaten Jire Mash 1ot 1 Chermbent
™
— Lumiiion {hintesny Hrvet Chasiomt Litot b
x Whowiy Mraat
rwp  \WRETRA SewAiemg A Wt o
Avpons t3 Doed End
Waghohe WA DLtk et Wk Grosk e
Havamantt Speraung arvy Magatys o ey
. % Sl
— Mantasbing Peripaus Liss oo Tids Pond A
Tommenatl
- Marppaing Whery Lone frpm Tifs fen 19
Fomios
Connat Oparptng brvs ey e
Rewe .
Abart.
Conirsi Dpossiing dvss MANVILLE BORDUGH  Marwills - Finduvas g ssuth of Eghii CT beadge
Comarsl Ooovactng hrod AL BOROUGH  Mams § ANR S EItAMOMIR 1a A st
Comtr i Gpeeaimng Mas BOBOUCH  WE Plach mem realscament
Contrad Ope< sting dows MUK SOROUSH  Garvy 4 Mo Beplacimant.
Lomvel Opmoning dras MANVLLE BOADUGH  pbme Acyruss Mam Rewiniemant
Comrel Operprang dres MANVILE BOADUOM  Bovih Giadiniie 11 Mapin Lapleddingsl
Contral Conetvg Arvs MANVILLL BORIGN  Canr e vees MIA Regliconam
Comtsol Qprigmmy Arvs SARALL WORGUGH 100 due Bdoem Rrplat et
Comiral Oprbiing drew AL B0R0UGA L
Loy Gpasing devs MARVALE BOROVGN  Hufl der @ Bdge 1
et 4 e
arth Opeesung Arsa ARIWO00 e R
Ioerth Operaiing Arve
e Oporoting Sevy
21 Wentiand
Ares o puttd e (s e 19 Boech Mace
or: Optiaing Mt MARLWORD v
h Operouny fess Rdte ted
. Man e ing
Mgt et A00d from Lmertson des 16 witt of
oy e LT3
Powh Operaag devs
et Dpresong Arss ot b
ey 1 Dvin b
L] o

oad Tomps wrch g
Bahab propect: arva arm b Wrrst Mherrls sagh Sehaal

Wpsseihon Bend Ry Som Bareprdyyile &4 1o Corey
—

"
Lok e

Bore 00 Sy

sLINLI0

SLv0e00

Simatm

fssean
b0

$amne
130,000
260,000

000

HHHTHHEHITH

:
H

f

EEREEREIIRRIRE

11

o
we

e
s

Cott ron

Cuarrig bon
Dumise ven

Orwctte sa

Oucrie ipn

W

ELL L

me
[

RRRIREHIEY

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 170 of 283

Dnapiead A Catagery
& e Symem Fiae ond Protonrs
4 Lo it Dt bl Prosimié.
4 Ctwon rrtem Powrs nd Frevisrs
+ Catwws bty o0t Raics by Buretond
LI <L Bdon B SO Ay
T Gavematd iiedt  Welsd Quatty
1 GoveaurdMewl  Wase Cuatty
Wb CoM Vi Jetaty ool Pkt b Tiutive ol
1% Canien Sadery oad Aadorimy Anucte M
11 Grhanued e Jalvey pnd Retshainy
18 Cortwen bty pnd Retablity Soructord
b Catwen Safery b Iana bty S o
8 Rprsieslomest ity ond MeGrpS Yol
. Sasary gt
. Setamy
M ooy
. Letewy
4 v Cement  Srriem figw ond Provesy
& Asbeviol Comeat  Salety ond Rotts bty Tirsctvrsl
Wih UdLdenm vty pod Mooy
@ Bebatisd Comar LAy ond Modabiy Tuucts o
A Aunerier Comant  Latecy aad Red sty Tuwni o
4 Gt Iatery pnd Arimbaiy Tinerier
4 Gt Senem e oo Fuare
G Seviom Nowy ond Prevevey.
4 Duriisies o (i) o Prasmurs
4 Cmes Frriem (et 404 Frvimt s
o e Syriem Flowns ond Prosors.
& Gk et sy
o G S Py v Pronbged
& Calren hadarty ol Ashatimy Tared tul
B b Comen  Srieem flewn sed fremes
" etk ety wad Ragssiy
0 Babeibbr st Labety bnd Retabitmy
& Dutvhees Trwatm Nown ond Frovien
6 Chtie odaty snd Aakapimny Yiructirn!
b Cadmea Friaem (owt 4ol Sroiinaiy
0 Cathen Srviem Fiows ong Proviwes
Unbagm Lok vwny Srtem Flown end Frovss
4 i rvien Vet oind Propmmes.
B Rmenish Crmem  Syviom lien S Provascs
L] Sty
1 Crbos ity ol et bty SSanacturs!
P Cauwe ity il bl L el

Srtmstsd

Proviansly
0 brotch Dedeatnisd fyr
Pormd 09U Reviper

101604
103604
oo

geagee e g g af ¢

S ]

Mg feors

5 5 ¥ 8 %

%

s s

E 2% % § SEPY¥Y ¥ Y T B ¥ ZTEEEE X FUYEEXIZY B

3

g L8



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 171 of 283

BPU Docket WR15060724 s ooy omarcis Wi Gampony. 1t Stpulation - Exhibit A
Urearied
Bends WOl Prieny
" P vmicormy Pretect Thbe [Py ——
e brchead Newriel Cmegpery it - wus 0 pigtand daere
“o ‘: ""“'"::." e e SR Y Y eptiin e e L T Pas— Sobory srd DebabimprStrmenast 1w o e
o Werth Dperaiog ovs. [rem—— 1o Lot e mepes [T R e M 0 e Sobety ond hobaoimy I wo »
0y o Dt sva MORMAM TS breerang ourt rom Corey Lint b 4nd ptrer honas Lm0 Gastwen  Uninewn 4 Conven Wites Gty ™ "o »
o Morth Gpersing dves MUNDRAM TWP  Thaibary bt froem Carty Line 14 4md 309,00 Ronad w00 Corthen  Uminewa & Cort e asne Quanty 120 w "
e Horth Qparesing Aits preey :""‘"‘M TR O e G MAM MY ot om0 Sapiace asm sm Cuilewsn  Uninews & Ciethes Sy o Nonchamty st 10 no ™
o st Dparying e e O T Newecs am am Cwamia  Usiewn & Costhen Sehery 000 Rebabety e i1t 1 ™ "
g Tomnanig Methaon Sirett Bebwen
m Comtsl Dparvang e w00 T i el s 510000 hapiban MM ONm e D 4 Gare rthem fin and Prevar [F w0 i »
Ahddie Toamirey  Gyvhen Asad Srrereee Meachany
m Canusl Opuracng Ares st Tws —— sy sim00 ape 0 1200 Dwewes 1M1 1 Golwmiedbael  Sruiem Mows snd Prossee 1 o o =
2. Mo e
s oy — 0Lt Tt peseabyornd “"'m L. S100.000 toniace w10 Ductlewem  Ibsls 6 Cotwen [ S—— 1o ™o - @
s CosmnOparveny i Ve Tw Veley Bead brreve Pri sod fnd » [ T T Ductrinn  Untnewn b Gubeated3eH  Syviom fiew sad Srosuns 1 "w "
e Coamil Dpprasng Ares pout Twe (e Nosd 0 B st Road 14 i #5000 [ Lo Dwtlener  1MTs 4 AP Sabety ond Ao hatyraruns’ 10 ™ »
o Coame Dpsruang devs Vind T Reechana Siraor fram B 1nch 08 1 Duse Crvs hood S1at.000 topecs 0 00 Dwtewea 103 6 Cuwen Srtiom flows sod Prasoess ua " »
on [HeTS——— ol Tt o b S11000  Sesieer 0 N Dumame 1A 4 Gmee Syt Pt snd Prvviecs i w n
frey CoreslOpecocmg wevs. Mot Tore oy sseo00 besace W P Owesa  MOTe 4 Demsen Srom P ong Povssors 0 o "
siat G4t Dpriiog Wees s Twh s Ty 000 hepeus B 0@ e O 6 G Sritem e snd Pesiiors W w "
it ey S——— MIOOAL P “.M"""""m"'m"""' 134000 fapiace @ DwriSaiin 190 & dedberissComint  JysieenMews sad Preveure e o »
un ConeastOproieng dove MOETWP T At beenus baveers Bond St st Revta § $1L138 Sapiace m wm Dutewsa (N & Cotwwm PR A — w "w »
s Caanel Dperwong wve oL T M1 Beonert Basd becwnes Ranss § 109 G186 e Resaca TR Ductietnn  ITY b AubamesComem  System Mbersond Prasacis un e "
st CornstOpebing Arvs OOLL WP ::_:':;"" U Ry Pt 04 $16L10 [y ST Dusewen 10 & Cwtves Syvtomn part, o0 Prissury e w w0
o [T —— wio0u Twe 1 Bl Wt Botren Shee bvs and oo e 230350 aptace FYT R T™ Cutieren  WNI & Citwen roten flows a8 Previnrs m o »
un Coa riat Dpeerting Aren wdouf Twe :;:;:::‘" A s et Repiace m aw Duibewes 19T & Duribeism Satety ond Raiepirty m ™ »
P Cownal Dyersing At MODU TWe :' Bags Sunet Mtoapen bprigasc 31 40 Chyren W Nrpioce w o e Ouctloign  ISNFE 6 AsbomonComemt  Systom s and Prosiars m "w 0
ua Coreu Opmeaneg Arve Moo e i Sk e - g 110000 e w Dutbaien 1M1 4 bebimerComant by ot Aetenstny e ™ ®
“n Conmm Oparsing ares ot Twe MY fun heatirmrs Brw i mdrd ol g ds SLIS00  bese BB M@ Bewim  fhls b adeasCemem  Setiemfieet bof Prriiers m ne "
s Covu Optiamg Age MO T? :' TR DR e 0 0 L vt 1470 [e— w0 e Curlaram I B A lene  datery od Aereimy i e 0
wes [ORNT S wbou Twe I Bewnatt Baed borweom G1P sad Pt bl san1m0 . W oam Duttowen NG 8 Sty ona u w w
Qe Canrt Gaasating ares ot TWe T Mgt bysess Sron B st g ef s fence P T Tecmwen 151 4 Amemoalemem  Seiery sed ekwadzy 10 ™ ®
sy Counal Opeisng es oo Twe :""‘"‘"’"“""""""’”"“' seme Beviace e  em Butmpon M 6 AmeneiCemem  ipisem Hows beb Peiio 1w e w
"y Conmul Qpstptmg Srvs MIDOLE Tt - Mot ekt oo s W A Tl ol $196,000 Repract Lio (L) Dutiie s " & AtberiosCamest  Jystom Flows sad Pritiery ue 180 w
Lith] Conmnl Oparytiag ree DLE P TSI Svived Dertwentss v 1 g Mus 14 e Baglay i L] Deaisien 1M & b Comant  rotem fews sad Brasiere o 1 19
s Cosntat Operying des MOOUTWE M (e imenietesmbeved s fag ety 3t BIMT0 tesince 0 MM Dumew (301 8 MbeneiCement  Liigty ool Aelabimy e ™ »
e Are Cortvnen . From g -l Hren Sl Mitats 1390 o Ouriie ven i 4 Caawes Takety o) Rokobeliry/SehwCtursl %0 003 " »
un e it 16 Arkdan Ay $10L.e0 oo ™ e e 1Y 6 Catben ] o 0Ka e 0
o0 ot Vioiriun. Compteed Mo Brodge s Croeh 30,000 [ 0 e nor w0 1 1 o ™ "
" ares Magdiwrown e Rood M(Clod | bk 1100.000 Rentece L] oo O e 1 Cavives Tatery end Rolonirtyl nsciursd e ™ ™ »
301 n proTes Repiacs Y T Dwwheben 1) 1 Gibeatedindt  ohety snd Rolebmny n 1es »
an 160 Jar ben heplocrmmery 910 ey ue am Decwrien 1393 1 Geleusalosdl  babonysad hetaniny u 60 »
£ bews bl ooy Arplecy b (L] Duacti s 15 T Gommntred el m " n
" T —— prerey Bsioas - ew Duhwm LMY 1 Gevealeddisel  Sufer and Retuber 1 e »
Ve aren P nmne Beptacy e Ducbeven WKL 1 GrieanedWew  bwtem Mows ond Prvsiery Y "w ®
308 Ay vt $150,000 L Lt [4ad Ouitse bem 190 1 Cantemn Satety and dstsnnry i 101400 »
0 ! 153000 [eem 7™ Briares b 1 Gmre Sateey ons Aabobis e Jouae »
un - 11000 Reviven e tm [ N T erreen floay sod Srvseery o s »

g T



BPU Dacket WR 15060724

e

E 3R
521

§
3

EEgei

Besé

g

Buornet ity Project Tioe.
Cap
Wil Tavt MIA Benbloman (st
eryron
VART 045 § VAT 1043 Vahey Bapiorement
epiace 3 16" Vabeot ot 1080 pog Pt
1o Optrsting Asee s Webyurm Brumeing B4, |eniyren se iweme Ork
Werth Oaeuting deve i B &
Inarch Dperammg dvs gk i $irees brgwe by oot 9 Wirdinmg
b S B PV T Lagane
drartn Oprracmg Aves sac AN powe
o Opesying Aees ey THOL DS $ R0 WL TO fake
Mo Cpariiing Arte Wil FALDING MBS
I Dperating Aty LB SHOAT Lt avi
Wby HE DU 19 s pan o4 wntd
#anih Dpriegag Arss L O
MRLBUAI Gt Pune Torr o Bistusst Wy 10
arth Qprrating Arve e LsUAR et
MELLBURR  Hagtmere Bd frovn BH Ui n D4 ond
Marth Dperpng Ave it Tubontts:
rarth Opaveimg Area kAN AMLLBURN Resh g from Winthisg B
ARLLIUAN  aves Soving Ad i om Sautn Orenge A
Warth Opervimg dres. MusUaN et
RN nae S Budge A BT Hobe S be-
e Oparstmg Awy ] Topresan
LLIURN - HiTiharn. O frem Higuei B4 1o Qabty
Pharth Opototing Aevs BN e
MRLIURR  grashors 5 v Rangel D 19 47000
ot Gaarstng deve L a
R Mg At Ao W11 D1 s HelaT
earrh Opesting Arwy R ey
BARLBURN - Gt BABY g W OMt Tt 1O 0.
BT Opessting Arsi. WS Wateasd
WrTh Oparsting Arwe LR MAALIURN gl 34 frwn Asuts 79 b ears B
AL o e e e o St g it
e Oprratry drve R frpondisas
MR O She e Rl B Fecibaegy WA L
B Nrentd v —— Grede Bug naae § Baschcinh
MILBUAE b rdem White Ok Ridige 10
Warh Qe sng Fove L -
o G, 544 snibunn UL - ropery Fraam b 14 13 e Oan Ridge
R by Aws LU BN el kom raghipa te Seacem 1
LB eart frbds A Theet WS A4
. e g e T whaaney
et Opsratmy Areq WL Grn 4y g fraem Wikiresand b Moty Dr
Parth Operating Aves AnusURN Con Srarvh M0 b Hiplas soment
Tousk Attnsn B0 Wotley 10 Calba, mpiace 37
Coastsl Oparmeing sves DA OUTH BALH #
ousst brely  Chrmest JiTvet Wishaguad Strwet ie
Southwast Owraling Ares MOUNT HOLLY Tt g &
Bt Py Coury At 4 - RIGGH At 10 Codle
oAbt Operying Mee MquTouy fwr L H
T wsmsren
St Dpaobing Arey NMOUNTROLT Ty WIWSNOSy Niwch Neny Avetes « BN SN 1

L ]

i Guandrd
tostienn)

e
nene

2525.000
$0030,000

310,000

$190.000
$450.000
£180.0m

1320000

$1r0.000
110,000

$in.000
$a23.000

e Jorry Armpran Waser Cosmgm .
2008

Tt oalenai
Anprod C Srvwed V1NVT8IS
Propiad
Propacsd Dl Progessd fpe
S Type  Lawgh nchas] pohisioi
o]

Bepiocs Ly am Ourrrne iy
Bapiace 1w Ouridy bpa
Bepisce W am Driss tran
Raslace 13w e Ductie s
[ 0 nw Tncrme irom
Bostace s em e
Bepmcs ®» e Derte woa
il N we T
Bepince LD (1] Dt bon
Rrploty L T Dure #om
Regincy m  am Ductie wea
Bradecs 30 " Owrtle o
d b (1] Duerin o
Bupiace kb (1] Ducing g
Repece w Dty e
L] 0000 Ll Cant o
hepioy o em Owcte o
Lrplacs (ST T Cunie hsa
Replace. Lo o Ouctie ron
Bagincy to0 s Bucete va
Berias. th - ) Durthe loon
Aoplace 10 a0 Burine wis
Ll am Ll Dot b
Srpiee 0 em Ductie hoa.
Arplace L& e Ouathe s
Rysacn (T Owctse boma
b d oo oo Dt e
orgioa W m Ducthe on
Rosluce LR W Dwaite g
Segiary 0 aw Drvcvsg epm
Baplact L ] Durvbeirgn.
Repisce. L@ LL] Dacto iros.
Rrplace e w Dwcvhe g
Rploct 0o (L] [aiadaal
Bopiac 1380 (] Dractsn g
Retece. an e Ducille o
epiae LT Do ina.
Huplsts 1w em Dortme
Raglace L3 L1 Ourise trpa.
Reptors e e D e
LI e em Ductne e

Dewnde

T
W
19Ty
b dd
L]

Mo
mes

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 172 0f 283

-

Fom—
Mot ottty
Convm Seroem firwn snd Prevwrs
Coat wen Sritem M) 408 Prebms
Contwpn Setery ond Remrbimy
[ Satety ead Avcanimy
Cotin Saiety and Rekat oy S actweed
B Coman  Satety s AR St
Comermar Sakery png Reloadir Sl
(-4 Latuty ond Remsnamy
Conwon Hatoty pnd AgnedSryTanvctursl
Conh boon Suriem Fhows ord Promrs
Crnien rsteo Mos ond Presiars.
Conten Fretem Plowr: b Pressurs
Cout wer Sybipen (i) ol Prisinsy
Com o Srvtem Clowt and Prommm
Cond o Betocsiwa/Onberiyatty
Contirem Witer Ovelty
Corthen bty e Ekabetity Terutursl
Conheen Talery ond AemiDity/Syurterd
Com own Satery 0ad BelatttyDirvciors
] Tabrty pad Srs sty Jiruchersd
Cortine ebety ond Resabalby/Tiructurs)
Can von Libety ol Seaanmy IR b
[ Lbety pod Moretelty vt ol
Cortiren Sobery oot Rakop Sy Siructursd
Cavimen Selety and Aetsbitty
Cantirmn Rorio srlen/Oppadiyady
Camunn ety nad herahdny
Costirem abety ond Reanty
Coanven Sabety ord Nebphimiy
Comran Lty pmg g ity
Cot e alery pad Retmaiig
Castivan Solery pad Solhitey
Costivon
Uit s N sl Freaee
AsberteaCamand  Jalrty ang Sebnimy
v pn Yatrry and Setspany
Goirmnarod Inowl Tabety sad Rebabiry
Costiven Byttm Pt ond Proniatis
Conkirpn vt Flows 044 Srosmre

Can oy

I Fiert and Pravase

2§ ¢ jafefeac ¢ 5 afe g8 8¢ gdsq feeseannjije

B 2 2583UBEEY

B 288 3

4 ¥ ¥ ¥ B S¥SE S5 E ¥ 5B ¥ B EE £ ¥ 5 X 88

g e



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 173 0f 283

BPU Dockel WR15060724 "‘"""‘:"”""“"" "“"'".‘_":‘"-"‘ Stipulation - Exhibit A

Apprnien C -Bawtied §/13/2013

AW f et Progeied Dia.  Prapessd Pyn Dewie G4 Om et nntan
MLy drnts e iepriaction ol M 3t g
mn $avitvoen Dparsling Sssn MOURTHOLIT TP bagh 1 sad interpection of Bead 13 ond Burrenumsd $a.000 et e 00 Dwmabed  Unbaowa Uabague |as agen T e 3o Fridid ue 1w »
=
s L . WAUM B iharthet  SLODLODE  Aasiece B NE Owmem B 8 b Fretom et oo Prassans e ™ "
e Avomee)
Bantou Roed - gt .
L1 b rurrst Oper ating drny SOUNT HOLLT TWP 8% 0F main wiit o Iyariat MIATH 120 maed vty $700.000 L) 1500 nw Dty pan kL 4 O Srmomm (g a8 Proymps. ne " »
Oy
5 R S p— MAOUT HOLLY o ::mm.w-..:uu" higaooyl 1440000 e L0s  am Cutesen UM B Cotwes Speten Fhows 408 Prrsscss Iy w »
ur Sttt persang acss MOUNT HOLLY T "'"": TS RE N Pt W 1 YN Moo a0 Arsoce oo 400 Durmaius  Lnkiines Unkween Unk s Uy —. w oo »
T GeOmeuOpwatega  MOUTROUTTWY DM R limtkmaldmee st T R Y M6 MM emera T 8 Cube esoe P g P ne m »
na Sotimerit Oporaning et SACUNT HOACY Tt ._"'""' o Mecivviondiin st S E LTI N R - - T Farkem Mgy 0d Prassase e w® w
Wil gty Bl Ut WIS 1eH
3340 Soutmia Opesvung Arns MOLHT HOUT TWS A4 Mowat and Arch Btreod rom Raaenas Wramt b $100.000 [ W aw Duiina  IMOL 4 lmien Wt Ousity 1 0 »
O foen
. Sotraest Cpessiing Ave Aecuet LY Tt ""':’nt"""__ Ak 00l b for seplont W toren 100 W9t Ceiwes Waeri Dty w ™ o
o Lottt Opévhting dres VoA HOUT Twe "“"::.u‘""_“'"' boisvuiienla B Neptacy AN W Owken S0 1 Canwe Latety and Rebenany w "o "
e [ e Ahay WelCon Mbalienie bt ;o [T DwBerss 1901 B AsberrComesn  bmem Fiewe sad Prossus ne "o »
B Yochrt Dposming dove O OUT e L B e R neiz A7 W e Gutlomen  IFON & Asberies Comest S Miews and Proniwn i w "
Ll 1 ey ™ L 1171000 Replace ®w o m Devieimn 1AM 4 G L T " w ®
e Toutmrest Opasiting ieea voTnour e 7 e 1393000 honey W0 WO 8 Gt e Cstey we wo »
i Toeh (NG SIRS meLkmles gl Rensncr m oew Dutawns BTN T Geemidinel  Wotw Quny i w 0
L] vy Twe 6 beating koo 1rLom Nrples »0 (1] Duttie pon i b saweneiCemens Wi Costry " o »
o ‘ T Meen “'“:.' R VA et 95,000 Sewnee W Oxmavss 1908 4 Catbee Weter Qussmy 10 L »
g ey L iyt Ao, semem 5§04,
"o Souttmertt Opevhting Mes Twr 5 ” 103,000 ey e Im Dutieves O & Laiee e Qe o ™ n
ront
n o s st il atusied S50 [ (LS Owtewen 19K § Cutves e Gustny e e »
o Soutrrart Operetmg Mits MOURTROLLY s P ey ““"M"‘:f:""‘ it Siva00 Aestoce e w0 Guntawss  I0F8 4 Conwen Wi sy e 1w 1
hount batly  Mapie Avenws (CRSAT) Marne
kT Jonstivaer Dpscating Jede MOUNTROUY Twe o raried "y i Aepista ars “w Ductle won ey § Canima Satery dnet Misaipubity/ s wrtard e ™w n
1 . Ter oo Lo Boius  Rpomos RS UCRAMNSS 4w Reptace [T T Y Deteren  IGr b Amermemems  bvitsmed fcsmene Gramn ) o »
0 I Opreing s MOUNTROUYTWE T SeRIdinm s bt by by LMD WM Gunswe  THY 6 W m "
e Sovitmest Operoang ey T (A e Wiact sl st N nieson hopiace LIS 00 bwwesme 10 & Cee Suttum Flows sad Prvssurs 1 o »
0 ’ ""M'“ ” il Suneee Begicr 100 " Oucire iym. Inary b G Bty a8 Ao ity Slaructorsd e o "
y “ - "'“," it bt s e B TOTT 7 Mapace T Gecmowes  IMEE 4 Canwem [RrN T i i »
Iz otbint Opevating vt it Mttt - "":'“'"m‘""""" e 189,500 Rasiace e am Dumewen  ihas 6 Conves Brtiom Vi 3o Prosent " 3 »
ETT) On seme pped - 1114 00 L el - (L] Owclle ko 19409 4 Contwes i Figwn ond Praviwrs b e "
or SouTrares Operpting Sres T AR M s Hardeng stton s U Kings 13004, 0w Aesine o am [ 7 N T e Sabrmy and Bessyany/ Wrursors e " »

gy 18 Wiemep AV

Pagritel e



Page 174 0f 283

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009, 032416

Saaw smray Amarxan Weiser Companny, Inc.
BPU Dockel WR 15060724 prneptasetty
Aonenden C Sevand W137013
HIAW Fomded ProptiedDis. PraprerdPn  Oounde  TaDih  Luwwieg Pioe Amvtersind Aol ovamment  Bragect
e . b g [hosn o Troe .l: Dohent Mot loabed (med  Somsdel pn_. Ousten *
™ [Ty —— ot et S ) Sepiace two » Dutioion  IMOW 6 AsbertesComest  Seiey ond Reksvamyaurturn 1o o
Camsl Do emmg res v pin .e.“-it.—n_do-:ci!.ato?.z a0 Ropizes 0 o Dutien 1R 4 Corwes Srviom Pl nd Prarrers u L™
Costsl D piing Ased T Oevon Geove Eirbury 1, boywm Db 1 Deoan 10 000 Furpiiie o0 o0 Onatiby e masy 4 Catwen Syiom Flawrs ord Frevmae e 0
Casnl Onsisting eve U Cuasn Gupwe tomek dvy. Limsprensa e Bapcn $1000 tpasen 40 B3 Dutbevua 1001 & lawe Symaen et 04 Pz e o eua
pE Coerisd Cperptmmg Arve. Ll Meviune AUy Seed_ Iree Brighinn (9 lemenee e Aeplace ne o Onaride on 1990, 1 Gobemired Liewl  lafery snd Rohstetity et o e ™
™ Contl Casrormg hres. T L e ] ey Ropincn = T Duweron 1M § Commm Lasety ot Menspamy Lbnactunst 30 e
™ Comu Opeesmng ares reTum piapuntis ..l...:........!.!.........o...... 1524.000 Ropiace FLT ST Dweien  1940% Conien Sotety oo ReksbiinySS1euctue) " ™
Na Castrsl Opwmonng hive PN Maptore Comwal dig Mook Brplocpment 10 Raptsen 150 o0 Ourdeirgm 1900y e Syatwm Py andd ryasry. 1o oneq)
ey Caa 11l Ogorptang dres Tt Meptund  Pariiyieiods Ave Mo Meplotetisy farea Raprars Leaw o0 Pratine e L] ity es Latety ond Aoty e roneas
un Cormy Comrarey Meve o hresed 24 1900800 [T €00 1100 Dvitieimn  Undnews Taawm Salury o BadbtmyShructrst FIT I
L) Coamai Dprraomg drvn Tt erned ket finam Bplocs. 1e0 e Oucileres  FMSY Cantiren Sabery nad Ralabdty 20 w04
wn Cosin Opecsing Ars et aaDarmen B $h 12114000 Sawnce T Dutreven 18 Guanusd oel  Satary 3 Peksptey Jone
wr Courtal Opucaing Arsa weetym ] 1710000 ] 110 00 Ourtfalgm  19M13 T Commem Syrwm Flown and Proveure 1 ™o
£l Cou il Oppeyting dave. . TUNE A Aoy ptune JAN $130,000 Repiste m L] OostTot P e P Ceawen Yot von Plarwre ot Penim e il 1034
e T T wtmme Copon e 130000 Keptnen " W Ounmpign 18471 Conmen e Comtiry 1o ™o
“n 0emad Dper riing Svee L Aagrey Pite a0 dabima 0 "o Drectte o R0 Castwn tery ond B ukrr iy 170 "w
@ Corial Cparatng S P Pork Pronane 38 $1m00 Resine “w e Dutewsn 1M Cnwen Lasety wng Srattmy e e
won Cossta Opacarryg Ares oty Cimmond O s1000 Sepine o  em Curtlebes 19309 1 G Laiery sag bonseny 20 )
w0 Conrisi Opwraiing heve. Ll Lavemng DR 150,000 Prblae 30 0 Owctlbe bua iy Cantwen Wisker Qwality 0 o0
[ Cou sl Cosenrmng Aees TN Cousn . 1394000 Revtaty e am Overbevem 1Y Cont g Satety gag Armsbaty e ™o
] o0t Oparyling Aess LrTumt Tirhden $1h.0m U] 18 s Dufbeiwa ISV 6 MbeuerCemand  Eoloty sad Audisity e ™o
Toay Cosnyl Dparating ras PTU o gnenad Lop 1 pm fegmicymrnd 40,000 [ “w e Dvitbevsn 130 3 % v M
o8y o Operping Ao triunt e acr ot biim e 4=t 111100 Ruplace ;o W Owtlekss 5070 Cartiogn Loty pact Pusmpiiny 0 Mmar
e Corisl Opeiateng hevs T Moy Roed 40 mem rpbecemet 3141300 Raplace we 4@ Outersa 1430 Cantuea Sy sad Wby 1 ttorst PR
“n Counal Opersung hres ntrTuwt oY Cararrty R140A ingrrariel Dv) 4nd Eomrpows 1me AR Breiny m (1] sty wen "W Cot e Sakary s ResotrryLruure 3 "wo
e Coumel Daersvng Aewy i riung ciTe Concmrie $es0.000 Repincy 160 w0 Owlim 1M oot o Satery ol pabET il % 10304
g ) Cosnst Oparating Arss iy Oty B Ay 10000 LTy 1050 00 Doty b (L2 0 Srtwt Pibe. Tystom Figws ond Prasimre. 19 ™
Maw Prsndyns - Lvangiaen e o Canerd by
Sahanliny o st
cn e o chasraasag il 00 Rasisn e e Dermewen e Canwen Latety o o o
0 ..-h-..!..__l.. i e e $440.000 eptas 1 r™ Duciewsn 1340y Contepn Talrty e Pbsbity ecrturnt 30 e
e e Wey 31,881 00 Baphatn 500 100 Dty won 193 [T ikt aongl Al ety Taryctirel 20 ™
4901 e T4 $70,000 Svpinin W oaw Dursaien  Unkrn o on Sataty o Arkabiny/Tiewctorsl 0 o
] Harth Dperaung v somoneat L ol 3210000 Saplace 159 @ Owrlabgn  Unngws  §  Costiwm Sadety and Beitobliy Urwcrarst ue ne
e S rammtetenleehe SLIORED  Bepers 130 « Ducsewen  Uminoen Contieon Setury oot ResotmyYaructurm %0 wo
e . A TN e e e T i [T um  m [T Cammon ey oo ak syttt 0 o
press I Operiang Avs W PROVIDENCE s ot LW S400.000 Bepinie 1000 I Duntowem  Uniasws ot Latvty and Reloby/Sirp et w o
o Retspey Surycrwed
o PRl 000 Beplace o 0 Dutibe bren  Uiiiman Covtirgm Teteyend " "o
o N Replace L g Vel e A ppeting Ty
o Ll 18 Vebentng B8 e e o ) Koot b Saocy wnd 0 L
L
Rotsasny /S recnes!
anr arth Owscoung Aons WOWPOVOIKE s 38000 Reslace T BT ] Ourse i Unkrwn Conwan Satecy and 0 o
s § dese e .H.l: e Shonoe Baglace 140 0 OutBevss  Unbnpon Cantwen B L . Y e ™o
" et PR W PAOVIDERCL . Prot ) frem Ping Weay SHome Bepate W A Dueimn  Usinewn 1 Camien bty o5 Rebonamy Mot "o
il A SOW PROVIOUICT  Prasast View g frgm.
-y L Lng1ion vt 19 Sormgheld det $at0000 LC 100 0 OwiWie rph  UALAdws  Unbilwh Cal bys Sabycy e Rokabebity Linvciwel t] ™o
W . v L ]
[ e i ol $440,000 Repiste 13 = DuiBeien  Unknges Cattben Sabere ot a0 no
i Ty B bascte $raa008 Bepiace 30 o Decthanen  Vmbamen G Satemy vad Rebat i Voo » o
e P S—— WAL e TAOTUCT Sepmettinm e i Reousen e am Durinime  Lebneen | Gmen [FRSSTI S P o
at tw ekl b LA T Y 108 00 Dursewe  eiows t o Yatoty st Mooy Tireriest w  m

§3 7 344 ¢

8 ¥ B 8 BE S ¥ E 3 B 5 F T E¥ L T HEEZUNUEEEZNYSHEEHEEYY ¥ ZRXE F ¥

!



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 175 of 283

BPY Dockel WR 15060724 e Ty Stpulaton - Exhibit A

g
Sppendn € -heard /111015

rovensd [ o ——
o furdad Freesed b Ppesifes  Swsds  babe o vstet
- Tleert. Mhosluipetty Proien This ProtectTyms  Lewpn in Sevicy  Suimimnd oo
taotare) s Padwvl  Meedd  mstebed o] Meteelat pr—— Oveton " = Weaghced bames

v ares W S EPONGE Wbt b feukes o B 440,000 Rapiace 1w am Duteien  Lbbmmen & Conben Lutory g Bemppiyiwuctasl un v 0
m Contegl Gpststing Aras NN PAMLD o e Ranah L1000 . W ee pe— W & Cembes Iratom Figu ond Frosears "o o ™ "
[ oo SOKTPUNINID  yartem It {Tumna o Qramiverss | 3000 Ramisce PO Duieren  INE 1 Gitwes Srrreo s and Prapsure ™ w »
s ool Oporating ievs FOATHILAMMEID ppen 4 (a4 Desd Lt} Hese Hoace mo oew Duthven UM 4 Conwe Srstom Hiws ond Prwpoure e ™ »
m [y ——— WORTAPAMIAIO o an Ciaeasontenen A 1e Drad Ead) s Baptars. TR PP, v 310 ns w
m Controt Dpetating fees '“:;"“:"“’ B00n s [ Mt neh AL 10 Doos 104) s oplacs W m Gucteves TS 1 Comwen Wit Guisty us ) »

Horthiheis Paon Read Bermreen bl Reod snd
04 et e R n1ar.000 [y w  am Dutbebes 10 1 Cembe it s aod bea i m ™ w 0

Moanhes Toadeed Brtwrin Wit hevave 8
o Couts Dparatung Arve uoAt 10 et e e 0400 Sasiory M0 e Cwmerm T 6 Caive Seriom Fiows 008 Provines w " ™ N
3 Cowe. o Rplace . 400 L W H Cantwen A S OB iy ue (L} »
w0 on Bosd [ a0 Repisca v @ Dwtheven 1N & Centews Loty and Rekeron Ninchucal ue o 1
wa ' NN o e N ey L [ 100 B0 Cuterss  IMOY 6 Csiee Satety soed Behonry inacturnt ue ™w w
@ alio s L L) TR Rapiate un e Declewen 190 £ Cotwen Sabrty and Banspty/Sourrorsl e ™ »
s L 17 30 Rapixr ire oo Dcthe g b L1 1 Comwwn Tabery g R pvry et wred " w »
4o Coaist Oporsting deve NOATMALD 4| Whar i batwone: Flor 550y atyran 17300 Rogmes 186 100 Ouctlewes 19107 4 Durtberse Yatery pod Bamshiry vt m w »
sz N Okan SvaieamUEnciee e Bovice um  sm Deckieber  HKE ¢ Gt Sefety o Rebupsey insctrss i w n
o Cov Oppramng Ares Ry Vi iR g aed smom0 Arpimce [T Oweberun MY & Camee oboty st R ymapmy /S rertursd ue w »
s - ™ w.wm‘- Aot Wt Shary Rt $ ok Sepisa e Cutieben 1§ i bod »
e T e e e 11,000 Besiven Wy m Dueren WG o 03 n
s Courtal Oparmamng devs ;OATHID ':.x;"o_‘""‘"".’" U A S L Raptscy [T O W06 4 Caien Sabory sed Rrasamny/ncrecal us ™o 0
an . P i ] stoLos0 [ B Dwwekes BN 1 i Satoty st honsnamylirectrnt ™ ™ »
sh Cosam Oparemog beve e ] 10000 Ropics M@ Semsa I 8 10 ™o »
“n Ao " Thon Resd sad Tmafined 3140000 Arpce "w Cutheimn LB 4 asbemesComenr  abary pad doksbivy Tanucrorw o o »
“n e o Thpmhaedpd Dantesd  IHLOS [ LW B0 Dwmeves M0 4 i " »
= i "'m""""""""‘""'""'"" .. 314000 Aeciece W Dumsewen 1T 6 Cauwes Lohery 8 Babasity U mecturss 19 0o 1
H“” i Toga Aosd pIET Nopiace "o (¥ Dacthe won hadry ¢ Dundewes Jadety brd Rolabitmy Unactursl e " w
ol [ e o Ll S1nom Aopincs " 1o Parns won 1940% 4 Cantwen Satety and frisptmy /T rarteesl ue no »
“war e 1o gy sy um Durihe wan e L] ne "o w

" J soge,

won s bempielon 0000 Y Lus e I (T T water Gusimy 0 ™o "
e n S0 58 B Ot . 9o Bt Kt 11000 Nrpiace ue  aw Dmthien 180 1 Cotwen [ 10 e 1
o o mee [ 0 ME bwowse B & shony 1 " "
ooy . posniespl ke T [ LW U0 Duwwens WM 1 Guves 1atery nd Bakaromy/Wtuctursl up w "
™ Sttt Opevsting 2048 Oaxtmv Oakih ik iove. Sl Hemer iy 14 G0 spneen Az 16 am Owmtven  19ME 6 Camies Saboty ond Autbdty/Mnscturst 118 90 [ . »

Qudlym  Mpngs hevtng  Wear! (hemoa Aeemgs 19
5 Sonthmeri Opte rting brsg oan Boed 1 onf Sl vt St ome Rephict. 1308 o0 utie trem " 4 Camen Syctom fimen g Sretacey. [+ ™o "
£171Y Savtinmsnt Dparsting hovs. parLew Sobi . cade ud $184.000 [y La0 10 Ducaie tron W0 4 Coatwma Brstem Nigwrs ond Pratiesy 0 "wo ]

]

Fuge 18wl ah



BPU Docket WR 15060724

e
o
EETY
R
110
m
n
any

“ie

Stz Opsrating v

Souttaremi Opaping Mive

et T
Lowtirmm 1l Cpresling Aeve.
Tovtnurest Oparmmeg Ase
bovarr Oparvong Arve
Sttt QBN & 00
Myttt Opibtng Arts

Sttt Dpetiting devw
Courtet Optvating Arus
Counal Oppiatvg sve

Coonu Oprvating de oy
Cannisd Oparviing dres
Covennl Opemeaing drey
Cautial Ooaatng drve

Coensl Optisiing Arve

Caartal Opervung dret
Corotsd Optramg Ao
Cosctsl Optatng dree
Cortial Dpweting ow.
CosmpDperaiing arey

Casetal Optracing Aevs
Cosind Oparsimng devs.
Caoniel Operming Arve

Cassl Oportiing devs

Casye

caurH

Oaniva

Praent Tie

rklyn wrst Poch Aot b pnge duprnps 10 b bply
P

Orbign - Wrart Coes Avonwt - Slanee bovawn 10
Badid B
Oabiya - Congrons Suvmud bl oo Srarnps (8 Lordad.

Ll .

Oantpa Konded Bonf Wrs maglly drvrr 19
Comgrant it

Cabign Dbl Awwmess - Lawos Lone & Eant Choren

Aved
Ouin {31 Latevire Dve - R arme #0 4
oberson Avwres

D Wit BotChratd v WIS Marie PR
8 S g

Coblyn Copliol duerpe #9vTh Wiiso Mty Pt b
[T

Onhipn Kandsl Biod | Goll Aevitury 1o Wo Helly

e
Osbiym Mgy avere Longell bid (08 4100w
atengien Gy

Bcaen Lowel bupnge fhom 10 __J

oren Hghaned from Wesdc +#1 be Wyf 36
raskarde]

Deara Banath logm Popist - termingy

Dorn Mapit S eat Farves 14 Snamen

Oenen Goit dpad iram Sharmmga iy faumren

Ouews Copd duck

Wenarpok Rond irem Hacssd bvp 19 Redmand
Puracant Boed Fish Horn ol Raad 10 Weki Raed
Pivaeait Ad b Baosssrll Ars e RishgAd Aot

Moad
CPwaed Bobd fem Harned 10 Ladmgd

Aveinr
Rearevet Aesaus hom sgmencd Besd i
Whirmenih Rasd

Pivenees

bad

Dtlned 14 Ari ot from wadvs VOT-J001 18 vabve vOT-
an

Brbrs vt i W Btoin Seviot U ERIBVITS
Trwet

]
P aana Parvessy irom Whskepend Aans ta
wisiopend Rosd

Attt

At

romm Grange Avvract 14 Davar heaen.

Do Aot fri tgrveied ABog 1 VOT. 1481 &
o VOT- 1441 10 Mhaed derwet

it Rt Avpeme o g Ay t Qarkedd

Pl
Ouwriraas Aot g Bumourt i 1o 11

Avirn
Lawroncy Ampmmar fram Larthamed dornve to Mchprl
Aros

$:00800
1108200
1150100
ro) 400
$238.000
104,400
4:%0.000
#1000
J40 000

$22.900
BTEE

111300
B
MR

1Hat0
Aite.000
116230
1580
L
Sieh goo
1261500
s

aran

SIEL180
HsLrs

Hielars
$111.000
%

1430

B forsay Armpricpn Werer Campany, b
1913 fondatiimat (g
Aonruds € Revard W/11/3013

L 10m o Bunbe s
Bepinin i (L] Oty g
Aesinie w o Doty van
iy %0 dee Ducite e
Maplicn 10 4w Ductie wom
Aplas sa0 m Dty o
Raslate La00 s
L] ) (L]
Srsiaie 130 o
Rapace EE T
Beplace e (L]
Basbatn 1300 4@
(R P e am
Bapsis He w00
[ 10 e
Replace @ em
L Lo (1]
Pigpley (L)
Baplece m o e
Aepsia 90 ‘0o
Qe e s
Bapine L “m
Mapats 1850 (L3
faplacs 135 L
Baplan 187 “
Roplaiy 6% so0
Spn 1430 [T
Arpeie " o
Bqplay 100 (L]
Beslsca W (L]
Raorva nm ew
Lt 180 (3]
Saplice y o
W Y
L 0 am
Bepiey o o
Mapisce ne s

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 176 of 283

Powsde  La Pl ]
bt o) Mutenad
W 4 G
Wy 8 Guwes
me ¢ unee
I I
100 . Catd bon
mary a Cadt rwh
4 Cotwes

a Cowm

Lotopary

Srmem Flows 404 Prvisore:
St Gl 4od Prabiure
o Suwn ond Praseae
Seiem fies 44 e
st Tlows 4nd Pros Ly
Syatern {lwan ol Piuiagre
Sariven flows 24 Preseurt

R Bl e

Ussagn Ut Sabree and ensd iy
Ustiren Ut AL (i 5 Py
1 Genmansdbeel  Syvieem s 004 Pravien
PR bery and SySamare/Sirveinal
4 Camiben Sabery ond Babpluliey/Smecturel
1
.
1 Gasaywdiies  WiN Custy
1 Gwee Sabrry bng etpbty/Seruct
(] Tty brd J
1 Canvamyeddied  Sahty on d Aeteniany
T Calvemed Bt Selety snd Sty
T GemkedSiel  Seimy ess hedabny
Untngne Lrdnows Helery nod Reabsty/Iorvctinst
] Satery
USihderss e P U et ety o ReA gy S Tor bl
1 Sutety oot
1 Srwwl  tabety e
1 Gonanimeddienl  Jolery ang Ay
1 Grreetmdied  Sebroysnd Aababuiny
T Galambrd el debity end Reksbiiey
Uringen  Ustnbeh Unkires Tatrty ond Redabiizy
1 Gohamnedliens  lelery pey Apmbiny
DA URRAN LA e Hatety snd Rmandny
Ushnomrs  Unbaguan Lingmn Tatety ond Aoty
1
Urhen  Unhagres pekram Labyty wndl Aot MRt
T QehewuedBteed  Lefery ed Aoty
T Gohasssdiient  Sebeey ead hetablety

o

gééd

§Edi

£ 2§ d8¢i

§iii 7 %

T ¥ % 5 8 5§ Y LEEEEYE E ¥ E 5 ¥ B E ¥ ¥ E E ¥

§ 85 9¥ &8 5 & ¥ 2

g ek



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 177 of 283

BPU Docket WR15060724 pasohaniohahengilon Stipulation - Exhibit A

et ¢ daverd 137013

Propossd toonvss  Previesty
ML Puaded Prepresd B, frepssidMps  Betstr  LLDi. A Peagert
" Dot ) Progees Ty Proiea e longm o lorvian Bubeeiried fus
oty post) [ [ R S e sl Covopery Dwreen g woagsd Lo
ey ConntaiOpervomg Ares o o oot LT Siremn Sowscs “w e Buctboken  Ukkasars Uninburt Uniomst Latety and xrpany 130 no »
“uw Coannl Dpwying Wed Ollan iiones H1rom Bty s (1] Cursieben 1937 4 Ui Sty o sty i ue e £l
un Comrp Oparamng dres DeLaN a $TI8000 Baptars nm Ducttsusn  Uekoren Uniapea Unbapun Natety ond s iy Mt sd e o ®
“n oty Opevaing dres Octan Vo vt Prorm #nd o 411 47 18 W P0ct ek $12t300 heplacs M eoo Ductileran  Kahrown Unkiouh iabnes Saboty ot Raksb ey Wrctursh MO 004 "
un Couttdi Opeinting ans OCLan iy 1,001,000 Aepace 4980 1800 OurlBe on  Ukbaburn Unbdmel bl g b Bdourn g Pridurg. o w "0
T Y LoaMal Opbrating Ares oClan L e ] 1340.00 Austae 1800 1] [T ny 1 Gevesurddiesl Wkt Qualty 110 ™ »
o Couttal Oparobng Are octan g :—m Seeaseniettet Geteves o Neone & $101300 Aagtacy w0 s Dewes  MES 4 Canusn Syem Flows 04 Presiurs 159 £ ) - w
m Cooust Cpmerting ivns octamem ooy s e Ty Restare ™ o Braleren I 1 Gsetedliret by freyend Menet o w ™ 1
OtanOry 100 Smaet Botwern Deosn dvinot &
m Chovial Opeistig e octan oty e Sy s bty o $36d.000 Baplats T ~ L I intom Figen 4d Provary " ™ o 0
m Consinl Opaiating Aok octan ey priore phbliro it s Bosises m o am e W 1 et brvioem Pigws ond Frovror m m o m
m Coate Opervimg dvs. oot on s ims o T (S LS M Demersm 0T 4 Gleurtlien b Mlows sag Pamse 11 ™ - w
e Courtal Opersing Arvs oY S e . M Aaniore “w Baamiea BN & Camwe friem it o0 i . ™ ™ »
1504 Coostal Opanirg brew octanamr * ke toptermenn feom §9h b $3h ThiM. 12,00 Ry nmooam Outyims  IBSE5 T Gokewsd el Letery ond Meatetty/Senictersl e e 10
N Coanal Cpeni ing Mive O CIFY LT0n Jureet Lova Shad 000 Rootaie e " e oy & Mabafge Comed  Balsr stion/Opmerivaly e w "
nn Courtsl Oparnting Aove OCLas oY Crvvant Bosd Wist wiet 16 Gadens Parkmay farme Peplace uWw 1w ne 0 1t Conwea Rels<snion/Oppirsay ae "o 10
"t Chaviel Qparating Aese. OCtan Oy Wrrt et R et Rimd 10 Ciesar Mo Sy Paphace n 1w L3 W 1 Cortign et psan Tape sy e "
e Cotmyi Oparaing A octan oty e S0 [ L e BWe 4 Catwee Ao s D Ty 1o T w
s Covstal Oparameg Moot octan ety Loy R d e Crypoms 18 ot féLrm Arstacy mw s e B 4 Cmine B/ 0pperendy 1o w "
(11 oy Oparnary Man ocian gy Wiy Street 1A 10 Manm Siren 3431400 Bapace iy [ ~ 4 4 Guma Lty ot Bodn by /e e ™= "
ne Courtal Opavaoing Sees oL CIFY LS00 Aty te Dion M40 Beplecy w  om ~ WO ¢ Guves etoeatisn, Qpoent wamy e " »n
10 Carstsl Oparating dews. OCLAN OTY Teamew Moo ol Woveriy b ond 9.0m Rapipn u " " s o & Aabarvos Comamt  Salery #na Setabitry Ut w w "
(171 Cobrp Dperaling Ards. OCEAN EITY Cantred hom LW s 1300 104,400 Besteis w " e o + Cartana Lyrtiams blpurt ol Prot sure. 1 "w 10
[ Cornyt Oparviing dras Ocgam oY 141h Bireet Asiware ta Ocees $1r2e0m L W "~ Wirs 4 Commen Ve s and Prodiee o " 0
s Chasisl Operauing i oe OClAN ETTY By 10 Sesame o8 TIH $trieco Masiacs " L] e g 4 GolejeigedBiael  Lokety g Ratiadiny Yonctpsd W mw m
] Coaral Ovaraong Ares BXLAN CTY By 100 Sy 18 Procpect 31430 Aepiscn o L BIE 4 Gesasatus  Sefy st Aesibimy/ Ty ciarsl "
(L Cortel Cperning eva ocLmaty Pronect bitween 1B ind 1308 $10%.200 Aaplacs m o e e r »
1 Cosnet Opwaong ares. oL OTY 1o Terwet 40 boot st of Ay b $10.000 Repiece @  aw L] W 6 Gave Retacstin/Opperivny W
£ Carist Opersting Anke. OCRANCITY 00 Sreest 130 et mwsh of Conti sl dns s Brpsie m " "~ By 1 Castien Rotertson/Opaartanty ”
" L e L] OCEAN CITY T3 Sires o Faven et 10 Asty Aot Suivem Retacs LT "~ H0E 6 AbencCemem  Lotety ol Relbdey /uctursl n
a1 €o41H Oparaing dras OCEAN CTY Aty Arbigg rpem 8108 Wit 14 R Biroet taars [ 1w nw L] A0 AF Asberui Cement  Retsmswen Opparisaty "
paay Chartal Opernang ives octan ety o v 3101400 esisis L) e N0 0 AsdereComent  Reimsion/Oppecipity 10
e Courtsl Oparming drss oL Ty 4001 rogt trgmm g Mmpengt 40 Ay e 351400 [, m m e 00 B Aubermibemes  Retodsmen/Oppewery w0
ey At b Rabaty At 131000 Auplacy u (L] L i § dabrae (rmem Apisuosn/Crpertunay "
aay LottH Daw atng ddde OCLaN OTY L0 3208 208 Repiois " oo "t A 1 Gabeiids Coment A stioh/Duperiumty (]
saay Conns Opsswng Aoy OCLaw CiTY e bvewe  SUTRGDD Ragiate m  am e I Pt sty O ity ]
by Coustsl Opavamng Ares OCTAs ST 10 Swnrt o Bay dsnse 09 Himpsn Lovens snaars Beplacn wm W " 0 0 Cenkes Retastian/ Oty "
3451 Conrtal Oparating Aivi OF s CITY ot Svisbok ihbin 1150 S 18 4508 Slrewt $352.000 daphity 1) L] ~e e F o daberosComam  Rrisslion/Opsenanity "
€omat Mvtonss Trom T hren 1o T4 S
. Brtacatenn/Ogpurmmiry

a5 Coavisd Oporaving Anki OCtan (i e i 3000 $ado;000 Roplais 100 o0 [ 190 + Catieee n
1ha e Doaryiing ares LEI o .00 Aaises W em e e 1 Quceurdius b Oy 1o a8

st Conitn Opecosmg v octanay i il 0000 estace m o Buhibwn 180T Comuuedlemt  bymem fiows and Preseurs w0 na

w0an CaattaI Dowretmg ahoe O AN CTTF i hewirt Beslriit BN Jireey g B0 Joriun 1088 Brpiae o “ e 1350 L] b 110 L] "
“ory Cosnsl Dperiing Ares oCLAN oY oy Buvatvad fopin Ba Siroet 16 314 Sirpt Sareon Rapdaty 1200 1w e WON 12 AsbaresCemem  Sytem ot wad Proes e w0 w
o Caams Opervang Aeod OCLAN CITY U Suet Bten Addury dutiuss tnd Qo drenme $115.000 Arplers 0o ne "~ ] b G Sriteem Fionet 30 Pyt ey e "w w
“n Conrtai Oporviary drwe. octan oty Bt s bttt 111 Jirest bad 10O evwwt 113800 fapiace ne s " ma ] Saliry i ™ »
o Connsl Opervuny Arss OCian OTY I Ut SR By Bt b4 WAL Bttt $118300 astaes wo om e M 4 Guwe Asiocrton/ Cpperiuatty 1o ™" ]
o Connsl Dpersemg Ares. OCtaR oY Hirven Antvius Brturpon Tth 5ol bnd 00 Sireet 3w Rope w um " Waemm Urtagen Yokrvn Sriem s ang Prossums: 10 ™" W
(173 Couninl Dperating Ares COLANCITY Aniharege OF v platemund frem S50 o Shaq 1 Papluie " m L 1870 § sabaitosComem  Lrbriy snd Redebiry e ™w "
e Cavinsh Darvung wres DLam aTy Wieskey des epiacamant from 10UA to 466 [ ] Mapacy [T T e e 4 Cuwes Ltesy 0 Fstetomny 120 ® "
4347 Coarto Qparavng hevs Ocian T Plestars dve riplig omvert Hom 1508 Ly 1TV 10,00 Rapinda e " [ 1910 b Cawieos Soboor 20 Rasohmmy e " ]



BPU Dockel WR15060724

“ et sy Prajen Tria
2 Catans Opersing Moe OCLan OTY ool oy 79 Bt pmged rom, FOUR 1o LION
e Carta: Cpmpmng Ares octan amy By Aot t4plancemaest from I bp 191
6 Conrtel Opevntng Aves XL CITY Canrral hve ropis et i rm I W8 2GIN
35 Cannial Oporating Aive OCrAM Ty W e s aplacemens frivn 10K o TR
L223) Casmu Dporating o8 OC LN Ty Bay Aeq rephacemans from Jid e Tion
o Caoaisl Oprrimng Mees OCLAN (T oy At c4pocd Bahd from 40 16 Ind
e e L) OCLAR LY Wiy g EMAL BT e 4TH LS L
a1 Coarivd Operyting Ares octaN OTY Ouesa Aue raples eomend 41 41 (g Hacth
(303 Contisl Dpariting Arvs. OCHLAN CTY MaBary e (EPLICHRAN W S100TE SRS
"y Covmul Oporawng ares ocLan OTY Anchosage Be repiacummand irom 104 b b3
L3 Cousal Oparating Ardn Otlam riv Contrel s replocomerd o BLut b S0
[ Cosntsl Oparaciag an CLam Oy Contrad ooy 1ealacomin fam s 13 45t
e Coanel Operaung aves. OCtan oty Canrral dus cogiocomend rom 4358 19 F4iR
a4z Counns Optrring Aren ocian ey Doy O caplacoment e 138 3300
1 Cormtsl Oparparg Ares ocLasoTY iy Aoy 190l LrRe By S Bk b0 100
L Covutal Cparoning dres OC1AN 1YY Simpion Bve i plackmant fom S 4 1m0
e Casral Oparvamg Avor DELAN Oy By At repissamamt trem Jith to S1nd
ey Cosrns Oprating hies Oftan afr Contril dus stplacerment rom LBk Lp $4th
[ Cosny Opeesung Mrvs OrLan Y Weoat dow Mplacomant i ST 18 S10d
[t Casrtal Opersing Aras [T Ocoon dork repac ememt friuh 866 by 1
e Caarinl Cperiting Ares. OCtan Oy IR 3L A I Aty b B e o
sy Coamsl Oprrrumg dves OCAR CrY atorwey Ad replaceimnt hom Bog 1o Ind
an Cootsl Opd riting davs ol Gy oyttt PraRplcamant W ondl 45 Didnn
@ Contsl Oparsiing drvs OCtan oY Udviorgn 44 sapiocomand rom ond 1o Wasiey
an Caarisd Operatang dres ocLan Lty Chrrvartand O+ Bl ¢ from d4d 19 Aachor
an Coanis Oporsany drns octan OTy F1nd St erpbecomant irpm g 18 Aty
ae g ]
an Counel Dpecsivg aes octan OTY 10891 regtecoarnsd i Ocess 1o Cormhien
«an Cosstsl Opararing drus. DCLa# CmY 10th 1 repkorement iam Plossury te Wont
“"wn Caartsl Opacomng hidn OCLAN CITY
) Caolsl Qprryting Aees oczan Gfy A T replacHmant o Woiley 19 Trd
Ay ol by 4nd Wam rewrenpaq bpm KO0V
e ool Oysiseta ooy Pa o 2000 (0 b, it Copborrars oo 80}
o & ool el P ‘l::c'::m—cmmﬁdmmmw
Anay o My 470 W1 M Em Trem i L
(1] Courtsd Operating Mas ottan ity O 0 e o Corbem e
@an Cooneal Dpmeaing Ang octan oy ey
un Courisi Operating Sren ot oty TR 31 reprato gt rom Pitnentt b emd
Ay o Moy g Went Raplacemam hiom Jorn e
b2 CosnaiOpresting ove octan oy T4 460 Mg, Tie Curramness To 1}
"on Canired Dgorping Aree O L CFY pooyrny
L] Caantal Oparysing Ar3s oCtandrty 108 1 repa e from oo 16 Poles
“n Couma Covrvang Aras octan T 1300 3 roptncommm Srum W 1 ond.
Aoy of Maven g ot roplacomuron from TV k0.
hasid L pmpt st Lot - etoiod 0 (8 Mo, e Eunomary 10510
Ll Losns! Oprrirg Movs OC LA CITY 1560 1 e comant fraeh Wirsey 19 s
L Coveta* Dprrwting devp OF Law 1ty BTN 14 At roen Wt 1o Lol
e Counsl Opeming ey oeTan Ty 1208 1 rplactmmt rpem Saleery 10 Wiy
L Coarnl perping Ares oCLan aTY AN 3t coptassmpnt e Wert be Crntrsd
e [IRrree—— ooiigry:  DEVmmEv Sl aatmanty
Addey ol irhw
o Cauntal Operpbing Arep OCh (TTY SOt (8 g, Tog Critvomars 0383
[ Conrtel Qarrarrag wrvs octangy o N .
) Corms! Cperyling Arvs. OCL Oty 1460 3 repin ot o Astry up Bo el
a0 Cotnlsd Dptrbling Arts. Ot Oy R L L R o
] Cavmsr Dparyisng Aras oCtAn oTTY 300 M repincemnpmst from Wast s Dueen
on Coantsl Operating Ares OCtan O Fah 1 swplocmdt irpm Oxedn b e i
e Countal Opormimg ras ot an Aabvery Ad roplacumam ham L 16 Battenas

1om

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 178 0f 283

1) Fovmsetinnst Imag.
Powenta € Aaverd MINIOIS

Fevsveed
frojeat Taps  Langih
oot

AR R R RR I IH I HI

i

wn
104

"

Propared Dl Frgeied fpa  Dstsde  Gu O

Do) Moretel  lngtaled  Mnches) s Caopory
"o "t o & Comwen Lubety ond Ratobary
noe ] we 0
"o [asd bl [} Tty
(1] L] L1 L}
00 ~ i 1
o "~ moy i Camwen Sabery sn ek DY/ Sar oy
[ e moy & Catuwn Tabety ot Aebanty Sir st o
(L] L] oy & Cruwe Sabery and Bedea iy, STrectirsl
1100 e wee o
w08 ~ 19K [} < atery
o ~ 150 ]
am "~ 15104 e Latery vnd Asdgbay/Tarciors
m "~ ey G Labrey 350 Memsplny S orer
L] e moy ]
(L] [l wn ]
tm el B0 [} e atery
[T ~ e 1
a00 "~ 194y b Castieen Sebery 1mg edsbiiy Sorecvens
am "~ oy [
(L] L] mey 4 Camwma Lairey o0 Banepamy/STrcn s
s ] " € Costiepn Sabery ondl Belob ity Sarnctur sl
"o e el ] ol
(L] (el e L ] Satety sndl MeSpnmiy/Sirurunl
100 ~ o ]
300 ~ 0 »
e e wey a
"o e Wiy 4 Cmee Lnbeny nd Rasansbry T
am e Lisadd 4 Cabea Satety o Metobsny/Tirachu ol
(L] M i ¢ Cmiw ‘Sofery ond Aababtiy Saractural
® ~ 1 b Gaves Satety and Benspumy/Terucre sl
1o e o a Contimn Sobety s Ras oy /Teruciere!
(L] e e 1 e ooty snd Bebs Wy Yinat ool
(L] e L] H
voo ~ e 1 G Setery 14 Roks by /Sirtvryt
(L) "~ [t ]
[ L] mn 1 Grhasurd el Lalety end Resob Srecran
s e "o 1 Cenwes Sahery and Relobliy Trwi i
100 ~ 1980y 1 Cmires utrry 4n8 fatsBry/Sercrrn
= e HITL 1 Gehewediud  Sebrry and Aeksbay/ et
voo e ) Loty st B ooty 3 et of
(L] e s ] 0
(] e o ] Taney
a0 ~ 1920 1 o
(13 -~ wre 1 Gotmeibed beel  Lydoty ondl Reke by Tinuctuel
o ~ e 1 Gmee L L e
"o L L] 3 4 St
too ~ mo 1 G Satury 4nd Redabiity ettt
(] ~ e T Camww Sabore sag Badsbbay/Strecr o
"o "~ Wy & Coniem Sadery and Raasnty St
oo Leid wy L Salety ond Aok bbby Tamechursl
(L] e ) b G Satwry ond Apssnimy/Sircver s
¥00 e moy § Coviben atery and hoabliry,Saructior ol
(1] [ men o Catiga Safrty vl ReRAARRY/Siructur ol

SEEEEESEETIEENELREES ]

Sm-iﬂ\i_ﬁ!A

Wlani Sulmiund br

§E8Ede 4 £ £ i’iig §d23 33¢€ 2 8 ¢ OvNEiNEsIiIdiAETRsdec2zqdgRETE ‘

ot
e Wrgrent mors

P EEEES NS S YYSSREEEESSEERETES

S8 8 BE¥35 B 2 %

BSYTT E ¥ B EEEE ¥

LR



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 179 of 283

B Baiary Adiersm Watar Company, Int. q i il
8PU Docket WR15060724 gstipbiba o Stipulation - Exhibil A
Bpopadua ¢ Sarard WINIOLS
A ramaiend
A Fomgad FrpemiDie. Prpeesdipe  Deude  Lills  LusiagPles At pharptod Avees lrvadial  Sroat Aspaped
w Dt RapeliipeSTy Posiont Thie: praiil L i na | ibid Yool Oumgn RIS Tmd b il
sy [P
o Coenv Qparning Abes OCLaN Ty Datoaioy Pirpiar smant brom Avpnt 4 Carw heen 120,000 Begmace (111 ~ W 4 Cawea Tatety o Bolte by /B nacrirs] it ] oo "
[t Corip Opes peing vk DCran OTY Pooh P epi geent Womn dapiic be Be(N 34,000 Bepiace L e apen Usangen Cant iege By e ATy U el e L] m»
" Cantal Operateeg ent. O¢tan Sty Noont |y P rptece e s ALK 19 Boach $hm Repiny L0 e mos Bafety eng Retondme Mourtwsl w w n
e Cotmel Oparanng Aepy DCLAN {TTY Vel due Foplad st brgen R 1p B pILY. Repisce. L) ~ m Cutipn Sabety 6nd Relatmy Yo urtvesl v w n
Coanal Oparnsog Ares ocuman L300 30 et ament From ond b Wenley sHam L w Ll ol Sabory and no " n
- ot 00| Qpavting dres OCLAR ETY A9IN St Foplas oraent am Jangusn 14 Contrpl sl Paslere L " T Contwna Lutety pag Aqmpbey Liuciurel 10 w »
i Canrih Dparwiteg Avss octasemy 100 51 repiotormrai o did by Wevmry 2000 Naptate " "~ 1 by 110 ™ »
(1) Canmiat Opavanng ine OCtan Ty BOVR B4 ruplacamvirid i et 10 Cowiral $13].500 Baplate o [aad 19T L Saderty us ™o »
Cl Cosstal Operaing Saqh OCLAN LTY 908 58 raplacoment biam Atignws 19 Conminen $Ha.600 Regeace 1048 e 108 Cavt e Loty 4 BeasnmmyPanuctir sl e oo o
OF 4 3 Pepracwmant foom Pioseurs 1o Boy
ans ot Rrisparry/ s riven
oot e frum T ¢ 400 St Roslace L e e Cael rpe Aadery g e ny ®
Caamail Oparning hids OCLAN CTY OC Mappriyn 1o roplod somest bromm Oiass 4 | ng $1ea050 Roplacd. L L add W Cantuon Sabaty gng dumspaty/Saucrondl i wh "
Corma Oparvvng vre OCLan &Y OC 114 31 repisiement fram Buy ts nrme 3113000 Bpisce 10 [ bl Adbaral Coment  Lifvty ond Aeksbity/Structersl w ™ ®
oA Oaarinng Arty ocTanarT OC sy Aws replatamant brpem 1% 18 318 SH2300 Ropiace L e Wit Cartiegn abery 0l RaRs ety Sorvchpred 13 ™ ]
Coata) Opoewing area octawcrr §F mnllmenmshensintett raw e " ~ s o etory 4nd Mumyrany s actrnt e wo 1
Coarin Oporsing divs octan Ty OC 17 1 pegncrmmen from Woit 18 Miwea. tram [ L ~e mo Sasemy 1w "o EY]
Cosmw Oporoing Arre OCLaN CITY OC JOM J replecemant tram Wi W4 Hoven SR sy m e e Ll " E
Cormy Oparparg v DCLaN Ty O 3 34 remicrmpan o Wasiry 10 Hiven. 880 faplace 1100 "~ o Sebaty bog 0 "o n
o Oprrating Aesn octan ey OC 4308} ropiocemen My Sadry tn Lomrsd $18.300 ] wm L i Ritety o " ™" 10
Covetsl Cperving deve oL OFY OC 478 $1 sepdncuman from Wayt b6 Aabury 2.0 Raplscn w "~ 1 Sahery ona uo o "
Coariel Operaing dres ottan triy DC 46th 51 ropiadominn from Wast b Lometsh s Beptecs " [ Wi . e ™w ”»
Cou st Oporating dres OCLAM CTY OF 300 1 rapinconunt rom Wert v adury 352,000 Restecr e " iy 3 130 ] »
Cormst Dper sy Arse Octanory ©OF 300 31 repuacemamt o Wi tiry 1w Lomtead 41000 Sesisor ] e e b U Sodary ang Spia vy M rachorsd 130 ™ w0
Couttsl Coerdiag dorvy OCLAN OTY OC J4Th R ropiacamant e By 1 Asbury S [T L e wins . 1m0 ™ w
o 100 Ropiacs ™ e a4 1 o w
o 1150 Bepisce e ~e e B AmeresComes  Lolery pag Rehebbny/ St uctorst 1 " ®
Coa Dpeegung res OChak Y OF $70h 38 raptacoment raem Wt e Camral $104.000 Sepiace m "~ 150 B abern Coment  Solery bad Aol iy eructund m o "
Corrsl Dpenatmy heas Octan ¢ry ©C %k 31 rapatevhomt from iy o Wan e Beslace 1828 "~ 19 . Leber et o T 1
[ Ll oftan Ty OF - Lidh 1 rwplacamont frovs By 10 Juimem 43,500 Bashacn e (53 ing v Sahoey g Mo Bonaty Lururhers! o tn [
[ Cormsl Dpariing 2ess OCrAn £y O LIt 31 captie et From Aty 10 ity [ X0 Seslots - e 5T n Sedery 110 w3 "
aay Cotete! Operang Ares OC LA OTY O Tim $sgnlecemant fram Wives be Soy Sthumo hepieis (] ~ (L0 00 1 Aoty e ™o Rt}
sa Eotsl Cperatmg hren OCtan Ty e spia Repincs 1180 e wo s 19 w n
“n e e L e ety u"""' s R Ao ek 0, S o Repiace m em e wamn 1 Commusdien  Irbtem Flgwy ond Préimre "w ™ ®
m Couttul Doer wmg Arse OCTanroaT Ouavaptrt Wetsh Puce Fierso8 Beplecr L " "~ W T Gotanned Bewl  Sofety i Aetaity/ Mruitvesl 120 ™w T ®
Reploca J' 0 pape o0 Oco ohpunt et bam Pt Au
L] Pk hewmue b Comlage L im0 Hapiace 0 (L] Dusetig dnpek e 1B Cevies Labety ond Rossnaty 170 FLITTS n
i Conne Dparawng Moo DOLaRFOET Wore bt $260.000 Aepisce LM 400 e Wi 4 Outbobem Sasety and Aecriaey 1 oo »
nn Corsta? Dpvrating At ‘ocLawront Tnamy Pace 173,000 Auplais ke o CutBe am  Gnkagea Lslasem Ushumt Syvieem Figpas gnd Protiors e i w
i St Oprring Aros [T Cusmans - MEiaaen, Croeh ba deieasd 132000 Boplocy T T Durmewes TS 8 Cwibe Srttem Fiowrs fnd Prasses e we " 10
Thos Satres i Dproting e [T Osdman Ky Flace Dwmng Drews ty [l o Biodurey nLe Hupisis m a0 Draciihe Wos wan H} " Sty el Redabiony T rtursl e ho »
1 Horrh e sting Arse owoapy Penenimns 330 Lo 335,00 hepincs o o OuiBaken  Usrgwa  §  Chtien v Ty o Preire " T - 1
Palevyvh Mosass Sritved & Wan Bad Hreet
an Sovivetit Operaiing ey PaLMTRA Dolinin o7y [n Modats g Wont Ingd Tt 0 Vot bin RLL T apsen 2,000 (1] Dvartma ek 10 & davemmrLomarn  Iptem Flaws and Prosiars 10 L 10 »
Sovet
o Sautreati Operstng Arvs Minw Mo Wen o a0 Aeslocs 1300 om0 Onrvme wem 1103 4 Concress Yoo ot pad Proteuss w» sy ™ L
m Seeronst Opeepang Mss eaisrea ”":.,m'”“'"‘"'u"’ Lt S0 Nopiace FT T Dutieinn  PrelB0 4 Gawnled Monl  $hbecy ong Mebskny /e urtuesl " oo ™ »
" St iwent Oparewng Aret Patprma it asime et siz0m L. T buaiun el 4 tery st o o ™ »
w Souttmeest Opersimg Aise s gl G Teowhe B men 8 s Restace w ot Ouvirien  Peiw0 4 Satery uo 0 " »
o1 et Opoienag &8s T St en Srhthont sNsten Avcor MMM g ihang apie W am L e L ) S mw we " »
E ] SavTremert Qpetflng Aide LYY Putrgry Wt STV Breel  heOh Bt v Winert B SREm Sepace LI (] Ducthe bon  Pre 1300 A Gebrpaed Moet  Lobety ane RoRebRy St o 1w T " 0
o Sonstiart T et oG Adte PaLMTR, -r‘-wa. "'m" e Fres v $1ta000 L L0 (L] Duwring s re 19D 0 Gobpansgbieel  Lefury b Rebibiiy Sowciusl (E] o L] »

o 1



BPU Dochet WR15060724

s
e
n

1w
»i
"n

10t
W

e
ey

o

)
L
-
-y
e

nsn

m
"
m

01
“@ih

it

(] i by Foajens Tt
o o :::-‘. AP 30 Gireet  Mergsa Asere t0 fom
Pobanry Myple bopnus - Cast St Siroetie font
vttt Dpsritmng Aras PR pipmpcint
Paberys Wit Towat W Jaring Garden Sumat
Jautvorest Opersong Ares PaTAL - e
Pobmpes Bboryi Avvonce  Lar! Brbad Lireet Lo Wit
MR Qo Ny P Socng Gesten Srrven
Mot Oparsany A0s PAMTRA . Falmyre Prec dimet Wiyt Birert 1o et Stien
Sonitvrst Operating Arme PALMTAL Petgre Wi deraet Ardh Birvrt e Dempmary Ao
pon POMTAA Parwrwa  Parey St ot yminng vt 1 Chastes
Sadteryt Operatmg dies. P AL Puiempes Ligrom by Badd Shindd W el S1oend
Saruirary st Open slong s o8 PALMYRL Povyrn Tomgis Bhvd pefterbist ded 1o ovbiey Ars
St Cppietog Ase PALMTAL Paleyre Hghlend A - Broed et (6 N Jirem
Seainglite i Prmyre. Uncom Svravs - [ori Brand Jarert se Tt
T Gt i S Powmyrs s Groet wast %8 Jurert e Wt bind
Poimers Wor Bn Braet and Wreant Bhed Arch
= pusmma Srroot 0 Delaaes mat 19 Wl 3 Urvet
N D p— Pabvrie Rade Vet Wik A ST 10 Wt Greed
Pomis Dolemrars Svvaws WA Srtad Lrowl b
Southagic Oparanng devs T hadton voet boahidis Ind St asid 35k
PLAPACKCLADITONE  PLAPACE CLADITONE @vdy O friem Cuf Do St o
Parn Opreavng Aren e o
FLARACE CLADSTONE
PorTh Dperading drss [epimirheg
PUAPALK CLADSTON  PLAPACK GLADITONG . Pufieryl Ad beast Mean 32
Rem b e $oMOuGH o1 3
FLAPMUGADITONS  PLAPACE GLADFIONE . Midps Ad froms Broed oo
o g Ares oo "
PIAPACK GLADSTONT
Mo Opwiabing e OROUEH Halond Rond aeaie maan
PLAPACE GLADSTOM
Barth Optrbting Ana Pye Mol Baed o hrad ¢ Mt
e Penna Geoms hasy Hroe and sna SEn Jewen
sttt dvarves
SowThvedt Cperying &rss. PEaN) CAOVT Weal Limg 9
Pornt Cotet Sl nlth Avivnst - Wiboal Hrvet 18
e Dot Arwrs
B
Fenny Grove alrasd Mwue oo LS Liren
iyiet Awvervus ta et nd Vo P41
n Penna Grovy iramorny Arwmen  Driewnis evsast 48
s arth Bmad berspt:
G W Ny bt D4t
a Pog Grgpes 1118 Jredt Wott W8apie dertod 10
Wrs) as St
Grov Dormvng Aetnast - -
Souiherii Opin ding Ales. Prrmi GAOVE Wiy Aerberg
" Frnns Grove St Paid - Rodd S dowiert bo
Ovas tnd
o stumanow e
Savifvertsd Opes g1mg de b it Ea0vt vt Moo

M foaded

{desan)

110000
3108 0

$300.000

3208000

3342000
3190000
1130000
$r0a0
1310000

v
3147180

113508

000
$130.000
5180400
SHa0

S1RM0

N

$idh,000

Brw sactoy bunrasn Wopess Compavy. bt
018

F et
Ao pong ( Reveed WIVI0H

e S R o
Sapiace o = Dortse g
[ W [T
[ e s Dy sen
Sepince. M am Dty
[ £ Curtrewen
Aectare 450 oty vam
Brpace 1o Dwrrte irgn
rpiate Lewn Ducwie i
[ we Ouctiewem.
Romisee 100 Dustsemen
[, Lo Ducase won
Mepincy na (1] Bt o
Sepiocs e w Durtie ves.
Bepicy m oaw Ourthe vom
Sopace e am Duresa vpm.
Sesice e em Cwrtsewen
Mrpisce 1300 aon it bl e
Srpace X am Dy e
Erpuce [T T Duttra wan
heoscs Lim b Ouerna won
Ropionn e m Dvcitewon
Repince U uw Oucths o
Repieca - e Owetseirgn
Homsca w o am Ducis ven
Semiacr EC T ) Buctrs i
L wo e Bursesen
Rapiocy to00 (1] Ductile o,
Bopiats 3m ue Ducwte wom
Noplscy (LI ] Duthg o
Sriven w e Durtiemen
Hepisce m am Durtein
g0 W Ourde wom
Aapnce wo m Grctaguna

Cosda (oDl LamingPipe 505 vhos wsa d Bt v pbenimy Prajort
nrated  (anee) tetattol
a4
hein 4
18 4 Cnine Sabery and Rebspdir/Bractersd
0 4 & iS
109 4 e atety ond Arentmy it
1000 4 Cam Sywom fiawn oad Prasears
1oy 4 Cemem Srstam Fiey pad Froswes
1 + Cmwes Sty oad Bettsbi i Yt
e s L
15003 0 Comem Vet ol Mol Tirectus o
e 7900 L it Tl ond Proue
Preis00 4 Comem Satety omd Retabiany Jayriorsl
PRI 4 Coment Tasety oo RedoibiySirveo sl
Pry- 1900 4 Comeren Tatery png ReboudityTarnumi b
e e el o Satery ond fp iy Tt sl
Usinen @ Dvisewon Tabety ond BebabdmyYiructw o
Unhagwa B Cartles Sakety sad Beselity e trurd
Usispen & Cween ey eng Aohpnstey larrt el
UsAren  § Chrhes Sotuty o0 Remwpamp/ vt bl
Unihouh Uit Uibindwn ety and Bebabdity Yrwchar !
T 1 Colmmerdfieel  Tebvey and Retsbdty/evciu st
1 & Canies Terremm P, and Srerere
1987y 1 o Setrry and Resabam Jrocroret
W L P Seerr ong Moty Jorctin o
s 4 Gatees riem Pt 40 Pretaers
wigy & G Frtiom Mwart b By
19503 4 Cnibe Triteen Pl s4d Pressvey
1% 4 Cmtesn Srutem My nd Pravsers
mo 0 Cmtmen vt Figs aod Pratiors
mes 3 Ceiess Tebety ond Rphabdery
s A Aurtom o sad Frevmy
homy 4 Gawes Srnem Fows st Presiors
1oy §  Camen Teviom Figurs bd Bretare

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 180 of 283

10

g &8 § 323888288 ¢€¢3

i § 82

Stipulation - Exhinit A
Pt S vor
Ll
e »
Y L]
Al »
eu »
You »
L]
"
»
»
w0
0
»
»
»
"
w
»
»n
"w
»
N
AL ]
e w
o »
" ]
Yn 0
Tou »
»
L]
L ]
»
»
n

Fag



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 181 of 283

Mg Jryey Armgeron Wate Comgamy. g . 9 e
B8PU Dockel WR15060724 pliey iy Stipulstion « Exhibit A
Asovadn € duvied V1NT013
Prwpovd Iewmeted  Provimsy
AW Funoed ProseedDle. PresesdPos  Beisde el “ Seapaet
Pl Swria enipetry Frogon T fropates  Legm oI BRRCER # nariet Sueed for
wan o b smase hepace e em Duchewon D30T 4 Coutmen [y - o w
wn [ T nmcaow o 120,300 hopiace T Cuhenen T 4 Caneen ebtomn flows o0t Proisans wo o
wn bt Opaesting Arva et GavE okttt S 7 aepinca [T Dutieren DU & Coumes enam Fpws and Prvsinte e no
wn Sothaen Operatng drse smaymowy: DSBS COTMRiTR BEIVEY. e [ W 4®m Dwwewes I 4 Ciueen perem thows 0 Prusiass m wo
wan g e 000 hemsce T T} Duthomsn oUW 4 Couwes st Clews g Prosry 10 "o
@ ettt L g Ad 98 v GAO Pemra Geore. Fusiieres Aseus - MAiden ot gl oy Aapioce W am [ Y T - Sttem liows 408 Prbtsumy 120 o
Ponns Grwvn WOg 11000 g P iter Lreet
“rs o el Opergiog dies Piwd CAOVE 0 Dred bad 1197650 Bepace Loy " Dwrile was  Undngws ] it en v Flees pog Provanrs m "we
e Southorest Oparatong Mres e B wA $130.000 [, T Derdbwen  Uniwwm @ Calew s [ npma Gomerh o w
wir Yaabeent Do ros o o Rk Hrs® [ m am Degben  I0OW 4 Cantwen Hontaen flnes 0 Pressary 0 w0
@ Yot et Oparvimg Arss FAAG I L e Y e Sha00 Semsc LT Dwwewma 1901 4 Cemwes e birws 04 Prvssans uw wo
s P S Mredcag oS MRl e e [ e em Dueran 100 & Cutwen Sy et et Prossss m o
e N i
w081 e vtiarti) Dperdlag Arse Fyng GADVE ol 008 Aeploe 00 00 Oufieben  Unbigwn 125 PVT Tty ovd Aeta bty Seructn of e Ten
“n v D i -t badie: Y0 Septace w m Owtlerwn  Pri8 1 Coleem b T Gt e ™
“n oot Operecng Arte et caove ::”""" o i) 5o Beprce w Owtmien  IKTT 4 Gl Farivm Moy bad Prrasans e ™
wry Ll PR, o $133,000 Aaplbcs 0 am Ouattha e . 4 Maband Coment  Lytoedn Fined wod Pridies 10 ot
" L v e e —
“wn & 00 Qg Rt 171000 Seplace 00 “w Durie wos bl & Codtmen Srriom Plgws 404 Frosiurs uw L
" . ) Sevoom [ ue Cwtitrwn 1N 8 Comeen Koy sad Rerab oy Seructorsl w w ™
s o eprpss 191,000 Molben w m Ductowmn 1MW 4 Couwws S Iovrs 004 Presrore e w0
o " Lopmaciliboonhuniiatios sl JTT TSR A0 100 Declem 1T & Coutie Sytsem Nows sd Prossmts e e
40 arth Paih Dives
s st hoprace W 00 Dumesea L 6 Cotwe amIy Npver— I w
o & Surnsmmin - Romvnt dortes IV Me S SN 510y 00 arpioer T Dactbewen 1901 8 Catiee Serirm s sod Prisaues m w
Porabidon o avims Aoverren bt 10
wm : 100,00 Raplaie %0 Ll Cuctdy e 0 135 Cevinm Syrhom Vows gnd Provass n ™
Praniaches Bistondve 1galing ey o 12 10
s Aamuaemeadfes 104,000 epiace. 139 9 Duntewem WG € Camew S e 408 Prosues n w
wa e L e el 1#0.000 [ T Decirven M1 AssmComem  Symemfiesn sad ey o W
e oy Poraiavhen by i wiger Bovte LMY ) pen o Mapina v nm Durthewon  I0Me 8 Comwen Sabery oo Mohapsmy 1o W
i Southesn Coaretng Arse HNRSARIN  Penasseben Wigae vy Marre be s 164,000 R nw o om Darianen  Urbagon Vminoee tntneen Sy oo MesmperSeructor us n
™ arne Twed Pairirwny Camin e £900,000 Lt 4300 L Duribe an T B Catieen Sadety ond Rena BT St 1w " S
Pcrtomay fomee hoad - 16" mam
e . ey Wt s9o0.0m Reoteca G008 1@ Duwweies  Ustmwa 16 Cartien rtacrran fOppartumty m ™ "
. o o Mg b B
ar sevs e Duiboer-tesh s oy 8400 Reptace W em Oubaien  Usdarwm & Cailwem SrsocrmenOpeartueny ue ™ ™
ns Tere 1t s B 10,000 Beplace e (L Ustpasa Lalnpen yninpes Brbosmaa ! ppeprimsier. w e
4 W ez b 375,000 Bepuice (2113 "o T & b Bt o/ b rlelty wm w0
- Lomen O WP tesemen [ Toghe st veny | e Revlecn m um ot T Setery ond ey i "
nn oo Gowte . [Lannato bovei) s Restece n  tm Dwlemos 19101 4 Conwes Bervom f o and Provsen o mua
un Conuvl Opmanng bras FADATY  Dainedy 134.000 hepinee m sw Dudewon IR 3 G Srrom P ond Brisours o
“wiy ane tovtn Borten s a0 rslocs L0 W Owawos 100 8 Chee Sy Pws sod Srisre ue o
b e Soan ‘ sao0.000 Rapiecs M 00 DwBeles  190s 8 Cieew Srviem Hows 3nd Proveary e o

2 3 8 § & ¥ ¥ 5 8 8B ¥ X5 ¥ ¥ T B ¥ ¥ B

T BE E ¥ ¥ x 3

EBETYEEE ¥

i
i
L]



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 182 0f 283

BPU Docket WR15080724 i ot Stipulation - Exhibit A
Roandu € Arrard MTIOIS

. o — e ool e e s S T e e T
048 Comal Oparving Arve PLAMIEOOTY  Debann O @ b ool 4.0 | fLsm [ 10 600 Culeewe I 1 GibedrsdBieed Sy flem 44 frvviaee mw ™ 1

" sty ok fpvinclgriak 11 uttng/ e 1m0 Repioce [T Y T S T = T L ne ™o " »
e " m.‘.’.ﬂ:"mmm‘"" $as300 oo v am Bucttewen  WGE 8 Couves FRRTY STy — e ™ " »
ot . Ty ooy i Srom Soaice L0 L0 Dwmebee  PREN0 & Combw Setery ot Rakab iy Bireriun s " 14 "
o gy L 1m0 [ B0 U@ Ot MK 4 Gt Lty ond Sebrbimyr i [ »
. ;"' HLmo fyplacy “ay L] Cuifle boh  Unbnaren Unbdoum Yinbadws B Flowy ond Pririsne. i "w °
wa 2 In v A A Pt Ham Baptsen o e Doridaist Lol Unbnsem Lstieun Irabom o sad Frovnas m w 10
s e wm"’:" Mot Aos pnd i 30000 Boniacs “w m [T 1 we "
31 sk nsm Sapies “  am Deaen  Unansen Uskmoen Vesnsen [y e — w w ©
1 Conrt Operiiig v AL :':::;:"MW“‘”"“ om0 [ w o am Dutibebes  Ustniera Ubiasmn Ustnoses PRI e— m no 1
m ::»"‘.‘:.""""""""""""'"""‘""‘ seriemo e Be e [ TR — yvto e bt Provsns a1 "w w0
o B ] LT o :"""""'""‘""""""'"'""""" seasm Ropiecs wm o Dutelen  IMFE 1 Couwws L4461y oo Beg by e et e L]
wa g e :,‘".L".':wm""""“" 1710m Soptace “ 1w [T prm— 1w ™o 0
[ ConeiQpsrmmg Arve PpagaamaL :"m""""' et ad nnm aemiscs e Decwerwn  IWOL & e w "
[ o o bR Stenato [, T T L R R L L s w e "0 »
08 Cosrsi Dy arsaing sras PuLazanrg ". :“"'".::'”"' Magrale Hagypre Sitem [ "W Ouwctieiss IO & Sokety ns ue w0 w
e P, ;'n: st e e ke o] s [, e uw Durberea  1MTY & v ne no »
o < st . from W Loy peni 12000 Remieca T Deberen 1M T Canbes Saboty and BabapO sl w e M
[ ca " :'_. e Lo Sidzom Seprcn m Ouclewes 10 1 Sakety and 10 ™ 0
e e e s Seoiney MY 4W Owwems  1M:y 4 w o me n
-y O Attt tezon . Lol it and e hepnce PUT L T [T 0 [ n
“ "'""'"":"_‘:"""" RS e ewice w Owaree 3 sbewy ™ ™ »
= e bt vl ant at $1a1208 Rapisey e T Dupdenen 193 I Corwes Sabery ont Redad oy iwten w o n
w1t Coarni Opersting Aras AL ::L”""m"“""""" 160 Argioer ;o em DurBeben 1M 4 e Sabity dred foka by orurtirsl ] "o 1
“i . :;_‘"""""'“"""M"’"“" Lo S Remiacs ™ wm Owctiewen 1471 & Cowtiwn Tatery ang Rebwnamy Jirurrs o ™w "
[ 5 :m"‘ S e b nnme Ripieee Er T Duwebms 164§ Camben Lobery oot Renabberbiructorw w o n
sy P AR el $136000 e ™ am Deaven MU 4 Cawibes Satory s Remeby/Wructaral ) e 1
-y IV S—— prrererrry f"._:n"‘::"m"'"'"'"""‘ $a00.00 prn [T ST P I tabery 1 ™o »
s et e S T Repiace o Dutbeben 1900 6 tory 1 "o 1
“n Lositst " :.“""""""""'"“‘W"w S11An esince w Durseves 10 b e Tabety vt Arsa iy U rurtarsl 138 o ™
[ CourtaiGperatng Aiss ndassmant ;::"“"""""‘ Tomith henund st Stie K arpach m e Owctmeen  IMTI & Contmen Sabery ong ehspny/Linpcnut e "o w
st . :’_;""“"""""""""" souned y— [ T L . T T 1 o 10
s Conmsi Opeesing v [T P Sihodi oottt stttk S 70 S e LX D0 Duterme 1401 & Gl (R TI— — we e w0

[T



BPU Docket WR15060724

-
“n
34

“as

el
it

(1]

an
any
"
-
o
]
wn

n
10

Ourema gty L
o PV Framion i butesen O Turmasbt 204
e sahingpn oy
. PV M e bwis Daphin s o9l Pk Aes
. B akh et brtaen Park da and Datatnd Ave.
3 ] ekl L:-uumu—m-unm
Aroe Wngser Avy
WAndsds Aratngd Iyt Unden dyroes b M
Coarst Cosating dee MLAANTVRLE
LA At T bt e B Giodists bt
[ oot i Pock Am
i Asniang
Canrrsl Oparating dres FABETION BOAOUGH
4 Comptrnsn oot & Orte) Adson
Smncr
» L Jrwet
Primdran Hasaon Litet hovm Herrien 18
» we
Contrat Gpenving vt eC L 10M Hngion
Camrs? Opaesong dres. R TOm T A
Prnteien Bowmship - Lved Roed Gedet Aoed tn
Camtrsl Opatiting heve PANGLTON Twe 1ol st
dosy Panciren Towranip: s Boad
Camirnt Opessing hoos HNCITOR Trs Precuion Vi $ord M Wenat L 13 Heres 51
Contrad Opararing stn FOMCITON TP e 0 0 Mo Featecemont
1l Oparraing Ares
oy
Lol Raumer Sireer binm Replasoment
aeon [
Contry Oporating Aras Frogamch 0
s ont
Bravece HEUBL Aetiue P erary Svers o
Saarers vt Opere pomg ey antang e 1
Rorarten | Bish Bumhys - Uipsanionl vemvs 40
Southenut Operiing beve MARIOn Nomerd Bk
eerian Ungen dwvict  fouth Braed Jert b Te
ot Operptag Ares anARTON
Foreten - Thamer Avwmer - Sroad rvwt e Pock
ot Cp g Aot ANENTON
Rovarion - Lndan Avmus - Midmey Avpnus b0 Port.
Sout vddt Ogpbt slong Aron. RVAMION
eyt Opertoing Aree RIVEATON Rervden B WA M Y00 1 Thou St
Bt ron Wty Bt Mt ST K (e
Sotrrn Dpes g Aeyn AVENION Pt
Southeust Operaimg Aes AnARION Avarion AN Pann 0w 1 Chorrh Lany
Sastiwert Omprotmg Aive ANVERTON Mivorion Wbk irnet Brood bives 14 Bih Taresd
Lastracent Oportig broe AnTAION Morgrion Ton Juwet - Codor 5Lt 18 Lincwts ieaiid
Pocerion Codss wise, 00 Sl 0 1008 Shrert
ot Cpnereng Arrn AnvEnion Flis T i
Opocating dres SOMULT BOROUGH  dch hve | rora Eidlan 1. 10 Dued Ind
P Mossta Fork Rewiorett Ploia Paves S00F S0

Marbatesen Ungoin snd Webmer

S04
S133 800
$300.009

£373.000
tioaoo
$411000

4810000
$210000
1301000
ok
.o
34 000
5170
$114.000
$370000

e
3341 800
$108.000

B by A A Wb Commpaty. W

TO13 Femndrrionyl Ilng.
Baprntin € Revasd WT11015

Prooowd
L L T
Brajen Tpe uu\: vl ol

Repinca T Copcitie vom
] ny ww Dvrise ben
Sepiace 10 e Ouacrie g
Ropiacs W 0 wome tan
Egaca ] (L] Owctsa ban
Aanine s e Ouciie b
Mestace na 1800 Durras won
eprocn L4 ue ]
Hapiscn 100 4w Drurtss o
Magiaty BT T Dwrna wen
Repaacs T @ Outmewen
L hes 40 Oucrse e
Replace W am Durtie bgn
haplace W aw Duerine rom
L PEC T Ovemawen
Saplun m ue Onerting irmn
Mapipee sem poa it v
pote o B0 Duntre dwn
Papacs 1300 (1] Oucile ¥om
Aapiste e Oretie Fen
Mapiste w L] Dty ron
Lroeren oo e ety e
Bagtase W wm Ducite wan
1800 ] Dl st

Raptarn w @ Buctie ven
Sapiace 1= @ Ovewq ewn
Repisie e am rcte iewn
Rapiate 130 0w Ovcrse e
vy (R ety o
Rasiste 1 aw ]
Roptacy o0 " Dupttse dren
x  ® Ovete wom

Replaty e 100 Brctie o
Rrptecs M0 4m Ouctha i
L w  nw Crvcine rgm
Arpises o 4o Dt et
Rapiace 1w am Dt irom
Rapioas 1w Am Dvride
Regiace W W Dt wan

[

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 183 0f 283

B

tabning Prpe

bapaled fowbes] i

s
mwige
e

pat 1)

00

i
Pog- 1900

Pre 1900
Fer- 190
Wi

Camt wen
Chnairgn
Cantoen

Comwna

Cant won

Unbamen Untnaers

At b bl B Wb oo Petiaey

Catagery

Bebety ond Renaplity/Strucnedi
Selety oad Mobudary/Stroctursd
Habery pad Ay by Srructoyt

bty ot Ry M neure
Sty 08 Reanamy Sarachest

abey sid SrbadatySirarturn

Umtngarh U haem

Satety nd
Aslearios Coment  Salrty b AosbSy/ Siructur ot

Labety g Mo /S tvectur sl
Commn Sty b SelaATy M ructern
Castwon Wote Quatty
Canrwn Sadety o o BebslryrStrctirel

Rodry pnd Rababday Seructer st
Cartmen Sabrey ond Reb B Tan<tary.
Duectng iy ety pad RobeblBey Strucuset
Castioon Sariom Nt d Priseury
L] $taty ond MemaRy Yirart wal
Cont iy Labety pnd Mooty M ruciuest
Cantmen Latety pad Rebabltry Yerprowni
L Sadety "
Canima Balrty and Birkanny Mructursl
Cartuea ity o Betasiny/Snatrel
Castienn Sedory ong RemtneyMrctuest
Cantwen Sobtty ond MeCeMRY U tturst
Cniwen Satery o d desab by Seructored
Cant wen Vorm Cuaty
St Satery o Radandmy Ve atersl
Comcren Srten (ot ol Prirer e
tomtryte Syt fips b Pistinmy
Comeris Saviom Nurs 4d Prdsoury
Comerrne Trsbeom Fiows pod Pryumes
Comerme Syriem Mapert bad Prevssens
Coniigiy k1o Pt o Fiitinet.
Grbssmed Hawt  Satery sad Remabsie/Tructurs
Coment Sabrey pad Armaany/Seruitersd
Canm Sodaty nd AubanainyYirycoont
Contmen Halnry 4nd Rorsbsin/Sin dorst

- e
Poried

§gdg

H

oual

014a1

1058q1
™o
pLIL

oua

2 ii

117

i3

T2 & ¥88 E 8 ¥ 5 ¥ ¥ B EIZEETEE X E X £ &£ ¥ B Y ESE E S

L LRl



BPU Docket WR15060724

ay
un
“an
“an

Qn

[$:1]

ROSUT Pt BOROUCH

ROTILLE P AR BOROUGH
SO LLE PARE BOARAEH
AT UL Pas BORDUSH
SO PALE BOLOUCH

Pospect T

Bonots Pors | Grant s trom Pershing dus 16

Alnnd Sro. (W ColoE 1o Amitiedin |
Sonter dut (€ 1itatara €. Govmt )
W. Cottza dea { Loved 1o Craronse )

Comteal Oraemmg Meve
Contsl Operping Arse
ConLs Oovumg Arsn

Ll
AQILLE PtE BOMSN

W Lt dery [

W W Rt [ Aoprtie 00 bowe! |

Tonmn Conrt Lh Mg Replocamont.

Ko 311 Mo Renhad ot

Runagmoge irigh Ml Rosd snd  gh Stromt Bot
Cermasts Bendge Aoad 10 Ound 144

Mumapnpge Wt Lot dpms boartn Bt Horse
P e VAU 1804

Py Berab
Park bt | Aot 33 o Potions §
Fomwoy (T {Lohe s to €l Do dac )
Seebrght (antat 11 Fravm Obed by T
Brribry Wiy Mo Maplitore
Canare Mrvs Mym frpax rveet
O Ao (10 1] koot Mot Aot Lot
et B acvurad bt For 18 PCCY vadarwsior

Aresing
Roplace B* main on Snadew Biash Ased
Semardaty Sormesdele Read Uager ryvend trvasay

Semariaie  CYpe i At CHeTIFe At 1
O lng

Jemarday < APy Srpiet - Men Wil Raed 14
Deng lod
Stonarial - Codie dvprod - Morf Wadts s g Plo
8 Ooad Lo

Semgis Warsen Resd (O b § Aeeenc

Cosctal Opitpiing Arvs
Caamsi Operemry dsva.
Coaiist Oput hiing Seve.
Codetal Qppemng Ay
Coamal Opmraiing Areq

I0M{RS Pl

Sonatrs pomT
F0a RS #O8NT
SoM[r PO
DM POWT

Caons Operving aree

SOMTAS POmT

Samers o Shomt Raed Botnivh Commerticut
Aerrorn B Bernt s d (AC8-20) aan snded J0100
Sompay Paont Thars Bosd Berwers bowmeldosd &
erpiend laerfa {4 840)

B00d & Jumset Ropae (AL B4DF

Samarg ot Spnyiond ivtwut Satereen busett
Avaives § Bor Avenas (45 0.40)

Lot Pasd BApeyiiod detiiat - rtwren Soy
Svptart & Liwnch Soraua (40840

bomery Poiis Shvaiond (enmpen Macyisnd
Brrtes § G driond Arvina

Somen Pont 1nces Roed Betwren Croeribnd
Sorwvee & Ousbh Mol Avaruss

Sy Az brrursan uveliod hpst s
Prrsan dstgn

P30 St O Loty Svrent 18 10 oot 640
o Susmay iy

35 100 frovm Lowrst b ew York

3P 140 I replicednen i Ciittion 10
Frbvs iad

3P 25t Firmat ryslacommens frinm Johmon 1o Dowe
3P Jag e eplatimend from Bade isad 16
Commacron

WG LOeel it beeed B o Dby Lo W e

ey b
B Ath St erplacemand froun Muds hland bé
Tobet

R i
Helan)

sisa.000

5101400
$111,000
3191000
4080
3240
$705.00
Fleaooo
114,000

R L

1m0

SLiv000
s
310700

Sh 400
$110.100

$18.100

5110000

$1a1300

#1010
$180.800

581300

#1000

mom
$187.600

1200

$43.000
$13 800

W Joe by ARHCA Witer Capaig. bng
1013 Fometntrisonad foag

Aapenda C Sensed K1NI013

Presuirg
Project Type  Lyogth.
Proen)

PEEHEHEE PHIHI

P

i

PPl

ifd

Pi

REEEEEE

c
B

ns

m

Preposedbis.  Prowessd Pigs
[ g

iro

100

1m

KAW_R_PSCDR2_NUMO009 032416

.
-
L]

-

Page 184 0f 283

Raloing Pt e ]
e Cotapary
Caawen B et n/ Cbben ey
Cantiren Srithem gy oo Pronyrs.
Cinthon Jribem Phoas 4 Pravsure
Cariien St Fiamrs ok Pro purs
ot s SrTiem Fiws and Pradsare
Comten Frriem fews ang Fresne.
Coarwan Syonem Flows ood Priiuie
Costuan Sadety snd Relapday
Cobanlind Mool Loty o Aobonity
Comtwen Frriom it ot Prasiere
Costiren Syrem e oot £ aemd
Castbun System Flawn g Oraisure
Contian Svbom My oo Pravaurs.
Caut iy Byitem Py wad P bt
Lant wan SHhey ang Bo Loty Tanartprsd
Cand e Loty wad Retsdamy
Caat e ety pg Renadery.
Contven bty ond Rets bty Jirpciursl
L4 Rokty nd AuL b By Hipehsl
Sabvey and
st Satery ond Priviany
Chatves Irvbin Hews 058 Ptiors
Aanenie Comemt  Suatem P a0l Py
Aabemod Carmt  Sqihih Flars 4ol Protiaid.
Darctie bon Sretem Pawes s0d Prarre
Arbrsiey Creerd ysiem Plews sodl Prevsme
Conn oom Srriems Fows onf Frovevre
Oueite won Sython Pt avd Ponru
Cantmen Srtem ey 4 5d Prrusrs
Asenos Lememt  Systovm Fiows sad Previns
Cah b Syidvin Floied 4 Pripsury
Cantiem System Mowrs sd Prasears
Cant onn atery sad Ranadeleyorucrur el
Cont e Stbety pad Al wbBry Aot ¥
Comrnn Artery 30 Aoty Tanacvers
Qs e bty ene Rabsndierlu ot
Cant ven Sobety el RavppitySerectural
Cantivas ekary 048 B ety Sttt

£ d58§F 5675883 § § 650 $FFAFOsEan F g oepeeadec ¢

H

¥E3 X2 2A

BEBEBEEE B

8 2 ¥ ¥ 3 X YISVUBEBE ¥

Pt il



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 185 0f 283

ot 1Ry A b Wit Compainy ing . % 2
BPU Docket WR 15060724 poiny rang Stipulation « Exhibil A
Boprnd € rvaed MINITTS
Pripowrd Arsmeied
A Pynded ProsweedOn.  Prupesd Pin  Doude  CaOse rojent Rporded
L] Oairted Mrenicipaity Projent Tiou Profecafys Length e otendtiod bor
[reehey — e [ AR A R Coregery Bunten o wetghed foars

s ConrtaiOnararmg Mrws JOMIRIPOI 35 Sen repesemend o Now Tork th those tond 5140000 Ropiice n am Duthesen 100 & AsberesComent  Setery sad Rebaaer/lucivesl 10 o n

400 1rent roptet e e P Frt 18

[ -

wa . oo 14000 Rephoce T I wore WO ) T Satory ang 3 ) s »
om y sin Rewioca By T T B = T N oty ue e »
e » °": g by Viiga Dinwy vl sraa0e Rrpince w ne Gumeiea PO 4 Comevs Srtsomm Fiomr s Provsere e w »
Y Cownsl Operpting v JOMIAL FONT :n_ 1208000 Sagsers W ne Durderen  ITO0Y ] ¢ d [0 o n
e Coaal Dperassng Arss oMLY Powet ’: N RN N S stiom Sasats [T Bucweims  WETe 4 Conem Tatery 4ne Rpbspmmy et 1o ™o »
iy :."‘ M # e a0 Savteis L ues Oute bea  Urkagurn Likspam Utk Adws Sriarry pd Brbpiy T te o = "w »
™ Cosrisl Opprang Ares. somtns ot :'_:' PV e Ramen ey S0 004 Sl t130.000 v Y ] Dumsewwn U006 B Auderrs Comend  bafety ond Ankebieny/Hrprhasl 1o w0 10
s Caomial Dpaeavag Mes S0t R PORT L_M_M PR swaee epla 13 W Duweies 1MW 4 Cauwen Sebery oo Sekanduty/iactort ue ™ »
i [T S — oumpeomy M {leaD Al Vue Gttt Y e e LU0 QOY  Owmeme BN 6 Cirtee ooy it sy Brwctary 1 w "
sn Covras Oparping Seos proee :""::'_'::'“ Vg Oy ond bty iy 48,000 Rowincs W ne Ductlebun  ipey b Gt Lotory ong Rononamy/Seractuetl ) o »
13 55U AT D briwern Vilage Drwve sad 3 Vilage Dvve $1%0,000 Rapiace L) " Drcrey W oy 4 e ™ k]
an z':"""‘ o e Lo i 300000 Sasiaca % m Owtiewes 0% 4 ne w 3
e " g o s s s b o ST Restace 10 m Bunteiea M0 6 Aobesmas Coment  Setery sad Reta s B I 1 ™ 1
“n Goortel Opsremig Arss soutrirour B b ViR Demstil suase [ ™ M temers BT 4 Setety ot i o "
L1 » i Vaphet Lamg fnd Rosa Lo Ine Roplecs a1 t@ Owcrne wou b O L] e tao "
o g 200,000 Remisea T Dotk I8 6 Cewmen Sty mad RebebOty eructwnt w ™o »
n Vot snaooe Renca T Duclobon  Lisknbwn Uniiiers Unban [rRSPTATe W jou "
i Camaral Qparatwg v SOMTAVILE BORDUGH  Savth Cattan v el gl Ayplod it 40,000 Riplaih [ (L] Owmgiwn  14ITS b Camtiegn Sakety o e anisad »
un ContimiOporrimg Aire  SOMERVILL BORDUSH  AAbechan St sAa Biglacurmemt 1350000 Bapiacs “w e Dutfowes 1N 4 Corwn Sroteen s gAd Prossors 120 e »
0 o "ROUCH Pt sem e “w  w Cutleves 100 & Chstwwn Senem flows 4ot Frovs ne e ®
" ey soRduGH prrye=y Meverce e tm Ducteven IO 4 Coteme Satery vt Rukspey S utturet w wna »
wr ComruOperimg ity OMIAVALE SONOUSH  Worth Gutk dvbint Men Brsiacroment s1a000 Repsce a  w Dutanen MW 4 Ushaows Soiaty ond Boabms o uctvent o Jowos »
L] e SORDUGH  horth Buhares $160.008 Roptace LM (L] Outlerwn 1M G Fatury and Meband S ururel u 20108 »

Veberans Mbpaital Dries §° o roplos povest

Aarabelity Srvchonsd

i e e b 20000 ™ Ductieven ke B Catber Satery ond w oua »
3] . 400,000 Liso o Ducthevon 1910 & Catwam Sabery pnd e ity it wituend ue ™o L
W Tt Luchd drs Mbaint Bepiacomeny $100.000 Sagiace b 400 Duculy wagm  Ybow ue AL "
e sT0me Pasacs T Durle ko ebwewn Uik apwn Lk [T —— w e w
us 130000 rpmen T Duttie bon  Ubaram Usiusiom Unbnen Tobety 504 ReEabSRy Wit o m 0101 i
e ey TR Peassent $180.000 Replasn L "o Curlawen 1900 4 Catimn Saraey ang Wenotamte/Mracharel 1 pLI ) L
s » e 000 howots o wm Ovcwaiwa  Uninem 8 Caibem [RESTT - s ™ 1o
m Caar vl Opaveing Mees w;mw:m Padh & L1000 t Ho Dutiouss  Yamaen W MO i ikt SOt vy e o " »
e Cartr o) Owarwting hras. b “w"":‘n Dnrh o dnivran e faphon " Ll Ductie ren  Udbihowrh Unbatun Do noan L T m 03 1]
o oo welns s1kom [ w e DucBotm 1IN0 GF Qeviiedien  Lahty ond Mbsaty ] w0 »
au x RN, Iyt w1 G o westl e 000 sk 180 400 Dwnekes  Uniseen & Ceies Litery ond hemaramrSeremored o "o 0

o ey
ws pin 180000 Bupacs T JT) Owiseves  Usisewa | Combes Lbrry s Besbae STt w ) "
s Roverrige D fram Com 34 ko boges how 3340000 hepers T Y Ducwoien  Unthewn & Catben Totety ond Bekpmy flarucuerst e ™ "
™ v o RAOE RS S i L1 154 o000 Saisce o tw Ductioliss  Wningmn & Couiven Satory and Rpsa bty Tirwctrsl i .0 1w

Powt 15



BPU Docket WR 15060724

FEE

"H

s

aney Abndcrpasy Foajens Thia
SPRRGIRLD Pampin B4 o Riguamran e 1o &
n
” APRMGITLD Shylart Bd frym Teve Top Dr ta Geven
L L]
e am
Rocta 31
IPENCIALD Osatam by irom Donns My
i
eh Opeorpiing Aot cont s
SHAMGALD  Sraewm b g Highland iwe v
oo
RNGIALD [omwand ot / Coniue dos o
e 14
T » CoMen b hant ruty
APAMGHMLD  Sertvrna Sud from Dennam ta bhary
v g
SARGNILD Groes Wl Ad i Troe Top ta
b taghisnd
Beaber o Lok iy
Wortl Opetating Live Yarn
B I B
vt Opacting Ams FRATIONS Yo P
Inattord Wangieg Woy Resd  WEIT Hiuids Rosdt
ATkt Opt £ 610G Mvoi STRATIORD wh Cionk hosd
Wrotferd Wingng Wiy Rerd LAST  Tsbar Croud
it Opaesang fevg $TAATIOAD el
boarth Opeeating arse S femma Agtinag bf
WrTh O riing Arse S el
HorTh Qowiiing Aree. armana Bomma Pt Dven b MR (01 $rcTa)
orth Duascating &res st Sumemit - Lomags iomege)
P " ::am- Cosdbra vy Hom Clavt St g Sovinghord
MM Conmientns 91 0o Pyssals dos 10
Marth Casrating 1495 Sunanart s
Pu— T 3ulr Dyl 2ud R rpem Sl Lok D¢ 10 fuprryy
i pe ‘I:nﬂl' L e ]
o fp— -u:nm gy O o) DAL Sers e B Tlard
AT Rty e frow Faphibad OF b Ashond &8
ortn Opmiwteng Arwe St (Csdanttne)
Harth Dparstng Arap unmar JAMMMITT Livpngihg g P B irpif 54 b Pola 41
UM Wangiand hint ir0m Mvst Ad 4L ot
Horth Cpprating Args Susanart e iy
UnaT Rend A /Bow N Loving O oy fram
10 Dpsentng hewe st & 5
SURIMAIT - Komt Piaos B From High 34 te W3U 173
Mrih Cperating Arss. Summan) e
ndiren de Climaide Ave fros Voo Dybd 19 BeRwirol
e ::n.r Oivistem S b orm Kouls M g ¥ slley View
TEWESHAT laglger Bramh B4 froem pmeesd A
Mor Operating Sevs. WY T ot
oo Dy g Arwe. TewisunT T

Rasts d

1100000

000
$1.000.000
$nem
$180.000
§140.000

1300 (30
1100000
1120.000

100,000

1380000

100000
31,100,000

4180000

Totm tnruy Aemarsc o Wratoe Commmpar, b
2013 Fimsrdatiingi | g
Appenda C Sevoed WIVHITS

Propaing
” Progonsd Qls.  Progesed e
s’ m,' Pochant i
L L8 ) oo Buctie wen
hopisiy 13m0 00 L)
hepine LA Ll wcue won
Boptaty 1m0 L Dy wea
Armiacs 110 o0 Owcrme rpn
Lol L0 s Dwcile won
Boack ‘oo "o Cuctie es
Reprace L L1 Oucie won
Repios e so0 Dt won
rplae L L Curibe e
Beplace ko Ll Owctie irom.
Arplacs - Ll L]
Bapiacs T (1] DucTne b
Roplace oo 00 Ducirg bnn
Bprace 1000 "o Dutie ina
Reptacs L L1 Oucrie on
Aapats pE Ll Dty waa
L L Ll Dutibe Wan
Replaas 1o Duiie bpn
Rrpiace. R Oncte epa
Cpeace L] Dl roa.
Replaca Cuwrume bom
Replaie W Lot e
Reniacr L DBy e
Heotece L (L Oucws wes
Repleed L (L] Carverwed bivol
Mpiniy w o sm Duride wen
Rrplace 1o s Oty argm.
Repiney 1509 " Dutite wya
Beplata 14 (1) Bucme rpn
Brpise " 200 Drecyie won
Rrprace L0 L] Dwis ven
Boptach L on Ouwtila row
Arplacs o (1) Ducing wen
roiats Lo Ll Bucuse wen
Seplace EE ] L] Ducrie pa
L L] oo Drurtie b

sy,

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 186 of 283

s Dte,

L Y

L id
Cantirgn Totuty bap ot Y/ Lruct sl
Cant by Sty wnd Mo ko vty iruchurel
Cantvan Salery ord Serateity St
Canven Srirey ang heiasdmy
Cartivgn Sabory padd beta brrySencto
Cand e alpty wd ysaPyTSirucherd
atyry and
Cartiown Bl rty and Bons bty b wrturss
Sl irva Telery oot Belabaty
[T Rrbpcatim/Opeociuny
Caud ron. g ten/Dppartaniy
Cont wan AU Do tany
Contwen R DOROTeRRY
Contwan Bt o OpatrTRy
ool bewm et o Cppebunaty
Cout o Saiacsnenlpsanteny
e i Dot 400 Praiies.
Sutety ind Rty anartul
Staty vng Rotuntomy Yt
Cont g Satery and Batapin oyt
Latwen Trttem figs o0 Srasinpry.
ot won Satety dod RetusblieyDrrpttor
Gubanied Taal  Syrom et and Prasiors
[ atery and Metonany
Canean 3510 bl @ S T Liwlhs
(=T Hafery ool et Ay rprtursl
Cantiopn Taieby s Reka bty Yiruriveel
Com b Sakery snd Badeb vy frucion
Con won Tatuty end Rassinyflirecthet
[ Sataty ond heiwarr it
Contiram Savery sad Rekopairy[Seructinl
G Satary nt Retpuamry Sirecrrn!
G o Wi Quibty
Camhen Satrty ond brtawary s
Canwwa Satety ol SRy Sirltrel
st o Latety toud AeRabmy/ Twrturs!
ungr ‘Talty oad Aok bty L achumt

Stipulation « Exhibit A

Rommpnsd  Prwclousty
leicr SAmmedtes i

LR,

e »
™ »
"0 »
e »
o n
o 10
"w »
" n
L) n
w »
s »
L] B
™o »
o £l
™ 0
™ »
" »
™ 0
o "
no ™ "
T Yor »
L] Yo »
L] s »
™w ]
™w »
™ 0
w n
e "
e ®
™ )
w w
L

L] n
™ »
L] »
o

™ Rl

i ol g



B8PU Docket WR15060724

i £ & 88 BEESSE

¢ 3

i

m

m

m

Dirtrict [
[

Countad Dparning Aise T bTR
Comingd Oparapng Aras. TOM1T Brvia
Corttel Opnsmng Acgs tours svia
L e TEMS Mvi8
Coprtal Opocavng Aras TOw) R
Camisl peracing Arug. ToMA EvER
Caritsd Opsradag ovs TOMS BvEe
Camitsl Opargrmy deos VO AT
Cosnlsl Opiript.ng dros. TOML ARgR
CotLH Dparsbng drog 10N B
I ——— TOw v
Cosilal Oparmting Ade TOML RVIA
Cortsl Opiriing Arve. AOM ARAR
Costust Dperseng dres TOMS Aved
Conrial Opmeoting Aty TOM} RVIR
Caanad Opeving Sme TOM Ani R
Cosstel Osbviy Ardn 10M3 mvtR
Cooual Opvniing Arve L
Cosiss Operaieng Ares oM RwER
CoULs Operating Aves. TOuk} &R
Coanat Dswwting Adve. 10ut ANTR

Propect i

Tiiad 140y Sriven Ox, doom Clammpnd 10 Berrdge
T fbes Ton Mol orney - Mo ddiniodd hurs o

Tomi Aevet o Motersy Werdag bve hom ben
M B Tt

Tome baed Tup Moncerey Sarhoget Way bom &t
3300 Ouosn 1a. slong Ocsen R 1g hers Wiy,
#loig Huery Wor o Torminug.

Tom Wrar Tup Mamtorey L Boy Woysrom4*1°
radboces ot woet of 14 75 1 b Ocnan B

OBy S Rk (o By Do 14 B Rovitrd M)
Voo Ree Roysnars Drwa fonm 10 __}
Toses Rivar - Lond Bume Luns (Trom 111ty 19 Oc b
Tervact)

Tom) Mved - Bried Rosd

Temifrnd Crasn Rod (e Sarmege Wor 10
Beach Wiy

Tomy Sier Tu WMETY WETLmEA Sre browm BT
1 K 1 demins Thaneduet).

Toms Rivet Fup Sddwiorey £ & Wlonch Woy ron
Ocoan il ve mrmana

Townd v Torty dgvinewy  bpiay Wy foom Ot on
At ey
Tomy o Twp Mipmirrey Rathariond n brom &t
Mhwsn

Tom Kiver Furp bamiorwy - Lis Vagey ko from i 1}
W10 67" tebucar Or rmwe 1 O omg mata 67
o L4 Vs R marth 19 Citaling O,

Vo Rone Tup Montonsy Dot tias Or foam

Cotatng Do o b

O, slang Oteen Of o §°. 1" rodhaten

Yorm dower urm Womaroy Cononsse b lrom Oul
st OF v Oronn A

Toms Anr Terp Baontivey  Miiinas B foaem W B3 4
0 Sorranc [bev}

Tomi Mets Top Mancarey Golltabamit §3 e
e 1o sl B comnat be Hacbar Dr.

Toem divis fup Shamiorry Do on Ad From Firber
O 10 Lerwmar.

Toomi Mnge Torp bbom1adty Souae Al Fraun biir b D
9 by

oo Mvee Trap - biomaqery bt Rd b Ppsbes e
o temainan

Tams Rt Ty - bantarey Docy i o Gl T
Tormemas

Voms Rier T Maitonyy ANChse N trpom Martan
0 40 beernbowss.

Tommn vt Tt omioryy . Miining B fron Hot
B 10 Momant.

Tomng Koy Ty - Mgetarty - IRLET B iruen vasciee
0450 Lavmineg

Tasn Mege Top - Skandaryy  Cove Winp rom WL BES
408717 rodtedat WA Fpr e OrfLARD LA W pracines

Taens gt T - bty - Tuma Woy g M 1100
 Goe Way

T et Tugh - iy - Durey Lo S L K 0
& Cut Wiy

Tt Bevgs Tom  Monasty  Gos Wy rom W Tons
T WA h Wiy

Hism
$109.000

im0

110,000

1w

R
74000

41300
130,000
$71.000

$170.000
1104 008

1w

o0
$1M.009
312,000
$14.000
311,000

32000

$174.000
1124000

$940.000

Baploan

Ragtae
Soatere

Ropocy
Weploe

SR EEEEREE RN RRE

™

e

F 5 F EEze § 3

E 88 B

400

Ll

a0

(L]

“m

[

Oweing iren

Dwct e o

Doty irws

Ouriig v

Dby e

Durtie wan

Docide.
wrbed

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 187 0f 283

e Do, Rbittng Moe B e LY Prbprt
(] st Cavogory

e o ome e

Comma

Covmen

Coviirea

Conwea

Cantwen

Cortwen
Cant e

Contirwn

S iepa

Costwpn

Cart s

T

STy g Belbbty Mrerer st
ooty 4nd hekat e/ Sercturst
Tabety and Robabdiy/Yiruchen!

Salery sad Syhg ey Brrerrers

Latary bnd Sabaniity/ nuiuisl

Tariety ond Radabubiny Yerwctand

Srtevn Flows o Potisrs
[y

‘Watpr Questry
Weter Quaty

Tobery 2ad Sone by Yiructurs
Fotrty and Babplpity/ St
Latery 1t MaisdmfSerecversd

Saiary pod BessuaryHrectae

Safucy sad Mobapiny/inctu o

fatety 4nd Rebabsiey Hruchrst
Satery oned Momeblity iructiyrsl
3401y 4t Doty it ol
Sty ot Beamy/Srwstorst
Satery sl MnabRy/Tirwchond
Sabwty bad 8 vaev BTy Tuuctas
Satety peud ensbmyStewet el
Sadety b Bekgbdtty/Siermw sl

abrey ond Aot iy Tty

Bursrign

"

e

H

§ 28 2

id§d 4§31 23747 2

i

H

i

8 8 8 5 § 3

v



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 188 0f 283

v Jordy Setesacin Ve g1 Commgd e . o
BPU Docket WR 13060724 23 founaetions PG Stipulation = Exhibit A
Apprnpa § Soremsd LIV
reposed Loy Prvisuy
" s re——. Poorer Thin N eepntee e . - p . Wi Sasmmed b
(hewy Peiad 8 Brdew
m Covital Oporating bevs Tours dven ::'.:'::'. - MR We e Ge  ime Ramnis 1w em Durmewsn  IOE 1 Cowmn Sabety and Remanimy Stracturst us "o et w0
m L‘:::.;'u' e 1130000 hopiais W w . T Lutety wad MenstobBirucior 10 o ™ ]
Tome fwet Turp Uomsersy  Adberimi
m Conrisi Operatiog Arvs Toues Atk Wag/Bescwier from S4u Viw Ad to Duen 1a, seng 0000 o 10 se Owewes 19361 1 Comwen e T———— us " i "
Dowm 18 g Sasiyh Wy
£ Coentl Gumrmng Aren ous aven "::.'::_': oo b T T [ 1w @ Tumes T 1 Ceuies Sekety ond BetsBtyiruches! e o n 0
ey Cantsl Goorpeng Moes TOME MER :::'“-:_";' M ST AN i Sepisct 10 Cunbaven M 1 Codtwes Sotrty ond Bebarbtr Urnrm it m o " ®
m [Tor—— Tous ivta ::::.:1""' ot erben it e Ragper [T T Oussbem 1301 1 Comwma ety pod BokabdayStrecnas e " ™ w
m Toms oves Turs . By Vorwr D (R34 Mo MUY SEM.000 Rewace @ m Ducwees 1103 1 Comves Tesery ond Rebs s et 0 " ™ 0
m . l'::"“"‘.“ s iliadai ot bio R TIT Y bepiaie w o w Durmbon IS0 3 Couwen Sototy and BetaneySsrectuns! o "w Yo 1
™ Coartat Dperping Bees Toar AR ",:‘;':"' o 117400 [ W wmw Cumiarem ML 1 tewwes Sabety o Seistey i rurtorst i e o ®
» . ::;'""""’ B Fr rptics m e Duobves 190 1 Caswen Latety ood Retobley/THrnrrars! e e " "
Tome Rivst Tag bbdertavey  Mbstativg LA Riom Bor
o e
i Coons Oomytng anen Towrs avtn e s Faspraceluitheted Pran [rone w m Gucheien WM 1 Gadew Totory og 1w w o 10
Toms Mvoe Tup Mopmdtety Enghonar Wiy fewm M
ooy roriey
1 Contat Opevoning dres Tout mrin oy e S1ah.000 Besines w m [ A T pem——i o ™ Yo 0
Tom tovar Teg Somminery Sermhlans ek bem i1
. Connal Opmrating dees Tous anea pegvoges’iorilasposs 1204000 Repoct T T Demebun 10 b 1o no o 0
T Y Shany
sa Coonst Gaeraong ey Tow anra :::;:".:“ Yy ety O v ey Ranine w o w Ducsieine 1900 1 Cauwes Satoty snd heanimyhancous e o Yo 0
i Costsl Operyamg Arse Tou AntA ::""""'" S $onacm Bestace m om Ducthrwa  HSOL 3 Getwan Satety et Bradnamy Atnecna i we o ©
sy Coanel Operaing ot Toset vt Toma e Tun Sontory Hagtes Ctond to sed nue Repiace mw e DeMabes AT 1 Canimen Labery ond Moot Barucnrnt o no . "
Voo Rines Twp Siorurrey  Boyreigs. (1 Froem Mund
e [rmre 110,000 Reptice mw o em Demmwen 104 3 Comnes arery and Renrlmy /B iuctnt 10 e ™ 1]
Goties e ond Biveaoa O}
m Loansl Dprutmg Mod TOM) MR Tormi darit Tap daierey  Dalbity v ond 18 044 190000 LI 200 (1] Paciie hen o 1 Comin ety ond A vt bty onc sl ne oo "
Y Conitst Opyutmg st Towiewe.  Deelemive Sesen ettt Y o Seplory T O T Lty 4t Mot bmn 0wt w W o n
" Connak Opervong aren 10Mpantn :;::" Meime b Wor B ALK 180 Bepiare em Dueven W 1 Gerteem Sty 4md Relapdin Hrecoure! e 1o o 0
e Covt parmaing arse oML RVIR ’:‘;‘,’::;" hoicktade et o 7 Repious W aw Dwseven MWW 1 Caea Fatety #ad ReseiyMrocroond 1w ™ " 1
1o Conatsl Oueratmg broe ot vt €8 W Ihpee oy siage0 aepines m e Durtlakem 90 3 Ceuten Tatety oo fehsbamry w amam »
3 Coesisl Gperyting drae oM kvt Bbetody Lisd (Aol bad b Tromvsms) S0 Reploce 110 (L3 Durtnea  Usdaeen 10 o »
s S 1000 Bepisce M M®  Dueswen  1ST 1 Cestewe ‘Saleny st Bty W I~
ner Coumat Dperating Aer oM AR W i Wy [MUBSS b0 RIS HT Pepiece L] (] Cwrtie vun s 1 e Fatuty ot Retebiiny e g »
na Cornst Opevetng et Tout mtn W By Vet Drvn {8234 b0 BN M Peolsce w o m Duciboiwn (00 & AbemerComent  Sufety and Mesaiey o nma »
nn Coonst Opacsmng Mon Tomy men W it Wor (4283 1o SHE 3140000 Reioce ™ Ductbokmn 1PN 8 Anbestes Cament  Suey and Remubnny w0 xear o
nm Commtal Cprertng dos oMY it £ Londprprs Wy BIN 16 Lon V] 1110000 Aepiacs w e Durtiewen 13300 6 AuvemorComem  Saluty ond Mekabley 0 e »
nt Constat Gueeatig ens Tout At L ongun 141333410 fot Vire) si20.00 Arisce w e Ducssimn T 4 AsbemerComem  Selecy ond Retchiey o WAl w
na € Powwer (B34 18 Lo Virwr) 1119,00 Bepisie Ld (L] Dructbe koa e 1 ubritss Coment  Sdtary ond Aetobliy w meq1 »
nn Conit Cperatong Mrns w1 wrth S04 View il Toa o f Somtmper) 2000 epiona 1 @ Duceren 1IN0 ¢ AmemesComase  Selry eed hebseary ne  wma °
Oock birwat Beptece 1T of 6 Cavt boom mams Frir
. Caittd Dt Ares. UMOu BADH Plorenee Mg 10 (A Sirent LEE ) Raptaie 1o t® ~ Ty & Cinwma ooty vt Motabuirey,/3 wrrwr sl 1w Jopege w
" Conmel Dowesting Asen 0N TP Weley 4 { Miapie b Crariwiw 4o Jipiiaghold drs | 19000 Baplocs n am Oructits bon EL L 4 Cantmen bt (igwrs dhdl Pritawrs w ouaqQl »
™ ConunIOnttiting eos o T Ropmand Tam, 0000 Aaplace m o o I =) Stcum diows 4nd Provsun 3 Mua »
1588 Comerss Oomatmg Mas o T Vaben 1. [ dagie e, b0 Lpmurgfetd e | sir.0m aplery un e Dwilewsn 1904 4 Ceves Sxmem v v Prvssry m e »
“io oot Oppeptang ot a0 ot Senrsi O ( somaon 1o () ™) opince B 800 Dumews 1N« 4 G Sxtiom Nows 18 Prvisws 2 e 0
= Comrn Operaag evs o et Krwimern (s { Eowarmosh o Dred €04} 2% Sesince 1w e Duwersa 1N 13 Crteen eane Gusimy uo ™ »
a Lomrel Opmsvng Mo ARt PP Charies ey { Geitedvrres B0 Conlitge | 3112000 e - (1) Dty rga T 4 e Sytirem Figwns o0 Pronsery 10 ‘o »
o oo O ing Mse 0N TP Sorvgted .| Viley 10 Voushol 4. a0 apsrn T Dueron 14 4 Contwes Svam o b Prossry 10 o »
“h Comud Duaraerng dvsn ON Twp M0t 9 | Sormgaid Vo Datd (nd | an Rasiscs W e Cwceien WIS 4 Carteem Werer ety we o »
“an Comerv Oppcating dres o Tt 3umet B2 { Borngont o e | stireo Wopiois [P Duaren MM 6 Conwe St ot 408 Presicrs ™ "w 2

o M



BPU Dockel WR15060724

-
n

Hy

(1T
LIt

M

“13
(131
"is
L1313

e
m
a7
"
L1 g

10
M

»r

§3i1]
e
hay
e
$ras
Rl g
a1
e

e

Oheriey Fepnicpeaiy Project My
o Tomesn $4. [ Sommglotd by Hilvea |
Conial Coprvisinng by e abinid B G0 | Vananolt b Vaner |
Contret Oweretng deos. YN e nah W | Valer 51 to Vimehst Ad )
Veet Towaiip Commonup il dmifusd Botutit
b it Vingoen Aot & Wil Aosres (5184
Losttsl Dperong hina WPFLA T e - iy
Courial Qperwting Ares wetin Twe ——
Coevish Darioting Ay UPFIA T i D
Lsat descat
Conaesl Oparaing Mos A TWe fuat sy
Connias Opresmg aves L o Porpe v Dt Froet S v st b Wi
UT . Wt 0 st et Commpones s
Comiter Daomng aros LA Ty st i
T Wilkams, dvonust Betwurn Commemya i Avs
Caantal Ot pang Ares YPOIA T i ki
VT 4 ¥incom oot BaTten Commenma 400 bt
Caa st Open prang Aras Pt e sy
LT - WAL it BTt Coomemprvert o ey
Counial Cpespting drds R Twe st
U L. Wrllerd derbtot Mot Commusmrtsin Ave
Cantiel Qupeaing o U tATwe sy
YT W0 WIS debinst batwesan Royraper D1 408
Conte Opmprerng &eay. USPER Tvee s
UT £ St S BT s Commragtth Ao
Costal Opacating bias A TS e Sapton
UL [ 1aomaen deors berteree s Camumansssth
Caarinl Dpvrating dva R we gt
Vorborrri Oper otang hros VOO 11 Wonbenr Qo Maltw Conat O o Maliow Dibve
Vournen Fagres end tarmem Adrens FUAS
Boutmert Opariiong Sevs voomtts now
3 o o voomes m Brtrufron Bewmest  fomvrd e Rusd b0
Cosuiad Qomiplong Aren WAl WAR - Bemer ied
Washingion bern Plowss vy Hariing to
10erih Opruting bise WA TOM BOROUGH 5
Rarth Operping Arve wapeIoNsoMOUGH
P W b, o
Geont
oech Dowraing Arse ASTON BOROUGH :“""‘"“ 0 W 1, Boterten soln o
Morth Opersting Boxe w10 S0MOUSH L
L, «
* to
oarth Dpiviting Sven POROUGH W 5 L .
arth Dparamiag Arad w A
0 Sorg Py MY
Ouehng drve £ont of P Ao
o O, BOROUCH W L
norn Operiting Ares masunglon soagucn U
sou Sl Pacers 5
Worth Doaryling ree soaguGH wi.

[ ]

M0
1111900
3114800

117,900

3111000

$100.000
170000
S b0 000

1100.000

106,000
135,000

49000
$74.000
113750

332,000
430,000
1304000

Sara0m
$300.00
113,000
110,00
i
401,000
1341.000
1201000
$238.000

311 He

L]

8 8§ 8 8 EE 8 ¥

L3

EALY

"o

(1)

4o
"m
oo

(1)
108

e
(L]
s00

110

Ducrne by

Ot o

Duciie wen.

Db

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 189 of 283

ta D Qmising Pp A wherwiod Aokt Momrstieend Projent
Casogery

ataded Ml Meens

1920
1

et i)
Rl ]

1

4 Caies britrm Floars 408 Pritupcs:

4 Cmwren Femiom Pvers 008 Prysieie

4 Coime Trtem o 4 Prrsauer:

4 Garem Syt d s 004 Frevtoy

1 Gt Rl e e L T

& Caruen Tyitem S onll Prodoie

4 Comtieen Trstemn Hiamy #hdl Pividess

4 Castiem Trviem fiows ard Frrvars.

b Corthen Srtem Floas ond Privies

4 Camvma Aoy and oo bling/Jor i ol

1 Sabety ond iy

] Sabery

1] Satory

5 Sty

3 Golemred Wewi  Ladpty e Sebatdty Firwcht ol

x Sodary

1 Gembmiiedl  Lafsty end Moty il

T wiet Lutrry nd Sttty Suretie o)
ad Frea

4 Comuwim Srutan P dod Proniad.

(L Reinc e e /Dp vy

" Gnve Saaty ot RS AL T

& Cautean Seremm fleant 008 Sriints

4 Cinpien Jystoom Figwrd 50 8 Fronayty

4 Carthen Srstam Viowt 4hd Prosmes.

& v Smivem Hhes pod Previts

4 Canwen Iyviem (hows ood Frosiwry.

¢ et Sy Ny and Prensery

4 Cutiees Srscem Nows bnd Prytaprs

. "

& AbemerComent  Syiuem Fisws oot Previre

€ Gswen Salery ord MebaviipTmuciwet

o Cutuen Brvem (ot bad Frasie b

4 Carwwn Srmam Ngwn oog FTHe

4 Cmve Sty s Rty Tt o

¢ Gt Sahery end Moy Rty

. e Salery and Rehspaty 3ot ol

#
s

fresas ad

LS

e

85:!383!83353353-8‘."888881ESS‘ZSI’BS%!i

P 1ot i



BPU Dochet WR 15060724

“n
2]

1%
19

"

§ 888

Olrtrict tnaipatey Pewtert Trie
arth O e rng dest WASHICTON BORDUCH bk Oumasd Jarmet frem Wiemgn 32 19 ond 04 167 mam
oy il g
e
el et
sy &
Ioarth Opacscing ares WS GTON BOROUSH  ChirfTud
Wt g wi
Herth Dpeeatmg Aone T e
Masth, Operting Ak TP Fiit A o
ko g wlsend YoM THP ::'mm arm B Coume a1 Ml Pond
THE  Pune e Lasd hpm Foragy R g Eanampe Av
1ockitn Viaey o from bing WSl Roq  end of malh
Harh Dparvung Aren wasnGTOMTwe ptine
- Toer Veley
1
omh Dperating hras WASHNGTON TWE  Pehstcong OF b Fohpicang dve 16 rod
ok Operosing Ares Wi o 0 Jotheen vallay
e Tort HOUld
Resdto daber Drrve
Wioth Lang Branat Bobet Deiua L Wiopday Pice
Constal Oparomng hrve. WIF O Tosit
WAL LBAg Iranch Mook Svraus % BRI 14 84
Cos il Opeviing Aree WITAONG BasCH
_— B N e P ]
* Hiraet (g e o reebrmeed Aepriin
Well Lang Biatch  Piha Avraut Betweed Chemad
Corrisi Oporapag dree WY LDWG PRARCH Pioas ond oty
Aree SN
ava wiir Pl Sttt
b wisT ! 1
Covatst Dgresing Ao WETTLONG BRANCH  Wet Long Geann Q% S
o g 4 T As 04 WS Ohamdd 0l SoSnren)
etk O T A od 31 ORaxGE ndl 2
et Qpersang Mos WRET QRancE Wart Orenge Bohob Phase
Mot Gpotpting res Wil ORAnE Wi Onags Binsh Phise § Repince
N Crripug Ares st oot wer Qrege hessl Phess ) Replacy
T Ot sting A e) wis? ORange w1 Ootngs et Paise § Beincs
orth Operatng drve WSt ORANCE Corgery s
Worth Dascatmg Ao WEST ORANGE " O L ]
Marth Opeesiong Arsd WLLTORANGE Pt o Triom Birchortud e (9 st B4
rerth Ot iiag Arve Ot <
R Do iTeg A ST QRasCE (4] reang g e Arverne 4 10 Ond Sosem bl
T Clowad it Chr o] R, Bima Placs,
N Ay WASTOMMEE  pnpriain des and emta Torvocy
W Operatery Ao WOET ORaCE s
oo
o past Matimgham A4
2] e
Opersting Arve ST OAANGE Uoge Rath vy Brisle (gDt il 17 €1 et o

VWO L43) 18 Liwrw A4

PR Funded

W Py e SR W (it
0L Fanmgationsl Pibng.

Froprd Type  Laogmh
{dmiare} i

130700
189,000
2eme

190,000
043,000
1113000

NsLag

$037.000
0000
110000

4101180

4104000
$192.000

Sua3m

Saptscn
Brplee
Saplne
Farphace

i

FHETTETEIN

i

REERREHRRIHIRRIERE

hseadn ¢ Revmed L11/3018
I rsend Dl

Pamia)

LS e
"y (1]
L% aw
T
w0 em
C T
4,300 ne
un Im
M0 oo
E T T )
18] no
W am
T )
s s
59 o
o em
e o0
w e
™ m
IR
e L]
“o (-}
tm o0
w0 40
“  em
e 4w
L0 "o
FXT R 1)
1310 Woo
1700 "o
2 "o
LT
100 e
ne "
230 sm
160w
14 am
Rt ‘o
L0 L1
W sm
[FLN Y
"l "
M s
w0 o

Durie irwm.

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 190 of 283

i
!

£
i

Cobaatrrd fiest

:
i

£
i

.........g-........
)
i

Carmpury

Syetem Fiaers bod Provemy
Srunem Flows nd Prossumy
Triiem Mo ond Provsims

Synem tiows and Prrssers
Srviem wws 4ad Prevers.
Labery ond Bensnsiny

Spstom Mawt 04 Frosiers
s Quaty
oo i 4o Fryssery

Srreem ot pod Sy

st Flowt pad Fresss
rorem Nows snd Fresive
T fioey snd Prossers
Iyriom Paers. 4d Previves.
Svbeen Flaers. ondl ey

Sy Pt ood Frissory
Fritom Naws snd Foasiwrs

Trvioem Fiaes od Provsrs
St fiowrs wnd Provsry
Trstom fiami 088 Prampwrs
Sruem Mows pod Prrvsore

Suntem Fimy wod Provsury.
Srnem fwms and Prrrmare.

ne

e

ne

IR RN EE

H

§dd gEgE s

§

§gff 3 3

S58 28 8 8

5 ¥ 382

s 28

8 88

-]

3 ¥ 58 85 3 S¥S ¥ ITFULY S ¥E¥SO Y OB

o



BPU Dochet WR 15060724

o

]

o
[1H

L]

"
L1

“h

e
“on
"y

.

et
mn

iy ety
Poorth Qe spag hree. WSl ORancy
Herth Dpecaiing dred WiST ORANCE
Warth Cigmesting Arve Wi pRANGE
#aorth g rating Aves WIS ORAnGY
Wt Dpe ptang Aeve WLST Otandy
Norh Gogrsing Armp WRET DhANGE

srve

Horih Opavpting Ae Wt OrAnGE
Horeh, O perying d9e WETT GRAMGE
Sarth Opeeyag Aees WEIT OhasGE
Merth Oparsang Arve WEST ONANGE
arch Operatmy Aies WAT OhanGe
narn Csrating Ared WUST Ol
ot Gpwrateng hrud WETT ORAbdd
Poprtn Dgas qring Ares el 51 QRANGE
Searth Dgaramng drns WAST DAARGT
T WL ORANEL
Warth Opt ing Ared. wiiT oaasgl
worth Oparaning Arvy WEST ORANEL
Powrth Dpre gring Arve Wil 5T QisGE
orth Optettiag Aevs WY OanmEL
wrTh Opoe g Aded WIFT OAawe]
rth Qpreating Ao WET ORABGE
Prarth Operrting Seee ST DAAGE
Werth Opirpling Ares will ORascE
o Qoprating Aisa Wil 5T DRARGE
Connal Dpnsswag deas WHST WSO Twrd
Comartl Operyung drer ST WANTION T
Comr? Operptng b vs WS w010k Twe
Cawispl Opevating daue WEET WN D08 TwP

Piupw FRi

AL Sagle Racd, 41100 DX, Ll e, dind Aba
aoe

Jeprryii Al Promm Pion 16~ Ve Sy Wity 1e ond
Hgront bt traam Py Jns Voley Way 30 il jodd it
i vy

By Torriace fram M Pirasion te Gragory by
CAL virgmis bow, Grom eorare, Waskatds B 118 32,
Sdaple i st Fim Jaront

064 bevton I e om Pabtsowt Vilioy Al 5g U Cldnstl
L

WLST ORANCE - Wiradiond At bitwasn Forkil bad
Poapen

WE1T ORANGE - Qig inlon R Broen 1 Yadey Wy 14
Wedsagion

WU ORANGE Ok bndaas g berveren Frougt 404
w030

WUST ORARGE  Bayrade Dor fram Bragiend Sve te
O et

WLST QaAmGL - Beme Tams hd bopem Fnssast velley
Wy o Cordgr e

WELT QRNCE - Broskside g From fatrur O 1o
Gragery bew

WEST ORARSL - Forert bl A drim Grygory bes 18
Colamars

WELT OAABGE - Humiasgen Ad droom Wacrss R4 16
WRIT ORASE - Kerwed € + (1 by iarilieid ow
WHET ORANGE « Lud Borgion B Sroem Qoagary bom be
WELT OALHGE « Morthfiald Avy e Wpher Ad 18
WOLT ORANGE  Praosant Valley Wiy from Lagle Sexd
WILT OMAMGE Randeiph Fi from Mt Plesesnt Ave o
Lt

WA ORANGE - Seumin &l » Beorfurid Or bom
WEST ORAnSE - 4. ot i from Oxd e R 0
WEST ORARCE . Sasns v oo Bctutocs Bd
vroar hd

WO ORANGE  Juhiuryigs e Trom Masssnt Veliy
WEIT ORARGE Vet (1 1ot e Fow et bl 34
WAIT ORANCE - Wealkes &g lroem buerrmy Torr b
WELT ORANGE - Wedberion Avs from Gosgiry At 16

WLTT OAANGT faght Rock Ave WM Mistuiew! 16
el

W Wandas TNt Ao

et WAgior  Wrasshangien Aosdhenng 1 18§ sarvare
12" maln

W Wil < Wha Wiy

$1)e000

$197.000
EUE]
1000
$300,000
1000

14 000

320000

41,000,000

3800000
80000
130000
$ade 005
140 o

Samrso
3200 000
10000
1130 000

9.0
192,000
1500

M iy AT S WaLe Loy I

1538
138

a7

Fowndsuiansl Fling
Aaprndt € Aimeed B/12/1015

"o
uw
Ll
"o
(1]
LLJ
"o
‘o
Ll
"
(1]
(1]
o0
0
o0
L
L
"
L}
(1]
oo
L]

nm

Dunthe wost

Drwrtile Woay
Lot o

Ourtie bun
Duwrile ey

Detada s Dis. Laiting Mg iz e ol At st Fedpuct
waled  (mohee) ooy

KAW_R_PSCDR2_NUMO009 032416

Maspasl

Wrlngmrn Urbapom, [inaroms

15
W

f

4

®

Page 191 of 283

Sriem it pod Fratsery

Cautwon
Lamtwnn

Oy b
At viod (emast

Ganwes

Canvgn
L ren
[RT

Carign

Canmes
oW

Aabriss (rmas

Contmon

Canwen

G bepa
Can an

Castiren

G W
Cari bepn

Sobity aad Rasabimy Urwivrsd
Sabrry 2 Besabmy oo
Venret Quatey

etety v Melapmmy S trector
Satavy and Rotanany
SEHTY a4 Rama bty P et
Belpry ond Bebsbdny

Solety ond Rokatasry /S vl

Haiaty o ReaspmmySYtsecters
atety sad Rabatairp/machasl
By sk Rty Mool
Sabeiy omd RoRARY St ol
Saloty v Aehohimy Hirecn
B ]
Sabory s Aetarmearncrrsl
Saldty bod Boks By Tiieorsl
Iabety oed Rebabmy aruct ol
ety sad Rengpty/ruceel

ety ond AanditgImate ol

TaHtY anef B Ly Tt e
Tatety o Rotustuiity ST usrtovel
Sobemy 004 Rebal Ty STury cturtd
Sabety snd Artabamy

batety amd Remabdiy
Labety and Arbabisty

Weter Qs

ey ond Redabaty ST tractursd

Loty e Poples bty [Tomectorsd-
Aatery o AotabibingSoactursl
Satety nd eboiplty Lerurtersl

o

130

22 9 §j2¢ 92 89§88 §fj52 8888887882 FF88F

i3

5 &8 ¥ ¥ ¥ % B 3 3 8 8 B B ¥ 3

s

T ¥3s &8 ¥88 # E

Faars Tl



BPU Dockel WR15060724

0
w
a

an

w
"

nmn

2]
)

Wiy
me

134

E] ey Pradect Time
g Woskampien Frrmingien degnvt WHIT . Bieemhal
= Drivg 44 lesorbhotd Drors pea e oy
- Worsmgten Wi Resd Wessmase Raad be
a o sl pr Rapiaca
Wesmpten toerys Lyme Wonmdlona Basd
g Rrgt Pty Poly Rosd ELLEE Rapie
Weriamguen monyLang Seombrg Do 10
Ave On Twt ot $150.000 [T
e Jis190n Replae
es we beoiish P $410,000 Rapioce
WeHemptah - Petmliflen Srstud [AT) - Basmiend
e e 131300 Aesime
Carmeal Opoepting dens wISHRLD Bakrar | it bo Ayifia | a9 Roplace
ol Opeebting dues LD dryily o | Prachamanon Dr. D Ensbunad Vo | e Resiecs
Comtreb Dpevitmp dves T dmp Do { Koty 10 Dewd 1nd } 130900 estacy
Camtral Optisling Arey- wirmHWD Aoy O ( domer o osd ot | 116210 Mablois
Lamtrel Coereting dred wiriidio Tosamant  (ona Lobt CF | Wosdiend 4o dovmgieis) FINATEE Arolacs
Lol Opresting At wisHiD B v [ . Doy 10 4T e | $Lasi0m [
Conrut Dosestmg Sraw wstID Chpeing pouf Liming $3.000.000 Ben
Chant & e 68 e O ind 0 Waddiend Forn
* un 0 e s s DWW, T
g Brids S T e 598 000 Raplaty
- a e larye Do v s Fosaa sy 510000000 iy
- - e

Sraviousty SFU Appreved - ael Confounied 3 SRALDA00 08
e bbmione § 008,000 1)
Totad § 397004 20000

e s gt e e s Lo
ot

1

e

Wi

it
Wi
190y
(LY

Wi
1990

s%ii

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 192 of 283

.00 Amoipnsiod
[ Ppeatat Coeguy

% Latery

L]

1w Loty

8 M Crment AU Oddenvany

L] Tatety

§  Owile ben Tystoin ows pod Prosaasis.
Vst Urdrosm ety and Mot st/ tmatyer]

4 Centwen Wttt Quabty

* Cont ven Pritwes Flgrws o008 Praviare

1 G Wirter Gty

1 Combwn Jrvtom s sl Prosonss

Aabenol CrmeM  Wike: Cuslry

Unmren Lo Won e figt g Previnee

. Conven Trvim ey oo Privie

& Canwen T Vioen ol Prasiurd.

" G Fretom P 4o Prosiiy

L] Ll Satety ond

ol

Bolety ond Setpbley/Inurivest

#

&

(55§ BB B §gEE

Stipulstion - Exhibit A

5% 5 ¥Z E SEBE E &£ 3 B 8 3 B

e A8



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 193 of 283

PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held July 11, 2007
Commissioners Present:

Wendell F. Holland, Chairman

James H. Cawley, Vice Chairman

Terrance J. Fitzpatrick, Concurring Statement attached
Tyrone J. Christy

Kim Pizzingrilli, Statement attached

Petition Of Pennsylvania-American Water : P-00062241
Company For Approval To Implement A Tariff :

Supplement To Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. :

No. 4 Revising The Distribution System

Improvement Charge

Irwin A. Popowsky, Consumer Advocate : P-00062241C0001
v. .
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Marlane A. Pizzi : P-00062241C0002
V. :
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Jamin Benson : P-00062241C0003
V. :
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

Frank J. Paris : P-00062241C0004
V. :
Pennsylvania-American Water Company



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 194 of 283

Richard O. Adams : P-00062241C0005
V. .
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

D. Wintermeyer ) P-00062241C0006
V. X
Pennsylvania-American Water Company

OPINION AND ORDER
BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration and disposition are the
Exceptions of Pennsylvania-American Water Company (Petitioner), filed on June 5,
2007, to the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge (ALJ) Wayne L.
Weismandel, which was issued on May 16, 2007. Reply Exceptions were filed on
June 15, 2007, by the Office of Trial Staff (OTS), the Office of Consumer Advocate
(OCA), the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) and the Pennsylvania-American
Water Large Users Group (PAWLUG).

History of Proceeding

The following is an abbreviated history of the proceeding, most of which

has been obtained from pages 2-6 of the ALJ’s Recommended Decision.

On October 17, 2006, the Petitioner filed, at the above-captioned docket, a
Petition For Approval To Implement A Tariff Supplement To Tariff—Water Pa. P.U.C.
No. 4 Revising The Distribution System Improvement Charge (Petition), seeking
authority from the Commission to increase its maximum allowable Distribution System

Improvement Charge (DSIC) from 5% of billed revenues to 7.5% of billed revenues.

676761v1 2



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 195 of 283

Formal Complaints were filed by the Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA)
at Docket No. P-00062241C0001, and by various individuals, at Docket Nos.
P-00062241C0002-C006.* The Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) filed a
Complaint in the Form of an Answer to the Petition. The Office of Trial Staff and the
Pennsylvania-American Water Large Users Group (PAWLUG) participated as

Intervenors.

Notice of the filing of the Petition was published in the Pennsylvania
Bulletin on December 2, 2006, with protests or petitions to intervene due on or before
December 18, 2006. On December 18, 2006, the OSBA and the OCA each filed a Protest
to the Petition.

An Initial Prehearing Conference was held on December 20, 2006.
Representatives on behalf of the Petitioner, the OTS, the OSBA, and the OCA attended.
A transcript of the proceeding containing sixteen pages was produced. By Order Granting
Petition to Intervene dated December 20, 2006, the ALJ granted PAWLUG intervenor

status.

On January 10, 2007, the Petitioner filed Answers to the Formal Complaints
of Marlane A. Pizzi, Jamin Benson, and Frank J. Paris. On January 17, 2007, the Petitioner
filed an Answer to the Formal Complaint of Richard O. Adams. On January 24, 2007, the

Petitioner filed an Answer to the Formal Complaint of D. Wintermeyer.

! The names of the Complainants, the date filed and the associated docket

numbers are as follows: Marlane A. Pizzi, filed December 13, 2006, at Docket No.
P-00062241C0002; Jamin Benson, filed December 7, 2006, at Docket No.
P-00062241C0003; Frank J. Paris, filed December 1, 2006, at Docket No.
P-00062241C0004; Richard O. Adams, filed December 18, 2006, at Docket No.
P-00062241C0005; and D. Wintermeyer, filed December 2, 2006, at Docket No.
P-00062241C0006.

676761v1 3



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 196 of 283

An Initial Hearing was held on March 14, 2007. The Petitioner, OCA,
OSBA, OTS, and PAWLUG participated. The Petitioner presented two witnesses, OCA
presented one witness, OSBA presented one witness, and OTS presented one witness.? A

transcript of the proceeding containing 138 pages was produced.

The Petitioner, OCA, OSBA, OTS, and PAWLUG each filed both Main
and Reply Briefs. In accordance with the provisions of Section 5.502(d) of the
Commission’s Rules of Practice and Procedure, 52 Pa. Code § 5.502(d), Aqua
Pennsylvania, Inc. (Aqua) filed an Amicus Curiae Brief. The record closed on April 26,
2007. As noted above, ALJ Weismandel’s Recommended Decision was issued on May
16, 2007. The ALJ determined that the Petitioner had not met its burden of proving, by a
preponderance of the evidence, that the proposed DSIC increase is in the public interest
and that it would be just and reasonable. The ALJ, therefore, recommended that the

Petition be denied. Exceptions and Replies were then filed as noted above.

Background

As stated earlier, the Petition filed by the PAWC is a request to raise the
surcharge cap from 5% of billed revenues to 7.5% on DSIC-eligible infrastructure. ALJ
Weismandel issued a Recommended Decision which denied the Petition. We disagree
with the Recommended Decision and instead will grant PAWC’s Exceptions which

succinctly clarify the Petition’s consistency with the purpose of DSIC, along with

2 The Parties introduced into evidence PAWC Statements 1 (with
accompanying Exhibits SLK1 through SLK3), 2 (with accompanying Exhibits DRK-1
through DRK-4), 1R, and 2R; OCA Statement 1 and cross-examination Exhibits 1-5, and
7-9; OSBA Statements 1 and 2; and, OTS Statements 1 and 1-SR, Exhibit 1, and cross-
examination Exhibits 1 and 2.

676761v1 4



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 197 of 283

providing ample support as to the benefits expected to accrue to ratepayers with a 7.5%
DSIC cap.

The DSIC is a regulatory tool created in Pennsylvania that has since been
adopted, in similar versions, in seven states.> The purpose of the DSIC is to provide the
Company with the resources to accelerate the rate of aging water distribution system
infrastructure replacement in a timely, cost-effective manner. Water utilities with an
approved DSIC tariff may charge a sliding scale of rates collected through a quarterly
surcharge that enables the recovery of the fixed costs (depreciation and pre-tax return) of
certain non-revenue producing, non-expense reducing distribution system improvement
projects completed and placed in service between base rate cases. DSIC approved
projects include main and valve replacement, main cleaning and relining, fire hydrant
replacement, main extensions to eliminate dead ends, solutions to regionalization projects
and meter change outs. Customer safeguards include an auditing process, an annual
reconciliation of over or under collections, with over collections being refunded with
interest, and resetting the charge to zero at the time of new base rates or if the company is
over earning, and customer notice of rate changes. A cap of 5% of a customer's total

billed revenue for the month has also been one of the safeguards.

Prior to the implementation of the DSIC in 1997, the total rehabilitation of
PAWC's distribution system would have taken approximately 225 years to complete.”
Since the DSIC tariff has been utilized, at a maximum of the 5% cap of a customer’s total
bill for the month, the Company has reduced the timeframe to 170 years.> Since
increasing its investment in DSIC in 2006 (the most recent quarterly filing of January 1,
2007 showed a level of 6.36%, although recovery has been limited to 5%),° PAWC

Indiana, Illinois, Ohio, Delaware, Missouri, New York, and Connecticut.
(PAWC M.B. at 8).

(1d.).
(PAWC Quarterly DSIC filing).

o 0 B~ W

676761v1 5



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 198 of 283

estimates that an increased cap of 7.5% of a customer’s total bill for the month will
enable it to reduce the timeframe from approximately 170 years to 112 years, thus
enabling improvements to aging infrastructure at a pace more reflective of actual service
lives.” PAWC asserts that its request to increase the maximum 5% cap to 7.5% of a
customer's total bill for the month will further achieve the intent of the DSIC.® PAWC
stated that the public interest benefits to accrue when infrastructure upgrades are made
include improved water quality, pressure and fire protection; fewer main breaks and
service interruptions; lower levels of unaccounted-for water; and greater rate stability.°

We agree.

We will now consider the Exceptions filed to the Recommended Decision.

Discussion

Section 332(a) of the Public Utility Code (Code), 66 Pa. C.S. § 332(a),
provides that the party seeking a rule or order from the Commission has the burden of
proof in that proceeding. It is axiomatic that “[a] litigant’s burden of proof before
administrative tribunals as well as before most civil proceedings is satisfied by
establishing a preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible.”
Samuel J. Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, 578 A.2d 600, 602 (Pa. CmwIth. 1990).

We note that any Exception, which we do not specifically address herein,
has been duly considered and will be denied without further discussion. It is well settled
that we are not required to consider expressly or at length each contention or argument
raised by the parties. Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Pa. PUC, 625 A.2d 741 (Pa. Cmwlth.

! (1d. at 9-10).
8 (1d. at 10, 12-13).
’ (1d. at 1).

676761v1 6



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 199 of 283

1993); also see, generally, Univ. of Pennsylvania v. Pa. PUC, 485 A.2d 1217 (Pa.
Cmwlth. 1984).

The ALJ made forty-two Findings of Fact and reached twelve Conclusions
of Law. The Findings of Fact and Conclusions of Law are incorporated herein by
reference and are adopted without comment unless they are either expressly or by

necessary implication rejected or modified by this Opinion and Order.

A. Broad Policy Issue

The Petitioner excepts to the ALJ’s characterization of the Petition. The
Petitioner believes that the ALJ misidentified the question presented in this case as a
“policy determination.” (Exc. at 2, R.D. at 13). The Petitioner states that it has not
requested an increase to its DSIC cap as a matter of policy (which infers that an increase
in the cap should apply to all jurisdictional water companies). Rather, it wishes the
Commission to determine whether or not it has demonstrated, by a preponderance of the
evidence, that an increase in its DSIC cap is justified given the Commission’s statutory

and the Commission’s existing DSIC policy. (Exc. at 2).

The OSBA states that the ALJ based his recommendation on whether or not
the Petitioner’s DSIC cap should be raised from 5% to 7.5%, and not on whether all
water company DSIC caps should be raised from 5% to 7.5%, as the Petitioner claims.
(OSBA R.Exc. at 3). The OSBA notes that the ALJ specifically stated, “[w]hile the
question in this case is a policy determination (whether or not petitioner’s DSIC cap
should be raised from 5% to 7.5%), petitioner has the burden of proving that the policy
position it advocates should be adopted by the Commission.” (R.D. at 13, emphasis
added). The OSBA submits that the ALJ made no mention that the instant Petition
should be denied because the Petitioner failed to prove that other water company DSIC
caps should also be raised from 5% to 7.5%. (OSBA R.Exc. at 3).

676761v1 7



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 200 of 283

The OTS contends that the Petitioner’s first Exception misinterprets the
entirety of the ALJ’s Recommended Decision and that the relief requested in the
Petitioner’s filing is inconsistent with the Commission’s prior policy. Noting that the cap
has been set at 5% ever since the establishment of the DSIC, the OTS posits that raising the
DSIC cap would indeed be a deviation from a well-established Commission policy that has
been followed for over a decade. Moreover, the OTS believes that it is abundantly clear that
the ALJ ruled on the merits of the case presented by the Petitioner and did not simply deny
the Petitioner’s requested relief based on general policy grounds. Finally, the OTS opines
that the ALJ specifically, and correctly, cited the Petitioner’s failure to satisfy its burden of
proof based on the record evidence that was presented. Accordingly, the OTS believes that
the Petitioner’s Exception must be denied. (OTS R.Exc. at 2 - 3).

As determined by ALJ Weismandel, any change to the DSIC mechanism cap
is policy related. However, the Petitioner’s request to raise its DSIC collection so that it
may accelerate the replacement of aged mains in its service territory must be considered
based on the evidence presented in this proceeding and not simply as a broad policy. The
Petition at hand seeks approval of a tariff supplement revising the DSIC for PAWC only,
not all jurisdictional water utilities. The Petitioner has convinced us that the 5% limitation,
as applied to PAWC, should be revisited. We reach this conclusion not only on a policy
basis, but more importantly, based on the facts specific to this proceeding. As such, the

Exception on this issue is granted.

B. Burden of Proof

In the Recommended Decision the ALJ found that the burden of proof to
establish the justness and reasonableness of every element of Petitioner’s requested DSIC
increase rests solely upon the Petitioner. Additionally, the ALJ found that the Petitioner has

not met its burden of proving, by a preponderance of the evidence, that its proposed DSIC

676761v1 8



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 201 of 283

increase is in the public interest and that it would be just and reasonable. (Conclusions of
Law No. 8 and 12).

In its Exceptions, the Petitioner states that the ALJ’s Conclusions of Law
No. 4, 5, and 6 cumulatively establish that the Petitioner’s burden of proof is simply to
demonstrate, through evidence, that increasing the DSIC cap will result in an
“appropriately funded DSIC [that] provides the Petitioner with the resources to address
the problems presented by its aging water distribution system in an orderly and
comprehensive manner.” (Exc. at 6). These Conclusions of Law state:

4. An appropriately funded DSIC provides petitioner
with resources to address the problems presented by its aging
water distribution system in an orderly and comprehensive
manner.

5. The Commission has statutory authority to permit a
sliding scale of rates or other automatic adjustment method
for water utilities to recover the cost of distribution system
improvement projects completed and placed in service
between base rate proceedings.

6. The Commission has the legal authority to approve a

DSIC with a cap that exceeds 5% of billed revenues.
(R.D. at 18). As such, the Petitioner asserts that it is within the Commission’s discretion to
grant the Petition if it is determined that the Petitioner has established, by a preponderance
of the evidence, that increasing its DSIC cap to 7.5% would provide sufficient funding to

address the problems with the Petitioner’s aging water distribution system. (Exc. at 5).
PAWLUG rejects the Petitioner’s argument that its burden is only to

demonstrate that increasing the maximum percentage cap will appropriately fund the
DSIC. (PAWLUG R.Exc. at 3).

676761v1 9



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 202 of 283

The OCA rejoins that, contrary to the Petitioner’s assertion, Conclusions of
Law 4, 5, and 6 do not, by any reading, establish the Petitioner’s burden of proof.
According to the OCA, these Conclusions of Law deal with the purpose of the DSIC
itself and the authority of the Commission. Accordingly, the OCA asserts that the

Petitioner’s argument on this issue is without merit. (OCA R.Exc. at 5).

The OTS asserts that the Petitioner’s interpretation of its burden of proof in
this proceeding violates basic ratemaking tenants. Under the argument presented by the
Petitioner, it is only necessary to demonstrate that an increase to the DSIC cap will result
in an appropriately funded DSIC. However, OTS submits that the Petitioner fails to
recognize that the law also requires all rates must be just and reasonable. The OTS
opines that base rate review is necessary because solely focusing on the DSIC cap
increase, without the opportunity to put it in context of all the components that comprise
the Petitioner’s revenue requirement, fails to produce an accurate picture of the
Petitioner’s operations. (OTS R.Exc. at 4 —5).

We agree with the OCA that Conclusions of Law 4, 5, and 6 do not
establish the Petitioner’s burden of proof. These Conclusions of Law deal with the
purpose of the DSIC itself and the authority of the Commission. A more appropriate
question is whether or not PAWC has proved that its DSIC cap should be raised from 5%
to 7.5%. As stated above, a litigant before this Commission must prove its case with a
preponderance of evidence which is substantial and legally credible. Samuel J.
Lansberry, Inc. v. Pa. PUC, supra. The ALJ correctly determined that the Petitioner
bears the burden of proving by a preponderance of the evidence that the position it
advocates should be adopted by the Commission. (R.D. at 13). That being said, while
the ALJ did not misstate the burden of proof applicable to this proceeding, as discussed
infra, the ALJ erred in finding that the Petitioner did not meet that burden. Accordingly,

the Petitioner’s Exception on this issue is granted consistent with this discussion.

676761v1 10



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 203 of 283

C. Ratepayer Safeguards

The Petitioner also argues that the Commission addressed the ALJ’s concerns
regarding ratepayer protection when it stated, “[t]he earnings disclosure reports mandated
by the final regulations adopted herein will improve substantially the Commission’s ability
to monitor the financial performance of Pennsylvania’s public utilities and, further, will
assist greatly in assuring that the rates charged to customers are just and reasonable.”*°
Thus, the Petitioner opines that the earnings test safeguard and other DSIC safeguards are
included in the recurring DSIC audits and provide ratepayers with adequate protection under

the DSIC. (Exc. at5h).

The OSBA objects to the Petitioner’s contention that the ALJ erred by
considering that, “reduced costs and unrecognized revenue between rate cases may
produce earnings above a company’s authorized rate of return.”** According to the
OSBA, the ALJ was not mistaken to take these factors into consideration because the
safeguards previously established by the Commission to protect ratepayers from single-
issue ratemaking would otherwise be weakened if the Petitioner’s request were granted.
(OSBA R.Exc. at 6).

PAWLUG asserts that the ALJ appropriately noted that, “[o]ne of the
keystone protections of consumers’ interests cited by the Commission in developing the
DSIC was that “‘the DSIC will be capped at a relatively low level to prevent any long-
term evasion of a base rate review of these plant costs.”” (R.D. at 14). In other words,
the Commission viewed the 5% level as the appropriate safeguard for ensuring that the
Commission would have the opportunity to review these costs via a base rate proceeding.
(PAWLUG R.Exc. at 3). PAWLUG believes that the 5% cap is arguably the most

10 (Docket No. L-910061, PAWC Supplement No. 22 to Tariff Water PA
P.U.C. No. 4 at Rev. 12B3).
1 (Exc.at5).

676761v1 11



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 204 of 283

important safeguard implemented by the Commission to protect customers from the

dangers of single-issue ratemaking. (Id.).

Additionally, the OTS states that the Commission adopted the 5%
maximum rate based upon the Petitioner’s recommendation. In its 1996 Petition, the
Petitioner represented that, “[t]he DSIC will be capped at 5% of the amount billed to
customers under otherwise applicable rates and charges. If the cap were reached, no
further increases in the DSIC would be permitted.” (1996 DSIC Petition at 4). Despite
the Petitioner’s express language and assurance to the contrary, OTS claims it is now
requesting a significant DSIC cap increase. As such, the OTS argues that the ALJ
properly rejected this requested increase because the Petitioner failed in its burden of

showing that the requested increase is just and reasonable. (OTS R.Exc. at 6).

The Code, 66 Pa. C.S. § 101 et seq., grants the Commission the legal
authority and power to establish the Petitioner’s DSIC rate cap at either 5% or 7.5% or,
conceivably, at a higher percentage. (R.D. at 13). Subsection 1307(g) of the Code
provides, in relevant part:

Recovery of costs related to distribution system improvement
projects designed to enhance water quality fire protection
reliability and long-term system viability.—Water utilities
may file tariffs establishing a sliding scale of rates or other
method for the automatic adjustment of the rates of the water
utility as shall provide for recovery of the fixed costs
(depreciation and pretax return) of certain distribution system
improvement projects, as approved by the commission, that
are completed and placed in service between base rate
proceedings. The commission, by regulation or order, shall
prescribe the specific procedures to be followed in
establishing the sliding scale or other automatic adjustment
method.

66 Pa. C.S. § 1307(g).

676761v1 12



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 205 of 283

ALJ Weismandel aptly described the standard this Commission must
employ in our review of the instant Petition to revise PAWC’s DSIC:

The parameters of petitioner’s DSIC and the procedure
for its implementation and review established by the
Commission in the PAWC DSIC Order are an “other method
for the automatic adjustment of the rates of”” petitioner as
provided for in the Statute. The Legislature granted the
Commission both the authority and the power to exercise
discretion in determining the specifics of a distribution
system improvement cost recovery program and did not
establish a numerical percentage rate cap. However, the
Commission remains bound by the provisions of the Public
Utility Code that require that all rates “shall be just and
reasonable” and non-discriminatory, 66 Pa.C.S. §81301,
1304.

(R.D. at 13 (emphasis added)).

Prior to DSIC’s implementation in 1997, PAWC’s timeframe to upgrade its
existing, aging infrastructure was 225 years.'? Following DSIC’s implementation, the
timeframe was reduced by nearly 25% to 170 years. A critical factor is that, with its
current increased investments in DSIC-eligible projects over the 5% cap (the most
recent™® quarterly filing reached 6.36%), the Company estimates a 33% reduction to 112
years, which more realistically reflects actual service lives. (PAWC M.B. at 9).
Matching replacement with service life substantially improves service reliability.
Infrastructure remediation and improved service and service reliability directly benefits
customers. Upgrades of deteriorated mains are essential to reduce main breaks, service
interruptions and unaccounted for water and improve water quality, improve pressure,
enhance fire protection, and achieve rate stability. Additional ratepayer benefits include

the achievement of these essential goals:

12 Other jurisdictional water companies faced similar or worse timeframes.

3 Asof January 1, 2007.

676761v1 13



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 206 of 283

Promoted the acquisition of small and non-viable water
systems, consistent with Commission policy (see 52 Pa. Code
88 69.711 (relating to small and nonviable systems));

Promoted the regionalization of water systems, consistent
with Commission policy; see 52 Pa. Code § 69.721 (relating
to acquisitions);

Reduced rate case expense by decreasing the frequency of
base rate case filings;

Allowed water utilities to afford remediation projects that
would have otherwise been cost-prohibitive; and

Decreased main breaks, service interruptions, low pressure
problems, and discolored water.

(Aqua Correction to Amicus Curiae Brief at 4).

When DSIC’s implementation was approved by the Commission, several
critical safeguards were established, including a cap of 5% of billed revenues.™
Additional safeguards include: resetting the DSIC to zero at the time of the next base rate
case or if the utility is over-earning; providing notice to customers of any change in the
DSIC rate; audits are conducted as needed and an annual reconciliation audit is
conducted to ascertain any over or under-collections, with any over-collections being
refunded with interest at the time of the next DSIC calculation. All mains or other DSIC-
eligible projects have been placed into service prior to DSIC charges being issued to
customers and meet used and useful parameters, which are among the foundations of

utility ratemaking principles.

14 Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for Approval to

Implement a Tariff Supplement Establishing a Distribution System Improvement Charge,
Docket No. P-00961031 (August 16, 1996), see Attachment A, “Sample Tariff
Language,” p. 4.

676761v1 14



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 207 of 283

The Company’s argument that these safeguards remain in place and
effective even with a higher cap is correct. Therefore, we will grant PAWC’s Exception

on this issue.

D. Recent Infrastructure Study

The ALJ noted that the Petitioner has not done an infrastructure study in the
last three years. The ALJ stated that the Petitioner’s current accelerated replacement might
or might not be sufficient or that the previous replacement and improvement rate might even
be enough to discharge the Petitioner’s responsibility to render adequate, efficient, safe, and
reasonable service. The ALJ reasoned that, without a recent infrastructure study having
been presented by the Petitioner, the adequacy of any of these replacement rates is
speculative. Accordingly, the ALJ concluded that that increasing the Petitioner’s DSIC cap
is not permissible. (R.D. at 17).

The Company points out that under the ALJ’s criteria, there would not be a
need for a DSIC at all, so long as a minimal level of adequate service was being rendered.
The General Assembly had a broader vision and has provided the Commission with the
tools to replace aging infrastructure in the Commonwealth. PAWC simply requests that
the Commission use this tool and permit the Company to increase its DSIC percentage so
that the purpose of the law can be realized. (PAWC Exc. at 11).

The Petitioner objects to the ALJ’s conclusion on this matter and argues that
the need for an infrastructure study is illusory. The Petitioner contends that requiring such a
study would elevate form over substance. (Exc. at 7). The Petitioner argues in detail that
the findings refute the ALJ’s observation that a study is necessary to justify acceleration in
the rate of replacement of aging infrastructure. (Exc. at 8-10). Furthermore, the Petitioner
argues that the requirement of an infrastructure study is not required by the DSIC

Regulations and is not a requirement of generally accepted utility practices. (Exc. at 10).

676761v1 15



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 208 of 283

The Petitioner recognized that its ideal spending level for infrastructure
remediation “should be adequate to keep pace with the anticipated remaining useful life
of the distribution system infrastructure.” (PAWC M.B. at 9). The Company explained
that, in 2006, it accelerated its infrastructure upgrade program by over 50% and replaced
82 miles of mains. This can be compared with the pre-DSIC figure of replacing 25 miles
per year. From DSIC’s inception in 1997, until 2005, the Company replaced 47 miles of
main, or 0.56%. The 2006 increased rate of 0.90% has been maintained in 2007 at a
DSIC level of 6.36% for all of 2007. As previously stated, the current accelerated rate
should enable the Company to significantly reduce, by 34%, the amount of time it would
take to make all of the needed improvements, from approximately 170 years to 112 years.
(PAWC M.B. at 8-9).

The Petitioner also noted its current focus on replacing smaller diameter
mains due to its discovery that they were found to be a more frequent source of main
breaks than larger diameter mains. (PAWC M.B. at 11). The Company states that an
increased DSIC cap to 7.5% will support its efforts to accelerate the systematic
replacement of its older small-diameter mains. The Petitioner estimates it can reduce by
about 20 years, the time in which it will be able to make the needed improvements to this
segment of its distribution system. The Company points out that, in comparison, “an
under-funded DSIC is more likely to result in more significant costs associated with
unplanned or more extensive system repairs in the future (e.g., more main breaks and
service interruptions, higher levels of unaccounted for water, etc.).” (PAWC M.B. at 12).
The Petitioner has determined that a higher investment level is essential for it to keep
pace with the anticipated remaining useful life of the distribution system infrastructure.
(PAWC M.B. at 9).

The OCA replies that the absence of an infrastructure study reflecting the
appropriateness of the Petitioner’s main replacement rate is not the only troubling

omission from the Petition. The OCA notes that the Petitioner has no system-wide

676761v1 16



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 209 of 283

method for consistent prioritization and assessment of the need for infrastructure
replacement and rehabilitation. (OCA M.B. at 19-22). Furthermore, the OCA submits
that the Petitioner’s current prioritization tool is being used only on a trial basis, and as
acknowledged by the Petitioner, no studies have been conducted between 1990 to 2006 to
address the reasonable and prudent process or procedure for replacing distribution
mains.” (OCA R.Exc. at 6).

The OSBA also agrees with the ALJ on this issue. The OSBA replies that
the Petitioner is seeking to increase the DSIC cap without providing evidence of why the
main replacement acceleration is necessary and why the current DSIC mechanism is
inadequate. Additionally, the OSBA noted that the Petitioner does not have a system-
wide method for consistent prioritization and assessment of the need for infrastructure
replacement and rehabilitation. (OSBA R.Exc. at 10). The OSBA opines a conclusion
cannot be made that the Petitioner needs a DSIC cap increase and that the DSIC dollars
currently being collected from ratepayers are being used in the most efficient manner as
possible. (OSBA R.Exc. at 12).

The OTS states that the requested DISC increase represents a 50% increase
over the current maximum DSIC rate. The OTS argues that to support the requested
increase, the Petitioner should have performed an analysis showing: (1) the overall
condition of the plant; (2) plant that should be rehabilitated or replaced; (3) cost
estimates; and, (4) a prioritization of DSIC projects and locations. According to the OTS,
the Petitioner simply failed to do so and instead argued that its presentation of service
lives and the problematic nature of small diameter pipe satisfied its burden of proving

that the proposed DSIC increase is warranted. (OTS R.Exc. at 7).

> (M.B.at 20-21).

676761v1 17



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 210 of 283

As stated by PAWC, the legislature has provided the Commission with the
tools to replace aging infrastructure in the Commonwealth. PAWC simply requests that
the Commission use this tool and permit the Company to increase its DSIC percentage so
that the purpose of the law can be realized. Our review of the record persuades us that
currently, a higher DSIC rate for PAWC is consistent with the legislative intent to

economically accelerate infrastructure remediation:

The DSIC more accurately reflects the ongoing investments
and improvements that are made in the water distribution
system versus the less frequent but larger step increases that
would result from base rate increases without an
appropriately funded DSIC. The timely recovery of the fixed
costs of infrastructure replacement through the DSIC provides
an incentive for increased and continued levels of capital
infusion. This results in a stronger and more reliable water
distribution system for both current and future customers.

(PAWC M.B. at 13). In our view, the Petitioner has presented sufficient evidence to
support the requested increase of the DSIC rate. We note that PAWC’s customers’ rates
at the 5% DSIC rate average $1.75 a month. With a 7.5% DSIC, that rate will increase
by an average of $1.00 a month. It should be kept in mind that this rate will be reset to
zero following the next base rate case (or at any time that the Company is over-earning)
and it takes a number of billing cycles of progressive increases over a few years to rise to
the allowed level of the cap. Most importantly, DSIC represents a dollar-for-dollar
recovery of prudent expenses incurred for improving reliability to customers.

Accordingly, we shall grant the Petitioner’s third Exception.
E. Frequency of Base Rate Filings / Necessity of DSIC Increase
The ALJ determined that Petitioner failed to provide evidence in support of

its assertions: (1) that an increase of 50% in its DSIC cap is required to maintain its

accelerated water main replacement program; and (2) that a higher DSIC cap would

676761v1 18



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 211 of 283

potentially lengthen the period between its filing of general rate increase cases, thereby

delaying the large costs involved. (R.D. at 15).

The Petitioner claims that the ALJ erred in finding that it must prove that
increasing the DSIC is necessary to maintain its accelerated improvement program or to
lengthen the time between base rate case filings. (Exc. at 11). It argues that it has not
maintained, and it is not the Company’s burden to prove that increasing the DSIC cap is
necessary to maintain its accelerated improvement program or to lengthen the time
between the filing of base rate cases. Rather, the Petitioner asserts that it simply must
prove that increasing the DSIC cap to 7.5% will provide the Company with adequate
resources to achieve the Commission’s objective to accelerate the replacement of its
aging infrastructure, and that the “modest requested increase to PAWC’s DSIC cap

accomplishes this goal.” (Exc. at 12).

The Petitioner also submits that the fact that it filed a base rate case is
irrelevant to whether the Commission should exercise its discretion to increase the DSIC
percentage. The Petitioner notes the necessity for sufficient resources to achieve the
Commission’s long term objective of accelerating the replacement of its aging
infrastructure while encouraging the Company to make less frequent base rate case
filings. (Exc. at 12).

The OCA replies that the DSIC was not capped at 5% to deter companies
from making infrastructure improvements as those costs can still be recovered in a base
rate proceeding. Instead, the cap was instituted to protect ratepayers from the potential
pitfalls of the surcharge mechanism. The OCA posits that it is the responsibility of the
Petitioner to manage its operations, and it should not expect to recover returns above
those authorized by the Commission simply because it chooses to spend more than it

could recover via the surcharge mechanism. (OCA R.Exc. at 7).

676761v1 19



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 212 0f 283

Regarding the frequency of base rate case filings and an increase in the
DSIC cap, the Petitioner stated that the requested 50% increase in the DSIC cap would
not guarantee that the Petitioner will not file another base rate case within two years.*®
The OSBA points out that with the 5% DSIC cap, the Petitioner has been able to avoid a
base rate increase for more than three years, and at the same time, accelerate its DSIC-
eligible spending. (OSBA R.Exc. at 14; PAWLUG R.Exc. at 6 -7). Therefore, the
evidence supports that the Petitioner does not need an increase in its DSIC cap in order to

move to a three-year base rate case filing cycle. (OSBA R.Exc. at 15).

PAWLUG states that while the Petitioner asserts the claimed increase in its
DSIC cap is modest (from 5% to 7.5%) and an approval of that 50% increase will support
a three-year or longer base rate case filing cycle, the ALJ found that the requested
increase is not in the public interest. (PAWLUG R.Exc. at 6, 7). PAWLUG noted that
the increase in DSIC cap were to be granted, the monthly billing for one of the
Petitioner’s largest customers would increase by approximately $3,000 while the average
residential customer would pay approximately $12.00 more annually. (R.D. at 11, 12).
PAWLUG also points to the fact that the Petitioner could not affirm a greater time span
between the filing of base rate cases if its increase in the DSIC were permitted.
(PAWLUG R. Exc. at 7).

The OTS contends that instead of recognizing that the current 5% DSIC cap
helps the Petitioner complete infrastructure projects between base rate case filings, the
Petitioner is treating the DSIC as a funding source to achieve infrastructure goals set by
management rather than as a regulatory tool that has accomplished exactly what it is

supposed to accomplish. (OTS R.Exc. at 11).

16 On April 27, 2007, the Petitioner filed a base rate case with the
Commission, which upon completion will reset the DSIC to zero. The base rates
established in this most recent base rate case will become effective on or before January
28, 2008. (R.D. at 16).

676761v1 20



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 213 0f 283

We agree with the Petitioner that the evidence presented in the instant case

reveals a choice between:

(1) providing the Company with adequate resources (a 7.5%

DSIC cap) to support a three-year or more base rate case

filing cycle, or (2) providing the Company with more limited

resources (a 5% DSIC cap) that would encourage a more

frequent base rate case cycle — every year or two.
(PAWC Exc. at 12; Tr. at 98-100). The current DSIC cap of 5% will not provide the
Company with resources adequate to achieve this Commission’s long term objective,
accelerating the replacement of aged water distribution systems throughout the
Commonwealth. Increasing the DSIC cap to 7.5% would achieve a reasonable balance
between supporting the Company’s efforts to improve its distribution system while
encouraging it to make reasonably frequent base rate filings. PAWC has used the funds
available to it under the current 5% cap consistent with the legislative intent. We believe
that the incremental increase in the cap to 7.5% will permit the Company to accelerate its

replacement of this critical distribution infrastructure.

In addition, a response is necessary to the argument put forth by the OCA
that simple presentation of expenses virtually guarantees recovery without the oversight
of a base rate case proceeding. (OCA M.B. at 12). Expense recovery is granted only for
those DSIC-eligible projects that are prudently incurred, in service, and used and useful.
In raising the level of DSIC expense recovery, we clearly intend to continue its cautious
use. Contrary to the OCA’s reference to the reasoning of the Commonwealth Court in
the recent Collection System Improvement Charge Appeal, the DSIC review and audit
process includes a determination of compliance and prudence.'” Hence, the OCA’s
reference to the recovery of projects being relatively automatic (using the example of a

solid gold manhole cover being allowed, provided the expense was made and submitted)

7" Popowsky v. Pa. PUC, 869 A.2d 1144, 1156 (Pa. Cmwlth. 2005).

676761v1 21



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 214 0f 283

is simply not accurate nor reflective of the extensive and thorough DSIC review process.

Accordingly, we will grant the Petitioner’s Exception on this issue.

Conclusion

Based upon the foregoing discussion, we shall grant the Petitioner’s
Exceptions and reverse the ALJ’s Recommended Decision; THEREFORE,

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Exceptions filed by Pennsylvania-American Water

Company on June 5, 2007, are granted, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

2. That the Recommended Decision of Administrative Law Judge

Wayne L. Weismandel is reversed, consistent with this Opinion and Order.

3. That the Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water Company for
Approval to Implement a Tariff Supplement to Water Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 4
Revising the Distribution System Improvement Charge filed October 17, 2006, is granted.

4. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company shall place into effect
Supplement No. 23 to Tariff Water-PA P.U.C. No. 4 First Revised Page 12B3, on one

days notice, the same having been found to be just, reasonable, and in the public interest.

5. That the formal Complaint filed by Irwin A. Popowsky, Consumer
Advocate, at Docket Number P-00062241C0001 is dismissed.

6. That the Protests filed December 18, 2006, by the Office of

Consumer Advocate and by the Office of Small Business Advocate are dismissed.

676761v1 22



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 215 of 283

7. That the formal Complaints filed by Marlane A. Pizzi at Docket
Number P-00062241C0002, Jamin Benson at Docket Number P-00062241C0003, Frank J.
Paris at Docket Number P-00062241C0004, Richard O. Adams at Docket Number
P-00062241C0005, and D. Wintermeyer at Docket Number P-00062241C0006 are

dismissed for lack of prosecution and the records marked closed.

8. That the record in this case be marked closed.

BY THE COMMISSION,

James J. McNulty
Secretary

(SEAL)
ORDER ADOPTED: July 11, 2007

ORDER ENTERED: August 14, 2007

676761v1 23



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 216 of 283

PENNSYLVANIA
PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265

Public Meeting held December 4, 2014

Commissioners Present:

Robert F. Powelson, Chairman

John F. Coleman, Jr., Vice Chairman
James H. Cawley

Pamela A. Witmer

Gladys M. Brown

Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Wastewater Operations for Approval of its Long-Term P-2014-2431005
Infrastructure Improvement Plan

Petition of Pennsylvania-American Water Company
Wastewater Operations for Approval of a Distribution P-2014-2431005
System Improvement Charge

Office of Consumer Advocate v. Pennsylvania-
American Water Company Wastewater Operations C-2014-2433700

OPINION AND ORDER

BY THE COMMISSION:

Before the Commission for consideration is the Petition for approval of the

Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan (LTIIP) and the Distribution System



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 217 0f 283

Improvement Charge (DSIC) of Pennsylvania-American Water Company Wastewater

Operations (PAWC or Company).

HISTORY OF THE PROCEEDING

Pennsylvania-American Water Company — a wholly owned subsidiary of
American Water Works Company, Inc. — is a corporation organized and existing under
the laws of the Commonwealth of Pennsylvania. Pennsylvania-American Water
Company is in the business of furnishing water and sewer service to retail customers
within the Commonwealth, and is therefore a “public utility” within the meaning of
Section 102 of the Public Utility Code, 66 Pa. C.S. 88 102, subject to the regulatory
jurisdiction of the Commission. PAWC provides wastewater service to approximately
16,800 customers through its nine wastewater collection systems located in seven
counties across the state. PAWC provides this wastewater service through approximately
267 miles of mains, 3,814 manholes, and 47 lift stations that it owns, operates and

maintains.

PAWC’s LTIIP was filed on July 3, 2014, with copies being served upon
the statutory advocates in accordance with Implementation of Act 11 of 2012, Docket No.
M-2012-2293611 (August 2, 2012) (Final Implementation Order). The DSIC was also
filed on July 3, 2014. PAWC’s DSIC Petition includes Supplement No. 4 to Tariff
Wastewater — Pa. P.U.C. No. 15 to introduce the DSIC Rider into the Company’s tariff
with an effective date of January 1, 2015. The filing was made pursuant to
66 Pa. C.S. 8 1353 and the Final Implementation Order.

The Office of Consumer Advocate (OCA) filed comments pertaining to the
LTHP on July 23, 2014, but did not initially request hearings. On July 23, 2014 the OCA
filed a Public Statement, a Formal Complaint (Docket No. C-2014-2433700), and an

2



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 218 0f 283

Answer to PAWC’s DSIC Petition, in which the OCA states that the Commission should
deny PAWC’s Petition as filed, suspend the proposed Supplement No. 4 to Tariff
Wastewater — Pa. P.U.C. No. 15, and refer the matter to the Commission’s Office of
Administrative Law Judge (OALJ) for a full hearing and investigation pursuant to the

OCA'’s complaint.

On July 23, 2014 the Office of Small Business Advocate (OSBA) filed a
Notice of Intervention, Public Statement, and Notice of Appearance to PAWC’s
LTHP/DSIC Petition. The OSBA requested hearings and such relief as may be necessary
or appropriate, but did not allege that any particular provision or relief requested by
PAWC should be denied.

OnJuly 11, 2014 a comment on the PAWC DSIC was received from one

individual customer, who argued against implementation of a DSIC.

No objections or comments were received from federal, state or local

governmental agencies.

BACKGROUND

On February 14, 2012, Governor Corbett signed into law Act 11 of 2012,
(Act 11)," which amends Chapters 3, 13 and 33 of Title 66. Act 11, inter alia, provides
jurisdictional water and wastewater utilities, electric distribution companies (EDCs), and
natural gas distribution companies (NGDCs) or a city natural gas distribution operation
with the ability to implement a DSIC to recover reasonable and prudent costs incurred to
repair, improve or replace certain eligible distribution property that is part of the utility’s

distribution system. The eligible property for the utilities is defined in 66 Pa. C.S. §1351.

L http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WUOQL/LI/LI/US/HTM/2012/0/0011..HTM.

3


http://www.legis.state.pa.us/WU01/LI/LI/US/HTM/2012/0/0011..HTM

KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 219 of 283

Act 11 states that as a precondition to the implementation of a DSIC, a utility must file a
LTIP with the Commission that is consistent with 66 Pa. C.S. §1352.

On April 5, 2012, the Commission held a working group meeting for
discussion and feedback from stakeholders regarding its implementation of Act 11. On
May 10, 2012, the Commission issued a Tentative Implementation Order addressing and
incorporating input from the stakeholder meeting. Stakeholders filed comments to the
Tentative Implementation Order on June 6, 2012. On August 2, 2012, the Commission
issued the Final Implementation Order, at Docket No. M-2012-2293611, establishing

procedures and guidelines necessary to implement Act 11.

The Final Implementation Order adopts the requirements established in
66 Pa. C.S. 8 1352, provides additional standards that each LTIIP must meet, and gives
guidance to utilities for meeting the Commission’s standards. The Final Implementation

Order of Act 11 requires the inclusion of seven elements in the LTIIP.

PAWC’s LTIIP PETITION

PAWC’s Petition

Before the Commission for consideration is the Petition for approval of
PAWC’s LTIIP, filed on July 3, 2014. Act 11 states that as a precondition to the
implementation of a DSIC, a utility must file a LTHP with the Commission that is
consistent with 66 Pa. C.S. §1352.

PAWC’s LTIIP is a five year plan, over which the Company plans to
replace approximately 94,000 linear feet (LF) of pipeline, 1,200 laterals, 400 manholes,
and one lift station. PAWC’s projected annual investments in wastewater infrastructure

replacement over the course of the plan will be approximately $5.14 million.

4



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 220 of 283

As of February 28, 2014, PAWC provided service to 16,803 wastewater
customers, including five bulk municipal customers, in several counties in Pennsylvania.
The condition of PAWC’s collection systems vary depending upon age, materials, soil
conditions, and construction methods and design. Some collection systems require
significant capital investment to maintain safe and reliable service as a result of aging
infrastructure and to reduce infiltration and in-flow (I & I) resulting from rainwater and

groundwater.

PAWC wastewater systems include Blue Mountain Lake, Lehman-Pike
(Saw Creek Estates), Pocono Country Place, Claysville, Coatesville, Clarion, Franklin
(Cashtown/McKnightstown Sewage Treatment Plant), Koppel and Marcel Lake (Clean
Treatment). The Company states that since acquiring the wastewater systems, it has
made improvements based upon studies and investigations that have identified the need
for refurbishment of deteriorated and failed piping and manholes. PAWC has utilized
Geographic Information System (GIS) to identify and prioritize specific wastewater
collection components for replacement and rehabilitation considering material type,
diameter, age, and | & | findings. PAWC used maps, consulting services, and other

sources of data to supplement missing GIS data.

The Company also states that there is a need for continued rehabilitation,
improvement, and replacement of the collection systems in order to maintain efficient,
safe, reliable and reasonable service, and to allow continued compliance with existing

and evolving regulatory standards imposed by state and federal agencies.

Of particular importance is the need to reduce | & I. | & | increases the
volume of wastewater that must be treated, thus increasing pumping and chemical
expense, and may require additional capital investment to expand treatment, pumping and

sludge disposal facilities. Accordingly, PAWC states that it is committed to making on-

5



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 221 of 283

going capital investments in its wastewater collection systems currently and for the

foreseeable future to reduce | & I.

PAWC’s planning process for replacement of aging collection system
infrastructure was based on a macro-level overview of each wastewater system. GIS data

assisted with identifying and prioritizing likely wastewater problems.

PAWC has also filed a petition at P-2014-2431005 for approval of a DSIC.
DSIC is a ratemaking mechanism that allows for the recovery of prudently incurred costs
related to the repair, improvement and replacement of utility infrastructure through a
surcharge on a timelier basis, subject to reconciliation, audit and other consumer

protections.

On March 14, 2013, the Commission issued a proposed rulemaking on the
LTHP at L-2012-2317274. The proposed rulemaking acknowledged the Commission’s
decision against establishing a separate Pipeline Replacement and Performance Plan
filing process at Docket No. M-2011-2271982, because it would be duplicative of the Act
11 DSIC regulatory process, specifically, the filing of LTIIPs. The Commission,
nevertheless, determined that it would rather order additional actions from NGDCs if
necessary, in order to safeguard the public. The Commission also acknowledged that the
implementation of a DSIC mechanism may lead to numerous construction projects by the
utilities. The Commission is aware that these construction projects could lead to
significant disruptions as utilities perform work in the right of ways of the roadways and
streets across the Commonwealth in order to repair or replace their infrastructure.
Therefore, the Commission has directed, by way of the proposed rulemaking, that a
utility, as part of its LTIHIP, should provide a description of its outreach and coordination
activities with other utilities, Pennsylvania Department of Transportation (PennDOT),
and local governments regarding their planned maintenance/construction projects and

roadways that may be impacted by the plan.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 222 0f 283

As a result, the proposed rulemaking added an additional element, thereby

increasing the original seven elements in the LTIIP to eight as shown below:

1)
()
©)
(4)
(5)

(6)

(7)
(8)

Types and age of eligible property;

Schedule for its planned repair and replacement;

Location of the eligible property;

Reasonable estimates of the quantity of property to be improved,;
Projected annual expenditures and measures to ensure that the plan is cost
effective;

Manner in which replacement of aging infrastructure will be accelerated
and how repair, improvement or replacement will maintain safe and reliable
service;

A workforce management and training program; and

A description of a utility’s outreach and coordination activities with other
utilities, PennDOT and local governments on planned

maintenance/construction projects.

PAWC’s LTIIP addressed these eight elements as required in the Final

Implementation Order of Act 11 and the proposed rulemaking of March 14, 2013, as

outlined below.

(1) TYPES AND AGE OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTY

PAWC’s Petition

PAWC stated that it owns the following types of sewer collection systems:



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 223 0f 283

Gravity System — PAWC owns approximately 847,282 LF of gravity main and 3,814

manholes including a portion of the customer service lateral from the main to the edge of
the right-of-way or property line. The material used generally depends on the year of
installation, with newer mains comprised of polyvinyl chloride (PVC) and older mains
comprised of vitrified clay pipe. Newer manholes are comprised of pre-cast or cast in

place concrete whereas, older manholes are brick.

Force Mains — PAWC owns approximately 103,973 LF of force main and 47 lift stations.
Generally, older force main material is comprised of ductile iron with newer mains
consisting of PVC.

Low Pressure — In a low-pressure collection system, individual customer sewage collects
in a grinder pump and pit installation. Sewage is pumped from the pit through a
customer service lateral and the low pressure force main. PAWC owns approximately

456,574 LF of low pressure main.

The ages of the wastewater collection systems when initially constructed,
range from the 1920’s for the Koppel system to 1990 for Blue Mountain Lake, with the
largest system being Coatesville, dating to the 1930°s. A summary of the wastewater
systems by feet of main, manholes, lift stations, and system ages of eligible property is

summarized in Table No. 1 below.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 224 0f 283

TABLE No. 1-TYPES AND AGE OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTY

Gravity Force Low Pressure Lift System
Wastewater System | Main (LF) | Main (LF) | Main (LF) | Manholes | Stations | Age
Blue Mountain Lake 0 0 67,825 0 0 >1990
Lehman-Pike 0 0 268,484 0 13 >1980
Pocono Country Place 150,591 5,407 94,265 657 2 >1975
Claysville 62,126 1,100 0 343 1 >1983
Coatesville 331,017 85,826 0 1,564 16 >1930s
Clarion 200,901 11,640 0 903 5 >1930s
Franklin* 47,906 0 0 165 0 2004
Koppel 24,041 0 0 85 0 >1920s
Marcel Lake 30,700 0 26,000 97 10 >1960
TOTAL 847,282 103,973 456,574 3,814 47

*Does not include eligible property from Hamiltonban System, which is expected to be interconnected to
the Franklin System in 2015.

Comments

The OCA submits that additional background information may be needed

to assist the Commission in determining that the LTIIP will accelerate the infrastructure

repair and replacement in a cost effective manner. Specifically, the OCA recommended

that the Company provide the following information pertaining to the LTIIP:

A breakdown of historic annual replacement and retirement by category of plant.

A breakdown of historic annual replacement and retirement by individual system.




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 225 0of 283

Resolution
In response to the OCA’s concerns, PAWC provided specific information
on each item listed below. The Commission will address each of these concerns and

make appropriate resolutions.

Breakdown of Historic Annual Replacement and Retirement by Cateqgory of Plant

PAWC’s Petition states that, overall, the Company spent an average of
$3.79 million annually from 2009 through 2013, or approximately $239 annually per
customer, and that it proposes to increase the wastewater DSIC eligible spending to $5.14
million annually, representing a 35.6 percent increase or approximately $305 per
customer, in order to continue making the necessary improvements at an accelerated
pace. The historic annual expenditures for the years 2009 through 2013 are shown on
Figure 2, p. 25 of PAWC’s LTIIP.

The categories of repairs and rehabilitation include aggressive abatement of
| & I of gravity main, rehabilitation of laterals and manholes, construction of a wet

weather storage tank, and upgrades to lift stations.

Following these upgrades, additional capital spending may be warranted to
rehabilitate, improve and replace aging elements of the collection system in order to
maintain adequate, efficient, safe, reliable and reasonable service, and to comply with
regulatory standards. This type of historic spending investment profile will be cyclical
in nature as the Company moves from system to system to address wastewater

infrastructure needs.

10



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 226 of 283

Breakdown of Historic Annual Replacement and Retirement by Individual System

Marcel Lakes, Franklin, and Koppel were acquired in 2013 and have low
historical spending levels. Infrastructure replacement in newly acquired troubled
wastewater systems will initially be minimal because the systems are undergoing
condition and performance assessment, planning, design and permitting. These actions
can typically be followed by a multi-year period of significant infrastructure investment

to correct deficiencies.

The work on individual systems includes the following:

e PAWC stated that an aggressive | & | abatement program was
implemented in the Pocono Country Place system that resulted in

rehabilitation of 2,200 LF of gravity main and 130 manholes.

e Improvements to the Claysville system consisted of construction of a

wet storage tank to minimize sanitary sewer overflows.

e For the Coatesville system, an aggressive | & | abatement program
was implemented. Portions of the collection system were
rehabilitated using trenchless technologies to allow the rehabilitation

to be completed in a cost-effective, safe and reliable manner.

e Work in the Clarion system included main line, manhole, and lateral
rehabilitations, as well as upgrades to lift stations. The work
consisted of replacement of 7,728 LF of undersized segments of
main, abandonment of parallel sewers, and improvements to the
Liberty Lift Station.

11



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 227 0f 283

Figure 2 — Projected and Historic Wastewater DSIC Eligible Capital
Expenditures, shown on p. 25 of PAWC’s LTIIP filing, demonstrates historical and

projected annual expenditures.

Upon review of PAWC’s LTIIP and all supplemental information and
explanations filed, the Commission finds that the requirements of element one of the
Final Implementation Order of Act 11, types and age of eligible property, have been
fulfilled.

(2) SCHEDULE FOR PLANNED REPAIR AND REPLACEMENT OF
ELIGIBLE PROPERTY

PAWC'’s Petition

PAWC recognizes the need for continual renewal of the collection and
conveyance system to maintain quality and reliable service to its customers. The
Company has been rehabilitating and repairing system components since acquiring its
various wastewater systems. For the future, PAWC proposed expenditures that will
prioritize remediation of | & I, applying a macro and micro level of analysis and

investigation.

The macro level identifies general categories based on systems having
significant I & I issues. | & | flows have been developed for each system from sewer
system investigation studies and reports that included flow measurement, smoke testing,
CCTV inspection, system modeling, and inspections of manholes and pump station. A
corrective action plan was developed based on the studies and analysis. The Company

indicated that the focus for project expenditures was tied to reducing | & I.

The micro level main replacement planning involves addressing specific

12



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 228 0f 283

pipes and manholes within the broader categories. Specifically, performance
characteristics such as cracks in mains and other criteria that impede performance are
targeted. The findings of | & I investigations and video inspections will be used to target
specific pipe segments and laterals that require rehabilitation. Selection of projects for
repair or replacement is prioritized based on environmental impact, public health, and

capacity required in a specific area.

Pipe replacement is warranted when structural integrity has been
compromised or the pipe has inadequate size, grade, or is misaligned. Trenchless
technologies that eliminate the need to excavate a continuous trench, such as cured-in-
place liners or slip lining, are utilized when replacement of the pipe is not used, and
represent a cost-effective method for pipe rehabilitation. PAWC submitted a schedule of

planned replacement/rehabilitation in response to Data Request A-1.

Comments

The OCA submitted that the following additional information may be
needed by the Commission and its staff in their review of PAWC’s LTIIP:

A table showing the projected annual expenditures by eligible plant categories

and by system and an explanation of the basis for the proposed expenditures.
The OCA commented that the information provided in the filing did not tie
the projected annual expenditures to individual systems or to the priorities identified in
the overview of each system.

Resolution

In response to TUS data requests, PAWC provided a detailed table showing

13



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 229 0f 283

a breakdown of expenditures of eligible property for each type of property by year and by
wastewater system. The table listed the year, capital budget, unit cost, length, depth and
size of main, and other eligible components of the collection system. Mains were
classified as gravity pipe, low pressure main, or force mains. An explanation for the

proposed expenditures is provided in the above paragraphs.

Wastewater DSIC projects are prioritized in the following manner. Repair
vs. replacement decisions are based on a determination of the main’s hydraulic capacity
under both existing and projected flow conditions and the main’s physical
characteristics. Line segments are cleaned and televised to permit this physical
examination. Individual line segments are rated to the NASSCO rating system utilizing
the PACP Structural Grade and PACP Maintenance Grade. Individual line segments are
categorized to determine the appropriate action plan, as Replacement, Full Lining, Point

Repairs, or No Current Action Needed.

The projects are scored in a prioritization model to compare and evaluate
with different capital projects. Scoring is based on evaluation criteria of: Provides
Reliable Service, Provides Adequate Capacity/Supports Growth, Improve Customer

Satisfaction, Meets Regulatory Compliance, and Enhances Safety.

Upon review of PAWC’s LTIIP and all supplemental information and
explanations filed, the Commission finds that the requirements of element two of the
Final Implementation Order, schedule for planned repair and replacement of eligible
property, have been fulfilled.

14



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 230 of 283

(3) LOCATION OF ELIGIBLE PROPERTY

PAWC’s Petition

PAWC wastewater systems include: Blue Mountain Lake, Lehman-Pike
(Saw Creek Estates), Pocono Country Place, Claysville, Coatesville, Clarion, Franklin
(Cashtown/McKnightstown Sewage Treatment Plant), Koppel and Marcel Lake (Clean
Treatment). The Company states that since acquiring the wastewater systems it has made
improvements based upon studies and investigations that have identified the need for

refurbishment of deteriorated and failed pipes and manholes.
For example, the Company anticipates that it will complete the following
repairs/rehabilitation of gravity pipe, as summarized by year and wastewater system in

Table No. 2 below.

TABLE No. 2 - REPAIR/REHABILITATION OF GRAVITY PIPE (LF)

System 2015 2016 2017 2018 2019
Clarion 1,348 1,898 2,618 3,848 5,048
Claysville 60 80 160 240 320

Coatesville 6,423 2,870 4,370 8,230 5,620
Pocono 1,000 1,000 1,500 2,000 2,500
Marcel Lk. 200 200 200 1,000 1,200
Koppel 2,500 1,000 - - 3,500

In addition, the Company included a schedule, broken down by year and
system, indicating that it will repair/replace 403 manholes, 1,203 laterals and a lift station
during the period of 2015 through 2019.

15




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 231 of 283

Comments

No comments were received regarding the location of eligible property.

Resolution

Upon review of the LTIIP, the Commission finds that element three of the
Final Implementation Order, the location of eligible property requirement, has been
fulfilled.

(4) REASONABLE ESTIMATES OF THE QUANTITY OF PROPERTY TO
BE IMPROVED

PAWC'’s Petition

The estimated quantity of property by year and category of property are
shown in Table No. 3 below as submitted in the Company’s Petition. To compile these
estimates, the best available information was used regarding the infrastructure needs for
each wastewater system. The Company states that the actual quantities and scheduling
may change depending on the outcome of the sewer system evaluation or other planning
studies as described in the LTIIP.

Table No. 3 - PAWC’s Reasonable Estimates of the Quantity of Property to be Improved

Category 2015 2016 2017 2018 | 2019 |5 Year Total
Pipeline Replacement LF* | 13,700 | 21,600 | 25,800 | 17,200 | 15,900 94,200
Laterals 219 150 177 349 308 1,203
Manholes 80 60 75 93 95 403
Lift Station 1 - - - - 1

*Includes gravity pipe, low pressure main and force main.

16



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 232 0f 283

Comments

No comments were received on the quantity of property to be improved.

Resolution

Upon review of PAWC’s LTIIP and all supplemental information filed, the
Commission finds that the requirements of element four of the Final Implementation
Order, reasonable estimates of the quantity of property to be improved, have been
fulfilled.

(5) PROJECTED ANNUAL EXPENDITURES AND MEASURES TO
ENSURE THAT THE PLAN IS COST EFFECTIVE

PAWC’s Petition

The Company states that the most prudent and cost-effective method will
be selected, as PAWC uses competitive bidding to ensure all major projects are

completed in a cost effective manner.

PAWC projected annual expenditures for the years 2015 through 2019.
Some quantities may change depending on engineering studies and sewer system
evaluations. The projected annual expenditures in millions of dollars are shown in Table
No. 4 below.

Table No. 4 - PAWC Projected Annual LTHP Budget 2015-2019 ($ Millions)

Year

2015

2016

2017

2018

2019

Total

Budget

$5.2

$5.3

$5.7

$5.1

$4.4

$25.7

17




KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 233 0f 283

In response to Data Request A-3, to ensure that projects are cost effective,
the Company avers that it bids sewer projects with water projects where possible to
achieve cost savings. Additionally, when sewer main work is combined with water main
work or coordinated with municipal roadway projects or other underground utility work
in the same project area, cost savings are achieved by coordinating paving restoration on
municipal or state roadways. If projects are not completed, the infrastructure will
continue to deteriorate resulting in an increase in | & | and emergency repairs. This
results in increased capital expenditures for main and lateral repairs, as well as increased

treatment costs.

Two examples can best demonstrate cost effective savings. The first
example is a combined water and wastewater main installation on Beale Drive in the
Borough of Parkesburg. The existing 4" cast iron main was replaced with an 8" DICL
water main, and under the same contract 736 LF of VCP sewer main was replaced with
18" PVC. In this area on Beale Drive the overlay restoration was shared. Additionally,
the unit cost of the water and sewer main was lower than historical unit costs of water or

sewer main alone. The result was a cost savings of approximately $33,000.

The second example is a combined water and wastewater main installation
project performed in conjunction with a street widening and paving project on South
Street in Clarion Borough. The sanitary sewer replacements consisted of the replacement
of manholes at four intersections, replacement of approximately 100 LF of 24" sewer,
and the replacement of two laterals. The water main replacement consisted of the
installation of approximately 1,700 LF of 8" water main. If this work had not been
coordinated with the municipality, base repair and mill and overlay for half of the
roadway to restore the water and sewer trench areas would have amounted to
approximately $122,000. In this instance, PAWC contributed $19,107 to the Borough for
restoration and their contractor completed the restoration work. The avoided cost of

restoration amounted to approximately $103,000.

18



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 234 0f 283

Comments

The OCA commented that the information provided should be
supplemented by projections of hydraulic and organic loading and planning.
Specifically, the OCA recommended that the Company provide the following

information pertaining to the LTIIP:

Report containing the information required by 25 Pa. Code 94.12 regarding 5-

year hydraulic and organic loading and prioritizing of DSIC eligible projects.

Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection (PaDEP) Municipal
Waste Load Management regulations in Chapter 94 pertain to treatment plants and sewer
systems owned by or serving a municipality. The following PAWC wastewater systems
meet these criteria: Coatesville, Clarion, Claysville/Donegal, Koppel, and
Franklin. Annual Chapter 94 reports are filed with PaDEP for these systems. The
purpose of these regulations is to provide adequate sewage conveyance and treatment for
future needs, prevent sewerage facilities from becoming overloaded, limit additional
connections to overloaded facilities, correct overload conditions, and prevent the
introduction of industrial discharges into sewer systems that will interfere with operations
or pass through the treatment plant. These reports are useful in determining future
infrastructure improvement needs for both the wastewater treatment plant and collection

systems.

The remaining three systems — Pocono Country Place, Lehman Pike (Saw
Creek), and Blue Mountain Lake Estates — are residential developments in the Poconos
and are not required to file Chapter 94 reports. For planning and management purposes,
PAWC evaluates the 5-year hydraulic and organic loading projections for these systems

on a regular basis.

19



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 235 of 283

Resolution

Upon review of PAWC’s LTIIP and all supplemental information filed, the
Commission finds that the requirements of element five of the Final Implementation
Order, projected annual expenditures and measures to ensure that the plan is cost

effective, have been fulfilled.

(6) ACCELERATED REPLACEMENT AND MAINTAINING SAFE AND
RELIABLE SERVICE

PAWC'’s Petition

The Commission’s Final Implementation Order noted that utilities should
reflect and maintain acceleration of infrastructure replacement. Utilities that have already
taken substantial steps towards increasing capital investment to address the issue of aging
infrastructure needed to reflect in their LTIIP how the DSIC will maintain or augment

acceleration of infrastructure replacement and prudent capital investment.

PAWC states that, overall, the Company spent an average of $3.79 million
annually from 2009 through 2013, or approximately $239 annually per customer, and that
it proposes to increase the wastewater DSIC-eligible spending to $5.14 million,
representing a 35.6 percent increase or approximately $305 annually per customer, in
order to continue making the necessary improvements at an accelerated pace. The
historic annual expenditures from 2009 through 2013, as well as the projected annual
expenditures from 2015 through 2019, are shown on Figure 2 of PAWC’s LTIIP,

demonstrating an acceleration of plant investment for DSIC eligible property.

20



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 236 of 283

PAWC states that, the proposed replacements that are slated to be
completed over five years under the LTIIP, would have taken seven years to complete if

the historical average annual spending levels were maintained.

Comments

No comments were received regarding accelerated replacement and

maintaining safe and reliable service.

Resolution

Upon review of PAWC’s LTIIP and all supplemental information and
explanations filed, the Commission finds that the requirements of element six of the Final
Implementation Order, manner in which replacement of aging infrastructure will be
accelerated and how repair, improvement or replacement will maintain safe and reliable

service, have been fulfilled.

(7) WORKFORCE MANAGEMENT AND TRAINING PROGRAM

PAWC'’s Petition

PAWC states that in order to ensure system reliability and public safety, all
wastewater DSIC-eligible projects will be constructed by qualified contractors. PAWC
uses competitive bidding and maintains a prequalified process to ensure all contractors
are qualified to perform work in a cost-effective, safe and reliable manner. PAWC uses
prequalified contractor screening and management services, helping PAWC certify and

centralize data, perform pre-project screening, and contractor pre-qualification.

During pre-qualification screening, contractors and subcontractors are

21



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 237 0f 283

required to submit documentation such as:

e Safety company policy, designated safety inspector, OSHA lost work days, and
recordable incidents of OSHA violations.

e Worker’s Compensation Experience Ratings.

e Staffing information.

e Annual value of work and percentage of work relevant to bid project.

e Work experience schedule.

e Bonding capacity.

e Liability Insurance coverage.

e References.

All construction projects performed by independent contractors are
properly inspected. PAWC employees are actively engaged in the direct supervision of
project inspections. The project close-out includes a punch-list to ensure all work is
completed according to contract documents.

Comments

No comments were received regarding the workforce management and

training program.
Resolution
Upon review of PAWC’s LTIIP, the Commission finds that the

requirements of element seven of the Final Implementation Order, a workforce

management and training program, have been fulfilled.

22



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 238 0f 283

(8) DESCRIPTION OF OUTREACH AND COORDINATION ACTIVITIES
WITH OTHER UTILITIES, PENNDOT AND LOCAL
GOVERNMENTS ON PLANNED PROJECTS

PAWC'’s Petition

PAWC states that the acceleration of aging infrastructure proposed in the
LTHP will lead to disruptions as work is performed in right-of-ways of roads and streets
across the PAWC service area. Local municipalities and other utilities/agencies may be
planning paving projects or underground infrastructure replacement projects located in
the same right-of-ways as PAWC wastewater infrastructure construction. PAWC
recognizes that coordination with other utilities minimizes disruption and ensures that
infrastructure replacement is efficient and cost effective. Therefore, PAWC plans to take
the following steps to reach out to customers about disturbances, and to coordinate with

other utilities within the PAWC service area:

e Utilize Pennsylvania’s one-call system for “design notifications”,

e Maintain open communication with local municipalities to stay informed
about planned utility and paving projects.

e Maintain communication with PennDOT Utility Administrators.

e Maintain communication/work relationships with other utilities operating in
PAWC service area.

e Where applicable and cost-effective, use trenchless technologies to
minimize roadway disturbance.

e Prior to working within a community, issue door-to-door notifications,
press releases and/or information letters to notify those

customers/community associations affected by the work.

23



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 239 0of 283

Comments

No comments were received regarding outreach and coordination activities

with other utilities, PennDOT, and local governments.

Resolution

Upon review of PAWC’s LTIIP and all supplemental information and
explanations filed, the Commission finds that the requirements of element eight of the
Final Implementation Order, a description of a utility’s outreach and coordination
activities with other utilities, PennDOT and local governments on planned

maintenance/construction projects, have been fulfilled.

LTHP SUMMARY

The Commission has reviewed each of the eight required elements of

PAWC’s Petition for Approval of its LTIIP individually and has taken into account the
comments received on this petition. While the Commission’s Final Implementation
Order stated, at page 18, that the LTIIP “need only address the specific property eligible
for DSIC recovery,” the inclusion of arguably non-DSIC-eligible property does not void
the LTIIP application, nor is the inclusion of such property in the LTIIP dispositive of
whether the cost of that project will be afforded DSIC recovery. The issues of eligibility
and cost recovery, for all property claimed as DSIC-eligible, are to be addressed and
resolved in the subsequent DSIC petition and calculation. Accordingly, PAWC’s LTIIP

IS approved.

24



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 240 of 283

PAWC’S DISTRIBUTION SYSTEM IMPROVEMENT CHARGE PETITON

Section 1353 requires utilities to file a petition seeking approval of a DSIC

that includes the following:

1. Aninitial tariff that complies with the Model Tariff adopted by the
Commission, which includes:
a. A description of eligible property;
b. The effective date of the DSIC;
c. Computation of the DSIC,;
d. The method for quarterly updates of the DSIC; and
e. A description of consumer protections.

2. Testimony, affidavits, exhibits, and other supporting evidence
demonstrating that the DSIC is in the public interest;

3. A Long Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan (LTIIP) as described in
Section 1352, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1352;

4. Certification that a base rate case has been filed within five years prior
to the filing of the DSIC petition; and

5. Other information required by the Commission.
PAWC’s petition addresses each of the elements listed in the statute, as detailed below.
(1) Tariff Filing
Section 1353 requires utilities to file an initial tariff that complies with the
Model Tariff adopted by the Commission. PAWC’s proposed Supplement No. 4 to

Tariff Wastewater — Pa. P.U.C. No. 15 (Supplement No. 4) closely reflects the language

of the Model Tariff. However, PAWC shall make the tariff sufficiency modifications as

25



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 241 of 283

spelled-out in Appendix A at the conclusion of this Order. We shall review each item in

turn.

(a) Eligible Property

PAWC’s Petition

PAWC designates the same property as DSIC-eligible as it included in its
LTIHP, including the following: collection sewers; collecting mains; service laterals;
valves; manholes; lift stations; grinder pumps; flow meters; inflow and infiltration
projects; unreimbursed costs related to highway relocation projects; collection main
extensions installed to implement solutions to wastewater problems that present health
and safety concerns for customers; and other related capitalized costs. Details of
PAWC’s DSIC-eligible property are discussed thoroughly in the LTIIP section of this
Order. Eligible property for wastewater utilities is defined in Section 1352, 66 Pa. C.S. §
1351(4).

Comments

The OCA notes the importance of ensuring that the eligible plant that goes
into service in January and February of 2015, hence forming the basis for the calculation
of the DSIC to be effective on April 1, 2015, does not include any plant that was included
in the fully projected future test year that was utilized by PAWC in its prior rate case at
Docket No. R-2013-2355276. The OCA says that, although the plant is projected to go
into service by December 31, 2014, it is possible that some projects may be delayed until
early 2015, and if that happens, then those projects should not be included in the DSIC
calculation. The OCA also points out that, as per an adopted Commission provision

related to the PAWC rate case, before it may impose a DSIC PAWC must provide

26



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 242 0of 283

confirmation that the balances of DSIC-eligible accounts, net of plant funded with
customer advances and customer contributions, exceed the December 31, 2014 levels of

investment in plant additions projected in the rate case.

Resolution

We agree with both of the OCA’s contentions, and in particular affirm the
notion that no eligible plant that has previously been slated for recovery as part of a rate
case should be eligible for DSIC recovery. As such, PAWC has confirmed with the
Commission that any wastewater projects that PAWC claimed to be in-service during
2014 as part of its last rate case are on schedule to be in-service by December 31, 2014,
and that any costs associated with these projects that would be recorded after December
31, 2014 would be excluded from the PAWC DSIC filing effective April 1, 2015. In
addition, the Company agrees that it will not begin to impose a wastewater DSIC until the
balances of the wastewater DSIC-eligible accounts, net of plant funded with customer
advances and customer contributions, exceed the December 31, 2014 levels of investment
in plant additions projected by PAWC in the rate case at Docket No. R-2013-2355276.

PAWC’s description of eligible property in Supplement No. 4 aligns with
the description of eligible property for wastewater utilities in the Model Tariff; therefore,
the Commission deems PAWC’s tariff to be compliant with Section 1353 as it pertains to

the issue of eligible property.

(b) Effective Date

PAWC’s Petition

PAWC’s Supplement No. 4 has an effective date of January 1, 2015 with
an initial DSIC rate of 0%. As outlined by Company witness John R. Cox, PAWC will

27



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 243 0f 283

file for its first non-zero DSIC rate, reflecting plant additions for the months of January
and February 2015, to be effective on April 1, 2015.

Comments

The OCA submits that PAWC should not be permitted to implement its
DSIC rate until the issues raised have been fully investigated, and it has been determined
that the DSIC rate has been calculated in accordance with Act 11 and the Commission’s

Final Implementation Order.
Resolution

Given that the OCA has raised issues and requested hearings regarding
certain elements of PAWC’s DSIC petition, we shall refer some of those issues to the
OALJ for hearing and recommended decision. However, consideration of those issues
need not delay implementation of the DSIC mechanism itself. We shall permit PAWC to
implement a DSIC mechanism, pursuant to a tariff filed on a 10-day notice and in
compliance with the directives in this Order, but note that the rates charged pursuant to
the DSIC surcharge shall be subject to recoupment and refund after final resolution of the
issues brought before the OALJ. Therefore, based on requirements for DSIC quarterly
updates, as more fully described below, the Commission directs PAWC to file a tariff no
later than December 21, 2014, if PAWC wishes to have an effective date of January 1,
2015.2 PAWC’s tariff must be modified in a tariff filing as directed by the Commission
in this Order.

% The quarters are fixed by statute. If PAWC does not have an effective date of January 1, 2015, the next
earliest effective date would be April 1, 2015.

28



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 244 of 283

(c) Computation of the DSIC

PAWC’s Petition

With the Supplement No. 4, PAWC proposes a Pro-Forma DSIC rate of 0%

effective January 1, 2015. The formula for calculation of the DSIC is as follows:

DSIC = (DSI * PTRR) + Dep + &
POR

Where:

DSI = Original cost of eligible distribution system improvement
projects net of accrued depreciation.

PTRR = Pre-tax return rate applicable to DSIC-eligible property.

Dep = Depreciation expense related to DSIC-eligible property.

e = Amount calculated under the annual reconciliation feature or
Commission audit.

PQR = Projected quarterly revenues for distribution service

(including all applicable clauses and riders) from existing
customers plus revenue from any customers which will be
acquired by the beginning of the applicable service period.

PAWC will update this computation ten days before the actual approved
effective date of the DSIC rate to reflect the following: the costs of all DSIC-eligible
projects that were placed into service during the three month period ending one month
prior to the approved effective date; PAWC’S actual capital structure and cost of long
term debt as of one month prior to the effective date; and the Commission-allowed rate of
return on equity. Therefore, for a DSIC effective January 1, 2015, a three-month period
of September through November should be used when calculating the appropriate DSIC
rate. PAWC’s first non-zero DSIC rate will become effective on April 1, 2015 and will

29



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 245 0of 283

be calculated to recover the fixed costs of eligible plant additions placed in service
between January 1, 2015 and February 28, 2015, so as to not reflect any costs previously
reflected in the Company’s rates or rate base as part of its last base rate case at Docket
No. R-2013-2355276.

In regards to the cost of equity, PAWC states that it will use the equity
return rate approved in the Company’s last fully litigated base rate proceeding for which
a Final Order was entered no more than two years prior to the effective date of the DSIC.
If more than two years have elapsed since the last base rate case, PAWC will revise its

tariff to reflect the allowed ROE for DSIC purposes, as published by the Commission®.

As stated by Company witness Cox, PAWC proposes to use the summation
of projected revenues for the applicable three-month period to calculate its projected

quarterly revenues for use in the DSIC computation.

Comments

The OCA claims that PAWC’s DSIC calculation is incorrect because the
DSIC computation does not reflect the impact of accumulated deferred income taxes
(ADIT) associated with DSIC investments made by the Company, which in turn permits
PAWC to earn a return on an investment balance that exceeds PAWC’s actual
investment, and because the calculation of the state income tax component of the DSIC
revenue requirement determination requires further examination to ascertain whether it is

consistent with the actual taxes paid doctrine.

The OCA also expressed concern that, given the fact that the Company has

nine distinct wastewater systems consolidated into five zones for the purposes of cost of

® The ROE to be used in the DSIC calculation will be that which is calculated by the Commission in its most recent
Quarterly Report on the Earnings of Jurisdictional Utilities.

30



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 246 of 283

service and revenue requirement, if PAWC proposes a single DSIC rate it is unclear how
various issues will be treated if the Company files a base rate case for fewer than all of its
systems. Such issues may include, what ROE will be used to calculate the DSIC, which
effective date of new base rates will be used and how that will affect the statutory charge
reset provision at 66 Pa. C.S. § 1358(b), and how earnings will be reported. Furthermore,
the OCA points out that, due to the variation in rates across the five rate zones, the
application of a single DSIC rate will result in some customers paying more on their
monthly bill than customers in different systems. The OCA insists that it should be
considered whether the application of a single DSIC rate would increase the disparity in
monthly rates charged to PAWC wastewater customers in differing systems rather than

narrow those disparities, as has been the practice over several base rate cases.

The OCA also raises the issue of whether the DSIC should be applied to the
Franklin and Koppel wastewater systems. The OCA points out that PAWC’s last rate
case was in 2013 and that, as verified by Company witness Cox, the Franklin and Koppel
systems were not included because they were acquired after the filing of the base rate
case. The OCA claims that the Commission addressed this issue in the Final

Implementation Order when it said the following:

However, revenue from customers acquired from
troubled companies or by the acquisition of such
companies should not be factored into projected
quarterly revenue and those customers should not be
surcharged until their rates have been established by a
base rate case of the acquiring utility. The projects
affecting service to such customers are not eligible for
DSIC treatment until it has been rolled into the
acquiring utility’s base rates.

Noting the Commission’s determination in the Final Implementation Order
—and that PAWC’s proposed tariff does not distinguish the Franklin and Koppel rate

zones from the other system rate zones, nor exclude the Franklin and Koppel rate zones

31



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 247 of 283

from the applicability of the DSIC — the OCA avers that the DSIC should not be applied
to the Franklin and Koppel systems until they are included in a base rate case for PAWC
Wastewater, and all eligible property from the Franklin and Koppel systems should be

removed from the DSIC.

The OCA states that the DSIC surcharge proposed by PAWC is contrary to
the established principles of sound ratemaking and would contribute to bad regulatory
policy. The OCA requests that the Commission reject the proposed surcharge, and that

the matter be referred to the OALJ for the development of an evidentiary record.

Resolution

Based on requirements for DSIC quarterly updates, as more fully described
below, the Commission directs PAWC to file a DSIC tariff using actual data for eligible
property placed into service during the three-month period ending one month prior to the
approved effective date of the DSIC. Furthermore, the Commission recognizes that
PAWC’s DSIC rate will be set to 0% until April 1, 2015, and that the April 1, 2015 DSIC
filing will only include the two-month period of January and February 2015, so as to not
reflect any costs previously reflected in the Company’s rates or rate base as part of its last
base rate case at Docket No. R-2013-2355276. All subsequent DSIC filings will utilize
the standard three-month period for eligible property to be included in the DSIC.

In the calculation of its DSIC, to be consistent with what has been allowed
for the water utility DSICs as accepted by the Bureau of Audits and approved by the
Commission, PAWC should use one-fourth of the annual depreciation expense amount as
the basis for its initial accumulated depreciation amount. Each quarter going forward, the
calculated depreciation expense for DSIC purposes should be added to the prior quarters

calculated depreciation expense to determine the accumulated depreciation amount.

32



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 248 0of 283

The cost of equity determinations in the Commission’s Staff Report on
Quarterly Earnings of Jurisdictional Utilities (Quarterly Report) are used for DSIC
calculations if more than two years have elapsed since a utility’s last fully litigated base
rate case. 66 Pa. C.S. 8 1357(b)(3). If, in any quarter, a utility will earn more than the
ROE used for the DSIC calculations (which may be the ROE determined in the Staff
Quiarterly Report), the DSIC will be reset to zero. 66 Pa. C.S. 8 1358(b)(3).
Accordingly, the DSIC must remain at zero until such time that the utility, in a

subsequent quarter, earns less than the ROE used for the purpose of DSIC calculation.

Due to the fact that PAWC’s last rate case at Docket No. R-2013-2355276
did not contain a fully litigated ROE, to be consistent with Section 1357(b)(3) and as
would be appropriate for a January 1, 2015 tariff effective date, the Company should use
the ROE calculated in the Quarterly Report for the period ending June 30, 2014 (2"
Quarter Report). Since the Quarterly Report does not determine a DSIC ROE for
wastewater companies, the DSIC return for water companies will be used as the surrogate
equity return rate whenever a base rate case ROE is not available. The Commission has
determined that the water utility industry offers the most suitable surrogate for

determining a rate of return for wastewater utilities.

The Commission directs that, along with its updated capital structure and
cost rates filed one month prior to the approved effective date of the tariff, PAWC shall
file a comprehensive debt schedule, outlining all outstanding debts and their associated

interest rates that were used to calculate the long term debt cost rate figure.

The Model Tariff makes available to utilities two options for calculating
projected quarterly revenues: 1) The summation of projected revenues for the applicable
three-month period; or 2) One-fourth of projected annual revenues. PAWC is choosing
to use the summation of projected revenues for the applicable three-month period, which

is permitted by the Model Tariff. Therefore, PAWC’s use of the summation of projected

33



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 249 0f 283

revenues for the applicable three-month period as its projected quarterly revenues is
appropriate.

The OCA expressed concern over whether the implementation of a single
DSIC rate by PAWC would increase the disparity in monthly rates charged to PAWC
wastewater customers in differing systems, along with how various issues would be
treated if the Company files a base rate case for fewer than all of its systems. We note
that the OCA made the same argument in regards to the Little Washington Wastewater
Company (LWWC) LTHP/DSIC filing at Docket No. P-2013-2366873, on which the

Commission stated the following in its Opinion and Order entered September 12, 2013:

The Commission is aware of the rate disparity among
the separate operating divisions of LWWC, and has
made statements in the past encouraging rate
consolidation. In regards to LWWC’s last base rate
filing for the Southeast Division, the Order Entered
June 9, 2011 at Docket No. R-2010-2207853 stated,
“..future steps toward rate consolidation will be
addressed by the Commission as part of subsequent
rate filings.” Therefore, we aver that a single DSIC
rate is in line with the Commission’s encouragement
of single-tariff pricing, and the current disparity in
rates will be handled through future rate proceedings.

We shall align our stance on the implementation of a single DSIC rate by
PAWC with the above averment in the LWWC Order.

The OCA also raised the issue of whether the DSIC should be applied to
the Franklin and Koppel wastewater systems because PAWC’s most recent rate case did
not include those systems, yet PAWC still proposed to include Franklin and Koppel
property as eligible property for the DSIC and its proposed tariff does not distinguish the
Franklin and Koppel rate zones from the other system rate zones. We note that the

34



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 250 of 283

Commission, in its Final Implementation Order, added the following statement to the end
of the Formula section discussing the calculation of the DSIC, “The DSIC calculation
does not factor in the plant of acquired troubled companies or the revenue of customers
acquired from troubled companies until such plant and customer rates have been part of a

base rate case by the acquiring utility.” Final Implementation Order, p. 54.

The OCA opines that PAWC’s DSIC calculation should be adjusted to
reflect the impact of ADIT associated with DSIC investments made by the Company;
otherwise PAWC will earn a return on an investment balance that exceeds PAWC’s
actual investment. That is, ADIT can be viewed as a source of zero cost capital. The
Commission, in its Implementation Order, has determined that the “adjustment, which
was not previously used in the DSIC by the water industry, would add unnecessary
complexities to the DSIC and, accordingly, will not be included in the model tariff.”

Final Implementation Order, p. 39.

Additionally, the OCA is reviewing the calculation of the state income tax
component of the DSIC revenue requirement determination to ensure that ratepayers
receive the full benefit of the tax deductions consistent with the actual taxes paid

doctrine.

The Commission notes that it has previously addressed the issues regarding
ADIT and the calculation of the state income tax in the Columbia Gas DSIC proceeding.
See Petition of Columbia Gas of Pennsylvania, Inc. for Approval of a Distribution System
Improvement Charge, Docket No. P-2012-2338282 (Order entered May 22, 2014) (May
22" Order). We further note that the OCA has a pending appeal in Commonwealth
Court against the May 22" Order. Specifically, this appeal involves the OCA’s issues

related to the impact of ADIT associated with DSIC investments and the calculation of

35



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 251 of 283

the state income tax component of the DSIC revenue requirement.” Hence, we note that
the OCA has preserved the issue. Accordingly, the ADIT issue is now a legal issue,
pending at the Commonwealth Court in the OCA’s appeal the May 22" Order. However,
since there are no additional and non-tax fact issues raised in the OCA’s current protest
against the PAWC DSIC filing, we will abide by previous determinations set forth in the
May 22" Order and, thus, we not refer the ADIT issue or the calculation of the state tax

component of the DSIC revenue requirement to the OALJ for disposition.

However, we will refer the OCA’s issue regarding the applicability of the
DSIC to the Franklin and Koppel systems to the OALJ for remediation and hearing. To
the extent that PAWC may be permitted to implement a DSIC pending the OALJ
proceeding and chooses to do so while this matter is pending in the OALJ, the DSIC

recovery shall be subject to recoupment and refund after final resolution.

(d) Quarterly Updates

PAWC’s Petition

A utility’s DSIC is subject to quarterly updates to reflect eligible plant
additions placed in service during the three-month period ending one month prior to the
effective date of any DSIC update. Supplement No. 4 includes a chart of the effective
dates of PAWC’s proposed DSIC updates, and the corresponding period for eligible plant
additions that will be reflected in each update. The Company states that once its DSIC is
implemented, customers will receive notice of quarterly changes in the DSIC through bill

messages, consistent with Act 11 and the Final Implementation Order.

* The Office of Consumer Advocate also has a pending appeal in Commonwealth Court against Little Washington
Wastewater Company’s (LWWC) DSIC mechanism based on the Commission’s resolution of LWWC’s ADIT and
calculation of the state income tax. See Petition of Little Washington Wastewater Company for Approval of a
Distribution System Improvement Charge, Docket No. P-2013-2366873 (Order entered July 24, 2014). The
Commission approved LWWC’s ADIT and state income tax calculation based upon its prior determination in the
Columbia Gas DSIC proceeding. See McCloskey v. Pa. PUC, 358 C.D. 2014.

36



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 252 0f 283

Comments

No comments were received regarding quarterly updates for PAWC’s
DSIC petition.

Resolution

In accordance with 66 Pa. C.S. 8 1358(e)(2), the revenue received under the
DSIC for the reconciliation period shall be compared to the utility's eligible costs for that
period. The difference between revenue and costs shall be recouped or refunded, as
appropriate, in accordance with section 1307(e), over a one-year period or quarterly
period commencing April 1 of each year. Based on the statute mandating over/under
collections be refunded commencing April 1 of each year, the Commission directs any
utility filing for a DSIC to schedule the effective dates of their proposed DSIC updates,
and the corresponding period for eligible plant additions that will be reflected in each
update, to align quarterly with the months of April, July, October, and January. PAWC
has suggested such a schedule in the filing of their Supplement No. 4, and hence, the
Commission deems PAWC’s tariff to be compliant with Section 1353 as it pertains to the

issue of quarterly updates.

(e) Consumer Protections

PAWC’s Petition

In accordance with the Model Tariff and consistent with Section 1358,

PAWC’s Supplement No. 4 also includes the following customer safeguards:

37



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 253 0f 283

1. A 5.0% cap on the total amount of distribution revenue that can be
collected through the DSIC by PAWC as determined on an
annualized basis;

Annual reconciliations performed by PAWC;

Audits conducted by the Commission;

Customer notice of any changes in the DSIC,;

a b~ DD

A reset of the DSIC to zero as of the effective date of new base rates
that include the DSIC-eligible plant; and

6. Provisions for the charge to be set at zero if, in any quarter, PAWC’s
most recent earnings report shows that PAWC is earning a rate of
return that exceeds the allowable rate of return used to calculate its
fixed costs under the DSIC.

As a customer safeguard, the Model Tariff states that the DSIC shall be

applied equally to all customer classes.

Comments

No comments were received regarding consumer protections for PAWC’s
DSIC petition.

Resolution

PAWC’s proposed Supplement No. 4 is consistent with the Model Tariff
and complies with the customer safeguards required by 66 Pa. C.S. § 1358.

38



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 254 0f 283

(2) Public Interest Considerations

PAWC’s Petition

According to the Company, implementing the proposed DSIC and allowing
the Supplement No. 4 to go into effect is in the public interest because the DSIC will
ensure that customers continue to receive safe and reliable service in the future as
required by Section 1501, 66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.

PAWC admits that many of its systems are comprised of aging
infrastructures that have led to significant | & I problems. Deteriorating infrastructure in
the form of cracks in sewer pipes, faulty lateral connections, deteriorated pipe joints, and
cracks in manhole walls can lead to increased levels of | & I, which in turn can pose
public health risks in the form of sanitary sewer overflows and sewer backups.
Therefore, the focus of PAWC’s LTIIP is on the replacement of aging infrastructure and
the reduction of | & I. To accomplish this, over the five year duration of the LTIIP from
2015-2019, PAWC plans to accelerate its replacement of property by replacing
approximately 94,000 LF of pipeline, 1,200 laterals, 400 manholes, and one lift station.

From 2009 to 2013, PAWC claims it spent an average of $3.79 million
annually (about $239 annually per wastewater customer) on wastewater DSIC-eligible
infrastructure improvements. During the duration of the LTIIP, from 2015 to 2019, the
Company claims it will increase spending to roughly $5.14 million annually (about $305
annually per wastewater customer) on wastewater DSIC-eligible improvements, an
increase of 35.6% in total spending and 27.6% in per customer spending when compared
to 2009-2013 levels. PAWC asserts that the DSIC is a crucial mechanism in allowing for
this continued acceleration of infrastructure improvement, rehabilitation, and

replacements.

39



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 255 0f 283

PAWC declares that the implementation of a DSIC rate is vital in
supporting its efforts to improve its aging wastewater infrastructure and enhancing the
safety of its system by ensuring replacement of deteriorating facilities. PAWC says the
DSIC will ensure the resources the Company needs to carry out its LTIIP strategies, and
that because of its application, its customers, the public, and the environment will be

better served.

Comments

No comments were received regarding the supporting evidence that
PAWC’s DSIC is in the public interest.

Resolution

Section 1353 requires testimony, affidavits, exhibits, and other supporting
evidence to be submitted demonstrating that the DSIC is in the public interest. Based on
PAWC’s submitted direct testimonies by the Company’s Manager of Rates & Regulation
and Vice President of Engineering, as well as exhibits demonstrating how the proposed
DSIC supports accelerated infrastructure improvement, the Commission concludes that
the DSIC filing is in the public interest and that the Company has met its obligation under
Section 1353.

(3) Long Term Infrastructure Improvement Plan
Section 1353 requires that the utility have an approved Long Term

Infrastructure Improvement Plan (LTIIP). PAWC filed a LTIIP with the Commission on

July 3, 2014, which is recommended for approval concurrently with the DSIC.

40



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 256 of 283

(4) Base Rate Case

Section 1353(b)(4) requires a utility to certify that it has filed a base rate
case within the five years prior to the date of its DSIC petition. PAWC has provided the
required certification that its last base rate case, under which PAWC’s current base rates
were established, was filed on April 30, 2013.°

(5) Other Information Required by the Commission

Section 1354 - Customer Notice

Pursuant to Section 1354, a utility is required to provide customer notice of:
1) Submission of the DSIC petition; 2) Commission’s disposition of the DSIC petition; 3)
Any quarterly changes to the DSIC rate; and 4) Any other information required by the
Commission. PAWC has verified that it will provide customer notice of the proposed
DSIC, Commission action thereon, and quarterly updates through bill inserts, consistent
with Act 11 and the Final Implementation Order. These bill inserts will conform to the
bill messages that PAWC provides to its water customers for quarterly changes in its
water DSIC. The Commission agrees that this is consistent with the notice requirements
set forth in the Model Tariff, Act 11, and the Final Implementation Order.

Bills Rendered or Service Rendered
The Final Implementation Order directed utilities to bill customers for the

DSIC on a bills rendered basis versus a service rendered basis®, based on current practice

and procedure for water companies. (See 66 Pa. C. S. § 1358). PAWC’s Supplement No.

*Docket No. R-2013-2355276, Final Order entered on December 19, 2013.
® “Bills rendered” bills are computed based on the effective tariff rate at the time of the bill. “Service-
rendered” bills are prorated based on service rendered before and after a tariff rate change.

41



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 257 0f 283

4 did not specify whether billing for the DSIC would be on a bills rendered or a service
rendered basis. Therefore, in accordance with the Final Implementation Order, we direct
PAWC to modify the language in the Supplement No. 4 to specify that customers would
be billed for the DSIC on a bills rendered basis.

Section 1355 — Commission Review

Section 1355 provides that the Commission shall, after notice and
opportunity to be heard, approve, modify or reject a utility’s proposed DSIC and initial
tariff. The Bureau of Technical Utility Services has reviewed PAWC’s proposed DSIC
and Supplement No. 4 and has determined that the filing contains all necessary items
identified in Section 1353.

DSIC SUMMARY

We will approve the proposed DSIC calculation and Supplement No. 4

subject to the modifications consistent with this Order, including the following:

1. A tariff filed on ten days’ notice with an effective date no earlier than
January 1, 2015;

2. A three-month period of September through November for eligible plant
additions;

3. Aninitial quarterly depreciation expense being equal to the initial
accumulated depreciation; and,

4. An appropriate return on equity as outlined in the Commission’s
Quarterly Report for the period ending June 30, 2014 (2" Quarter
Report).

42



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 258 0f 283

Section 1355 also states that the Commission shall hold evidentiary and
public input hearings as necessary to review the petition. As noted above, the OCA and
the OSBA have petitioned to intervene in PAWC’s DSIC proceeding, and there were

requests to hold evidentiary hearings on several aspects of the DSIC.

Accordingly, we will refer the matter regarding the applicability of the
DSIC to the Franklin and Koppel systems to the OALJ for evidentiary hearings and
preparation of a recommended decision. To the extent that PAWC elects to implement a
DSIC mechanism prior to resolution of these matters, any recovery will be subject to
refund or recoupment consistent with final determinations on these matters referred to the
OALJ.

We note the filing of the OSBA, and conclude that they have not articulated
a basis for denying PAWC the opportunity to implement a DSIC mechanism, consistent

with our discussion above.

CONCLUSION

Upon review, the Commission finds that the PAWC Long-Term
Infrastructure Improvement Plan and manner in which it was filed conforms to the

requirements of Act 11 and our Final Implementation Order.

Additionally, the Commission finds that the Petition of PAWC for a
Distribution System Improvement Charge complies with the requirements of Act 11 and
our Final Implementation Order. Moreover, the Commission has reviewed the filing and
does not find it to be inconsistent with the applicable law or Commission policy. Subject
to recoupment and/or refund pending final resolution of the matters referred herein to the
OALJ, PAWC may elect to implement a DSIC mechanism consistent with this order on
ten days’ notice; THEREFORE,

43



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 259 of 283

IT IS ORDERED:

1. That the Petition for approval of a Long-Term Infrastructure Improvement
Plan (LTHP) filed by Pennsylvania-American Water Company Wastewater Operations

is approved, consistent with this Order.

2. That the Petition for approval of a Distribution System Improvement
Charge (DSIC) filed by Pennsylvania-American Water Company Wastewater Operations

is approved, consistent with this Order.

3. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company Wastewater Operations shall
file a tariff, consistent with this Order, on ten days’ notice to be effective January 1, 2015,
with a DSIC rate of 0%.

4. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company Wastewater Operations shall
file a tariff, consistent with this Order, on ten days’ notice for its first non-zero DSIC rate
to be effective April 1, 2015, to recover the fixed costs of eligible plant additions that
have not been previously reflected in the Company’s rates or rate base and will have been
placed in service during the two month period of January 1, 2015 through February 28,
2015. Revenues collected pursuant to said tariff will be subject to refund and recoupment
based on the Commission’s final resolution of the matters referred herein to the Office of

Administrative Law Judge for hearing and recommended decision.

5. That the following issue be assigned to the Office of Administrative Law

Judge for hearing and preparation of a recommended decision:

a. The applicability of the DSIC to the PAWC wastewater systems of
Franklin and Koppel.

44



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 260 of 283

6. That Pennsylvania-American Water Company Wastewater Operations
provides the estimated number of anticipated new jobs to be created for specific
replacement projects with its revised DSIC tariff and to track such employment in order
to have actual numbers of jobs created when the DSIC fund information is submitted for

annual audit and reconciliation.

Rosemary Chiavetta
Secretary
(SEAL)

ORDER ADOPTED: December 4, 2014

ORDER ENTERED: December 4, 2014

45



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 261 of 283

Appendix A

46



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 262 of 283

Tariff Sufficiency Modifications

e On page 5H, under “2. Computation of the DSIC”, within the Calculation section, please
restate the first sentence to read, “The initial non-zero DSIC, effective April 1, 2015,

e On page 5I, under “Pre-tax return”, in the first sentence, change “will be calculated” to
“shall be calculated”.

e On page 5I, under “Pre-tax return”, within the last sentence, the phrase “calculated by the
Commission in the latest Quarterly Report” should be changed to “calculated by the
Commission in the most recent Quarterly Report”.

e On page 5I, under “Application of DSIC”, within the last sentence, the phrase “projected
wastewater revenue for the quarterly period” should be changed to “projected wastewater
revenue (including all applicable clauses and riders) for the quarterly period”.

e On page 5J, under “Formula”, within the PQR section, the phrase “projected quarterly
revenues for wastewater service from existing customers” should be changed to
“projected quarterly revenues for wastewater service (including all applicable clauses
and riders) from existing customers”.

e On page 5J, under “Quarterly Updates”, add the Commission’s Bureau of Audits as a
party to receive supporting data for each quarterly update.

e On page 5J, under “3. Customer Safeguards”, within the Cap section, the sentence should
be changed to read “The DSIC is capped at 5% of the amount billed to customers for
distribution service (including all applicable clauses and riders) as determined on an
annualized basis.”

e At the bottom of page 5J, “Supplement No. 4 to Tariff Wastewater — Pa. P.U.C. No. 15”
should be moved to the top of page 5K.

47



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO09 032416
Page 263 of 283

BEFORE THE TENNESSEE REGULATORY AUTHORITY
NASHVILLE, TENNESSEE
February 1, 2016
IN RE:

PETITION OF TENNESSEE-AMERICAN WATER
COMPANY REGARDING THE 2015 INVESTMENT
AND RELATED EXPENSES UNDER THE QUALIFIED
INFRASTRUCTURE INVESTMENT PROGRAM
RIDER, THE ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT
INVESTMENT RIDER, AND THE SAFETY AND
ENVIRONMENTAL COMPLIANCE RIDER

DOCKET NO.
14-00121

RS A WA A A T

ORDER GRANTING, IN PART, AND DENYING, IN PART, PETITION

This matter came before Vice Chairman David Jones, Director Kenneth C. Hill, and
Director Robin Bennett of the Tennessee Regulatory Authority (“Authority” or “TRA™), the
voting panel assigned to this docket, at a regularly scheduled Authority Conference held on
June 29, 2015 for consideration of the Petition filed by Tennessee-American Water Company
(“Company” or “TAWC”) on October 29, 2014.

BACKGROUND

On October 29, 2014, pursuant to the TRA’s decision in Docket No. 13-00130, TAWC
filed its initial request and supporting documentation for Authority approval to increase during
the 2015 calendar year the tariff percentage rates for its Qualified Infrastructure Investment
Program Rider (“QIIP” or “QIIP Rider”), Economic Development Investment Program Rider
(“EDI” or “EDI Rider”), and Safety and Environmental Compliance Program Rider (“Safety

Rider” or “SEC”) (collectively “Capital Riders”).! Since filing its Petition, TAWC has filed

! Petition (October 29, 2015).



KAW R _PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 264 of 283

revised proposed tariff pages,” supplemental pre-filed testimony and exhibits, responses to the
informal data requests of the Consumer Advocate and Protection Division of the Office of the
Attorney General (“CAPD” or “Consumer Advocate™), and responses to the Authority’s request
for certain information it determined necessary to review and consider TAWC’s revised
proposed tariffs in this docket.

On November 26, 2014, the Consumer Advocate filed its Petition to Intervene. On
January 12, 2015, the panel of Directors assigned to this docket suspended the proposed tariffs
for thirty (30) days,3 convened a contested case proceeding, granted the Consumer Advocate’s
Petition to Intervene, and appointed the Authority’s General Counsel or her designee to act as
Hearing Officer in this matter. On February 11, 2015, the Hearing Officer suspended the revised
proposed tariffs an additional sixty (60) days through and including April 14, 2015.* On
February 19, 2015, the Hearing Officer granted the Petition to Intervene filed by the City of
Chattanooga on February 11, 2015.

PETITION

In accordance with the tariffs approved in TRA Docket No. 13-00130, on or before
December 1 of each year, the Company shall submit to the Authority an annual filing that

calculates the tariff Rider percentage rates for the upcoming calendar year.’

As part of the
annual rate filing, the Company is required to submit certain supporting information and
documentation, including a budget of each Rider’s forecasted investments and operating

expenses adopted by the Company’s board of directors.®

? See Revised Proposed Summary of Riders tariff pages filed on November 25, 2014 and December 4, 2015.
* The proposed tariffs had an initial effective date of January 13, 2015.
* Order Re-Suspending Tariffs through April 14, 2015 (February 11, 2015).
z See Petition, pp. 5-6 (October 29, 2015).
1d.



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO09 032416
Page 265 of 283

The QIIP Rider allows TAWC to recover costs associated with replacing aging, non-

revenue producing infrastructure between rate cases.’

In this docket, the Company seeks
authorization to collect $1,001,897 in QIIP revenue for 2015.® The authorized QIIP revenue for
2014 was $373,273.° The Company therefore proposes to increase the QIIP revenue requirement
by $628,624, which would result in increasing the QIIP surcharge applied to customers’ bills
from 0.79% in 2014 to 2.13% in 2015."

The EDI Rider authorizes TAWC to recover investments made in infrastructure to assist
in the economic development of the communities served by the Company. In this docket, the
Company seeks authorization to collect $288,955 in EDI revenue for 2015.!' The authorized
EDI revenue for 2014 was $84,623."2 The Company therefore proposes to increase the EDI
revenue requirement by $204,332, which would result in increasing the EDI surcharge applied to
customers’ bills from 0.18% in 2014 to 0.61% in 2015."

The SEC Rider allows recovery of investments made by the Company to comply with
safety and environmental regulations since the previous rate case.' In this docket, the Company
seeks authorization to collect $1,664,812 in SEC revenue for 2015.1° The authorized SEC
revenue for 2014 was $53,015."® The Company therefore proposes to increase the SEC revenue
requirement by $1,611,797, which would result in increasing the SEC surcharge applied to

customers’ bills from 0.11% in 2014 to 3.54% in 2015.!7

7 Linda C. Bridwell, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 5 (October 29, 2014).
¥ Petitioner’s Exhibit - Summary — LCB, Page 1 of 1 (October 29, 2014).
9
Id

0 1d.
"'Linda C. Bridwell, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 6 (October 29, 2014).
12 petitioner’s Exhibit - Summary — LCB, Page 1 of 1 (October 29, 2014).
13

Id
' Linda C. Bridwell, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, pp. 5-6 (October 29, 2014).
1* Supplemental Petitioner’s Exhibit Summary — LCB, Page 1 of 1 (December 29, 2014).
16

Id ‘
17 Id



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 266 of 283

When aggregated together, TAWC requests to increase annual revenues by $2,444,753
for all three investment Riders. If the Authority approves the requested Rider rates in this
docket, the average customer bill would increase by about 5.2% for calendar year 2015.

Under the approved tariffs, an “annual reconciliation factor percentage rate” will be filed
by March 1 of each year for each of the three investment Riders to adjust customers’ bills over
the remainder of the year for differences between the prior year’s budgeted investments and
actual investments and between the prior year’s revenue requirement and actual collections.'® In
addition to the proposed percentage rate increases, the Company’s Petition also requests
approval to incorporate all of the investment activity related to the 2014 calendar year into the
initial annual reconciliation filing due on or before March 1, 2015 for each of the three
investment Riders.'” The Company states that since the proposed Riders approved in April 2014
in TRA Docket No. 13-00130 were anticipated to be in effect in January 2014 rather than April
2014, there is an unintended mismatch of the reconciliation periods for the initial year’s
investment activity under the Riders.”

APRIL 20, 2015 HEARING AND APPEARANCES

A Hearing in this matter was held before the voting panel on April 20, 2015, as noticed
by the Authority on April 10, 2015. Pursuant to the Procedural Schedule issued by the Hearing
Officer on March 23, 2015, TAWC filed Supplemental Testimony on December 29, 2014, the
intervening parties filed Direct Testimony on January 2, 2015 and April 6, 2015, and TAWC
filed Rebuttal Testimony on April 10, 2015. The parties also filed pre-hearing briefs on
April 15, 2015. Participating in the hearing were the following parties and their respective

counsel:

'® See Petition, pp. 5-6 (October 29, 2015).
Y Id. at6-7.
07d.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 267 of 283

TAWC - Melvin J. Malone, Esq., Butler, Snow, O’Mara, Stevens & Cannada, PLLC,
1200 One Nashville Place, 150 Fourth Avenue North, Nashville, Tennessee 37219.

Consumer Advocate — Wayne Irvin, Esq., Office of the Attorney General, 425 Fifth
Avenue North, Fourth Floor, John Sevier Building, P.O. Box 20207, Nashville, TN
37202.

City of Chattanooga — Frederick L. Hitchcock, Esq., Chambliss, Bahner & Stophel, P.C.,
Suite 1700, Liberty Tower, 605 Chestnut Street, Chattanooga, TN 37450.

POSITIONS OF THE PARTIES

OIIP

TAWC

TAWC witness Brent E. O’Neill testified regarding seven investment budget items
included in the QIIP: (1) Main replacement necessary to address the aging infrastructure needs;
(2) Unscheduled Main replacement that will stabilize and extend the life of the main; (3)
Relocation of Mains due to ongoing municipal or state agency projects; (4) Hydrants and Valve
Replacement with the majority of this amount being spent on 14 broken valves identified over
the past several years; (5) Service Replacement involving the replacement of water services or
improvements, including replacement of corporation stops, or shut-off valves; (6) Meter
Replacement relating to meter replacement or improvement of existing customer meters. Meter
settings are necessary to comply with regulatory replacement and due meter malfunctions; and
(7) Capitalized Tank Rehabilitation and Painting to rehabilitate and paint one of the tanks at the
St. Elmo location.”!

TAWC witness Linda Bridwell rebuts the assertions of the City’s witness, Nick
Wilkinson, that TAWC failed to file the annual and quarterly reports as stated in an Agreement

between TAWC and the City.* Ms. Bridwell notes the annual 2014 Investment Plan was part of

*! Brent E. O’Neill, P.E., Pre-filed Direct Testimony, pp. 5-10 (October 29, 2015).
* Linda C. Bridwell, Pre-filed Rebuttal Testimony, p. 1 (April 10, 2015).

5



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 268 of 283

the original filing in Docket No. 13-00130 and the City had access to that file.” In addition, Ms.
Bridwell testifies that TAWC discussed the 2015 Investment Plan with the City and the first
quarterly meeting has taken place.24 Ms. Bridwell concludes that this has been the first year with
implementation of the Riders and, as such, communication may not have been as effective as
either party would have liked, but Ms. Bridwell testifies that TAWC will continue to strive to
improve communication.”> According to Ms. Bridwell, while this process should improve in the
future, any problems encountered “... in no way diminishes the public interest of the capital
riders as alternative rate mechanism [sic] that provide customers with better water quality, better
water service, enhancements for economic development, improvements for safety and
environmental compliance and replacement of critical infrastructure with gradual rate increases
and reduced costs for rate proceedings for all stakeholders.”®

CAPD

The Consumer Advocate did not oppose the QIIP Rider.”’

THE CITY

The City’s witness, Nick Wilkinson, testifies that in return for not seeking intervention in
TRA Docket No. 13-00130, TAWC and the City came to an agreement on how TAWC would
ensure that any rate increase resulting from the Riders would be in the public interest.”® Mr.
Wilkinson testifies that the Agreement provided that TAWC would provide the City with an
annual report outlining its infrastructure plan and quarterly reports detailing the implementation

of this plan under the QIIP Rider.?”? According to Mr. Wilkinson, these reports would allow the

> Id.
*Id at 1-2.
 Linda C. Bridwell, Pre-filed Rebuttal Testimony, p. 18 (April 13, 2015).
2%
Id at17.
27 Transcript of Proceedings, p. 7 (April 20, 2015).
% Nick Wikinson, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 4 (April 6, 2015).
®Id at 6.

6



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 269 of 283

City to 1) determine if TAWC was spending the rate dollars it was allowed or was seeking a
double recovery; 2) determine if the expenditures were for the benefit of existing customers; and
3) respond to TAWC regarding its investment priorities.’® Mr. Wilkinson testifies that these
reports and required information are necessary in order for the City to determine if TAWC’s
infrastructure investments would benefit citizens of Chattanooga.3 ! Mr. Wilkinson testifies that
TAWC did not provide the annual or quarterly reports as required by the Agreernent.3 2
EDI

TAWC

TAWC witness Brent E. O’Neill discusses the five investment budget items included in
EDI: (1) New Mains which includes new water mains, valves and other appurtenances necessary
to perform work funded by TAWC, including upsizing of developer initiated extensions;® (2)
New Hydrants and Valves that will improve the economic health of the communities it serves
and the investment will serve the growing economic development;” (3) New Services which
includes the installation of new water services or improvements, including corporation stops and
shut-off valves:*® (4) New Meters:*® and (5) Vehicles Converted to or Purchased with Alternative
Fuel Capabilities as part of the overall plan to invest $400,000 in replacement vehicles for the
TAWC fleet.>” Mr. O’Neill testifies this investment is properly associated with the EDI because

it will assist TAWC in reducing its carbon footprint.?®

3 1d. at 6-7.
1d. at 8.
32 Id
* Brent E. O’Neill, P.E., Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, p. 11 (October 29, 2014).
34
Id. at 12.
% Id. at 12-13.
3 1d. at 13.
3 1d. at 13-14.
1d.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 270 of 283

Ms. Bridwell testifies that the installation of new meters, valves and hydrant benefit
economic development.® This type of investment is necessary because of requests of new or
expanding companies, new residential developments and/ or relocation of the customer.”’ It also
fosters economic development by providing reliable drinking water and new or more reliable fire
protection.”’ Ms. Bridwell also testifies that TAWC should not be required to certify to the
quantity or specific economic benefit because to do so is a speculative process that would result
in significant additional expense for all parties.*> Ms. Bridwell explains that additional expenses
were included in the 2015 proposed EDI Rider that were not included in the 2014 EDI Rider.*
These expenses include $40,000 to support the Greater Chattanooga Chamber of Commerce to
promote economic development and a $5,000 expense for money given to the Southeast
Tennessee STEM Innovation Hub, which works to expand science, technology, engineering and
math resources.**

CAPD

CAPD witness, William H. “Hal” Novak, recommends disallowance of the Chamber of
Commerce fees and the contribution to Southeast Tennessee Innovation Hub because these items
appear to be charitable contributions rather than expenses related to capital deployment.*’
Furthermore, Mr. Novak points out that it would have been unlikely that these expenses would

have been approved for recovery in TAWC’s last rate case if they had been presented.46

% Linda C. Bridwell, Pre-filed Rebuttal Testimony, p. 6 (April 10, 2015).

40 1 d

41 I d

“Id at 6-7.

# Linda C. Bridwell, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, pp. 14-15 (October 29, 2015).
“d.

* William H. Novak, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 6 (January 2, 2015).

% 1d.



KAW_R_PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 271 of 283

THE CiTY

Nick Wilkinson, the City’s witness, testifies that the Agreement between the City and
TAWC required TAWC to provide advance notice to the City of all proposed expenditures
related to economic development pursuant to the EDL*’  According to Mr. Wilkinson, TAWC
only provided one report which was related to the Coca-Cola bottling distribution facility, and he
agrees that TAWC’s investment assisted in having the facility locate in Chattanooga.*® Mr.
Wilkinson testifies that he does, however, oppose recovery of expenditures for meters, services,
valves, or hydrants through the EDL¥
SEC

TAWC

TAWC witness Brent O’Neill testifies the SEC Rider includes: 1) Improvements to the
System Control and Data Acquisition (“SCADA™) Equipment and Systems totaling $185,000;>
2) Security upgrades to existing security systems amounting to $190,000;' 3) Improvements in
Process Plant and Equipment totaling $2,631,203;°> and 4) The Citico Process Wastewater
Improvement Project being completed and placed in service during 2015.%

According to Mr. O’Neill, the majority of the SCADA improvements will take place in
the upgrade of the Programmable Logic controller for the Citico chemical building.** Security
upgrades are necessary in order to ensure TAWC’s security. systems are in compliance with

5

Homeland Security directives.”> The majority of Process Plant Facilities and Equipment

47 Nick Wilkinson, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 9 (April 6, 2015).

8 1d. at 9-10.

* 1d. at 10.

3% Brent E. O’Neill, P.E., Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, p. 15 (October 29, 2014).
Sl 1d. at 16.

214 at 16-17.

3 1d. at 17-21.

4 1d. at 15.

5 1d. at 16.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 272 of 283

Improvement is for the replacement of six conventional filter under-drain systems to ensure
environmental compliance is maintained. Mr. O’Neill testifies that the Citico Project will allow
TAWC to discontinue sending sludge to the City and allow it to treat and prepare the sludge for
disposal within the Citico property.*® TAWC maintains the new plant is necessary to address the
change in permit requirements from the City of Chattanooga regarding the allowable level of
zine to be discharged to Chattanooga’s wastewater collection system.”” Mr. O’Neill explains
that the capital investment project is necessary pursuant to the City of Chattanooga’s new permit.
TAWC has historically discharged its sludge to the City of Chattanooga under an “Exception to
Wastewater Strength Standard” for arsenic, copper, lead and zinc; the City of Chattanooga,
however, issued a new permit on May 15, 2013 which discontinues the exce:ption.58 Mr. O’Neill
testifies that the exception is being discontinued in order to allow the City of Chattanooga to
comply with the EPA Consent Decree and to ensure protection of the Publicly Owned Treatment
Works (“POTW™). It also ensures the City’s continued compliance with EPA 40 CFR Part 503
— Standards for the Use or Disposal of Sewage Sludge regarding biosolids currently being land
applied and processed wastewater discharged from Tennessee American Water consistently
meets pretreatment standards.®® With this project, TAWC will discontinue sending its sludge to
the city and instead prepare the sludge for disposal within the Citico facility.”!

CAPD

The Consumer Advocate did not oppose the SEC as supplemented and amended by Ms.

Bridwell’s testimony.®

56 1 d

3 Id. at 17-18.

% 1d. at 18-19.

% Id. at 19-20.

 I1d at 19.

1 1d.

®? Transcript of Proceedings, p. 7 (April 20, 2015).

10



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 273 of 283

THE CITY
Donald Lee Norris testified on behalf of the City regarding the SEC. Specifically,
TAWC’s Process Wastewater Improvement Project which he testifies is not mandated by state or

63

federal law.”” Mr. Norris explains that TAWC has chosen a new method for removing waste

materials from its wastewater discharge which recovery from the SEC may allow.** According
to Mr. Norris, the City is not opposed to this method if it is more cost effective; however, TAWC
has not provided sufficient information for the City or the Authority to make such a

determination.®’

FINDINGS & CONCLUSIONS
Tenn. Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d)(3)(A) provides:

A public utility may request and the authority may authorize a mechanism to
recover the operational expenses, capital costs or both related to the expansion of
infrastructure for the purpose of economic development, if such expenses or costs
are found by the authority to be in the public interest. Expansion of economic
development infrastructure may include, but is not limited to, the following:
(i) Infrastructure and equipment associated with alternative motor
vehicle transportation fuel;
(i1) Infrastructure and equipment associated with combined heat and
power installations in industrial or commercial sites; and
(iii) Infrastructure that will provide opportunities for economic
development benefits in the area to be directly served by the
infrastructure.

In authorizing the Authority to implement alternative regulatory methods under Tenn.
Code Ann. § 65-5-103(d), the General Assembly did not alter or limit the Authority’s general
supervisory, regulatory and rate-setting powers over public utilities within its jurisdiction.66

Pursuant to its authority to implement alternative regulatory methods, as well as its general

utility rate-setting powers, the Authority has the authority and discretion to determine whether

% Donald Lee Norris, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, p. 6 (April 7, 2015).

6 « . .TAWC will dewater all or a significant portion of waste sludge materials to produce a solid waste that will be
disposed in a landfill.” Donald Lee Norris, Pre-filed Direct Testimony, p. 4 (April 7, 2015).

% Donald Lee Norris, Pre-Filed Direct Testimony, pp. 4-5 (April 7, 2015).

% See Tenn. Code Ann. §§ 65-4-104, 65-4-117(a)(3) and 65-5-101(a).

11



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 274 of 283

alternative rate mechanisms produce rates and charges for public utilities services that are just
and reasonable and in the public interest. The Authority’s power and discretion in this regard
applies not only to the initial rate adjustment, but also to all subsequent rate adjustments made
under an approved alternative rate mechanism. In carrying out its responsibilities, the Authority
may consider whether an alternative regulatory method: (1) is consistent with applicable TRA
orders, rules, and established ratemaking policies and principles; (2) ensures that costs and
expenses recoverable under the alternative rate mechanism are reasonably and prudently incurred
by the utility for the provision of authorized public utilities services; (3) provides for timely,
meaningful and transparent review and approval of all rate adjustments made pursuant to the
alternative rate mechanism; (4) continues to be in compliance with TRA orders and tariffs
establishing the alternative rate mechanism; and (5) remains in the public interest in light of
changed circumstances or conditions.

Upon review of the entire evidentiary record in this matter, the following findings and
conclusions address the three investment riders separately, the reconciliation issue presented by
TAWC, and the City’s request for minimum filing requirements and certifications:

For the QIIP, the panel voted unanimously to approve the proposed capital expenditures
as filed by the Company, without adjustment for any purported double-recovery of costs related
to capital projects identified in a prior docket. This results in a total charge under this program
of 2.13% of customers’ bills, which is an increase from last year’s rider amount of 0.79%.

For the SEC, the panel agreed with the Consumer Advocate and the Company and found
that reasonable incremental expenses attributable to increases in chemicals, electricity and
hauling are appropriately recoverable through the Production Cost and Other Pass-Throughs

(“PCOP”) mechanism. Based on this finding, the panel voted unanimously to approve the

12



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 275 of 283

Company’s proposed revision to remove these expenses from the SEC rider and place them in
the PCOP Rider.

Next, the panel found that TAWC is reducing zinc levels to comply with the Company’s
discharge permit issued by the City, and this discharge permit is necessary for the City to comply
with state and federal requirements. Therefore, the investment and related expenses are properly
recoverable pursuant to the SEC. Based on the testimony of TAWC’s engineer regarding the
SCADA improvements, security upgrades and Process Plant and Equipment improvements, the
panel found that the investment and related charges are properly recoverable under the SEC
Program. Furthermore, based on the Company’s expertise in the provision of water and the
evidence presented, the panel agreed with the Company’s assertion that the Citico Improvement
Project is the most economical method for extraction of the zinc. For these reasons, the panel
voted unanimously to approve the SEC, as filed by the Company. This results in a total charge
under this program of 3.54% of customers’ bills, an increase from last year’s rider amount of
0.11%.

For the EDI Rider, the panel voted unanimously that TAWC be allowed to recover the
proposed EDI infrastructure investment related to replacement of mains and associated lines,
valves and hydrants.

Regarding TAWC’s proposed EDI investment in infrastructure related to provisioning
service to new customers, the panel voted unanimously that these expenses be disallowed for
three reasons. First, the panel found that TAWC’s proposed recovery of its EDI investment for
new services is inconsistent with the plain language of its own EDI tariff, wherein it states “EDI

allows the Company to recover outside of a rate case its qualifying incremental non-revenue

13



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 276 of 283

producing plant infrastructure investment and expenses.”é?

Second, the panel found that
TAWC’s proposed EDI investment for new services is not related to expansion of economic
development as required by statute and, therefore, does not meet the statutory requirements for
recovery. Third, the panel found that allowing recovery of infrastructure for provisioning service
to new customers under the EDI Rider could result in double recovery of investment and related
expenses — expenses which are also recovered by TAWC’s revenues generated under its tariff
rates established in the Company’s most recent rate case.

Next, due to the lack of evidence that ratepayers and/or the general public will benefit
from using alternative fuel vehicles, the panel found that TAWC has not demonstrated that a
decision to move its vehicle fleet to alternative fuels is in the public interest. Absent such
evidence, the panel voted unanimously that the 2015 amount of $100,000 proposed by TAWC
for alternative fuel vehicles be denied. The panel noted that its decision regarding the alternative
fuels does not preclude the Company from transitioning its fleet to alternative fuel vehicles and
receiving recovery under alternative ratemaking mechanisms. Recovery, however, would be
predicated upon TAWC providing sufficient evidence that such transition benefits ratepayers via
a cost/benefit analysis and/or provides other public benefits to warrant a finding that the public
interest is served by allowing such recovery. The panel found that such future recovery, if the
TRA determines it is prudent, is more appropriate under the QIIP rather than the EDI Rider;
therefore the panel directed TAWC to remove the tariff provision relating to recovery of
infrastructure designed to use alternative fuels from the EDI Tariff and place it in the tariff for
the QIIP.

In addition, the panel voted unanimously to disallow the Chamber of Commerce and

STEM donations totaling $45,000. The panel found that while these donations may have

7 Revised Tariff Page, TRA No. 19, First Revised Sheet No. 12- EDI-1{August 28, 2015).
14



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 277 of 283

indirectly contributed to economic growth in the Company’s service territory, these donations
are not the type of “expansion of infrastructure” that is contemplated by the statute. Further,
disallowance of these donations is consistent with the Authority’s long-standing policy of
disallowing charitable contributions and donations for ratemaking purposes as they do not satisfy
the guiding principle of necessity and reasonableness, nor is it apparent that they provide a clear
benefit to ratepayers. As a result of its decision regarding these donations, the panel voted
unanimously that TAWC be required to file amended calculations and tariffs consistent with the
panel’s decision for the EDI Rider.

The panel found that adopting a 2014 calendar year investment period would lessen any
gap between the end of the Company’s most recently approved attrition period and the beginning
of its alternative ratemaking mechanisms, which is consistent with the approved investment
riders. Therefore, the panel voted unanimously to approve the Company’s proposal to file a
single reconciliation for calendar year 2014.

Finally, the panel agreed with TAWC that there are sufficient requirements and consumer
safeguards in place in the existing tariffs to ensure that only reasonable, qualifying capital costs
and operational expenses are recovered through the program mechanisms. Therefore, the panel
voted unanimously to deny the City’s request that the Authority adopt additional minimum filing
requirements and certifications.

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED THAT:

1. The Petition filed by Tennessee-American Water Company is granted, in part and
denied, in part.

2. The proposed capital expenditures contained in the Qualified Infrastructure Investment

Program Rider filed by Tennessee-American Water Company is approved.

15



KAW R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 278 of 283

Tennessee-American Water Company move the reasonable incremental expenses
attributable to increases in chemicals, electricity, and hauling from the Safety and
Environmental Compliance Program Rider to the Production Cost and Other Pass-
Throughs Rider.

The Safety and Environmental Compliance Program Rider as proposed by Tennessee-
American Water Company is approved.

The portion of Tennessee-American Water Company’s Economic Development
Investment Rider related to replacement of mains and associated lines, valves, and
hydrants is approved.

The portion of Tennessee-American Water Company’s Economic Development
Investment Rider related to investment in infrastructure for provisioning service to new
customers is denied.

The $100,000 proposed by Tennessee-American Water Company for alternative fuel
vehicles is denied.

If Tennessee-American Water Company seeks recovery for alternative fuel vehicles in
the future, the Company is directed to remove such expense from the Economic
Development Investment Rider tariff and put it in the Qualified Infrastructure Investment
Program Rider Tariff.

Tennessee-American Water Company’s request for recovery of donations to the Greater
Chattanooga Chamber of Commerce and the Southeast Tennessee STEM Innovation Hub

is denied.

16



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 279 of 283

10. Tennessee-American Water Company shall file amended calculations and tariffs
consistent with the Authority’s ruling regarding the Economic Development Investment
Rider.

11.  Tennessee-American Water Company’s proposal to file a single reconciliation for
calendar year 2014 is approved.

12.  The City of Chattanooga’s request that the Authority adopt additional minimum filing
requirements and certifications for Tennessee-American Water Company is denied.

Vice Chairman David F. Jones, Director Kenneth C. Hill, and Director Robin Bennett
concur.

Attest:

e

Earl R. Taylor, Executive Director

17



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 280 of 283

Data Base -- Distribution System Infrastructure Charge ("DSIC") or its equivilent Date 03/18/2016

Other Relevant Info.

DSIC Formula Rev. Req. Components DSIC Actual or DSIC Earnings Reconcilation Rate Cust.classes
Plant Eligible PreTax Deprec.  Property Revenue Filing Prospective Revenue Test Filing (Y/N) & Recovery Excluded fr. Mains
State Name Type UPIS (*) AD ADIT ROR Exp. Taxes based taxes  Uncoll. Frequency UPIS Cap Applied Filing Freq. % /VC/FC Rate Recov. Other Replaced

NJ DSIC w Y (1) Y (2) Y (2) Y (3) Y (4) N Y (5) Y Semi Ann. Actual 5.0% Y Y - Semi-Ann. Fixed Chg  Priv.&Pub Fire (5a) Y
Ind DSIC w Y (2b) N Y (3a) Y (4) N n/a N Annual Actual 5.0% N Y - Semi-Ann. % Priv.&Pub Fire - Y

1]} Qlp WaWW Y Y (2) N Y (3) Y (4) N n/a N Annual AorP (6) 5.0% Y Y - Annual % Priv.&Pub Fire - Y
Mo. ISRS w Y Y (2a) Y (2) Y (3a) Y (4) Y n/a N Semi Ann. (7) Actual 10.0% N (7a) Y - Annual Volm. Chg  Priv.&Pub Fire (7b) Y
PA DSIC WEWW Y Y (2) N Y (3) Y (4) N n/a N Quarterly Actual 7.5% Y Y - Annual % Pub. Fire (8) Y
NY SIC w Y Y (2) Y (2) Y (3a) Y (4) N n/a N Periodic Actual capex$ cap Y Y - Annual % Priv.&Pub Fire - SIC:

DSIC
NY  (see note 9) w Y (1) Y (2) Y (2) Y (3a) Y (4) N n/a N Semi Ann. Prospective capex$ cap Y Y - Annual % Priv.&Pub Fire 9) Y
N Qlip w Y Y Y (2) Y (3a) Y (4) Y Y (5b) Y Annual Prospective none Y Y - Annual % None (22) Y
wv IRP (14)
Don't see it
OH sic WaWW Y Y (2) N Y (3a) Y (a) N n/a N Annual Actual 12.75% Y addressed in Regs. ? % ? (10) Y
DE DsIC w Y Y (2) N Y (3a) Y (4) N n/a N Semi Ann. Actual 7.5% Y Y - Annual % ? - Y
CcT WICA w Y N (12) N (12) Y (3a) Y (4) Y n/a N Semi Ann. Actual 7.5% Y Y - Annual % ? - Y
NH WICA w Y N (13) N (13) Y (3a) Y (4) Y n/a N Annual Actual 7.5% (15) Y - Annual % ? - Y
10.0% (large

ME ? w Y Y Y Y (3) Y Y n/a N Semi Ann. Actual water util.) ? Y - Annual % None ? Y
NC ? Wa&WW Y ? ? ? Y N n/a N ? ? 5.0% ? ? ? ? ? Y
AZ SIB (17) w Y (18) N Y (3a) Y N ? ? Annual Actual 5.0% Y Y - Annual Fixed Chg ? (19) Y

FOR MAINE, NC and ARIZONA - NEED TO REVIEW AN ACTUAL INFRASTRUCTURE SURCHARGE RATE FILING IN ORDER TO FILL IN AND VALIDATE ALL MECHANISM COMPONENTS SINCE THE LEGISLATION OR ORDER DOES NOT PROVIDE THAT LEVEL OF DETAIL

OTHER MECHANISMS

RI (20)
NV (21)
Notes

*  Eligible UPIS = DSIC Additions less retirements associated with the DSIC Additions. IF Retirements are not reflected in calculation as a reduction against Eligible UPIS additions please provide a note to that effect.
**  Main extensions to eliminate dead ends which negatively impact water quality and reliability and not to serve new customers.

1  UPIS eligible for DSIC recovery begins on after the "Base Spending" level is exceeded during each 12 month period. Base Spending is equal to the amount of Annual Book Depreciation Expense on the 343, 345, & 348 accounts as reported in the Annual BPU Commission Report at t
2 Amounts are based on the applicable (on an accumulating basis) Eligible DSIC UPIS amount Only. The calc. does not include a roll forward of the AD or ADIT related to UPIS previously included in Rate Base and Base Rates.
2a  Amounts based on the applicable (on an accumulating basis) Eligible DSIC UPIS amount Only. The calc. does not include a roll forward of the AD or ADIT related to UPIS previously included in Rate Base and Base Rates. Also, the AD calc. does not incld. cost of removal net of salvag

For AD Reserve: only the Cost of Removal (net of salvage) assoc. with DSIC retirements is reflected (an add to Net DSIC addtions), neither the actual accumulated deprec. on DSIC net additions nor the DSIC retirements impact on AD is reflected. DSIC Retirements are used as an off
The actual DSIC Formula: DSIC Additions, less DSIC Retirements (~), plus Cost of Removal, less any assoc. CIAC, = Net Rate Base to which the PTROR is applied. (~) = Depr. Exp. calced on DSIC Adds less DSIC Retirements. Net impact of the approach would seem to produce a lower |
2b asareduction to AD Reserve, offset to some degree by the increase in the Net Rate Base value via not incld. the actual accumulated depr. expense on Net DSIC plant and the addition of Cost of Removal. However, the AD calc. is under Staff review in INnAWC's 2013 DSIC filing.
3 Reflects "adjusted WACC". Adjusted WACC = ROE and Capital Structure as authorized per most recent Base Case Filing, but Debt cost rates updated to current (not to exceed cost rate in prior Base case) and grossed up for recovery of applicable Income Taxes
3a Reflects the WACC per most recent Base Case Filing and grossed up for recovery of applicable Income Taxes
3b  Reflects "adjusted WACC". Adjusted WACC = ROE as authorized per most recent Base Case Filing, with Capital Structure, and Debt cost rates updated to current (not to exceed cost rate in prior Base case) and grossed up for recovery of applicable Income Taxes
4 Amount is based only on the applicable Eligible UPIS amount. Depreciation rates as authorized in most recent Base Rate Case filing.
5 Includes GRFT, and BPU / RPA Assessments each of which is included within regular Base Rates
5a  DSIC program will be re-evaluated for renewal after intial 5 year program (approx. 2017-18). Also DSIC Program requires a 'Foundational Filing' made prior to implementation of the initial semi-annual DSIC filing.
5b  Includes income taxes, GRFT
6  Annual Filing based on Prospective 13 Month Average Plant utilized if Company's prior Base Case used a Forecated Test Year, otherwise a Quarterly filing based on Historical Plant is utilized.
6a lllinois Amer. QIP Mains replacement has been almost entirely focused on small mains that also need upsizing so Cleaning and Lining is not an option. Only recently have they begun performing some C&L on larger main replacement projects. Regs. Don't explicity address this categ



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 281 0of 283

Data Base -- Distribution System Infrastructure Charge ("DSIC") or its equivilent Date 03/18/2016

State

14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22

Other Relevant Info.

DSIC Formula Rev. Req. Components DSIC Actual or DSIC Earnings Reconcilation Rate Cust.classes
Plant Eligible PreTax Deprec.  Property Revenue Filing Prospective Revenue Test Filing (Y/N) & Recovery Excluded fr. Mains
Name Type UPIS (*) AD ADIT ROR Exp. Taxes based taxes  Uncoll. Frequency UPIS Cap Applied Filing Freq. % /VC/FC Rate Recov. Other Replaced

In Missouri's case semi-annual means that there can be 2 filings in a year but do not necessarily have to be 6 mos. apart, e.g. can file the first in March and the second in July.

Not a traditional ongoing or routine Earnings Test BUT they must file a Base Rate Case within 3 years of the each initial DSIC implementation.

Currrently only available in St. Louis County portion of MAWC's service territory.

Valves and Hydrants included but only those associated with a Main Replacement, not if stand-alone. Missouri Amer. is currently trying (5/1/13) to change the legislation to have DSIC also allow stand-alone valves and hydrants, and addtion of Meters, AMR & AMI, and Services. -
Wastewater Cap is 5% between Base Rate Cases.

LIWC's DSIC Tariff Rider surcharge was eliminated and replaced in 2012 with 3 annual Base Rate Step Increases with each including a the rev. req. to cover DSIC Capex spending above a minimum base level spend amount. Prior DSIC mechanism details noted above.
Wastewater Cap is 9% between Base Rate Cases and no more than a 3% increase in any one year.

Replacement of chemical feed systems, filters, pumps, motors, plant generators, minimum land or land rights associated with the replacement of other eligible DSIC plant.

New or additional water treatment facilities, plant or equip. required to meet changes in state or federal water quality standards, rules or regs. Certain water supply sources to resolve regional water supply concerns.

WICA Water Infrastructure and Conservation Adjust. -- The Statute speaks to the Pre Tax ROR being applied to the "new original cost of eligible projects" with no mention of either AD or ADIT. Should verify this.

Leak Detection Equipment, Pressure Reducing Valves, Production meters

The Aquarion Water Co. Tariff show to the PTROR being applied to the ISA with ISA defined as "the original cost to the Company of of eligible infrastructure system improvement projects", with no mention of either AD or ADIT. Should verify this.

Pressure Reducing Valves, Production meters

WV did not authorize a DSIC but in its most recent Order “...the Commission will direct WVAWC to seek authorization for an IRP (Infrastructure Replacement Program) Surcharge mechanism, if it chooses to do so, in a separate proceeding outside a general rate case filing.” (Februar
Earnings Test not addressed in NH Commission's Aquarion Water Co. Rate Order authorizing the WICA, but the Order notes Aquarion modeled it N.H. proposed WICA after its Connecticut WICA which has an Earnings Test.

Incds. New Equip. & Infra. Installed to comply with primary & secondary drinking water standards; wastewater incld. Collection mains installed to implement solutions to problems, improve. To reduce I&I, unrembursed facilities relocation, replacement pumps, motors, blowers, &

System Improvements Benefit mechanism.

Order says Eligible Plant is net of retirements but not other mention of AD or ADIT.

The Surcharge Revenue Requirement includes an "Efficiency Credit" of 5% of the SIB Rev. Req. before the credit. Also, there is a limit of 5% SIB cap between base rate cases.

Statute is not a DSIC type mechanism. Statute provides for the establishment of an Infrastructure Replacement Fund, funded by users (in base rates??) based on the annual funding requirements of facility improvements over each successive 20 year period. Will need a base case tc
The Act requires the Commission to adopt Regulations which authorize recovery outside of a general rate case, certain costs relating to the planning, acquistion or construction of certain utility facilities which the Commission determines are prudent. Will need a base case to see ¢

:ntal Compliance Rider. Both can include Operating Expenses related to the capital investment. The EDI can be for revenue-producing mains.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 282 0f 283

Data B
Initial Rate Case
Eligible UPIS Statute Regulation DSIC authorized
Mains Mains
Cleaned Main Elim. Dead
State & Llined  Relocations  -ends (**) Valves  Services Hydrants Meters Other
NJAC 14:9-10 (new Reg. created via NJBPU Dock.No. Q010090655  (the NJBPU's Generic Rulemaking
NJ Y Y N Y Y Y N none n/a agency Rulemaking) Docket, not a NJA Rate Case docket)
Ind Y Y Y Y Y Y Y none IC 8-1-31 (2000) IAC170,r.6.-1.1-1 Ind. Amer. Cause No. 42351 (filed 12/19/02)
Il (6a) Y Y Y Y Y Y (6a) 220 ILCS 5/9-220.2 & 10-101  (1999) 83 ILAC Chpt. I: subchpt E: Part 656 IIl. Amer.  Dock.No. 04-0336 (filed 4/14/04)
Missouri Law 393.1000 to 393.1006; (House Bill
Mo. Y Y N Y (7¢) N (7¢) Y (7¢) N (7¢) (7¢) 208)  (2003) 4 CSR 240-3.650 Missor. Amer. Dock.No. WO 2004-0116 (filed 9/23/03)
66 Pa. C.S.A. part |, subpart C, chpt. 13, subchpt. B
PA Y Y Y Y Y Y Y none $ 1350-1360 (1996) ? PA-Amer. Dock. No. P-00961031 (filed 3/15/96)
NY covers non-DSIC eligible plant e.g. well rehabilitations, pumping & treatement improvements, etc n/a n/a LIWC - Case 07-W-0508 (filed 5/1/07) (SIC)
NY Y ? ? Y Y Y N none n/a n/a LIWC - Case 04-W-0577 (filed 4/30/04) (DSIC)
TN Y Y Y Y Y Y Y (22) Tenn Ann. 65-5-103 TCA Section 65-5-103 TAW Case 13-00130
wv n/a n/a West Vir.Am. Case No. 15*0675-W-42T
0.A.C. 4901:1-15-35
OH Y Y Y Y Y Y Y (10a) Ohio Revised Code Sec. 4909.172 (PUC Case No. 13-234-WS-ORD)
DE Y Y Y Y Y Y Y (12) 26 Del.C. $314 26 Del.Admin.Code 1009
C.G.S.A. $ 16-262v&w (chapter 283); (House Bill CTDPUC Original Generic Decision to allow WICA's Docket No. 07-
cT Y Y Y Y Y Y Y (12a) 7178) 09-09 4/30/09
Aquarion Water Co. Pilot Program authorized Docket No. DW 08-
NH Y Y Y Y Y Y Y (13) n/a n/a 098, Order No. 25,019 (9/25/09)
ME Y Y Y Y Y Y Y ? 35-A M.R.S. sec.6105, 6107-A & resolves 2013, ch.9 65-407 Chapter 675 eff. 6/21/13
NC Y Y Y Y Y Y Y (16) NCGS 62-133.12 (HB 710) eff6/12/13 7
Docket No. W-01445-11-0310 Decision 73938 (Arizona
AZ ? \ ? Y Y Y Y none n/a n/a Water Co. Order Effective 6/27/2013)
FOR M/
OTHER
RI Title 46, Chpt. 46-15.6 Section 46-15.6-6 77
NV Assembly Bill 436 (3/25/13) 2??
Notes
*
*k
1 he time of the Foundational Filing.
2

2a e value on retirements assoc. with DSIC additions.

set to DSIC Additions for purpose of the Net Plant amount and for the Deprec. Expense calculation.
\et Rate Base value since Retirements are incld. only as a reduction against DSIC Additions but not

2b
3a

3b

5a
5b

6a ory and IAWC hasn't yet requested.



KAW_R PSCDR2 NUMO009 032416
Page 283 0f 283
Data B

Initial Rate Case
Eligible UPIS Statute Regulation DSIC authorized

Mains Mains
Cleaned Main Elim. Dead
State & Llined  Relocations  -ends (**) Valves  Services Hydrants Meters Other

7¢  per D. Williams 5/1/13.

14y 24,2016, p. 27).

16 other mechanical equip.

20 > see details of implementation.
21 letails of implementation.



	Insert from: "KAW_R_PSCDR2_NUM009_Attachment.pdf"
	Illinois 04-0336 Approval of QIP Rider_initial Order_some Dists
	IURC 022703 initial Order DSIC 42351
	LIWC DSIC Wording 2004 Case Rate Effective April 1, 2005
	Missouri Amer Final PSC Order Case WO-2004-0116
	PAWC Water 5 % DSIC Order R-00963792  12.19.96
	TN Order 13-00130
	Illinois 09-0251 QIP Expansion to all remaining Dists
	DSIC-8 Final Order12-18-2013
	LIWC DSIC & SIC Wording 2011 Case Rate Effective April 1, 2012
	2015.09.11_Order Effective 9.21.15
	PAWC 7.5% Water DSIC Order  P-00062241   07.11.2007
	PAWC WW 5% DSIC Order P-2014-2431005  12.4.14
	1400121ap
	KAW_R_PSCDR2_NUM009_Attachment




